AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

109TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109-465

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 2007

May 15, 2006.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. TAYLOR of North Carolina, from the Committee on
Appropriations, submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 5386]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of the Interior, Environmental Protection Agency, and
Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2007.
The bill provides regular annual appropriations for the Department
of the Interior (except the Bureau of Reclamation), the Environ-
mental Protection Agency, and for other related agencies, including
the Forest Service, the Indian Health Service, the Smithsonian In-
stitution, and the National Foundation on the Arts and the Hu-
manities.

CONTENTS

Page number

Bill Report
TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR:

Bureau of Land Management ..........cccccoeeeevieeneene 2 9
United States Fish and Wildlife Service 11 24
National Park Service ........ccocceevveeiieniiiiieenieeieeas 19 37
United States Geological Survey .......... 27 55
Minerals Management SErvice ........cccccoocevvieeneeniieesueenieeenn 30 61
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 32 65
Bureau of Indian Affairs .........ccocoevieiiiiiinieeeee, 34 69
Departmental Offices .....ccceeeeieieeiiiieiiiiieieecee e 43 79

27-493



Page number
Bill Report

General Provisions, Department of the Interior ..........cccceevvrveeennnns 51 90
TITLE II—ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY:
Science and Technology ........ccoccveveviiiiriiieeniieeerieeeeee e ees 63 94
Environmental Programs and Management . 63 101
Office of Inspector General ..........ccccuvevvnnennne. 64 113
Buildings and Facilities .......cccceoeeiiiiiiiniiiiieie e 65 115
Hazardous Substance Superfund .........cccccevviiiiiniieiniiieeiniee e 65 117
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 66 123
Oil Spill ReSpPonse ........cccceeeevveeenieeeniieesnneeeennnes 66 127
State and Tribal Assistance Grants ........cc.ccocceeveerveeniieenieniieeneenns 66 129
Administrative Provisions .........cccccceceevieriinnieniiincniceeeeeeeeeeen 72 139
General Provisions, Environmental Protection Agency ................... 73
TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES:

Forest Service, USDA ......oooooiiiieiieeeeeeeetee et ae e e evaee e 73 139
Indian Health Service, DHHS ......c..cccooiiiiiiiiiieceeceeee e 88 165
National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences . 96 173
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry ..... 96 173
Other Related AZencies: .........ccoeevieiiieiiienieeiienieeieese et 98 174
Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental

QUALTEY .eeneieie et 98 174
Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board .... 98 175
Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation ...........cccccoeveeniieneennns 99 175
Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts

Development ........coceeiiiiiiiiiieieee e 100 176
Smithsonian Institution . .. 100 176
National Gallery of Art 104 181

John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts .......cccccoceeveenen. 106 183

Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars .... 106 184
National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities ... 106 184
Commission of FIne ArtS .......cccoveieviiiieiiieeeiieeeee e e 109 188
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation .........ccccccoeevveeevveeennnnn. 109 189
National Capital Planning Commission ........ 110 189
United States Holocaust Memorial Museum .. 110 189
Presidio TIUSE coovveeeeieeeceeeceee ettt vee e earee e 111 190
White House Commission on the National Moment of Remem-
DIATICE .oevieiiiiieeciee et ettt e e tae e e e tbe e e eataeeeeataeeeaseeeensaaeeanes 111 190
TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS e 111 190
TITLE V—SUSPENSION OF ROYALTY RELIEF ........cccoeeiieiieeninnen. 126 192

COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a Statement detailing how the authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. This information follows:

[In millions of dollars]

Sec. 302(b) This bill—
Discretionary Mandatory Discretionary Mandatory
Budget authority 25,889 54 25,889 58

Outlays 26,906 54 26,906 58




3

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee has conducted hearings on the programs and
projects provided for in the Interior, Environment, and Related
Agencies Appropriations bill for 2007. The hearings are contained
in 8 published volumes totaling over 10,000 pages.

During the course of the hearings, testimony was taken at 12
hearings on 10 days, not only from agencies which come under the
jurisdiction of the Interior Subcommittee, but also from private citi-
zens, and, in written form, from Members of Congress, State and
local government officials, and private citizens.

The bill that is recommended for fiscal year 2007 has been devel-
oped after careful consideration of all the facts and details avail-
able to the Committee.

BUDGET AUTHORITY RECOMMENDED IN BILL BY TITLE

Committee bill com-

. Budget estimates, Committee bill, -
Activity . . pared with budget
fiscal year 2007 fiscal year 2007 estimates

Title 1, Department of the Interior: New Budget (obligational)

authority $9,612,568,000 $9,664,186,000 +$51,618,000
Title 1, Environmental Protection Agency: New Budget

(obligational) authority 7,315,475,000 7,572,870,000 +257,395,000
Title 1Il, related agencies: New Budget (obligational) author-

ity 8,604,072,000 8,707,069,000 +102,997,000

Grand total, New Budget (obligational) authority ........... 25,532,115,000 25,944,125,000 +412,010,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND RELATED AGENCIES

In addition to the amounts in the accompanying bill, which are
reflected in the table above, permanent legislation authorizes the
continuation of certain government activities without consideration
by the Congress during the annual appropriations process.

Details of these activities are listed in tables at the end of this
report. In fiscal year 2006, these activities are estimated to total
$3,568,891,000. The estimate for fiscal year 2007 is $3,658,910,000.

The following table reflects the total budget (obligational) author-
ity contained both in this bill and in permanent appropriations for
fiscal years 2006 and 2007.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND RELATED AGENCIES
TOTAL BUDGET AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEARS 2006-2007

Item Fiscal year 2006 Fiscal year 2007 Change
Interior, environment, and related agencies appropriations
bill $26,085,934,000  $25,944,125,000 —$141,809,000
Permanent appropriations, Federal funds ........ccccooovvveeivennne. 3,045,310,000 3,169,787,000 +124,477,000
Permanent appropriations, trust funds ...........ccccoevieerrieris 578,600,000 641,809,000 +63,209,000
Total budget authority 29,711,612,000 29,755,721,000 +44,109,000

REVENUE GENERATED BY AGENCIES IN BILL

The following tabulation indicates total new obligational author-
ity to date for fiscal years 2005 and 2006, and the amount rec-
ommended in the bill for fiscal year 2007. It compares receipts gen-



4

erated by activities in this bill on an actual basis for fiscal year
2005 and on an estimated basis for fiscal years 2006 and 2007. The
programs in this bill are estimated to generate $17 billion in reve-
nues for the Federal Government in fiscal year 2007. Therefore, the
expenditures in this bill will contribute to economic stability rather
than inflation.

Fiscal year—

2005 2006 2007

ltem

New obligational authority $27,017,724,000  $26,087,702,000  $25,944,125,000

Receipts:
Department of the Interior 12,362,043,000 16,543,864,000 16,628,022,000
Forest Service 506,251,000 365,870,000 369,020,000
Total receipts 12,868,294,000 16,909,734,000 16,997,042,000

APPLICATION OF GENERAL REDUCTIONS

The level at which sequestration reductions shall be taken pursu-
ant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of
1985, if such reductions are required in fiscal year 2007, is defined
by the Committee as follows:

As provided for by section 256(1)(2) of Public Law 99-177, as
amended, and for the purpose of a Presidential Order issued pursu-
ant to section 254 of said Act, the term “program, project, and ac-
tivity” for items under the jurisdiction of the Appropriations Sub-
committees on the Department of the Interior, Environmental Pro-
tection Agency, and Related Agencies of the House of Representa-
tives and the Senate is defined as (1) any item specifically identi-
fied in tables or written material set forth in the Interior, Environ-
ment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, or accompanying
committee reports or the conference report and accompanying joint
explanatory statement of the managers of the committee of con-
ference; (2) any Government-owned or Government-operated facil-
ity; and (3) management units, such as National parks, National
forests, National fish hatcheries, National wildlife refuges, research
units, regional, State and other administrative units and the like,
for which funds are provided in fiscal year 2007.

The Committee emphasizes that any item for which a specific
dollar amount is mentioned in any accompanying report, including
all increases over the budget estimate approved by the Committee,
shall be subject to a percentage reduction no greater or less than
the percentage reduction applied to all domestic discretionary ac-
counts.

FEDERAL FUNDING OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends appropriations of new budget au-
thority aggregating $5.9 billion for Indian programs in this bill in
fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of $62 million above the budg-
et request and an increase of $204 million above the amount appro-
priated for fiscal year 2006. Spending for Indian services by the
Federal Government in total is included in the following table.



5

[In thousands of dollars]

FY 2007 budget re-

Approps bills FY 2005 actual FY 2006 enacted quest

Department of Agriculture 941,973 948,068 954,969
Army Corps of Engineers 23,798 22,829 22,829
Department of Commerce 30,046 23,524 23,524
Department of Defense 18,000 18,000 237
Department of Education 2,514,369 2,561,947 2,592,639
Department of Health & Human Services 4,390,986 4,480,692 4,646,339
Department of Housing & Urban Development .. 641,392 686,668 689,040
Department of the Interior 2,918,680 2,832,497 2,819,962
Department of Justice 219,855 228,639 230,295
Department of Labor 89,032 67,804 64,066
Department of Transportation 315,153 348,594 388,897
Department of Veterans Affairs 567 325 615
Environmental Protection AZENCY ........cccoomvenieinniineineiinnns 238,988 220,998 202,555
Small Business Administration 3,500 4,347 4,200
Smithsonian Institution 49,047 51,280 53,428
Department of the Treasury 4,000 4,000 0
Other Agencies & Independent AZENCIes ........ccccvvvveerrverionns 148,733 166,249 40,108

Grand Total 12,528,119 12,667,771 12,733,703

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

hClause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives states
that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution of a public
character, shall include a statement citing the specific powers
granted to the Congress in the Constitution to enact the law pro-
posed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states: “No money
shall be drawn from the Treasury but in consequence of Appropria-
tions made by law. * * *”

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

REPROGRAMMING GUIDELINES

The Committee has revised the reprogramming guidelines to
modify the threshold and approval requirements for the National
Park Service construction account. This added flexibility is pro-
vided in light of the volatile nature of the construction market and
the need to manage projects in a timely way consistent with the
contracting requirements of the Federal Acquisition Regulations.

The following are the procedures governing reprogramming ac-
tions for programs and activities funded in the Interior, Environ-
ment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act:

1. Definitions.—

(a) “Reprogramming,” as defined in these procedures, in-
cludes the reallocation of funds from one budget activity to an-
other. In cases where either the House or Senate Committee
report displays an allocation of an appropriation below the ac-
tivity level, that more detailed level shall be the basis for re-
programming. For construction accounts, a reprogramming
constitutes the reallocation of funds from one construction
project (identified in the justification or Committee report) to



6

another. A reprogramming shall also consist of any significant
departure from the program described in the agency’s budget
justifications. This includes proposed reorganizations even
without a change in funding.

(b) “Committees” refer to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations and, specifically, the Subcommittee on Inte-
rior, Environment, and Related Agencies.

2. Guidelines for Reprogramming.—

(a) A reprogramming should be made only when an unfore-
seen situation arises; and then only if postponement of the
project or the activity until the next appropriation year would
result in actual loss or damage. Mere convenience or desire
should not be factors for consideration.

(b) Any project or activity, which may be deferred through
reprogramming, shall not later be accomplished by means of
further reprogramming; but, instead, funds should again be
sought for the deferred project or activity through the regular
appropriations process.

(c) Reprogramming should not be employed to initiate new
programs or to change allocations specifically denied, limited
or increased by the Congress in the Act or the report. In cases
where unforeseen events or conditions are deemed to require
changes, proposals shall be submitted in advance to the Com-
mittees, regardless of amounts involved, and be fully explained
and justified.

(d) Reprogramming proposals submitted to the Committees
for approval shall be considered approved 30 calendar days
after receipt if the Committees have posed no objection. How-
ever, agencies will be expected to extend the approval deadline
if specifically requested by either Committee.

(e) Proposed changes to estimated working capital fund bills
and estimated overhead charges, deductions, reserves or
holdbacks, as such estimates were presented in annual budget
justifications, shall be submitted through the reprogramming
process.

3. Criteria and Exceptions.—Any proposed reprogramming must
be submitted to the Committees in writing prior to implementation
if it exceeds $500,000 annually or results in an increase or decrease
of more than 10 percent annually in affected programs, with the
following exceptions:

(a) With regard to the tribal priority allocations activity of
the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation of Indian Programs ac-
count, there is no restriction on reprogrammings among the
programs within this activity. However, the Bureau shall re-
port on all reprogrammings made during the first 6 months of
the fiscal year by no later than May 1 of each year, and shall
provide a final report of all reprogrammings for the previous
fiscal year by no later than November 1 of each year.

(b) With regard to the Environmental Protection Agency,
State and Tribal Assistance Grants account, reprogramming
requests associated with States and Tribes applying for part-
nership grants do not need to be submitted to the Committees
for approval should such grants exceed the normal reprogram-
ming limitations. In addition, the Agency need not submit a re-



7

quest to move funds between wastewater and drinking water
objectives for those grants targeted to specific communities.

(c) With regard to National Park Service construction, the
threshold is $2,000,000 or 25 percent per project. For actions
between $500,000 and $2,000,000, or between 10 and 25 per-
cent, the Service should notify the Committee when it redirects
dollars between projects or reduces the scope in order to ac-
complish contract awards. Reallocations that will result in a
project cancellation or deferral must be submitted in writing
through the Department. In lieu of scope reductions, the Serv-
ice may apply other non-operational funding resources towards
the implementation of a construction project if the use of such
funds has been approved through the normal requirements for
the other fund sources (such as recreation or concessions fees,
Federal Lands Highways funds or maintenance improvement
funds) and the aggregate application is within these re-
programming thresholds.

4. Quarterly Reports.—

(a) All reprogrammings shall be reported to the Committees
quarterly and shall include cumulative totals.

(b) Any significant shifts of funding among object classifica-
tions also should be reported to the Committees.

5. Administrative QOverhead Accounts.—For all appropriations
where costs of administrative expenses are funded in part from ‘as-
sessments’ of various budget activities within an appropriation, the
assessments shall be shown in justifications under the discussion
of administrative expenses.

6. Contingency Accounts.—For all appropriations where assess-
ments are made against various budget activities or allocations for
contingencies the Committees expect a full explanation, as part of
the budget justification, consistent with section 405 of this Act. The
explanation shall show the amount of the assessment, the activities
assessed, and the purpose of the fund. The Committees expect re-
ports each year detailing the use of these funds. In no case shall
a fund be used to finance projects and activities disapproved or lim-
ited by Congress or to finance new permanent positions or to fi-
nance programs or activities that could be foreseen and included in
the normal budget review process. Contingency funds shall not be
used to initiate new programs.

7. Report Language.—Any limitation, directive, or earmarking
contained in either the House or Senate report which is not contra-
dicted by the other report nor specifically denied in the conference
report shall be considered as having been approved by both Houses
of Congress.

8. Assessments.—No assessments shall be levied against any pro-
gram, budget activity, subactivity, or project funded by the Interior,
Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act unless such
assessments and the basis therefore are presented to the Commit-
tees and are approved by such Committees, in compliance with
these procedures.

9. Land Acquisitions and Forest Legacy.—

(a) Lands shall not be acquired for more than the approved
appraised value (as addressed in section 301(3) of Public Law
91-646) except for condemnations and declarations of taking,



8

unless such acquisitions are submitted to the Committees for
approval in compliance with these procedures.

(b) Subsection (a) does not apply to the National Park Serv-
ice for tracts with an appraised value of $500,000 or less.

10. Land Exchanges.—Land exchanges, wherein the estimated
value of the Federal lands to be exchanged is greater than
$500,000, shall not be consummated until the Committees have
had a 30-day period in which to examine the proposed exchange.

11. Appropriations Structure.—The appropriation structure for
any agency shall not be altered without advance approval of the
Committees.

ALLOCATING CONGRESSIONAL FUNDING PRIORITIES

The Committee continues to be concerned that the agencies fund-
ed by this Act are not following a standard methodology for allo-
cating appropriated funds to the field where Congressional funding
priorities are concerned. When Congressional instructions are pro-
vided, the Committee expects these instructions to be closely mon-
itored and followed. The Committee directs that earmarks for Con-
gressional funding priorities be first allocated to the receiving
units, and then all remaining funds should be allocated to the field
based on established procedures. Field units or programs should
not have their allocations reduced because of earmarks for Con-
gressional priorities without direction from or advance approval of
the Committee.

FocusiNGg oN CORE PROGRAMS

The Committee’s fiscal year 2007 budget recommendations re-
flect the necessity to stay within a constrained allocation in this
time of conflict in Iraq and homeland security concerns. The rec-
ommendations are also sensitive to the need to address the budget
deficit. The Committee’s recommendations reflect the belief that:
(1) proposed cuts to many core programs are unacceptable; (2) large
increases for grant programs are unrealistic; (3) reductions to In-
dian health, welfare and education programs are unacceptable; (4)
critical forest health programs must be continued; (5) untested and
unproven grant programs and new land acquisition are a low pri-
ority; and (5) large, expensive partnership projects that have not
been approved in advance by the Committee are unacceptable be-
cause they result in additional operational costs and displace crit-
ical backlog maintenance requirements.

The 9 largest agencies in this bill have absorbed about $800 mil-
lion in pay costs and over $440 million in other fixed cost increases,
such as rent, utility, and fuel costs, over the past 6 years. As a re-
sult, the 9 largest agencies in the bill have received over $1.2 bil-
lion in “hidden” decreases over the 6-year period from 2001
through 2006. These fixed cost and other funding absorptions have
had a dramatic effect on critical staffing for the land management
agencies in particular. For example, over the past 2 years, the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service has lost 600 staff, which equates to a 7%
staffing reduction. Fixed cost absorption by the remaining 28
smaller agencies and accounts in the bill is also creating program
and staffing shortfalls in those agencies. The Committee urges the
Administration to fund full pay and fixed cost increases in each fu-



9

ture budget request to stem the staffing and program declines ex-
perienced by the agencies throughout the bill.

Reductions to programs in Indian Country, including education
grants, welfare, road maintenance, fire protection and Indian
school and hospital construction funding have been restored to the
maximum extent possible given the overall funding available in the
Committee’s recommendations for fiscal year 2007. The budget doc-
uments continue to indicate that talks regarding a possible settle-
ment of the Cobell case. However, there has been a continued use
of Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation of Indian Programs (OIP)
appropriation to pay for ongoing litigation support costs. This, does
not in anyway, maintain our commitment to American Indian and
Alaska Natives and the critically needed education and health pro-
grams that are central to our ability to meet those commitments.

The Committee appreciates the need for information technology
improvements, enterprise services networks, and implementing
portions of the President’s management agenda. However, to date,
a lot of funding has been dedicated to these initiatives without a
well thought-out and reasonable approach to addressing require-
ments. Commercially available systems, through the private sector,
should be used to the maximum extent possible rather than build-
ing customized new systems. Likewise, the Committee does not en-
dorse the practice of assessing costs against programs to build big-
ger administrative bureaucracies in response to new administrative
and technology requirements or the practice of reducing program
budgets on the basis of presumed future savings. These costs
should be clearly justified and requested under administrative ac-
counts and any future savings associated with administrative im-
provements should be demonstrated before budget reductions are
proposed. While portions of the Administration’s management
agenda may indeed be useful, funds should not be taken from all
agencies to provide centralized funding for the various lead agen-
cies. If funding is needed for government wide initiatives, it should
be requested and managed by each lead agency.

The Committee has made difficult choices in formulating its fis-
cal year 2007 budget recommendations. Each agency funded in the
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies bill needs to examine
its way of doing business in these constrained fiscal times and
focus on its core, proven programs and on better management of
resources.

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

The Bureau of Land Management is responsible for the multiple
use management, protection, and development of a full range of
natural resources, including minerals, timber, rangeland, fish and
wildlife habitat, and wilderness on about 261 million acres of the
Nation’s public lands and for management of 700 million additional
acres of Federally-owned subsurface mineral rights. The Bureau is
the second largest supplier of public outdoor recreation in the
Western United States.

Under the multiple-use and ecosystem management concept the
Bureau administers more than 18,000 grazing permits and leases
and nearly 13 million livestock animal unit months on 214 million



10

acres of public rangeland, and manages rangelands and facilities
for 56,000 wild horses and burros, 261 million acres of wildlife
habitat, and over 117,000 miles of fisheries habitat. Grazing re-
ceipts are estimated to be about $14.8 million in fiscal year 2007,
the same as the estimate for fiscal year 2006 and actual receipts
of $14.5 million in fiscal year 2005. The Bureau also administers
about 55 million acres of commercial forests and woodlands
through the “Management of Lands and Resources” and “Oregon
and California Grant Lands” appropriations. Timber collections (in-
cluding salvage) are estimated to be $47.0 million in fiscal year
2007 compared to estimated collections of $33.7 million in fiscal
year 2006 and actual collections of $26.9 million in fiscal year 2005.
The Bureau has an active program of soil and watershed manage-
ment on 175 million acres in the lower 48 States and 86 million
acres in Alaska. Practices such as revegetation, protective fencing,
and water development are designed to conserve, enhance, and de-
velop public land, soil, and watershed resources. The Bureau is also
responsible for fire protection on the public lands and on all De-
partment of the Interior managed lands in Alaska, and for the sup-
pression of wildfires on the public lands in Alaska and the western
States.

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $847,632,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceeevveeennenn. 863,244,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........oooovviiiiiieiieeiiieeeee et eeeerree e 867,738,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........ccccceeeeriiieeniiiieeniee e ereeeeereees +20,106,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoeeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e +4,494,000

The Committee recommends $867,738,000 for management of
lands and resources, $4,494,000 above the budget request and
$20,106,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



11

LGE9¢E
9€9°'91
8v8°1e
¥98'01l
62.'89
€6L'c¢e

LEL'S9

Ti5'8Y
695'91

................. juswabeuey uoLleaJo8y ‘|B101IQNS

JuswebeUBW S8DUNOSIJ UOLIEOUODY
‘juswebeuew ssauJap[iM
juswabeuely uoLiealosy

..................... soLoads peJsbuepus pue pausaleady)

................ solJaysl4 pue o)LIPLLM ‘|BIOIQNS

juswabeuew saLisystd
**juswabeuew 9L ipPLLM
SaLJ8yslq pue 3JLIPLIM

.............. seeee--o - -spo1n0SOY pueq ‘ [21039NS

Tt juswabeuew o4.ng pue asioy plLM
R juswabeuew $904N0S8J [BANI|ND
...................... e e e e e s “.cm—:mmm:m_.: CN-FLNQ _.m
................................. HCOEQ@N:NE >L“wml_°“m
.................. PR R R R P R R ) P:@Emmmcms wm:mm
................. ©c e+ quswsbeuew JLe pue Jalem ‘| LOS
$90.1N0say pue

$804n0say pue spue Jo juswabeuey

0G6Z '€+ 788" L+
0GL'e+ 8ZL' L+
006+ 9G L+
--- 181+
--- Gze+
- y0L+
--- Lge+
0se+ z8¢e-
. LL-
00S'L- 129° L+
05+ 9.2~
00+ 09t +
006G+ 160" L-
004+ G801~
1sanbay paioeul

SNSUSA PAPUAWWOIBY

popusWWOD3aY

}sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe||op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



€9z'e-

8v8 v+
Sl6+
18+
9¥8' €T+

leg'ee
LG2°¢l
vez'se

S00°€€lL
166°0L
we'6
808°CLl

£€6°Sl
955'81
Zrl'6v

Lee'ee
156°€lL
vee'se

GOL'¥EL
iGL'0lL
9v2'6
80€'GL)

9gi‘¢ee
06.°SGl
z00‘ov

€92'2

9£0' 0}
651°6
z96°'88

‘@oueudjULEl SOL1L|LoB4/UoL}e}Jodsued] ‘[B3101gNnS

‘gouBUAlULEW paJJdlag
‘8oUBUSIULEW | BNUUY
...... suolLiedadg
3JuBUSjULBl SOLIL[LOB4 pue uolieldodsued)

‘' '9OUBUSIULBY PUB UOL}D8}0J4 904n0Ssy ‘|BIOIqNS

........ cerer s rjuowebeuew sieLdajew SnopJezey

*3UBWS0J04US MB[ PuB UOL}D99104d 92.N0SAY

................ BfurLuue|d jusuwsbeuew 20.n0say
90UBUSIULBY PUB UOL108]10Jd 92JNOS3aY

...... ‘juswabeuel diysiesumg pue Aj|esy ‘[B31034NS

............. Ve e e .PCQE&ONCME \Au. |BaJ pue pueq
*ReAadans (edilsepe)
©* ' '9oUBASALOD BYSELY
juswabeuey drysdsumQ pue A}|esy

....................... CeeeiesieeeioiglRIBULI BYSELY

................... sleJsuiy pue ABisu3z ‘|B1019NS

............... st sg3DUIN0S  [BABULW JBYDQ

- - juswabeuew |RO)

......................................... wmm Ucm —. .FO
s{edautly pue ABiouz

1sanbay
SNSJ4BA

paioeuy
papusWW0daY

papusuwosay

3sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJel|op)

pajoeuy
9002 A4



13

........ $80.n0say pue spue] jo jusuwsbeuey ‘|E10]

T .AmVFlmOP |_&V uoLssLosay
.............. ....................QLM—._W Hmoo mmcm_._-mﬂo
' *3J0ddng (euoLjeziueBbig pue 99401YJ0M ‘|BIOIGNS
e e .+ +-$1500 pexLj opLMnEsINg
D T I I R HLOQQJw ®>_.HWLHm_vC_.EU<
............. vereer s rgyoLiedado swelsAs uoLIBWIOLUT
14oddng [euotiezluebiQ pue 80.0)XJO0M
......... ............................mwm%’ mc_-“uvwm%h.o
............................... et LOL}BJ3S LULUPY

uoLiedlstutupy meq BuruLy

............. * U SWaYSAS uoLjeuwdojul s8204N0SaUd pue pueq

v6v v+ 90102+ 8€."'198
“e- 00§+ ---
006+ --- /58'6
--- 180" L+ €8l Lyl
--- 892 v+ G68° L.
--- oclL- 095° 0§
--- Liv'e- 8z.L '8l
--- --- 969" z€-
--- --- 969'z€
--- 9¢€- G8G‘ /L1
}sanbay paioeus papUBLILODSY

SNSU8A PapUSUIWODTY

bz e98 2€9°L¥8
--- 005~
1G€'6 168°6
€81 1YL v 'Sl
S68°L2 129°¢€l
096°0S 089°'0S
8zl 8L 6el'1Z
969'¢E- 969°'z€-
969°ce 969°2¢€
G8G L1 6v6° L1
1senbay pajoeu]
1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL saeLop)



14

Land Resources.—The Committee recommends $187,231,000 for
land resources, $350,000 above the budget request and $382,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Changes from the budget
request include increases of: $700,000 in the soil, water and air
management subactivity for the Upper San Pedro River, AZ, part-
nership; $500,000 in range management for invasive species work;
$400,000 in forestry as a general increase; and $250,000 in ripar-
ian management to work on the Santa Ana River wash project, CA.
The recommendation includes a decrease of $1,500,000 in cultural
resources management for the requested new cultural resources en-
hancement initiative. The Committee recommends that the Bu-
reau’s managers of the Southern Nevada Public Lands Act projects
consider a grant application for hydroacoustic mapping of Lake
Tahoe which would aid the lake conservation effort.

Wildlife and Fisheries.—The Committee recommends $40,805,000
for wildlife and fisheries as requested, an increase of $325,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee notes that
the funding limit for the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation
matching fund program is reduced to $2,750,000, a reduction of
$250,000 below the request.

Threatened and Endangered Species.—The Committee rec-
ommends $21,435,000 for threatened and endangered species as re-
quested, an increase of $181,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level.

Recreation Management.—The Committee recommends
$67,015,000 for recreation management, $3,250,000 above the
budget request and $1,884,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The wilderness subactivity includes $500,000 above the re-
quest to offset the requested program reduction. Changes from the
budget request in recreation resources management include in-
creases of: $500,000 for the San Jacinto and Santa Rosa National
Monument plan implementation; $500,000 for implementation of
various California desert plans; $250,000 for Imperial Dunes man-
agement, CA; $500,000 above the base for operation of various na-
tional scenic and historic trails, and a $1,000,000 general increase
to assist management of units of the national landscape conserva-
tion system.

The Committee directs the Bureau to include in subsequent
budget justifications a clear exposition of funding requests in all
subactivities and accomplishments of the trails system as well as
the Bureau’s participation in the system of national scenic and his-
toric trails. The Committee expects that the funding increase for
national scenic and historic trails will become part of the base re-
quested in the future.

Energy and Minerals.—The Committee recommends
$133,005,000 for energy and minerals, $1,700,000 below the budget
request and $24,848,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.
The recommendation includes the full increases requested for en-
ergy programs and projects, including increases, above the enacted,
of $9,244,000 for energy permitting at non-pilot offices, $3,300,000
for oil shale leasing, $425,000 for gas hydrates, and $739,000 for
National Petroleum Reserve Alaska well capping. The Committee
recommendation reduces the request for Alaska north slope oil and
gas energy by $2,500,000; this reduction should be taken from the
remediation of old wells. The Committee notes that this rec-



15

ommendation therefore includes $9,900,000 above the enacted
funding level for exploration and development of energy located on
Alaska’s north slope, including the National Petroleum Reserve
and the Alaska National Wildlife Refuge, if authorized. The other
minerals subactivity includes an increase of $800,000 above the re-
quest to facilitate development of policy and operations for potash
and oil and gas development in New Mexico. As requested, funds
are not provided for the Alaska minerals subactivity.

Realty and Ownership Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $82,816,000 for realty and ownership management,
$300,000 above the budget request and $6,162,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level. This includes a $200,000 reduction, which
1s funding transferred to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for the Nez
Perce Tribe/Snake River water rights settlement. The recommenda-
tion includes $500,000 above the request to help implement sec-
tions 121 and 122 of the Steens Mountain Act (P.L. 106-399). The
Committee urges the Bureau to comply with the Steens Mountain
Act and allow landowner, lessee and inholder access to their prop-
erty within the boundary of the Steens Mountain Cooperative Man-
agement and Protection Area, OR.

Resource Protection and Maintenance.—The Committee rec-
ommends $85,175,000 for resource protection and maintenance,
$1,544,000 above the budget request and $817,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level. The Committee recommendation includes
an increase of $1,000,000 to the base for law enforcement activities
along the southwestern border in New Mexico, Arizona, and Cali-
fornia, and a general program increase of $544,000. The Committee
notes that the Bureau’s base budget includes previous funding in-
creases for California desert rangers, a vital public service because
of the incredibly high seasonal use of public lands in California.

Transportation and Facilities Maintenance.—The Committee rec-
ommends $75,631,000 for transportation and facilities mainte-
nance, $250,000 above the budget request and $1,015,000 below
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The $250,000 increase within
the annual maintenance subactivity is to enhance the system of
National scenic and historic trails.

Land and Resource Information Systems.—The Committee rec-
ommends $17,585,000 for land and resource information systems,
the same as the budget request and $364,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level.

Mining Law Administration.—The Committee recommends
$32,696,000 for mining law administration as requested. Offsetting
fees are equal to the amount made available to support this activ-
ity.

Workforce and Organizational Support.—The Committee rec-
ommends $147,183,000 for workforce and organizational support,
the same as the budget request and $1,737,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

Challenge Cost Share.—The Committee recommends $9,857,000
for the Bureau’s traditional challenge cost share program, the same
as the fiscal year 2006 enacted funding level and $500,000 above
the budget request. The Committee notes that the Bureau has very
successfully used this funding to leverage private contributions and
provide numerous projects which enhance public lands and public
service.



16

Bill language.—Language is included in Title IV.—General Pro-
visions concerning E-government initiatives and competitive
sourcing studies.

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieeiieieniieeeee e $755,286,000
Budget estimate, 2007 . 769,560,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e e 769,253,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieiiiieiiienieeeee e +13,967,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ... . —307,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



€52°'69L

982've
181661

L0152
L08'v.iz

095 ‘69.

98z ' ve
181°661

Lv0 ‘152
108°vL2

982°6G.

L16'S
veL'L
258'6
9li‘ve
€11°802

lgLioee
6€8°89¢2

-+ rjuswobeuely oL PUBLPLLM ‘{BIOL

suoLieuado 4aylg ‘[BIOIQNS

....... B Y- 1o [V - TR L - N § juLor
...... I I
©trccc-30uUBR)SLSSE 9JL) [BOOL pue 931elS
BRI uoLlell|Lgeysd eade pauing
.............. uoL31oNpad s|an) SnopJezey
suoLiesado usayigQ

eiado uoLssaiddns sulL4
.......... ssaupasedouy

10€- 196°'EL+
10€- SiLe'gl-
68+ 68+
96¢€- 96€-
.- 268'6-
.- 0LL+
b 9ze ‘8-
b 0Z¢'9Z+
b 296G+
1sanbay pa1oeus

SNSJS8A PIapUDWWODIY

papusuwwooay

1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyy utL sde(|op)

paioeu3
9002 Ad



18

The Committee recommends $769,253,000 for wildland fire man-
agement, $307,000 below the budget request and $13,967,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The appropriation includes
$274,801,000 for preparedness, $257,041,000 for fire suppression
operations, $199,787,000 for hazardous fuels reduction, $24,286,000
for burned area rehabilitation, $7,338,000 for fire facilities and
$6,000,000 for the joint fire science program.

The Committee is concerned that the Forest Service and the De-
partment of the Interior do not have a suitable or comprehensive
plan and strategy to deal with the Nation’s wildfire management
needs. The previous momentum for the national fire plan seems to
have waned within the Administration based on the selective rec-
ognition of its main features. Accordingly, the Committee directs
the wildland fire management council, in partnership with the
State wildfire agencies, to develop and implement a comprehensive
and cohesive strategy that identifies long-term options and funding
needed to respond to wildfire needs. This strategy should incor-
porate previous documents suggested by the States, and should in-
dicate how the various planning tools, such as fire program anal-
ysis and LANDFIRE, fit. The strategy should address all four of
the original national fire plan goals, as well as the research and
development needs and management needs required to support this
effort. As a beginning, the Committee requires a report by the two
departments, by January 31, 2007, providing the tactical details on
how this fundamental plan, with associated funding needs, will be
produced by June 30, 2007.

Wildfire Preparedness.—The Committee recommends
$274,801,000 for wildfire preparedness as requested, an increase of
$5,962,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee
is concerned that the Department maintains sufficient readiness
with its preparedness program. Accordingly, bill language is pro-
vided in Title IV, which limits competitive sourcing activities for
wildfire program activities. While contracting is encouraged for
wildfire management activities, at this time it is not warranted to
spend limited resources and time to fulfill competitive sourcing
quotas. The Committee also expects that the Department will be
very cautious in using limited preparedness funding for its ready
reserve program, and only provide Federal funds to support non-
Federal firefighters where it is clear that there are measurable
benefits.

The Committee is very concerned about the cost and utility of the
fire program analysis system that is being jointly developed with
the Forest Service. It is not clear why this system is so expensive,
and furthermore, it is not clear that the system being developed
will actually be useful for its original purpose of determining the
most cost efficient and effective distribution of firefighting re-
sources. The overall goals of the system still are important to
achieve so the Committee is not prepared at this time to halt devel-
opment. However, the Committee has included bill language which
limits funding for this effort unless and until the Secretary of the
Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture certify in writing that the
fire program analysis system will be completed in a timely fashion
and include the full participation of State partners. The Committee
understands that expert, independent technical reviews are cur-
rently underway, but it is especially critical that management par-



19

ticipate at a high level to ensure the public that overarching goals
are attainable in a cost effective manner.

Wildfire Suppression Operations.—The Committee recommends
$257,041,000 for wildfire suppression operations as requested, an
increase of $26,320,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted funding
level. The Committee recommendation fully meets the 10—year av-
erage expenditure which actually occurred, adjusted for inflation.
The Committee remains concerned about the high costs of large fire
incidents. The Department of the Interior, along with the Forest
Service, should ensure that cost containment is an important pri-
ority when suppressing wildland fires. Therefore, the Committee
directs the Department of the Interior and the Forest Service to
continue reports required previously and to examine, using inde-
pendent panels, any individual wildfire incident which results in
expenses greater than $10,000,000.

Hazardous Fuels.—The Committee has provided $199,787,000 for
hazardous fuels reduction work as requested, a decrease of
$8,326,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level. Within the allocation,
the Committee directs that no less than $4,500,000 be used for fire
safe councils and community-based projects in California; this
funding level is similar to that provided in earlier years for this im-
portant partnership.

The Committee commends the Department for its work on the
hazardous fuels program but it is still not clear that funding is
being used to address the Nation’s highest priority fuels projects.
The Committee continues to stress that the Department must co-
ordinate all hazardous fuels activities with the Department of Agri-
culture, State fire agencies, and community wildfire protection
plans. The Committee expects the Department to provide a report
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations before dis-
tributing funds to the bureaus which indicates clearly how funding
is prioritized and allocated to bureaus, to regions or States, and to
projects. Furthermore, all subsequent budget justifications for this
program should clearly indicate the budget formulation process and
provide the recommended funding split and projected accomplish-
ments by bureau, and by region or State. The Committee reiterates
its previous directions for the Department of the Interior and the
Department of Agriculture to have a common hazardous fuels allo-
cation process to ensure funding goes to areas which protect com-
munities, lives, property, and ecosystems, and which rewards suc-
cessful field units that design projects in accordance with commu-
nity wildfire protection plans or their equivalent and includes part-
nerships with States and others. The Departments need to imple-
ment in fiscal year 2007 additional program metrics beyond merely
acres treated; these metrics must account for important tactical
goals including protection of communities and populations, as well
as mechanical treatments and biomass removed.

Rehabilitation.—The Committee recommends $24,286,000 as re-
quested for the burned area rehabilitation and restoration pro-
gram, an increase of $170,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The Committee notes that this funds the native plant mate-
rials program at the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee encour-
ages the Department and the Bureau to direct the native plant pro-
gram to work closely with other programs which disrupt vegeta-
tion, especially the oil and gas program.



20

State and Local Fire Assistance.—The Committee has accepted
the Administration’s request to eliminate funding for the State and
local fire assistance program. However, the Committee has accord-
ingly increased the funding for volunteer and State fire assistance
within the Forest Service wildland fire management appropriation.
The Committee expects that the Forest Service will work closely
with Interior bureaus to ensure that assistance funding goes for
the most meritorious State and local fire department projects.
These rural and local fire units are extremely important for the
Nation’s readiness and they should be commended for their hard
work and success at initial attack and shared participation during
emergencies. The Committee also expects that fire assistance pro-
vided through the Federal Emergency Management Agency will
carefully consider the needs and success of rural fire assistance
providers.

Fire Facilities.—The Committee has provided $7,338,000 for fire
facilities, a decrease of $396,000 below both the request and the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level. This reduction eliminates the last
project on the budget justification project list; this project should
be considered under the Southern Nevada Public Lands Act.

Joint Fire Sciences Program.—The Committee has provided
$6,000,000 for the joint fire science program, an increase of $89,000
above both the request and the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The
Committee stresses that it is vital that both the Interior Depart-
ment and the Forest Service work on these research efforts jointly,
and that the program continue to stress practical solutions and col-
laborate with the Nation’s forestry schools and other partners.

Bill Language.—Language is included under the wildland fire
management account as in previous years. Additional language is
included in Title IV, which limits funding for the fire program
analysis system unless both Secretaries of Interior and Agriculture
certify that this project will be completed in a timely manner and
will include State partners, and which limits competitive sourcing
for wildland fire management.

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ccocueeiiiiiiiienieneeeee e $11,750,000
Budget estimate, 2007 6,476,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee et 11,476,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiiieeeee e eereeeeeaeeas —274,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccoeveiieiriiieeeieeeee e +5,000,000

The Committee recommends $11,476,000 for -construction,
$5,000,000 above the budget request and $274,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level. The increase above the budget request is
for the Santa Ana River wash cooperative conservation program
with the County of San Bernardino, CA.

LAND ACQUISITION
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ccecuieiiieriiienieneee e $8,621,000

Budget estimate, 2007 8,767,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooviiiiiieeeieeiiiiieeee e e e e 3,067,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiiieeeree e reeeeeaeeas -5,554,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... —5,700,000



21

The Committee recommends $3,067,000 for land acquisition, a
decrease of $5,554,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level, and
a decrease of $5,700,000 below the budget estimate.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Coachella Valley, CA ........cccooveieieierieiiieeeeeeeee ettt stenenens $500,000
SUDLOLAL ...vviiiiiiieciee e e 500,000
Acquisition Management ....... 1,567,000
Emergencies and Hardships 1,000,000
TOLAL ..eoeveieeieieeere ettt ne $3,067,000
OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cecceeeiiieiiiienienieeee e $108,451,000
Budget estimate, 2007 112,408,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee et eeeree e e 111,408,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas +2,957,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiiiieiieeeeree e —1,000,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



22

80v'TLL
¥0€
1280l
9L’z
zZL'66

LS ‘801

*tcccctrspuet juedg erusojL|e) pue uoBeug ‘|elol

........... uUcL3LSLNHOR puB UuoOL}ONIISUOD uobsug
oouUBUSIULEW SBL]L[LOR) B uoLlejuodsuedl ucbaug
' *SwWalsAs BlBp 804N0S8J pue uoLjeuwdojul uofsuQ
................... juswobeuew sadunosad uobeuQ

spuey juedg erudojL|e) pue uobougQ

u18189M
uJalsom
uJ1931sam
ul193sam

000°1L- 1G6°C+ 80V LLL
--- 9+ 14U

--- 6.+ 1z8'0l

--- oc+ 9L’z
000°L- 582+ zel'86
1sanbay pajoeug papuawiosady

SNSU8A PapUBlILIODDY

1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoy} uL sJejlop)

paioeul
900¢ Ad



23

The Committee recommends $111,408,000 for the Oregon and
California grant lands, $1,000,000 below the budget request and
$2,957,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $10,000,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 10,000,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeiieiiieieiiiiieeeieeeecee et e 10,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceceeriiiiiiiniieeee e 0
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccceveiviiieiieeeeiee e 0

The Committee recommends an indefinite appropriation of not
less than $10,000,000 to be derived from public lands receipts and
Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act lands grazing receipts. The
Committee has retained bill language as in previous years even
though the Administration had requested its deletion. Receipts are
used for construction, purchase, and maintenance of range im-
provements, such as seeding, fence construction, weed control,
water development, fish and wildlife habitat improvement, and
planning and design of these projects.

SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEITURES

The Committee recommends an indefinite appropriation esti-
mated to be $25,483,000, the budget request, for service charges,
deposits, and forfeitures. This appropriation is offset with fees col-
lected under specified sections of the Federal Land Policy and Man-
agement Act of 1976 and other Acts to pay for reasonable adminis-
trative and other costs in connection with rights-of-way applica-
tions from the private sector, miscellaneous cost-recoverable realty
cases, timber contract expenses, repair of damaged lands, the
adopt-a-horse program, and the provision of copies of official public
land documents.

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS

The Committee recommends an indefinite appropriation esti-
mated to be $12,405,000, the budget request, for miscellaneous
trust funds. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976
provides for the receipt and expenditure of moneys received as do-
nations or gifts (section 307). Funds in this trust fund are derived
from the administrative and survey costs paid by applicants for
conveyance of omitted lands (lands fraudulently or erroneously
omitted from original cadastral surveys), from advances for other
types of surveys requested by individuals, and from contributions
made by users of Federal rangelands. Amounts received from the
sale of Alaska town lots are also available for expenses of sale and
maintenance of town sites. Revenue from unsurveyed lands, and
surveys of omitted lands, administrative costs of conveyance, and
gifts and donations must be appropriated before it can be used.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommendation includes the administrative pro-
visions as requested, plus a new provision which allows refunds or
rebates received on an ongoing basis from an information tech-
nology vender to be deposited into the Bureau’s management of
lands and resources fund to be used to offset the Bureau’s costs in-



24

curred in providing this service. The requested provisions includes
a new item which provides a technical change to mining law which
clarifies the time of day annual work on claims must be registered,
and extending claim maintenance fees.

UNITED STATES FiSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

The mission of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is to conserve,
protect and enhance fish and wildlife and their habitats for the
continuing benefit of people. The Service has responsibility for mi-
gratory birds, threatened and endangered species, certain marine
mammals, and land under Service control.

The Service manages nearly 96 million acres across the United
States, encompassing a 545-unit National Wildlife Refuge System,
additional wildlife and wetlands areas, and 69 National Fish
Hatcheries. A network of law enforcement agents and port inspec-
tors enforce Federal laws for the protection of fish and wildlife. In
2003, the Service celebrated the 100th anniversary of the establish-
ment of the National Wildlife Refuge System.

Throughout the Service’s budget, the Committee has rec-
ommended reductions to grant programs in order to restore funding
for mission-essential Federal programs managed by the Service.
This was a difficult but necessary decision to slow the staffing de-
cline the Service has experienced over the past two years. Given
the constrained allocation for fiscal year 2007, the Committee can-
not sustain past levels for grant programs at the expense of mis-
sion-essential programs.

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cecceeeiiieriiienieiieee e $1,001,435,000
Budget estimate, 2007 995,594,000

Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeviuiiieiiieeeiiieeeee et e e 1,016,669,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeniee e ereeesereees +15,234,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieieiieeeeiee e e +21,075,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



1BL b+
189+

001+

oy L+
8yl e+
1819+

65€‘ Lzl

906° .S
vee‘ oy
z89°88¢

160 ¥SZ

049°0L
810°'0S
6GL L1
€9L'8

A1 41"
18%°€S
GZL19

65087
FATANE
6EE’ LY
8€.'18¢

144 RAZA
220°11
60506

8€0' Iyl
628'S9
LEE' 6V
6GL°LL
€90'8

29095
9z '8¢
1L0G 'Z8€

6€0° 252
¥i8'01
1G€'86

808° ¥l
295°€L
166°2¥
0€9°21
619°8

............................. soLlaysLd ' LB301qng

....... .................P:QE@@N:NE wV_.—.U_._-g Ucm F—W.FH_
................. ooueusjulew pue suollededo Auaydiey
saLJlaysL

e e e “rrapLLPLLM pue sabnjoy ‘el031gng

.......................... suoLletado JUsWEDI0 US MET

........................ .o .PEOE@@N:NE UL FD \ALQPNL@FZ

................... soueu@luULEw pue suolieuado abnjey
3jLLPLLM pue sabnjay

................... seoLaleg Le0LBO(09] ' 1€3034NnS

Tt 'sIUBULUWBIUCD |BlUSWUCILAUT
Tttt UT"UOL}IBAJESUOD lellgey

................. 'saloads padsbuepuz ‘|erolqng

......... e £1BA00BY

B -uoL3e] [NSUO)

IR BuLyS L]

© T UOLIBAJOSUOD 93BPLPUB])
so1oads paJdsbuepuz
seoLA9g |eoLbBo|oog

juswabeuel] 89.1n0say

1sanbay

pajoeuy

SNSUBA PIPUBWIIODY

PapusWUoday

1sonbay
1002 A4

(spuesnoyl utL s.Jetlop)

paioeuy
9002 Ad



765 '566

¥66'6

LZL'61L
9592

86€'Z€
265 1Y
162'6€
86€‘L

£6¥

geviLoofL Tt juswabeurl| sounosay ‘|BIOL

86¢" . R (8%1L-601 "1°d) suoLieruadouadde Aousbuswz
LLL'EpL e ‘' 'uoLlBJISLULWPY [BJBUBY ‘(e101gNnS

N R PR SJ1BJLB [BUOL}BUISIUT
996°/LL T Jajua) Buruled| UOL1BAJISSUOD (euoliep
9s9'z Tttt uoLiepunod 8JLLPLIM puUe ysi4 [(BUOLIEN
96v‘le Tt 140ddns @AL3BJISLULWPE SPLMIDLAULSS
oe9‘oy et ceecryoLledisLuLupe 801)40 euolbay
0€S ‘6¢ T Tt uoLleJlslulupe 8dl440 |eBJIUS]
--- e *ABajedys n|4 uelAy oLuaboyjed ALybLy
e6p 0 e e e 80UB( |9OX8 SOUBLOS

uoL1BJISLULUPY [BJBUSY

G20' L2+ yeT G+ 699°'010'1L
--- 86€° .- ---
zse'e- 9€6° 0L+ 2¥9°¥S1
00g+ viv+ 6201
966+ 602+ GLL'8L
969°2- 969°2- 000'S

- 206 v+ 86¢€'2E
i c06+ 66 LY
m-- €ee- 162'6¢€
--- 86" L+ 86€' L

- --- £6v
3senbay paloeuy papuswwooay

SNSJU9A pPapUSWWOITY

1sanbay
2002 Ad

{spuesnoyl uL sJe||op)

paioeu]
9002 Ad



27

The Committee recommends $1,016,669,000 for resource manage-
ment, an increase of $21,075,000 above the budget request and
$15,234,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level. Changes to the budget
request are detailed below.

Ecological Services.—The Committee recommends $254,091,000
for ecological services, an increase of $11,467,000 above the budget
request.

Changes for endangered species candidate conservation programs
include increases of %300,000 for Idaho sage grouse and $300,000
for the fisher (Martes pennanti) and a general program decrease of
$500,000.

There is an increase of $681,000 to address unmet need in the
consultation program.

Increases for recovery programs include $146,000 to restore the
base program, $800,000 for wolf monitoring that is transferred
from the habitat conservation program, $700,000 for wolf moni-
toring in Idaho, $1,500,000 for Pacific salmon grants to be adminis-
tered through the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, $500,000
for Florida manatee protection and recovery, $150,000 for Northern
Aplomado falcon recovery efforts through the Peregrine Fund,
$500,000 for Southern sea otter recovery, and $495,000 for grizzly
bear conservation that is moved from the habitat conservation pro-
gram.

For the Partners for Fish and Wildlife program, there are de-
creases $495,000 for grizzly bear conservation and $800,000 for
wolf monitoring that have been moved to the recovery program and
increases of $1,400,000 for the Washington regional fisheries en-
hancement groups, $500,000 for the environmental data quality
and access project with the Washington State Department of Fish
and Wildlife (salmon recovery), $180,000 for technical assistance at
the New Jersey Meadowlands; $750,000 for restoration in the
Tunkhannock, Bentley, and Bowman’s Creek watersheds in Penn-
sylvania, $500,000 for Georgia streambank restoration, $500,000
for nutria eradication at the Blackwater NWR, MD, and $1,500,000
to continue the study of Colorado River flow and aquatic habitats
from Longhorn Dam to Matagorda Bay.

In project planning, increases include $270,000 to restore the
FERC review/relicensing program, $550,000 for the Middle Rio
Grande Bosque initiative, $100,000 to continue operations at the
Cedar City, UT ecological services office, and $140,000 to restore
the base program.

In coastal programs there are increases of $500,000 for Coastal
Barrier Resource System map digitization and $300,000 to restore
funding for the Tampa and Florida panhandle field offices.

Refuges and Wildlife.—The Committee recommends $486,572,000
for refuges and wildlife, an increase of $6,213,000 above the budget
request.

In refuge operations, there is a net increase of $4,444,000; which
includes a decrease of $4,278,000 for the departmental challenge
cost share program and increases of $622,000 to restore funds asso-
ciated with the proposed “management savings” reduction,
$3,500,000 for refuge operating needs/staffing shortfalls, $1,500,000
to continue the Spartina grass control program at the Willapa
NWR, WA, $1,000,000 to continue cooperative projects with friends
groups on invasive species control, $1,000,000 to restore the visitor



28

facility enhancement program, and $1,100,000 to restore the refuge
law enforcement program.

In refuge maintenance, there is an increase of $2,500,000.

In migratory bird management, there is a decrease of $955,000
for the joint ventures program.

In law enforcement operations, there are increases of $124,000 to
restore the operations base program and $100,000 to restore the
maintenance base program.

Fisheries.—The Committee recommends $121,359,000 for fish-
eries, an increase of $6,747,000 above the budget request. For fish
and wildlife management, increases include $1,177,000 to restore
funds associated with the proposed general reduction, $75,000 to
restore the aquatic nuisance species program, $500,000 to restore
the Great Lakes fish and wildlife restoration program, $1,500,000
for Washington State salmon mass marking of hatchery fish,
$400,000 for Washington salmon enhancement activities to be di-
vided equally between the Hood Canal Salmon Enhancement
Group and Long Live the Kings, $250,000 for the Regional Mark
Processing Center, $660,000 for the Potomac River Snakehead
Management Plan, and $185,000 for the South River, MD brown
bullhead cancer study. There is also an increase of $2,000,000 to
restore the marine mammals program.

General Administration.—The Committee recommends
$154,647,000 for general administration, a net decrease of
$3,352,000 below the budget request. For the National Conserva-
tion Training Center, there is an increase of $804,000 to restore
base funding and a decrease of $1,800,000 for performance train-
ing. For the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, there is a de-
crease of $2,656,000. In the international affairs program there is
an increase of $300,000 for the wildlife without borders program.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends continuing bill lan-
guage earmarking funding for the endangered species listing pro-
gram. A total of $17,759,000, as requested, is earmarked for listing,
of which $12,581,000 is earmarked for critical habitat designation.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Department reported to the Committee that 100 percent
of non-pay related fixed costs were funded in the budget request;
however, no fixed cost increases were requested for facilities owned
by the Service, such as those at National Wildlife Refuges and Na-
tional Fish Hatcheries. This practice of excluding fixed cost funding
for Service-owned buildings has exacerbated the staffing situation
in the Service, and 600 positions have been lost over the past 2
years. The Service should budget for all facility fixed cost increases
and not just for fixed costs increases for leased space in GSA owned
b&ildings. The Department should fully support the Service in this
effort.

2. The Service reported to the Committee that it spent $708,000
on competitive sourcing efforts in the first half of fiscal year 2006
and that it will not exceed the $980,000 budgeted for these studies
for the entire fiscal year. The Committee cautions the Service that
there is a statutory limitation on how much can be spent for com-
petitive sourcing studies by the Department of the Interior and
that limitation applies to the full cost for competitive sourcing, in-
cluding “developing, implementing, supporting, managing, moni-
toring, and reporting on competitive sourcing, including personnel,



29

consultant, travel, and training costs associated with program man-
agement.”

3. Funds provided for specific programs, such as invasive species
control, and in specific accounts, such as endangered species recov-
ery, should not be diverted to address operational funding defi-
ciencies or realigned to other budget line items, even if the realign-
ment is less than the reprogramming threshold, unless the Com-
mittee is notified in advance and approves such realignment.

4. The Service proposed administrative reductions in many pro-
grams using an activity based costing methodology. The Committee
notes that activity based costing is used throughout the Depart-
ment of the Interior but no other bureau used this system to im-
pose arbitrary reductions to programs and neither should the Serv-
ice in the future. The Committee has restored many of the pro-
posed reductions and expects the Service to achieve savings, to be
used to offset the others, by establishing Service Support Centers
in the regions and eliminating unnecessary rental space as ex-
plained in the next two items.

5. The Service should pursue the establishment of Service Sup-
port Centers to achieve administrative efficiencies; similar to the
arrangement between Region 1 in Portland, OR and the California/
Nevada Operations Office. By consolidating personnel, contracting
and other administrative functions in certain Regions, the Service
should be able to halt or slow the loss of FTEs in the field. The
Service should report to the Committee by December 31, 2006, with
a plan for instituting Service Support Centers, including the ex-
pected costs and savings over time.

6. Also, to achieve administrative savings, the Service should
strictly enforce standard space requirements for all employees and
eliminate excess rental space.

7. Staffing for ecological services has undergone considerable
downsizing over the past 2 years; whereas the demand for those
programs continues to increase. The Service should examine using
other Service program resources to help address the backlog of con-
sultation and recovery activities and should work with the States
to direct a portion of the State Wildlife Grant funds to address can-
didate conservation requirements.

8. Funds provided for wolf monitoring in Idaho include the
$400,000 in the budget request and an additional $700,000 rec-
ommended by the Committee. The total of $1,100,000 includes
$715,000 for the Idaho Office of Species Conservation and $385,000
for the Nez Perce Tribe.

9. The Peregrine Fund should be funded at $550,000 in fiscal
year 2007, which includes $150,000 for Northern Aplomado Falcon
recovery activities.

10. Funds for the Klamath River Basin Restoration Program
should be used for restoration efforts and should not be used for
the Klamath River Basin Fisheries Task Force or for the Klamath
Fisheries Management Council unless these two Federal Advisory
Committees are reauthorized. Administrative costs should be mini-
mized to the greatest extent possible.

11. Increased funding recommended for National Wildlife Refuge
operating needs should be used to pay critical energy and other
cost increases and to fill the most critical staffing vacancies.



30

12. Funds provided for the ongoing Willapa NWR Spartina eradi-
cation program include $300,000 for eradicating Spartina in Grays
Harbor County, WA.

13. The Committee is aware of the Fergus Falls Wetlands Man-
agement District’s Prairie Wetland Learning Center’s innovative
environmental education program. Programs such as these are a
critical component in providing students with the tools they need
to become informed and enthusiastic about the future of America’s
wildlife resources.

14. The Service should work with the Boys and Girls Clubs of
America to encourage participation in activities at National Wild-
life Refuges and National Fish Hatcheries. Coordination with the
Boys and Girls Clubs and other youth organizations will be mutu-
ally beneficial to the youth who participate and the Service and
should ultimately increase public awareness and support for Serv-
ice programs.

15. The Committee understands that the Service is considering
further “complexing” of National Wildlife Refuges as a result of de-
clining staff resources. Currently 188 of the 545 NWRs are un-
manned and there are 116 refuge complexes, in which staff service
2 or more refuges. The Committee is concerned that there may al-
ready be too many refuge complexes and expects the Service to con-
sult with the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
prior to instituting any new NWR complexes.

16. No program increase is provided for joint venture programs.
The Committee will consider funding increases after completion
and review of the program assessment being conducted by the
Service.

17. The Service should continue and intensify its efforts to collect
reimbursements for fisheries mitigation efforts and use those funds
to address habitat restoration and conservation. The fiscal year
2008 budget justification should include an update on the Service’s
efforts in this area. Additional reimbursements received may be
used to fill critical staffing vacancies in the fisheries program.

18. The Committee continues to expect the Service to address in-
equities in field station funding in the fisheries program when allo-
cating base budget increases. The Service should consider reim-
bursable funding; incorporate the results of the workforce planning
effort; and maintain salary and benefit costs, as a percent of total
budget, at the same levels for each field station.

19. The Committee continues to believe that the Service’s science
initiative needs to be closely coordinated with, and jointly funded
by, the U.S. Geological Survey.

20. West Nile virus remains a serious health threat. Diagnoses
of and fatalities from the virus have increased nationwide, with a
high concentration of human illness and fatality occurring in Cali-
fornia, and the Centers for Disease Control predict further in-
creases. The Service should address vector control in California and
other highly susceptible areas by managing wetlands to minimize
mosquito production and should focus on water control infrastruc-
ture and operations and maintenance activities that optimize the
management of wetlands.

21. Funding provided in 2007 for Avian Influenza, in addition to
monitoring and testing of birds in Alaska, should be used for vector
control efforts in other areas. The Service should keep the Com-



31

mittee advised, through periodic briefings, on its efforts to halt the
spread of Avian Influenza.

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation enacted, 2006 $75,216,000
Budget estimate, 2007 19,722,000
Recommended, 2007 39,756,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 - 35,460,000
Budget estimate, 2007 +20,034,000

The Committee recommends $39,756,000 for construction, a de-
crease of $35,460,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level and an in-
crease of $20,034,000 above the budget request.

The Committee agrees to the following distribution of funds:

[Dollars in thousands]

Committee
Project Description E;é?l%itt omrrneecr;da- Difference
tion
Allegheny NFH, PA Raceway Restoration & Covering [cc] ...... 0 $1,500 $1,500
Wichita Mountains WR, OK .. Lake Rush Dam Rehabilitation [cc] ........ $375 375 0
National Elk Refuge, WY Old Timbers Lake Dam Rehabilitation— 545 545 0
Phase Il [d/cc].
Leavenworth NFH, WY Nada Dam, Upper Snow Dam & Lower 500 500 0
Snow Dam—>Phase II [cc].
Jackson NFH, WY ..o Seismic  Rehabilitation of Two Build- 3,499 3,499 0
ings—Phase Il [ic].
Office of Aircraft Services (Migratory Bird Replacement of Survey Aircraft—Phase Il 500 1,000 500
Surveys).
Jordan River NFH, MI Replace Effluent Settling System ............. 800 800 0
Klamath Basin NWR Complex, CA Water Supply & Management—Phase VI 1,735 1,735 0
Midway Atoll NWR ... Fuel Farm Replacement [cc] . 0 2,500 2,500
Neosho NFH, MO . Visitor Center [c] .. 0 2,534 2,534
Northwest Power P Fish Screens, etc .. 0 4,000 4,000
Servicewide Bridge Safety Inspections . 570 570 0
Servicewide Dam Safety Programs & Inspections ........ 717 17 0
Servicewide Visitor Contact Facilities and Facility En- 1,000 10,000 9,000
hancements.
Subtotal, Line Item Construction ... 10,241 30,275 20,034
Nationwide Engineering Services:
Cost Allocation Methodology 2,456 2,456 0
Environmental Compliance 1,000 1,000 0
Other, non-project specific Nation- 5,795 5,795 0
wide Engineering Services.
Seismic Safety Program 100 100 0
Waste Prevention, Recycling, Envi- 130 130 0
ronmental Management.
Subtotal, Nationwide Engineering 9,481 9,481 0
Services.
Total $19,722  $39,756  $20,034

The Committee agrees to the following:
1. The Service should use a standardized design approach for all

visitor center construction and should request funds for the highest
priority projects. The National Wildlife Refuge visitor center pri-
ority construction list should be updated to remove completed
projects; a similar list should be developed for National Fish Hatch-
ery visitor centers; and the two lists should be integrated so that
construction priorities are clearly identified.



32

2. Funds for ongoing construction projects and for projects not
yet started that were transferred to respond to hurricanes and
other emergencies must be repaid using a portion of the
$162,400,000 provided in the two hurricane supplemental appro-
priations for the Service.

LAND ACQUISITION

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeiiieriieieniiee e $27,990,000
Budget estimate, 2007 27,079,000
Recommended, 2007 19,751,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 .........ccccceeeeiiieiiiieeeiee e e e ereeeeeaeeas -8,239,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......cccooviieriieiiieieetee e —17,328,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,751,000 for
land acquisition, a decrease of $8,239,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level, and a decrease of $7,328,000 below the budget
estimate.

The following table shows the Committee’s recommendations:

Cape May NWR, NJ ......cccooovviiiiieierieiereeeeeeere e eresveeere e eeesensenens $1,000,000
Eastern Shore NWR, VA ... 2,300,000
Great Swamp NWR, NdJ .....ccccovvvviiiieiiienienne 1,000,000
Highlands Conservation Act, CT/NY/NJ/PA 1,000,000
Rachel Carson NWR, ME ...............ccoeeunnnen. 500,000
Silvio Conte NFWR, CT/MA (Johnson Tract) .... 3,000,000
SUDLOLAL ...vveiiiiiieiie e e eans 8,800,000
Acquisition Management .... 7,171,000
CAM ..o 1,802,000
Inholdings ......cccccevveeuveeenns 478,000
Emergencies & Hardships ........cccccoevieniiiiiieniieeiieniecieeeeeeeeeeee 1,500,000
TOLAL .eeeviiiieieieeiecte ettt ettt e ae b e sbeereena e $19,751,000

LANDOWNER INCENTIVE PROGRAM

The landowner incentive program provides funds to States, terri-
tories and tribes for matching, competitively awarded grants to es-
tablish or supplement landowner incentive programs that provide
technical and financial assistance to private landowners. The pur-
pose of these incentive programs is to restore and protect habitat
of Federally listed, proposed, and candidate species under the En-
dangered Species Act and other at risk species on private lands. El-
igible grantees include the States, the District of Columbia, Indian
Tribes, Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, the Northern
Mariana Islands, and American Samoa.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeeiieeriieieriieeeieeee e $21,667,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 24,400,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ 15,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriieeriiiieeniiee e ereeeeereees —6,667,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........coceeiiiiiiiiieee e -9,400,000

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for the landowner in-
centive program, a decrease of $6,667,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and $9,400,000 below the budget request.

PRIVATE STEWARDSHIP GRANTS

The private stewardship grants program provides grants and
other assistance to individuals and groups engaged in local, pri-



33

vate, and voluntary conservation efforts that benefit federally list-
ed, proposed, and candidate species, and other at risk species.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 7,277,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........ccceeeevveeennnenn. 9,400,000
Recommended, 2007 ........c.cocvieiiiiiiiieiiieiieeeeeie e sre e 7,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........c.ccvveennnen. —277,000
Budget estimate, 2007 —2,400,000

The Committee recommends $7,000,000 for private stewardship
rants, a decrease of $277,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level and
%2,400,000 below the budget request.

COOPERATIVE ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND

Eighty percent of the habitat for more than half of the listed en-
dangered and threatened species is on private land. The Coopera-
tive Endangered Species Conservation Fund provides grants to
States and territories for endangered species recovery actions on
non-Federal lands and provides funds for non-Federal land acquisi-
tion to facilitate habitat protection. Individual States and terri-
tories provide 25 percent of grant project costs. Cost sharing is re-
duced to 10 percent when two or more States or territories are in-
volved in a project.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceevriieeriieieniieeniee e $80,001,000
Budget estimate, 2007 80,001,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiriiiieiieeiiieeeee e eeereee e eeeirree e eeenns 80,507,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccoecieiiieiiienieee e +506,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e +506,000

The Committee recommends $80,507,000 for the cooperative en-
dangered species conservation fund, an increase of $506,000 above
both the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the budget request.
Changes to the budget request include an increase of $5,573,000 for
habitat conservation plan land acquisition and a decrease of
$5,067,000 for the Nez Perce/Snake River water rights settlement
that has been funded under the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Bill Language.—Bill language is recommended deriving only the
species recovery land acquisition and HCP land acquisition por-
tions of this account from the Land and Water Conservation Fund,
instead of deriving the entire funding from the LWCF as proposed
in the budget request.

The Interior and Environment bill portion of the funding for fis-
cal year 2007 associated with the Nez Perce Settlement is included
in full in the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Indian Land and Water
Claim Settlements and Miscellaneous Payments to Indians appro-
priation account.

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND

Through this program the Service makes payments to counties in
which Service lands are located, based on their fair market value.
Payments to counties are estimated to be $20,702,000 in fiscal year
2007 with $14,202,000 derived from this appropriation and
$6,500,000 from net refuge receipts estimated to be collected in fis-
cal year 2006.



Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........cccceveerieniriienieiienee e $14,202,000

Budget estimate, 2007 10,811,000
Recommended, 2007 14,202,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .... +3,391,000

The Committee recommends $14,202,000 for the National wild-
life refuge fund, which is equal to the fiscal year 2006 enacted level
and an increase of $3,391,000 above the budget request.

NORTH AMERICAN WETLANDS CONSERVATION FUND

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, through the North American
Wetlands Conservation Fund, leverages partner contributions for
wetlands conservation. Projects to date have been in 50 States, 13
Canadian provinces, 25 Mexican states, and the U.S. Virgin Is-
lands. In addition to this appropriation, the Service receives fund-
ing from receipts in the Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration account
from taxes on firearms, ammunition, archery equipment, pistols,
and revolvers, and from the Sport Fish Restoration account from
taxes on fishing tackle and equipment, electric trolling motors and
fish finders, and certain marine gasoline taxes. By law, sport fish
restoration receipts are used for coastal wetlands in States bor-
dering the Pacific and Atlantic Oceans, States bordering the Great
Lakes, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, the Commonwealth
of the Northern Mariana Islands, the freely associated States in
the Pacific, and American Samoa.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $39,412,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 41,646,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... 36,646,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ........ —2,766,000
Budget estimate, 2007 —5,000,000

The Committee recommends $36,646,000 for the North American
wetlands conservation fund, a decrease of $2,766,000 below the fis-
cal year 2006 level and $5,000,000 below the budget request. De-
creases to the budget request include $4,800,000 for wetlands con-
servation grants and $200,000 for program administration.

Funds for this program are not derived from the Land and Water
Conservation Fund as proposed by the Administration.

NEOTROPICAL MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION

The Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Act of 2000 author-
izes grants for the conservation of neotropical migratory birds in
the United States, Latin America and the Caribbean, with 75 per-
cent of the amounts available to be expended on projects outside
the U.S. There is a three to one matching requirement under this
program.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........cccceveevieniiiiineeieneeee e $3,941,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 0
Recommended, 2007 ............... 4,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 .... +59,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... . . +4,000,000

The Committee recommends $4,000,000 for the neotropical mi-
gratory bird conservation program, an increase of $59,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 level and %4,000,000 above the budget request.



35

The Administration proposed $3,960,000 for this program as part
of the multinational species conservation fund.

This program provides critically needed resources for conserva-
tion of neotropical migratory birds. The Committee notes that the
Secretary of the Interior recently named the members of the advi-
sory committee that will assist with program implementation. The
Committee recommends that the Service transfer administrative
responsibility for neotropical migratory bird conservation to the
international affairs program. The international program has prov-
en experience in effectively coordinating with the countries outside
the U.S. that are the focus of a large part of the neotropical migra-
tory bird program. Also, the Committee believes that project over-
sight will be better accomplished through the international pro-
gram, which currently oversees projects in other countries through
the wildlife without borders program and the multinational species
conservation program.

MULTINATIONAL SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND

This account combines funding for programs under the former re-
wards and operations (African elephant) account, the former rhi-
noceros and tiger conservation account, the Asian elephant con-
servation program, and the great ape conservation program.

The African Elephant Act of 1988 established a fund for assisting
nations and organizations involved with conservation of African
elephants. The Service provides grants to African Nations and to
qualified organizations and individuals to protect and manage crit-
ical populations of these elephants.

The Rhinoceros and Tiger Conservation Act of 1994 authorized
programs to enhance compliance with the Convention on Inter-
national Trade in Endangered Species (CITES) and U.S. or foreign
Ev}gs prohibiting the taking or trade of rhinoceros, tigers, or their

abitat.

The Asian Elephant Conservation Act of 1997 authorized a grant
program, similar to the African elephant program, to enable co-
operators from regional and range country agencies and organiza-
tions to address Asian elephant conservation problems. The world’s
surviving populations of wild Asian elephants are found in 13
south and southeastern Asian countries.

The Great Ape Conservation Act of 2000 authorized grants to for-
eign governments, the CITES secretariat, and non-governmental
organizations for the conservation of great apes.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 . $6,404,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... 8,217,000
Recommended, 2007 6,057,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccecceeiiiiiieniieeeeee e — 347,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccoevviiiiieiiieeeieeeee e —2,160,000

The Committee recommends $6,057,000 for the multinational
species conservation fund, a decrease of $347,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level and $2,160,000 below the budget request.
Changes to the budget request include a decrease of $3,960,000 for
neotropical migratory birds (which is funded in a separate account)
and increases of $300,000 for African elephant conservation,
$300,000 for Asian elephant conservation, $500,000 for rhinoceros
and tiger conservation, $300,000 for great ape conservation, and



36

$400,000 for marine turtle conservation. The Committee expects
these funds to be matched by non-Federal funding to leverage pri-
vate contributions to the maximum extent possible.

STATE AND TRIBAL WILDLIFE GRANTS

The State and tribal wildlife grants program provides funds for
States to implement wildlife management and habitat restoration
for the most critical wildlife needs in each State. States submitted
comprehensive wildlife conservation plans in 2005. States are re-
quired to provide at least a 50 percent cost share for implementa-
tion grants and a 25 percent cost share for planning grants. Begin-
ning in fiscal year 2006, the vast majority of these funds should be
used to implement the State plans.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $67,492,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceevveeennenn. 74,666,000
Recommended, 2007 ........c.ccocvieiiiiriieniienieeieeie e eseeereesreeaee e 50,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ........c.ccoceoeriiiienenieneeeee e —17,492,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e — 24,666,000

The Committee recommends $50,000,000 for State and tribal
wildlife grants, a decrease of $17,492,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level and $24,666,000 below the budget request. Within the
amount provided, $5,000,000 is for competitively awarded grants to
Indian tribes.

Bill Language.—Bill language is continued specifying that each
State or eligible entity has two years to enter into specific grant
agreements. If fiscal year 2007 funds remain unobligated at the
end of fiscal year 2008, the unobligated funds will be reapportioned
to all States and eligible entities, together with any new appropria-
tions provided in fiscal year 2009. Bill language also is included
providing direction on redistributing funds for States with dis-
approved plans. Language is not included earmarking $5,000,000
for a competitive grants program for the States. The Committee en-
dorses this approach but is unable to provide the additional fund-
ing for fiscal year 2007.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Service should ensure that grant funds are used for spe-
cies of greatest conservation need and, specifically, for habitats and
actions identified in the approved plans.

2. For wildlife conservation plans to be successful, the imple-
menting officials need to “reach out” to the Federal, State, county,
and local government, and private landowners within the State or
Territory to ensure that habitat projects are consistently planned
and implemented regardless of land ownership and to ensure that
funds are leveraged to the maximum extent possible. This commu-
nication needs to occur at the grassroots level and not be limited
to headquarters or regional coordination. For example, conservation
actions included in approved plans that involve Federal lands
should be coordinated with the Federal officials responsible for spe-
cific activities in the field and should be focused on important wild-
life habitat. Wildlife agency staff and conservation partners should
meet regularly to evaluate progress. The Committee recommends
the use of a facilitator to ensure that meetings achieve results. This
could be achieved through facilitation training of wildlife agency
staff in the State or Territory.



37

3. The Service should develop guidance for the States and Terri-
tories to facilitate implementation of approved plans and should re-
quire regular performance reporting to measure the success of plan
implementation.

4. Cooperative projects that involve two or more States should be
encouraged when habitat crosses State lines.

5. The Service should encourage each State to develop a stand-
ardized mapping system so that States are documenting and meas-
uring the same things in the same ways and comparisons across
States are meaningful.

6. The results of State wildlife projects (what works and what
doesn’t) should be shared so that successful projects in one State
can be replicated in other States and unsuccessful approaches in
one State are not repeated in other States.

7. States should update their plans as needed and not necessarily
on a fixed schedule.

8. Defenders of Wildlife conducted an independent assessment of
most of the plans submitted and identified different strengths in
different elements for many States. The assessment also identified
12 exemplary plans. The assessment should be useful to States as
they continue to refine their plans.

9. The Service should approve plan revisions to ensure that the
same standards continue to be applied across all States.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

The mission of the National Park Service is to preserve
unimpaired the natural and cultural resources and values of the
national park system for the enjoyment, education, and inspiration
of this and future generations. The National Park Service cooper-
ates with partners to extend the benefits of natural and cultural
resource conservation and outdoor recreation throughout this coun-
try and the world.

The National Park Service, established in 1916, has stewardship
responsibilities for the protection and preservation of the heritage
resources of the national park system. The system, consisting of
390 separate and distinct units, is recognized globally as a leader
in park management and resource preservation. The national park
system represents much of the finest the Nation has to offer in
terms of scenery, historical and archeological relics, and cultural
heritage. Through its varied sites, the National Park Service at-
tempts to explain America’s history, interpret its culture, preserve
examples of its natural ecosystems, and provide recreational and
educational opportunities for U.S. citizens and visitors from all
over the world. In addition, the National Park Service provides
support to tribal, local, and State governments to preserve cul-
turally significant, ecologically important, and public recreational
lands.

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $1,718,940,000

Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 1,742,317,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiriiieeeeeeiiiieieee e e e e e e 1,754,317,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiiiee e nree e reeeeeaeeas +35,377,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... +12,000,000




38

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



000°'Z)+

000°0C+
oLe-
000°'2-
cG6-
162'¢-

LLE'GE+

b G+

vE6 62T+
§¢6-
00002+
€le+
92.'9+
zv8'e-
Z0€ 9+

LI1E'pSLt L

6.0'vEL

8€C0Z9' L

Zie'evl’)

990°'G¢€}

162°209°1

061 ‘862
008109
ri8'vye
Lyv'zoe

ov6'8LL’ |

9£9'8Z1

¥0€°'06G" 1

209°.62
¥.0°€6S
v02°9v¢E
¥6€'Zs¢€

©owalsAg Mled (BuoLlBN Byl Jo uoijeuadp ‘(elol
PR $1S00 SAL}IEAISLULWPE |[BULIBIXT

....................... JuswabeuBy YJBd ‘[B1014NS

........ e (gpl-60L "1°'d) suoljeradoidde Aousbusuz

©r ' '9sBaJOUI 8seg MJed

....... +3120ddns yJed

.......... 2ouBUdULEBY

© ' 'S8OLAJIS UOLLSLA

..... dLyspaemsls 99.unosay
juswabeuel ded

walsAg MJeq |BUOLIBN 8yl Jo uotledadg

1sanbay
SNSUBA

paloeu3
papusuwoosy

papusuwoay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sJe|op)

poioeuy
9002 A4



40

The Committee recommends $1,754,317,000 for operation of the
National Park System, an increase of $35,377,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level and $12,000,000 above the request. The
Committee has appropriated an additional $12,000,000 for base in-
creases above the request as well as denied most of the pro-

rammatic increases in the budget in order to provide a total of

%20,000,000 for park base increases. The additional funds should
be allocated in the following manner; $15,000,000 for across the
board increases to all parks and $5,000,000 for critical needs.

The Committee made this difficult choice despite the fact that
many of the programmatic increases had merit. Unfortunately, be-
cause of inadequate budget requests, the parks have had to absorb
$61,000,000 over the last six years in mandatory pay costs. This
figure is exclusive of the other cost impacts sited by GAO including
unfunded retirement and health benefit increases, and mandates
for homeland security and information technology security. Despite
the additional $300,000,000 provided by this Committee for park
operations above the budget requests since 2001, along with rev-
enue from the recreational fee program, the cumulative effect of
these cuts has resulted in a reduction in visitor services. The park
base must remain a priority above all other needs until this situa-
tion is resolved.

Park Base Increase.—The Committee has provided $20,000,000
for park base increases. This is in additiion to the $21,000,000 in
the budget for pay and fixed cost increases.

Resource Stewardship.—The Committee recommends
$358,696,000 for resource stewardship, a decrease of $3,751,000
below the request and $6,302,000 above the enacted level. Included
in this amount are increases of $651,000 for air tour management
plans and $1,000,000 to complete the vital signs inventory and
monitoring networks. The Committee accepts the following reduc-
tions in the budget: $222,000 for support of Mammoth Cave
Science center and $296,000 for vanishing treasures. Also included
is $4,644,000 for uncontrollable expenses.

Visitor Services.—The Committee recommends $343,862,000 for
visitor services, a decrease of $952,000 below the request and
$2,842,000 below enacted. Included in this amount are increases of
$750,000 for FLETC training and $900,000 to improve concessions
contracting oversight. The Committee reluctantly accepts the re-
duction of $1,600,000 related to future film revenue. The Com-
mittee strongly urges the Department to avoid these types of reduc-
tions in the future. There is a reduction in fixed costs of $2,892,000
due to realignment of funds.

Maintenance.—The Committee recommends $599,800,000 for
maintenance, a decrease of $2,000,000 from the request and an in-
crease of $6,726,000 above enacted. Included in this amount is an
increase to cyclic maintenance of $8,000,000. The Committee reluc-
tantly accepts the $10,000,000 reduction to the repair and rehabili-
tation program. The Committee would have assuredly restored this
cut if it were not for the tight fiscal times and emphasis on park
base increases. The Committee cautions the Department about rec-
ommending a further cut to this program in the fiscal year 2008
budget. It will be restored: taking funds from Departmental Man-
agement. Also included is $8,726,000 for uncontrollable costs.



41

Within the amount provided for maintenance, there is $200,000
for continued landscape work at Gettysburg NMP, $428,000 for
work at Amistad NRA, $300,000 for rehabilitation work along the
GW Parkway, $330,000 to complete a trail project at Saratoga NB,
$295,000 for architectural work at Ford’s Theatre, $250,000 for a
pipe replacement at Fort Necessity NB and $200,000 for boundary
survey work at Indiana Dunes NL. The Committee understands
that the Service plans to fund the following projects in fiscal year
2007: $600,000 in projects at San Juan NHS and $500,000 in
projects at Indiana Dunes NL.

Park Support.—The Committee recommends $297,880,000 for
park support, a decrease of $310,000 below the request for partner-
ship program oversight. These funds have been provided in the
construction account. This amount is also $273,000 above the en-
acted level. Included in this amount is an increase of $120,000 for
Roosevelt-Campobello International Park. The Committee accepts
the following decreases: $2,463,000 for the Lewis and Clark cost
share program, $719,0000 for the Lewis and Clark traveling exhi-
bition, $33,000 for Beringia support, $1,423,000 for service-wide
training, $247,000 for wild and scenic river partnerships and
$1,762,000 for non-recurring IT funding. Also included is
$6,800,000 for uncontrollable costs. The Committee expects the
Service to continue to allocate one-third of the funds provided for
the challenge cost share program to the National Trails System.

External Administrative Costs.—The Committee recommends
$134,079,000 for external administrative costs, a decrease of
$987,000 below the request and $5,443,000 above the enacted level.
Included in this amount is an increase of $1,644,000 for working
capital fund changes. Also included is $3,799,000 for uncontrollable
expenses.

South Florida Initiative.—The Committee continues to support
the restoration of the Everglades and the protection and preserva-
tion of the national parks and national wildlife refuges located in
South Florida. Since this initiative began over a decade ago, the
Committee has provided over $1 billion in funding to the Depart-
ment of the Interior and its bureaus for restoration projects and ac-
tivities. Restoration programs funded by the Committee include
land acquisition for Federal and State areas, water quality im-
provements—including acquisition of lands for Storm Water Treat-
ment Area 1 East—science, the South Florida Ecosystem Restora-
tion Task Force, Modified Water Deliveries, removal of invasive
exotics and other habitat restoration projects, and the Depart-
ment’s participation in implementing the Comprehensive Ever-
glades Restoration Plan.

The Committee appreciates the progress that has been made to
restore the Everglades. The intergovernmental restoration effort is
the largest of its kind ever undertaken and there are significant
challenges in its implementation. The Committee notes that the
Congress provided that the Department of the Interior shall have
an enhanced role in implementing the Comprehensive Everglades
Restoration Plan (CERP). This is based on the fact that the pri-
mary federal interest in this plan is the restoration of the federally-
managed Everglades. The Committee appreciates the efforts the
State of Florida has made to provide up-front funding to move for-
ward portions of a number of the key projects that were authorized



42

in the Water Resources Development Act of 2000. The Committee
has provided Federal funding to acquire lands in many of the
project areas that are the subject of the State’s Acceler8 initiative.
These projects include, among others, the Everglades Agricultural
Area storage reservoir, Picayune Strand restoration (Southern
Golden Gates Estates), and the C—43 west reservoir (Berry Groves).
The Committee urges the Department of the Interior to be an ac-
tive participant in this process to ensure that the projects will
achieve the necessary restoration goals.

The Committee recognizes that one of the most significant chal-
lenges facing the intergovernmental restoration effort is realizing
water quality that is protective of the Everglades environment. The
State of Florida is to be commended for its efforts to construct and
operate nearly 41,000 acres of storm water treatment areas (STAs)
that are removing nutrients from the waters discharged from the
Everglades Agricultural Area into the Everglades, including
Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge and Everglades National
Park. Further the State has implemented best management prac-
tices which have exceeded expectations in terms of removing phos-
phorus at its source. The Committee also understands that the
State is expanding the STAs by 18,000 acres and implementing ad-
ditional work that will take additional time to complete. The Com-
mittee is encouraged that additional work is underway.

Despite this progress, the Committee remains deeply concerned
that more work needs to be done to achieve the necessary improve-
ments in water quality. The Committee’s views are consistent with
those of the Departments of the Interior, Army and Justice, and
the Environmental Protection Agency, which together jointly sub-
mitted a report to the Congress, as required by the Committee, not-
ing that the State of Florida has not fully achieved all of its obliga-
tions in the consent decree in United States v. South Florida Water
Management District. The joint federal report notes that the State
has not fully met its requirements to reduce phosphorus loads to
A.R.M. Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge; that the interim lev-
els for total phosphorus concentration at the refuge have been ex-
ceeded once or more each year since the interim levels went into
effect; and that more work is needed.

The State’s own reports indicate that additional work is nec-
essary to realize discharges that are protective of the Everglades.
For example, the 2006 South Florida Environmental Report, which
is prepared by the South Florida Water Management District, indi-
cates that several storm water treatment areas (STAs) are experi-
encing performance problems. Specifically, the STA-1W average
discharge for the last 12 months was 98 parts per billion (ppb).
STA-1W discharges directly into Loxahatchee National Wildlife
Refuge, and this level of discharge, as confirmed by the Secretary
of the Interior during the Committee’s hearings, will cause an im-
balance of the flora and fauna of the Everglades. Additionally, the
State’s report noted that STA-5, which discharges into the state-
managed Everglades, achieved an average discharge of 81 ppb dur-
ing the last 12 months. These excessive discharges, if continued,
will not allow restoration to occur and are inconsistent with the re-
quirements of the consent decree, which has as a primary goal the
restoration and maintenance of water quality that is protective of
the Everglades.



43

Most troubling to the Committee is the fact that U.S. District
Court Judge Federico Moreno agrees that the State has violated
the consent decree. His June 1, 2005 Order finds that the State is
in violation of the interim levels for total phosphorus concentration
at the refuge. Judge Moreno’s Order requests that a list of specific
acts by specific dates detailing what remedial measures will be un-
dertaken to achieve the requirements of the decree be provided.
The media have reported that the State and Federal governments
are considering a proposal that would terminate the consent decree
and substitute instead State law mechanisms as the primary en-
forcement tool to achieve water quality improvements. The Com-
mittee reminds the Department of its long-standing opposition to
any changes that would weaken the consent decree, which was de-
tailed in a July 2005 letter from the Committee to the President.
After careful review of this matter, and based upon information
supplied as part of the Committee’s hearing process by the Depart-
ment of the Interior and the Environmental Protection Agency, the
Committee remains opposed to efforts to terminate the consent de-
cree before its requirements have been met. Without clean water,
the Everglades will be irretrievably altered and its unique habitat
will be degraded. This will further frustrate Everglades restoration
efforts now underway and potentially put at risk the federal tax-
payer resources that are being expended for the Everglades res-
toration effort.

For all of these reasons, the Committee has included bill lan-
guage this year that will make the funds to implement the Modi-
fied Water Deliveries Project unavailable for expenditure unless
funds requested in the fiscal year 2007 budget for the Army Corps
of Engineers for Everglades Restoration are fully appropriated and
they will be unavailable should the consent decree be terminated
before its requirements, including the 10 parts per billion numeric
phosphorus criterion, have been achieved. The Committee recog-
nizes that the water quality improvements may take more time to
achieve than December 31, 2006 deadline; however the appropriate
response to Judge Moreno’s June 1, 2005 Order is not to terminate
the decree, but rather to work harder to achieve the decree’s re-
quirements. In the interim, the Committee expects that the annual
report, required by P.L. 108-108 and prepared jointly by the De-
partments of the Interior, Justice, and Army and the Environ-
mental Protection Agency, summarizing the status of the water en-
tering A.R.M. Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge and Ever-
glades National Park will be submitted on-time this year. Addition-
ally, the Committee expects that prior directives requiring the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service to provide the Committee with the ref-
uge’s annual and quarterly reports summarizing the implementa-
tion of the additional monitoring and modeling at the refuge will
continue for the next fiscal year.

The Committee also directs that the Department submit again a
report by December 31, 2006 describing the scientific research
projects to be funded in the National Park Service and the U.S. Ge-
ological Survey with the fiscal year 2007 appropriations. The report
should provide details for each research project, including how each
research project is consistent with the Department’s Science Plan,
as well as how the project is filling gaps in scientific information
and supporting the decisions that need to be made.



44

Other.—The Committee continues to support the decision by
Ozark National Scenic Riverways (ONSR) to retain the carpentry
and maintenance positions at the park. The Committee recognizes
the urgent needs at ONSR for these skilled personnel. The Com-
mittee expects that these positions will be retained.

The Committee recommends a revised approval process for Na-
tional Park Service (NPS) fee projects. In response to concerns
early in the program’s implementation about the types of projects
being funded, the Department of the Interior and the Committee
agreed on a detailed review process for NPS recreation fee projects.
However, since that time, the Service has instituted significant re-
view and accountability measures to assure that fee dollars are
spent on priority needs and are being used to address identified
performance goals, such as reducing the average cost of collection
and contributing towards improving the condition of park infra-
structure assets. In addition, Congress passed new legislation ex-
tending the program and revising the allowable uses of fee dollars.
As a result, the Committee agrees to a revised, streamlined proc-
ess, as follows: (1) all parks will develop fee revenue comprehensive
plans that are reviewed and approved at the regional and national
levels; (2) once a park’s comprehensive plan is approved by head-
quarters, the park has discretion to re-sequence projects within the
approved plan after regional review; (3) fee projects for new con-
struction or expanded infrastructure improvements costing more
than $500,000 will be identified annually in the budget justifica-
tion, and will be considered approved if no response is provided by
the Committee within 60 days; and (4) the budget justification will
also contain summary information about the programmatic uses of
fee dollars in the fiscal years covered by the justification.

Law Enforcement.—This Committee has expressed repeatedly its
concerns regarding the direction and cost of extraordinary security
measures taken at the designated Icon parks and elsewhere in the
Service since 9/11. Many of the measures taken to date have pro-
vided at best a limited reduction in risk to both the resource and
the visitor while coming at a very high cost in operating and con-
struction funds. The Committee directs that all Icon security meas-
ures already established and those contemplated for the future be
reviewed to ensure they strike a rational balance among reduction
of a clearly defined risk, visitor access, and cost. A report on these
findings is to be submitted to this Committee for review no later
than April 15, 2007.

Furthermore, the Committee has not been convinced that there
is a basis to hold law enforcement programs harmless above all
other NPS operating programs, particularly during these times of
limited budgets. The “no net loss” policy imposed on NPS and other
bureaus by the Department is a policy that forces the Parks to hold
harmless the number of law enforcement rangers while forcing all
other visitor service, maintenance, and resources protection func-
tions to deal with the absorption of fixed costs and other budgetary
limitations. The Committee does not believe that a blanket policy
leaving no room for management discretion is rational and the
Committee has included bill language that will preclude it. Since
9/11, the Administration has imposed nearly $30 million in addi-
tional costs for anti-terrorism measures without including any
funds in the budget. In some cases the Committee has appropriated



45

funds to the base, but the balance was absorbed along with pay
and other fixed costs. This situation will not be tolerated in the fu-
ture.

Bill Language.—Language is included under the Operations ac-
count which provides that funds may be spent without regard to
the “no net loss” of law enforcement personal policy.

Valley Forge NHP.—The public has been patient as the NPS has
worked through its process in regard to management of the over-
abundance of white-tailed deer at the park. Within existing funds,
NPS is directed to begin the environmental impact statement for
deer management. The Committee expects that the plan will be
funded fully so that it can be completed in fiscal year 2008. The
Committee further expects that implementation of the selected ac-
tion will begin immediately upon signing of the Record of Decision.

Budget efficiency.—The Committee is aware of steps taken at dif-
ferent levels across the Service to accomplish administrative
streamlining and greater efficiency as budgetary resources decline.
The Service is strongly encouraged to look for further opportuni-
ties, including more shared services from a common location
(whether park or region), to assure continued provision of services
needed by the parks but also to assure appropriate attention to
oversight and accountability requirements. The traditional arrange-
ment of every park being entirely self-sufficient may need to be re-
thought in light of the advances in technology and changes in busi-
ness practice models that exist today, as well as the significant
costs associated with supporting such a model.

The Service should work with the Boys and Girls Clubs of Amer-
ica to encourage participation in activities at National Parks. Co-
ordination with the Boys and Girls Clubs and other youth organi-
zations will be mutually beneficial to the youth who participate and
the public support for Service programs.

The Committee urges the National Park Service to complete, in
an efficient and timely manner, the rulemakings described in the
final rule issued on March 21, 2000 (65 Fed. Reg. 15,077 (2000)),
regarding personal watercraft use within certain units of the Na-
tional Park System for all 21 of the park areas specifically identi-
fied in the rule.

The Committee supports public-private partnerships that protect
the interests of the National Park Service while promoting opportu-
nities for the beneficial use of public lands. The Committee is
aware of a proposal by the First Tee of Washington, DC to partner
with the National Park Service and to provide funding for the con-
struction of an educational and recreational facility whose primary
purpose will be the development of life skills and character-enhanc-
ing values in the District of Columbia children on approximately 57
acres of the National Park Service property at Kenilworth Park
South. The Committee urges the National Park Service to act
promptly on this partnership proposal.

The National Park Service shall consider the feasibility of ex-
tending a third lane on the southbound lane of the George Wash-
ington Memorial Parkway from its present terminus near Key
Bridge to Roosevelt Memorial Bridge in Arlington, Virginia, and,
not later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this Act, shall
submit to Congress a report on the feasibility of such extension.



46

UNITED STATES PARK POLICE

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ceccueeiiiiriiienienieeeee e $80,213,000
Budget estimate, 2007 . 84,775,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooviiiiiiieeieeeieeeee e et e 84,775,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas +4,562,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cceeeeiieieiieeeeree e 0

The Committee recommends $84,775,000 for the U.S. Park Po-
lice, an increase of $4,562,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level and the same as the budget request.

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION

The National recreation and preservation appropriation provides
for outdoor recreation planning, preservation of cultural and Na-
tional heritage resources, technical assistance to Federal, State and
local agencies, and administration of Historic Preservation Fund
grants.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ecceeeiiiriiienieniee e $54,156,000
Budget estimate, 2007 . 33,261,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiriieeieeeieeeee e eeeree e ee e 47,161,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniee e ereeeeereees —6,995,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeree e +13,900,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimate by activity are shown in the following table:



006°EL+

00+

S66°9-

¢le-
Ob+
1€~
6€-
€92~
LI+

191 Ly

€19°1L
44
18S'1
¥69'61
LEV'6
18S

l9z'ee

66
[AT AR}

G8g' L
€6€
7651
€€L'61
00L'6
9Ys

..... UOLIBAIBSA.d pUB LOL]BSJOSY |euOLlIBN ‘|BloL

............... crreeseiicsply |BNIOBUIUO) JO >(_Ou_._1_u_.mu.w

coccersueabouad diysdaulded obeiLdey ‘leioiqns

1J0ddns aAileJdlsiuLupy
sjuelBb pue suoLssLWWO)
suesboud drystaulaed abejLisy

serctcrcyoL3BJAISLULWPE JURUG
T MOLAS4 @ouel|dwod pue |BIUSWUOJLAU]
c-rsalejje yded [BuoljeULElUT
T swedboud (eani{n)

......... *suesbodd [eunien
swedboud uoLiesuoay

LUOL1BAJBSDU4 PUB UOLIBOUDSY |BUOLIEN

3}sanbay

pajoeuy

SNSJBA PapUBUIIOIDY

papuswwooay

31sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sue|op)

pajoeul
9002 Ad



48

The Committee recommends $47,161,000 for national recreation
and preservation, an increase of $13,900,000 above the request and
a reduction of $6,995,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Recreation Programs.—The Committee recommends $557,000 for
recreation programs, the same as the budget request and an in-
crease of $11,000 above enacted. The increase is for uncontrollable
expenses.

Natural Programs.—The Committee recommends $9,437,000 for
natural programs, the same as the budget request and a decrease
of $263,000 below the enacted level. The amount includes a pro-
grammatic decrease of $500,000 for the Rivers and Trails program
and an increase of $237,000 for uncontrollable expenses. Within
funds available for partnership wild and scenic rivers $75,000 is
provided for Westfield Wild and Scenic River.

Cultural Programs.—The Committee recommends $19,694,000
for cultural programs, the same as the budget request and a de-
crease of $39,000 below the enacted level. The amount includes a
programmatic decrease of $368,000 for the UGRR grants program
and an increase of $329,000 for uncontrollable expenses. The Com-
mittee strongly urges the Service to provide whatever additional
funds are necessary to complete work on the American Revolution
Commemoration Act. Within the funds provided, $300,000 is pro-
vided for Heritage Preservation Inc.

Chesapeake Bay Gateways Initiative.—The Committee has not
provided funds for the Chesapeake Bay Gateways and Water Trail
initiative. Since fiscal year 2000, this Committee has provided
$11,000,000 for this effort. A routine oversight program review con-
ducted last year by the House Appropriations Committee’s Surveys
and Investigative staff uncovered serious problems. Despite efforts
by the Service to deal with these issues, a recent Inspector General
(IG) report finds continued problems, including Service reluctance
to terminate relationships with grantees who have failed to com-
plete the terms of the grant agreement. According to the IG report,
of 23 grant projects reviewed, 18 had experienced significant delays
which ranged from nine months to three years. Some of the reasons
given for the delay in executing grant agreements were, according
to the IG, unacceptable. The report goes on to document that Serv-
ice personnel acknowledged that the lack of monitoring the grant
agreements contributed to some project delays. In addition, of an-
other 23 grants that were reviewed by the IG, 18 lacked adequate
reviews of the actual costs incurred by grantees to produce the
goods and services stipulated in the grant agreement; lacked evi-
dence of meeting the match; and, in some cases, indicated improper
use of grant funds.

Further, the Government Accountability Office (GAO) is about to
release a report on the program in the summer of 2006. To date,
GAO is documenting the same concerns about Service mismanage-
ment and lack of oversight of the grant program and grantee com-
pliance with regulations, lack of transparency of the process of be-
coming eligible for grants, and the questionable public benefit of
multiple grants awarded to the same grant recipients and for the
same purpose. There are also issues being raised about adequate
grantee financial reporting and adequate documentation of
progress.



49

It appears that the Service is having a difficult time properly
managing the program. It is also apparent that many of the grant-
ees have applied over and over for the same or similar projects.
Given the very tight fiscal constraints on this bill and the fact that
the parks have had to absorb $61,000,000 over six years in pay and
other fixed costs, the Committee feels that this program should not
be funded.

International Park Affairs.—The Committee recommends
$1,557,000 for international affairs, the same as the budget request
and a decrease of $37,000 below the enacted level. The amount in-
cludes decreases of $34,000 for the office of international affairs
and $34,000 for the international border program. There is an in-
crease of $31,000 for uncontrollable expenses.

Environmental and Compliance Review.—The Committee rec-
ommends $403,000 for environmental and compliance review, the
same as the budget request and an increase of $10,000 above the
enacted level. The increase is for uncontrollable expenses.

Grant Administration.—The Committee recommends $1,613,000
for grant administration, the same as the budget request and a de-
crease of $272,000 below the enacted level. The amount includes a
programmatic decrease of $306,000 for UPARR grant administra-
tion and a $34,000 increase for uncontrollable expenses.

Heritage Partnership Program.—The Committee recommends
$13,900,000 for the heritage partnership program, an increase of
$13,900,000 over the budget request and $599,000 above the en-
acted level. The Committee recommends the following distribution
of funds:

America’s Agricultural Heritage Partnership (Silos & Smoke-

SEACKS) ceeveeeeee ettt et e e e et e et e et e et e e teeeaeeseeeeteseaeeeaeesaeeeneesaneean $700,000
Augusta Canal National Heritage Area ... 350,000
Automobile National Heritage Area ......... 450,000
Blue Ridge National Heritage Area ... 800,000
Cane River National Heritage Area ........ccccceevveennes 800,000
Delaware and Lehigh National Heritage Corridor ... 750,000
Erie Canalway National Corridor ..........cccecceveeueeennne 750,000
Essex National Heritage Area .........cccocevevevneenne 800,000
Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area .........cccccecvvvevvciveennns 450,000
John H. Chafee Blackstone River Valley National Heritage Cor-

¢ [0) SRS P RN 800,000
Lackawanna Valley National Heritage Area .. 500,000
Mississippi Gulf National Heritage Area ........ 200,000
National Aviation Heritage Area ................. 250,000
National Coal Heritage Area ........cccccceeveeeecvveeennveenns 200,000
Ohio and Erie Canal National Heritage Corridor .... 800,000
Oil Region National Heritage Area ..........cccceecveeeeiveeecieeeecieeeeenenn 300,000
Quinnebaug and Shetucket Rivers Valley National Heritage Cor-

TIAOT evveieiee e 800,000
Rivers of Steel National Heritage Area ................. 800,000
Schuylkill River Valley National Heritage Area .................... 450,000
Shenandoah Valley Battlefields National Historic District .. 500,000
South Carolina National Heritage Corridor ...........cccceeuueneee. 800,000
Tennessee Civil War Heritage Area ................ 400,000
Wheeling National Heritage Area ............. 800,000
Yuma Crossing National Heritage Area ... 350,000

Subtotal, Projects .......ccccceeeiieeeiiieeeiiieeceeeeee e 13,800,000

AdMINISEIatiON ....cocvviiieiieeeeree et ettt e eeae e eereeeeeanes 100,000
TOLAL oo $13,900,000



50

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND

The Historic Preservation Fund supports the State historic pres-
ervation offices to perform a variety of functions, including State
management and administration of existing grant obligations; re-
view and advice on Federal projects and actions, determinations,
and nominations to the National Register; Tax Act certifications;
and technical preservation services. The States also review prop-
erties to develop data for planning use.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieriiieeniieeeree e $72,172,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .. 71,858,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e e 58,658,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceccieriiieniienieeeeee e —13,514,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiiriiieeeiee e —13,200,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following tables:



51

868° 1.
000°0%
008°‘vi
oor ‘L

Lv6°¢
L12°6¢

zlL'zeL
865'62

9%6°¢
L6’ €
211'G¢€

............... pun4 UOL}BAUBSSUd D1J03SLH ‘lBlOL

seecrcccpOLUBUY 9AJSSAUd
S9.UNSED.d| S,BOLJBWY BABS
s suwedbold diysdasuiaed sbejruasy

S e snagH
rrres sjuedb |eqLdj
Tt $9014J0 uoLleAlasald DLJO1SLY 81e1S

pun4 UOLIBAJSSS14 OLJ0ISLH

00z gL~ pis'el- 8G9'8S
000°‘.- 000" ¢+ 000°'€

002+ 866 vL- 000'GlL

oov ' L- - i

000° L+ 966 1- 0001

--- --- Iv6'€

--- mc L11°G¢e
jsenbay pajoeul papuauwLIooay

SNSU8A PapUBWIWOIDY

1sanbay
00T A4

(spuesnoy} uL sdJe||op)

paioeuz
900C Ad



52

The Committee recommends $58,658,000 for historic preserva-
tion programs, a decrease of $13,200 000 below the request and
$13,514,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee recommendation provides $35,717,000 for the
state historic preservation offices, $3,941,000 for tribal grants,
$15,000,000 for Save America’s Treasures grants, $3,000,000 for
Preserve America grants and $1,000,000 for Historically Black Col-
leges and Universities (HBCU) grants. While the Committee has
been strongly supportive of HBCU grants, there have been signifi-
cant carryover balances over the last three years, despite the fact
that the Committee reduced the private cost share to 30 percent.

The Committee has rejected the budget proposal to reduce by 50
percent the Heritage Partnership Program and include it along
with Save America’s Treasures and Preserve America under the
Historic Preservation Fund. Heritage areas can be found, as in pre-
vious years, under National Recreation and Preservation.

The Committee recommends the following allocation for Save
America’s Treasures grants.

Alexandria Lyceum, VA .........cccoooioiioieieeeeeeeeeeeeete et $50,000
Alviso Adobe, CA .......... 250,000

Anderson Hall, PA ........... 50,000
Bellport/Brookhaven, NY .......... 75,000
Benjamin Franklin Memoria s 200,000
Bennett College for Women, NC ...................... 75,000
Bixby House, Barn and Carrlage House, PA .. 200,000
Boal Mansion, PA e, 150,000
Bremerton Public Library, WA .... 200,000
Brown Mansion, KS .........cccc....... 100,000
Capitol Music Hall, WV .................. 250,000
Carnegie Free Public Library, WI ... 200,000
Carnegie Public Library, SC ............ 200,000
Clay County Courthouse, NC . 200,000
Corinne Depot, UT .....ccccoeveviieeeiiieecieeeieeeens 80,000
East Rock Soldiers & Sailors Monument, CT .... 200,000
Elias Church, PA ..., 250,000
Eureka Main’ Stage, AR ............ 250,000
Gold Bug/Meagher House, CA .. 100,000

Hay House, GA ovveeeeeeeseeoeersooins - 100,000
Haywood County Courthouse, NC .

Historic Huntley, VA ........cccccecveenn. 75,000
Immigration Station Hospltal Building, CA 250,000
John Henry Historical Park, WV ...............c........ 150,000
Agriculture Reform Movement Building, TN .. 150,000
Lloyd House Gardens, VA .........ccccoevienieniennnen. 50,000
Lustron House, VA .......ccccoecuneeenne 75,000
Mason County Courthouse, WA ... 200,000
Maverick Concert Hall, NY ...... 250,000
Moland House, PA ........ccoooovveiveieeeeeeeceeee 100,000
Nuestra Senora de Guadalupe Mission, NM ... 100,000
Olmsted Park (pergola), KY ......cccccevvvvvvinnnnnne 150,000
Opera House Theater, TX ........ccccocvvvrviieencvieennnnnn. 200,000
Oroville Historic State Theatre Renovations, CA . 100,000
Poplar Hill on His Lordship’s Kindness, MD ........ 200,000
Quinn Chapel, IL .....cccoooviiiiiiiiiieieeieeee, 100,000
Revitalizing the Hamlet of Annandale, NY . 250,000
Richard Howe House, OH ............ 100,000
St. Joseph’s College Theatre, IN . 200,000

Salisbury House, A .......ccccceeevvveeiieeennns 75,000

Scottish Rite Temple, Bloomington, IL .. 250,000
Seabound Coastline RR Museum, FL .... 150,000
Spencer Ice Plant, WV .........ccccevevennnnns 50,000
Spring Hill Home, OH ........c.cccoovvivvveiieeens 200,000

Stewart Family Home/Quail Hollow, OH ..........cccecovevreiiiirnniieennnen. 20,000



Tarrytown Lighthouse, NY ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 125,000
Thompson-Neely Grist Mill, PA . 50,000
Tom Custer House, NC ................... . 75,000
W.A. Young & Son’s Foundry, PA .. . 200,000
Wesleyan College Building, GA ......... . 75,000
William Cullen Bryant Home, MA . . 150,000
Wyandot County, OH ......cccoeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 100,000

TOLAL ettt ettt $7,500,000
Appropriation enacted, 2006 $332,858,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... . 229,269,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeiieiiiieiiiieeieeeeciee et e re e e anes 229,934,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiirieeeree e ereeeeeaeeas -102,924,000

Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieieiieeeeeee e +665,000

The Committee recommends $229,934,000 for construction, an
increase of $665,000 above the budget request and a decrease of
$102,924,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library & Museum, IL $300,000
Acadia National Park, ME (rehab sewage plant) ......... 2,390,000
Big Bend National Park, TX (treat drinking water) .... . 2,216,000
Boston National Historical Park, MA (replace barge) ..................... 1,527,000
Carlsbad Caverns National Park, NM (replace sewer system) ...... 3,690,000
Cuyahoga Valley National Park, OH (rehabilitation) ..................... 2,500,000
Death Valley National Park, CA (water system) . 8,754,000
Everglades National Park, FL (modified water) . 13,330,000
Ford’s Theatre, DC ........oooiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeceee e eeenns 1,500,000
Gateway National Recreation Area (Miller Field), NY (restrooms

& PLAN) oottt et 620,000
Hamilton Grange National Memorial, NY (rehab & move) ... . 8,493,000
Hawaii Volcanoes National Park, HI (replace cesspools) ....... 4,319,000
Independence National Historical Park, PA (security fence) . 843,000
Independence National Historical Park PA (Deschler- Morris

HOUSE) woiiiieeeee et 2,272,000
Moccasin Bend NAD, TN (streambank erosion) ..........c......... . 2,000,000
Mount Rainier National Park, WA (replace visitor center) ... . 2,791,000
Mount Rainier National Park, WA (rehab Paradise Inn) ...... . 8,084,000
National Mall & Memorial Parks, DC (Ford’s Theatre) ...... . 3,114,000
Olympic National Park, WA (Elwha Dam) .......ccccccceveeveevnnnnn. . 20,010,000
Point Reyes National Seashore, CA (watershed restoration) ......... 2,444,000
Redwood National Park, CA (remove roads) .........cccceeeevvveennnn. . 2,255,000
Saugus Iron Works National Historic Site, MA (replace dock) ...... 3,202,000
Southwest Pennsylvania Heritage Commission, PA (rehabilita-

BIOTL) ciiiiiiieee ettt e e ee e e e e et e e e e e e et rar e e e e e e araaraaeeaans 2,500,000
Tuskegee Airmen National Historic Site, AL (Moton Airfield) ...... 3,388,000
Tuskegee Airmen National Historic Site, AL (Hangar 2) ............... 4,093,000
USS Arizona Memorial, HI (rehabilitation) ..........cccccccoevivveeeiueeeenns 3,685,000
Valley Forge National Historical Park, PA (Washington head-

QUATELTS) eiueieiutieiieetee et eite et e estteeateesttesabeesateeabeesabeeabeesaseebeasnteenseas 2,348,000
White House, DC (structural/utility rehab) .. . 6,298,000
Wind Cave National Park, SD (replace lighting system) ................ 2,965,000

SUDEOLAL .ot 121,931,000
Emergency/Unscheduled .... . 2,956,000
Housing .....ccocovevvveeininennnne 6,897,000
Equipment replacement ..... . 23,617,000
Planning, construction .......... . 19,649,000
General management plans 13,601,000

Line item construction & maintenance 121,931,000



54

Construction program management 38,360,000
Dam safety ......ccccoceveveeeeecieieeieeceieeae 2,623,000
Managed partnership projects 300,000

Total Construction .........cccevvvveeeieiieiiiiieeee e 229,934,000

Other.—The Committee has included $300,000 to continue work
on the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum in Illi-
nois, $2,500,000 for rehabilitation work at Cuyahoga Valley Na-
tional Park in Ohio, $2,000,000 for streambank erosion work at
Moccasin Bend NAD in Tennessee, and $2,500,000 for the South-
west Pennsylvania Heritage Commission in Pennsylvania.

The Committee has also included $620,000 for Gateway National
Recreation Area for comfort stations and an updated development
plan for Miller Field. In considering alternatives for improvements
at Miller Field, the Service should focus on the most critical and
high priority requirements to improve conditions at this high-use
area. Total costs for improvements must be realistic and attainable
in the current budget environment. The components of the plan
will have to be implemented in phases, so small increments must
necessarily be a part of any plan. The Service should also use this
planning process to pursue partnerships with the leagues and
users of these recreational areas.

The Committee is aware of delays in executing a line-item project
funded in fiscal year 2004 for reconstruction of historic guard walls
along the Blue Ridge Parkway and that these funds remain unobli-
gated In view of the need to complete other construction projects
underway at the Blue Ridge Parkway, and given the higher costs
now contemplated for the guard wall project, the Service is directed
to reprogram these funds, as necessary, to complete the construc-
tion of the visitor center under construction near Asheville, North
Carolina.

The Committee has included $365,000 in the General Manage-
ment Plans account to complete the Manhattan Project Plan.

Bill language.—Bill language on the South Florida Restoration
project has been modified from current law to include a provision
making funds contingent on the continuation of the consent degree
in United States v. South Florida Water Management District.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND
(RESCISSION)
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieeiiieeniieeeee e —$30,000,000

Budget estimate, 2007 ....... -30,000,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... e e————— —30,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeniiieeniee e ereeeeereees 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiiieiieieee e 0

The Committee recommends the rescission of $30,000,000 in the
annual contract authority provided by 16 U.S.C. 461-10a. This au-
thority has not been used in years, and there are no plans to use
it in fiscal year 2007.



55

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ccoceeeiiiniiiinienieeee e $46,954,000
Budget estimate, 2007 24,343,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........oooviiiiiiieiieeeieeeee et 29,995,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceeeeiiiiiiieiieeie e —16,959,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiriiieiieieee e +5,652,000

The Committee recommends $29,995,000 for land acquisition and
State assistance, a decrease of $16 959 000 below the enacted level
and an increase of $5,652,000 above the request.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Chickamauga-Chattanooga NMP, TN $2,000,000
Cuyahoga Valley NP, OH ......... 500,000
Flight 93, PA ............ 5,000,000
Ice Age, {72 2,000,000
Indiana Dunes NL, IN 1,000,000
Mt. Rainier Carbon Creek River Gateway, WA ... 1,500,000
Shenandoah NB, VA ... 2,000,000

SUDLOLAL ..o e 14,000,000
Emergencies & Hardships 3,349,000
Inholdings .......ccccceevevveeneenen. 2,000,000
Acquisition Management 9,021,000
Stateside Administration 1,625,000

TTOLAL evveoreeeeeee e eeeeeee e ees e eee e esseeeeeeees st ees e seeseeseseseeees $29,995,000

Funds provided for the Flight 93 Memorial are to be used to ac-
quire authorized lands at fair market value established through
the federal appraisal process.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Bill language has been included to allow the transfer of $66,000
to the Washington Tennis and Education Foundation for recreation
and education programs for at-risk school children in the District
of Columbia.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) was established by
an act of Congress on March 3, 1879 to provide a permanent Fed-
eral agency to conduct the systematic and scientific “classification
of the public lands, and examination of the geological structure,
mineral resources, and products of the National domain”. The
USGS is the Federal government’s largest earth science research
agency, the Nation’s largest civilian mapmaking agency, and the
primary source of data on the Nation’s surface and ground water
resources. Its activities include conducting detailed assessments of
the energy and mineral potential of the Nation’s land and offshore
areas; investigating and issuing warnings of earthquakes, volcanic
eruptions, landslides, and other geologic and hydrologic hazards;
research on the geologic structure of the Nation; studies of the geo-
logic features, structure, processes, and history of other planets of
our solar system; topographic surveys of the Nation and prepara-
tion of topographic and thematic maps and related cartographic
products; development and production of digital cartographic data



56

bases and products; collection on a routine basis of data on the
quantity, quality, and use of surface and ground water; research in
hydraulics and hydrology; the coordination of all Federal water
data acquisition; the scientific understanding and technologies
needed to support the sound management and conservation of our
Nation’s biological resources; and the application of remotely
sensed data to the development of new cartographic, geologic, and
hydrologic research techniques for natural resources planning and
management, surveys, investigations, and research.

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............eccueeiiiiiiiienienieeeeee e $970,645,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 944,760,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ 991,447,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiiieeeiiee e sreeesereees +20,802,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e +46,687,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



9iz'evl

162°8¢
¥9.°'91
€50°¥1
giz'el
L1G'€9
zer'L

198 1¥C
6G8°6.
909°6L
96€'28

¥19'8.

098'¥vl
¥SL €9

9.8° vl

16z°8e
¥9.'91
€59°¢€l
Siz'el
125'29
44 2]

8lv' 21T

916'95
901 ‘8L
96€°28

982 'GET
PES 9L
esL'LL
000°18

S0L ¥l
€16y
G58'89

................................ yoJesssd pue
sjusussasse ‘Burdortuow oLBo|oUpAH *|B1019NS

.................. sisAleue pue syJomiau o160 0JpAH
........... weiboud UOLJBWJIOJUL MO|jwealls [euoLieN
............... 1usudo |@ABp pue yoJeasad oLbBo|odpAH
........................ ABo|oJpAy sodouelsqns JLXol
................. juswssasse AjL|enb uajem [euoLleN
................. ©*+weaboud S80UNOSDL JDIEM PUNOUI
yoJeesau pue sjuswssasse ‘Burdojruouw 21Bo{0upAY
suoL3ebfLISOAUT S824NO0SY JO1EM

$8858004d 3 804nosay ‘spJezeH oLbBojosg ‘elolgng

................. S1UBWSsasse 92.4nosad 91601099

‘- -sjuswssesse |e1seod pue adeospue| oL6o| 0989

Crrreee e sjuswssesse spJezey oL6o|08g
$95590044 pue 82unosay ‘spdezey 9160089

--PuLsuag ajowsy ¥ yodeasay otrydeuabosy *[BlO1gNS

............ BuirtolLuow pue sisA|eue oLydeiBoasgy
' rBuLsuas sjowsd pue
sreee e fyiddew orydedBodoy sAL1ea9d00)
BuLsuog ajoway 3 ‘suoriebLisaAul ‘youeasay oiydedbosn

yoieasay pue 'suotiebLlssAul ‘sAsAdng

ove‘ L+ 689+
bl 201" L~
- 0z8' ¢+
00+ 956~
AN
0v6+ 80€ " L+
509-
evy‘ve+ G/G O+
£v6' e+ GzZe' e+
00S" L+ $68° L+
96€ " L+
000‘z+ 659°0G-
§G1+
0002+ L0 8L+
- GG8'89-
1sanbay paioeu]

SNSJBA POPUDWWODBY

papuswwooay

1senbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJel|op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



58

.......... AJANNS T¥D1901039 SIALVLS J3LINN 'viOL

jetddoadde Aouabuaoug
.......... soLILLLoBY
..... jJoddns asualLag

T uoLiewioyu] astidiaajuj ‘jejoiqng

Tt uoljeuLpJood elep olydeubosb |edsapay

Tt ©r+r1590UN0S8J uoljewiojul astudiasiul

...... ABoouyosal pue A3LJndas uolLjewiojul dsliduasiul
uoLjewlojul astaduaaiug

e e yodessey LeoLBoLOLg © BOIGNS

**TS}LUN YOJBaSaJ aAlLleuaadoo)
...... A4aAL|8p pue juswabeuew ucljewdojul |eoLbolotg
.............. - BullolLUOW pue yodessad [eoLboloLg
yoaeasay |eolboloLg

...... ‘- suoL1ebL1SOAUT $S80JN0OSTY JSIBM ‘ |B10INS

.............. *$8]1N311SUL YOJIEasad S90UN0SoJ JaleM
............... e up Boud 31e1S- LBdopa

289° 9+ 208°0e+ Ly * 166 09.°'vv6 Gy9°'0.L6
--- 0/6'8- --- .- 0/6'8
--- 069+ 2Ly ' 66 ZlYv'G6 28.L'v6
000°G+ 080'¢+ z8€'2L 28¢e'L9 20€ ‘69
005 ‘Z+ 9ee ' 19+ ogL el 0ezZ Ll y6€°9p
0002+ ¥66 ‘G9+ 229‘0. 229'89 829'v
006+ 9¢€C+ 9eL' L1 9€9'9l 00691
--- 901 L+ 2l6'Se zl6'se 998°ve
000 €+ €Cl+ 165°6.1 16G°CL) vL8'vLL
--- vicC+ 8€6 ‘vl 8E6' V1 $99°v1
000° L+ 128~ 196°22 196'12 y6.L°€C
000'2+ 9T L+ 269°'.¢€1 269°G¢l alv'oclt
yyl'6+ 2202+ 162 €Le Ly0°'y02 ¥9L°11e
yOv 9+ b yov ‘9 --- y0v'9
000°2+ 9ee " L+ AN 4¢] LLL'29 £€8'29
1sanbay pajoeus papusuwoday 1sanbay paioeu]
SNSJSA papusWWODIY 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyjl uL sJe||op)



59

The Committee recommends $991,447,000 for surveys, investiga-
tions, and research, an increase of $46,687,000 above the budget
request and $20,802,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.
The discussion below references changes to the budget request.

Geographic Research, Investigations, and Remote Sensing.—The
Committee recommends $78,614,000 for geographic research and
remote sensing, $2,000,000 above the budget request and
$50,659,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The large re-
duction from the enacted is due to the transfer of funds for the
former cooperative topographic mapping program to the Federal ge-
ographic data coordination subactivity within the enterprise infor-
mation activity. The Committee agrees with Administration efforts
to streamline geographic investigations and enhance national serv-
ice; this is better accomplished by consolidating geographic funding
in the enterprise activity as recommended in the request. The
change to the request is an increase of $2,000,000 for the
AmericaView cooperative geographic program; this program pro-
vides service to many States and communities and leverages Fed-
eral funding with many partners.

The Committee has fully funded the requested funds,
$15,950,000, for the Landsat Data Continuity Mission, which will
place the next generation Landsat sensor in orbit. Long-term re-
mote sensing data is vital to many aspects of the government and
private sector and is strongly supported by this Committee. This
fuggiAng will complement the larger commitment required by the
N .

Geologic Hazards, Resources and Processes.—The Committee rec-
ommends $241,861,000 for geologic hazards, resources, and proc-
esses, $24,443,000 above the budget request and $6,575,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The recommendation includes
the requested increase of $2,000,000 for energy resources research
activities. Changes from the request for the geologic landscape and
coastal assessments program include an increase of $500,000 to re-
store partially the Florida shelf research effort and $1,000,000 for
hurricane science to be established in the Survey’s Florida lab. This
latter effort should be included in the future as a part of the multi-
hazards science initiative.

The Committee has restored fully the mineral resources program,
including $18,443,000 for research and assessments and $4,500,000
for minerals information. The Committee strongly disagrees with
the proposed reduction in the Survey’s mineral resources program.
Minerals and mineral products are important to the U.S. economy
with processed minerals adding billions of dollars to the economy.
Mineral commodities are essential to both national security and in-
frastructure development. Mineral resources research and assess-
ments are a core responsibility of the Survey. The Committee does
not agree that objective data on mineral commodities can be gen-
erated in the private sector and the Committee importunes the Ad-
ministration to not propose this program elimination again.

The recommendation includes all requested funds for the new
multi-hazards demonstration initiative. This includes funding in
{:)hig activity as well as all the other activities within the Survey’s

udget.

Water Resources Investigations.—The Committee recommends
$213,791,000 for water resources investigations, $9,744,000 above



60

the budget request and $2,027,000 above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level. The recommendation includes the requested increase of
$2,325,000 for the National streamflow information system. The
recommendation also restores: (1) the technical support activities of
the National water-quality assessment to the previous funding
level (an increase of $940,000 above the request); (2) the Hood
Canal, WA, water study ($100,000); (3) the Upper San Pedro River
partnership, AZ ($300,000); (4) cooperative water program interpre-
tive studies ($2,000,000); and (5) State water research institutes
($6,404,000).

Biological Research.—The Committee recommends $175,597,000
for biological research, $3,000,000 above the budget request and
$723,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The rec-
ommendation includes the requested increase of $1,000,000 for the
NatureServe program. The recommendation also partially restores
three requested program reductions; this includes $350,000 above
the request for the Pacific northwest forest program, $300,000 for
ivory-billed woodpecker research, and $1,000,000 for the national
biological information infrastructure. The recommendation also in-
cludes an increase of $200,000 for the science excellence program
in cooperation with the Fish and Wildlife Service, $150,000 for the
anadromous fish research lab Connecticut River watershed project,
MA, and an increase of $1,000,000 for the Great Lakes Science
Center operations.

The Committee urges the Survey to try to implement the Chesa-
peake Bay science plan, including the assessment of nutrient and
sediment reduction strategies in the watershed, identifying sedi-
ment sources to improve implementation of sediment reduction
practices, and assessing the causes for fish health problems in the
Potomac Basin.

Enterprise Information.—The Committee recommends
$113,730,000 for enterprise information, $2,500,000 above the
budget request, and $67,336,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The change from the enacted is largely due to the transfer
of funds from the former cooperative topographic mapping program
within the mapping, remote sensing and geographic investigations
activity to the Federal geographic data coordination subactivity.
The change to the budget request includes $500,000 above the re-
quest to offset half of the operational efficiencies claimed in the re-
quest and $2,000,000 to improve the Nation’s geospatial data pro-
gram and the geospatial one-stop (GOS) program by expanding the
operational architecture of the GOS and integrating additional bu-
reau and Federal mapping enterprises in the GOS.

Science Support.—The Committee recommends $72,382,000 for
science support, $5,000,000 above the budget request and
$3,080,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The increase
above the request is to make up for past fixed costs which have had
to be absorbed by the Survey.

Facilities.—The Committee recommends $95,472,000 for facili-
ties, as requested, a $690,000 increase to the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level.

The Mid-Continent Mapping Center (MCMC) in Rolla, Missouri,
was scheduled to be consolidated into a National Geospatial Tech-
nical Operations Center (NGTOC) on September 15, 2005. This ac-
tion would close three regional centers in Rolla, Menlo Park, and



61

Reston and create the NGTOC in Denver, eliminating the jobs, op-
erations, and functions of the MCMC. According to the Department
of Interior Inspector General, the site selection was “supported by
the whole of the record.” However, the Committee has recognized
that the Inspector General’s finding that “the U.S. Geological Sur-
vey failed to effectively and transparently demonstrate the entirety
of its criteria or communicate the magnitude of its rationale.”

The Committee is of the belief that the MCMC located in Rolla,
Missouri, provides important data for mapping and responding to
disasters and emergencies. The MCMC located in Rolla, Missouri,
is critical to assessing threats and weaknesses prior to emergencies
which can be forecast or anticipated. The MCMC in Rolla, Mis-
souri, provides necessary overflow capability to keep USGS data
available over the internet. The MCMC in Rolla, Missouri, provides
critical support for the construction of the National Map.

Provided the important purposes the Mid-Continent Mapping
Center in Rolla, Missouri serves, and the subjective nature of the
U.S. Geological Survey’s decision to close and consolidate the work
being performed at MCMC, the Committee appropriates sufficient
funds under to this Act to continue the function, activities, oper-
ations, and archives Mid-Continent Mapping Center (MCMC), lo-
cated in Rolla, Missouri and prohibits Federal funds from being
used to carry out the closure and consolidation of the Rolla MCMC.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

The Minerals Management Service (MMS) is responsible for col-
lecting, distributing, accounting and auditing revenues from min-
eral leases on Federal and Indian lands. In fiscal year 2007, MMS
expects to collect and distribute about $14.0 billion from active
Federal and Indian leases. The MMS also manages the offshore en-
ergy and mineral resources on the Nation’s outer continental shelf
(OCS). To date, the OCS program has been focused primarily on oil
and gas leasing. Over the past several years, MMS has been ex-
ploring the possible development of other marine mineral re-
sources, especially sand and gravel. With the passage of the Oil
Pollution Act of 1990, MMS assumed increased responsibility for oil
spill research, including the promotion of increased oil spill re-
sponse capabilities, and for oil spill financial responsibility certifi-
cations of offshore platforms and pipelines. Under the Energy Pol-
icy Act of 2005, MMS has new responsibilities over Federal offshore
renewable energy and related uses of America’s offshore public
lands.

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceevriiieeriiiieniieeeiee e $167,391,000
Budget estimate, 2007 156,651,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiieiieeiiieeeee e eeeree e 157,496,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieiiiieiiieniieeeee e -9,895,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieiiieeeeee e +845,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



651°'Ge
£zL'ey

181 °0€
zLv'LS
L0762
bi2'le

................ UOLIBJISLULUPY |BJBUSY ‘[B10IQNS

.......................... K T-To) _.>L®w HLOQ&Dw _.NLwr_mo
........................... WCOF#NL@QQ 0>FHNLH”PCFE3<
........ ...........ucmEm>oLaEr jusuwsbeuew pue AoL|od
........... UOL109JLPp 8ALINDEX]
uUoileJlSLULWPY |BJBUAY

‘juswabeuey A1lekoy ‘|e1O3QNS

............................ ..WCOFHNLUQO UCN 03:0>®I
..................... juswobeuew 1osse pue souel|dwo)
juswabeuel A3 eloy

spuel §J30 ‘Le3oiqns
EmgmoLa wcosmmm:ms uotjewJdoyul
‘weaboud Ausole|nboy
T uoL3}EN[BAS 90J4N0SSY
-wedaBoud |ejuswucsLAus pue Buisesn
spueq SJ30

juswebeURy S| BJBULK 9J0US}}0 pue AlleAoy

1sanbay
SNSJ4BA

GET I+ €0.'8Y 858°9p
GZe+ 0s€'ve 86€°€C
961+ 005°L1 €891
leh+ oce'y 060‘¥
EEV+ €€5'2 €€s‘e
92" 1+ 8G1'6L 8GL'6.
G98+ ¥20'9¢€ v20‘9e
1344 reEL'EY veL'ey
¥65 6+ G9¢°8G1 G9E'6SL
2S1- ¥z0'0¢€ ¥20°0€
rs T+ v10°'vS r10' S
0LL+ LiL'0e ZLL'oe
667 ‘9+ olz'vv oLe'sy
pajoeu] papuswwossy 3sanbay
papuswwooay 1002 Ad

(spuesnoyy ulL sJe||op)

pai1oeu]
9002 Ad



63

169 ‘951

0€L'82Z1-

18¢ ‘s8¢

16€ ‘291

0€L'Zel-

121062

‘juswabeuel s|edJ8ULY 8J0yS}40 Pue Al|eAoy ‘Lelo]l

PR e e s s1dieosl Jo asp

................................ (ss04b) Le301ans

(8¥1-601L "1°d) suotielridoadde AousBusuwm

Gv8+ S68°6- 96% ' LS|
b 000°9- 0eL‘8zlL-
S¥8+ G68'¢c- 972°98¢
000°9L-
1sanbay pajoeuy papusuwooay

SNSJBA papuswuwooay

1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyj uL sJdeyop)

paioeuy
9002 Ad



64

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $157,496,000 for
royalty and offshore minerals management, an increase of $845,000
above the budget request and $9,895,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level. In addition, the Committee recommends use of
$128,730,000 in receipts, which agrees with the Administration re-
quest to increase receipts by $6,000,000.

The Committee recommendation provides $7,387,000 for new En-
ergy Policy Act of 2005 responsibilities, a reduction of $1,000,000
from the request. The reduction is from the leasing and environ-
mental program subactivity; it reduces the increased funding re-
quest for OCS alternate energy use to $4,926,000. Other activities
are funded at the request, except for the following small increases
to offset partially fixed cost increases: $230,000 for policy and man-
agement improvement; $663,000 for administrative operations; and
$952,000 for general support services.

The Committee is aware that concerns have been raised about
the MMS methods for collecting royalties for extraction of oil and
gas from certain federal and Indian lands. The Committee believes
it is imperative that the Interior Department’s inspection, audit
and enforcement activities result in proper revenue collections. Ac-
cordingly, the Committee directs the Department of the Interior to
provide a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations by January 31, 2007. The report should include a pro-
posed timetable and estimated costs associated with analyzing op-
tions for changing regulations for federal and Native American nat-
ural gas leases, to institute more accurate measurement and re-
porting of natural gas production volumes on public lands. This re-
port should also examine whether and how MMS can improve the
accuracy of gas flow measurements including but not limited to: re-
quiring the use of digital meters on all leases which are calibrated
monthly, checking for pipeline bypasses, ensuring condensates are
reported, and regular inspection of measurements taken at com-
pany master meters which can then be compared to well-specific
meters for accuracy.

Bill Language.—The Committee has modified bill language re-
quested by the Administration to allow three percent of the coastal
impact assistance funds provided in section 31 of the Outer Conti-
nental Shelf Lands Act to be used for necessary administrative re-
quirements of the service. The Committee notes that it is vital that
this program be carefully administered to ensure maximum gain to
the public and the energy producing States. The MMS should in-
clude information on activities and funding related to the coastal
impact program in future budget justifications.

OIL SPILL RESEARCH

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeeriieeiiiieniieeeee e $6,903,000
Budget estimate, 2007 6,903,000
Recommended, 2007 ........cccooiieiieieeiiiieeeieeeeciee et 6,903,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........ccoceoeririienenieneneeee e 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeiiiiiienieieee e 0

The Committee recommends $6,903,000 as requested to be de-
rived from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund, to conduct oil spill
research and financial responsibility and inspection activities asso-
ciated with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Public Law 101-380. The



65

Committee recommendation is equal to the budget request and the
fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT

The Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement
(OSM), through its regulation and technology account, regulates
surface coal mining operations to ensure that the environment is
reclaimed once mining is completed. The OSM accomplishes this
mission by providing grants to those states that maintain their own
regulatory and reclamation programs and by conducting oversight
of state programs. Further, the OSM administers the regulatory
programs in the States that do not have their own programs, and
are on Federal and Tribal lands. Through its Abandoned Mine
Land (AML) reclamation account, the OSM provides environmental
restoration at abandoned coal mines using tonnage-based fees col-
lected from current coal production operations. In their
unreclaimed condition these abandoned sites endanger public
health and safety or prevent the beneficial use of land and water
resources.

REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeriiieeriieieniieenieeee e $108,810,000
Budget estimate, 2007 112,109,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeieeiieieiiiiieeeieeeeeiee et 112,109,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiieeeee e eree e eeaeeas +3,299,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiiieiieeieee e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



b 00€ ‘€+ 602°CH 602'CLL 606°‘60L U reccerefBolouyoal pue uoLle|nBay ‘|eloL

-— L+ 00l 00l 66 0 ctrrrrrreraeesaeasesees ............mw_.u,_.mr_ma LLALTD
--- 662 €+ 60L°CLL 60L°CLL olg‘sol e ABolouysa) pue uoLje(nbey ‘|E103I4NS

b 926+ LOv Gl L0¥ 'Sl G18'v1 Tt T *uUOL}O8ULP JALINDSX]
.- 144 g8y S8y 8214 Tt juswabeuew [eLOUBULY
.- 861+ LoL Gl 10L°Gl €06 ' Vi *Jajsuedy pue jusudo3aep ABolouyos)
--- 0.G'z+ 596 08 G96° 08 G6€ ‘8L *U0L309304d [BIUSWUOILAUZ
--- L+ LSl LG} [e]e7% uoL1EJ0}SaJ |BIUSWUOJILAUT

ABoLouysa] pue uorle|nbay
1sonbay pa3oeus papusumloody  1sanbay paioeuy
SNSJ8A PapuaUWOOdY 1002 Ad 9002 A4

(spuesnoyl uL sJeliop)



67

The Committee recommends $112,109,000, the budget request,
for regulation and technology. This is $3,299,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ceccueeiiiiriiienienieeeee e $185,248,000
Budget estimate, 2007 185,936,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooviiiiiiieeieeeieeeee e et e 185,936,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........ccccceeeeriiieeriiieeniee e ereeeeeeeees +688,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieeeiieeeeree e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



68

8vz g8l
€€9°L
ZrL'9
¥98°¢€
609291

TeetrercccpUn4 UOLlBWE|D8Y BULY PpOUOPUBQY ‘ [BI0]L

e UOL308ULP SALINDAXT
L b v s e e e HCQEO@NCNE LeLoueuL
............... * -+ 1sysued} pue jusudoiaasp ABoLouyoa|
.............. sresreeee e O LIRA03SOA [ BIUSWUO. LAUT

pun4 ucLlewe|28y BuULl pauopueqy

--- 889+ 9€6'681 9¢6 ‘681
--- G8¢+ 8L6'L 816°L
--- L+ €62'9 €62°9
- o+ 0L6'€ oL6‘¢€
--- v+ GG8'/91 G68'.91
1sanbay pajoeu3 popuswWoody 3sanbay

SNSJ8A psapusuwoosy 1002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ui sJe||op)

paloeuy
9002 Ad



69

The Committee recommends $185,936,000 for the Abandoned
Mine Reclamation Fund, which is the same as the budget request
and $688,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. There is an
additional $100,000 that is estimated to be available in 2007 from
performance board forfeiture receipts. The Committee has retained
language, as in past years, which limits funding for minimum pro-
gram states to $1,500,000.

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (SMCRA).—The
Committee wholly supports the inclusion of an extension to the
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (SMCRA) through De-
cember 31, 2007 in the recent Emergency Supplemental Appropria-
tions. However, a need for a more permanent solution is necessary.
The Committee encourages the authorizing Committees to reach
consensus and act on a legislative proposal, that would increase the
rate at which dangerous abandoned sites would be reclaimed and
provide a fair and reasonable method of compensating the states
and other governments, which have completed abandoned mine rec-
lamation activities. Without new legislative direction this problem
and associated reclamation costs will continue to grow.

Abandoned Coal Mine Sites.—The Committee is concerned that
the known inventory of unfunded environmental (Priority 3) coal
problems totals $1.8 billion and that Priority 3 problems have
never been systematically inventoried. Therefore, the Committee
directs the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement
(OSM) to report to the Committee not later than December 31,
2006, on the methodology used to determine the current cost of the
known inventory for unfunded environmental coal problems by
State with an estimate of the scope and cost of doing a systematic
inventory that includes the use of statistical samples from the var-
ious States.

Bill Language.—The Committee has included language which
transfers the balance in the fund for the rural abandoned mine pro-
gram (RAMP), which has not been used, to the Federal share fund,
so the funds could be used in the future for emergencies and other
Federal obligations.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The Committee has retained the administrative provision pro-
posed by the Administration’s 2007 fiscal year budget request for
the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement that al-
lows the transfer of title for computer hardware, software and
other technical equipment to State and Tribal regulatory and rec-
lamation programs.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

The Bureau of Indian Affairs was created in 1824. Its mission is
founded on a government-to-government relationship and trust re-
sponsibility that results from treaties with Native groups. The Bu-
reau delivers services to over 1.6 million Native Americans through
12 regional offices and 88 agency offices. In addition, the Bureau
provides education programs to Native Americans through the op-
eration of 118 day schools, 52 boarding schools, and 14 dormitories.
The Bureau administers more than 56 million acres of land held



70

in trust status. Over 10 million of these acres belong to individuals
and 46 million acres are held in trust for Tribes.

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeiieeriiiieniieenieeere e $1,962,190,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... . 1,966,594,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiieiiiieeeieeeeeeee et et 1,973,403,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiiieeeeee et +11,213,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeiiiiiiieiieieee e +6,809,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



- 296-
- L€8°G-
000° L+ yiL'e-

T 191~

zrL-
LLO" LL-
or9+

T 6v0‘ L2+
i 908 ¢+
Tt 980° -
-t 126~
- 000°61+
- 289 v+
- 190 ‘2+
- ey~

0sz't
oce

Sle'y
vl 6l
osv el
8S1‘P

Gee‘6el
9€6°‘¢

6v8‘8lL
29101
6LL VL
vsz'ee

8€. L0¥
voe’ 2
9i€

829°LSG1
1922yl
cir‘e9
95z ‘9¢

9€6'€

6v8'81L
91'01
61'vL
¥5z'ze

8€L' L0V
v9e'L
9l€

829°161
192°¢rL
€ip'e9
95Z'9¢

€.8°¢

0€8°84
60601
061°G8
Pl9‘Le

........... ‘wesboud uoLjeWIOfUL 8OUNOSaL pajedbajul
................................. sa _.O®Qm UQL@O:NUCM
.............. weaboud juswdo|aasp/iuswsbeuew |BgLJL
................... uoriejuswa|dut uorlosjodd sjybLy
............. soueusiulew pue suoliedado uorjebradl
......................... LeJauab ‘saounosad |eunieN
juswabeur)y S80UNOSSY |BANIBN - 1SNJ]

........................ S901AIBS UBWNY ‘|B10IQNS

................... 1ybLsaano ueuboud s8oLALBS UeWNH
................ ceseec - ogeaBoud juasmwaaosdwl Buisnoy
............. Ceeeeeaee..i10B @UBSLBM PLLUO UBLPUT
........... e ieieeees i 30URSLSSE BJBJ(OM
.................................... SOOLALSS [BLOOS
SOOLAJBS UBUNYH

P JUBWUIBA0Y [BQLAL ‘ |B101GNS

*3ybLsasno weaboud juowuaaschH (eqrdj

...... Cieeeeess i 9q1U] MON
‘punj UOLJBULWIS}8P-}18S UBLpU]
................ 1Joddns 30E43U0]
........ s1oedwod aoueudanob J|8g
‘weaboud juswutarocb |BqLA] pelepLiOSUO)
seceres s tjuswWUJBA0OB [BQLAD O3 PLY

JUBWUIBA0Y {BQLJL

woysAg 3abpng LBqLIL

suelboid uerpul jo uorlesadg

1sanbay pajoeus
SNSJUBA PopuawWOIY

papusuuoday

3sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sJe||op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



72

6S0°¢EL+ ¥8.° G+ viz'zs9 G51'6€9 0Ep‘9pg oo Tt uolLieonp3 ‘|Bl03gng

--- 6506+ 8Ll Zr8' Ll €8.°'8 ’ T - - juswebeuew uolLieonp3
--- 18v+ 1g1°¢€0l 191°€01 ¥/9°'Z01L -+ -swedboud Auepuoods 3so0d
660 €L+ yog €~ 658'€L 00809 Y4AIN R “sweuboud A1epuooss pue AJejusus|3
--- 86¢- z5€" 16y 25€" L6V 0SL'LSY “(pepuny pJemdoy) sweuboud Aiepuooss pue Asejuouwd|3
uoL3eonp3
960" L- 1GL' 6+ £6G' 161 6¥9°2ZS1L 42 B 4 S9OLAJISS 931B1S3 |BOY - 3SnJL ‘el03dng
i 110'8- 162°'91 162 91 g9e‘ve Tttty 1ybLs18A0 SBOLAJSS 21B1SS |BSY
.- LL+ Sve'vl She‘vi 12048 2" uoL3oalodd s3ybLy
--- 06¢- 100°1L 100° 1L 16€° L - -sweaboud eALleu uedsE|Y
--- cl+ 000°'Zt 000°21L 8986° L1 *rr-rA11lenb |ejuswuodLAUg
--- 0L6°8+ 108°91 108°'91 1682 Tt *rjusweAoJdul spJodea puel
- 690° L+ 1¥9' Ly 1v9' Ly [ 7K =11} 2 S9DLAISS 9]1B1SS [EB8Y
--- 66E+ eog: o geg‘el ger'el ’ *$9014J0 SPJOddJ pue a3l pue]
960" |- Lig‘e+ 61084 GL0°61 80.°Gl T crrr it 31eqodd
.- €2+ 29141 2911 6EL L wedbouad jusws|31ds LdoH-oleaeN
- L1G- Z6v 0l 6701 [-7eTo I A " ledouab ‘seOLAJSS SN
S9OLAJSS ©81B1ST |EBBY - ISnd]
000" k- YrZiLL- 01G bt oLs‘zhl ¥S2'2S) “*juswobeuey s90unosey |ELNlEN - 3SNJL ‘[B3034NS
- vel- 8662 86G° 2 2ze'8 Tt JybiLsiaao weuabBoud juswebeuew 82.4N0SSY
000°2- G8Z° L+ YoV 6 POV LL 6.1°8 EERRERE BuLuLw pue s|eJsully
--- 6l- 9059 906'9 (o742 N syJded pue ajL|pLLM ‘ysLld
--- 682" 1- €16 c€LL'6 43 1= 2 $804n0sad 181BM
--- 166+ ¥60° €Y $60°€Y P X A 2 ey Aaysedog
--- 81/~ ¥85°€2 86 €e zlz've R abuea pue euniinoluby
1sanbay paloeu3 papusuwwoosay 3sanbay paioeul
SNSJSA POPUIWNOIDY 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy ulL sJet|op)



6089+ €T L1+

€oP'€L6" L

9ee‘se
ov 'y
L1978

GEG ‘602

¥65°996° 1

€62 °8€C

GL1'6€

9e€ ‘S
Lov'y
9v°8

62L'€lT

601°C1
0z9° 102

0612961

Gel'zee

28.L'1S
Syl
8yl ol
98g'le
07"y
96£°8

A 4 REARA
124 MW"
12921
Lie'e6l

............ ‘swe4bouad ueLpul Jo uolieuadg ‘|eiol

....... S8OLAJSS SALIBJISLULWPY PUE UOLIOSULQ 8ALINSOXT
+++-juswdo |8A8@ 2twouod3 pue AjLunwwo) ‘|BlOIQNS

................. s+ +3ybLsaenao juswdo|ansp A3 Lunuwo)

. *juswdo |aAap A3 Lunwuio)

‘90UBUIIULEW PEOY

* juswdo|®Asp 2LWOUODT

f et e s i e e e e QC_.C_.NLH pue P:QEQON—.Q qor
Juawdo {9AS(Q D LWOUCOT puB AlLunuwwo)

............. aoLisne pue A3jejes oLland ‘lB103QNS

uotryoejodd aaL4
'"834n00 |eqld]
JUSWAadI04US MmET
aoiysnr pue A3ejes ailqnd

1sonbay pajoeu3
SNSJBA PapuUBWOD|Yy

papuUBWUCOSY

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJde||op)

paioeug
900C Ad



74

The Committee recommends $1,973,403,000 for the operation of
Indian programs, $6,809,000 above the budget request and
$11,213,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee commends the Bureau of Indian Affairs for pre-
senting the President’s 2007 budget submission in the new budget
structure. The old budget structure was confusing and complex and
offered little opportunity to review funding levels and assess per-
formance on a programmatic level, the Committee is hopeful that
the new structure will enable a better working relationship be-
tween the Bureau and Tribal leaders and governments.

The Committee however, remains concerned about the amount of
carryover monies in many of the accounts and about complaints
from Tribes that there was inadequate consultation with Tribes
and Tribal leaders during preparation of this year’s budget. The
Committee is also concerned that the process of making budgetary
data available to Tribes is inadequate.

Therefore, the Committee directs the Bureau to update the Com-
mittee on how the budget structure is: (1) being received by the
tribes; (2) aligned programmatically to provide full transparency for
Tribal priority allocation funding, (3) increases accountability for
Bureau programs and program managers, and (4) clearly delin-
eates funding levels of the central and regional offices. The Com-
mittee direct that this report be received not later than December
31, 2006.

Tribal Government.—The Committee recommends $401,738,000
for Tribal Government activities and operations, the same as the
lloudglget request and $27,049,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
evel.

Human Services.—The Committee recommends $139,385,000 for
human services, to include social services and welfare assistance,
the same as the budget request and $11,031,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee included bill language as proposed by the Admin-
istration to allow the Secretary to exceed the welfare budget cap
in cases of designated Federal disasters.

Trust—Natural Resources Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $141,510,000 for natural resources management and
oversight, $1,000,000 below the budget request and $11,244,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. An increase of $1,000,000
is provided for the Washington timber-fish-wildlife program, and
should be used for the mass marking of salmon. A decrease of
$2,000,000 is for Energy Policy Act of 2005 program implementa-
tion.

Trust—Real Estate Services.—The Committee recommends
$151,593,000 for real estate services and oversight, $1,056,000
below the budget request and $9,751,000 above the fiscal year 2006
enacted level. The Committee agrees with the requested increase
for trust services to implement reforms to address the probate
backlog; however, a reduction of $1,056,000 within the requested
increase for probate backlog is necessary to restore decreases else-
where in the 2007 budget request.

Education.—The Committee recommends $652,214,000 for edu-
cation, $13,059,000 above the budget request and $5,784,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee has fully re-
stored the proposed reduction of $16,371,000 to the Johnson-



75

O’Malley assistance grants. The Committee feels that the justifica-
tion for the reduction, that there are other programs in the govern-
ment that could provide these funds, is unfounded because there is
no guarantee of a one-for-one correlation between the Department
of Education grant opportunities and what Johnson-O’Malley pro-
vides to the Tribes. The Committee has also reduced Education—
Elementary and Secondary Programs by $3,311,000 because this is
the amount of unused prior year funds available for fiscal year
2007.

The Committee believes that the United Tribes Technical College
and Crownpoint Institute are institutions of higher learning that
provide an educational benefit to Indian country. The continued re-
duction of funding for these institutions is of great concern. The
Committee urges the Department and the Office of Management
and Budget to give these colleges full consideration in future budg-
et requests and to work with these institutions to resolve concerns
and disparities over funding formulas prior to submission of the fis-
cal year 2008 budget request.

Public Safety and Justice.—The Committee recommends
$209,535,000 for public safety and justice, $4,194,000 below the
budget request and $2,607,000 below the 2006 enacted level.

The funding provided for law enforcement should be used for
high priority law enforcement needs in Indian country developed in
consultation with the Tribes and Tribal leaders including, but not
limited to, community policing programs and drug enforcement.
The Bureau should provide the Committee a report detailing the
use of law enforcement funds not later than December 31, 2006.

Community and Economic Development.—The Committee rec-
ommends $39,175,000 for community and economic development,
the same as the budget request and $12,607,000 below the 2006 en-
acted level.

Executive Direction and Administration Services.—The Com-
mittee recommends $238,253,000, the same as the budget request
and $6,118,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation enacted, 2006 $271,582,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .........cccceevveriennen. $215,049,000
Recommended 2007 ..........coooveiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e 215,799,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceceeiiieriienieeee e —55,783,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiieiiieeeiee e +750,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



76

6v0°'Sle

}sanbay
SNSJaA

€8/°6G- 66L°GLe
88+ 9/0°9

9+ liL'e
6€5°0- 09s°8¢

8+ 1191l
9v¢‘6- Lyy ‘LG
paioeug papuauwWoody

papuaLIOIDY

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe(|op)

796 142 e e UOL3ONIISUO) * LEIOL
Q8B'G 0 Ttrrrrressesesiaicieaenen HCQE&OMCNE UOL19NJISUOY
GOL'Z  rreeeeeeeeeeeeiiians AP UOL1BJ1SLULWPE |eJousg
BB0 Gy rrrrrereeeseees e 1usueBEUBY $30IN0SSY
€09‘LL e 00_.u.m3.ﬁ pue >F®u-.mw a11qnd
J81'902 e e FR e uoL1E9Np3

uo1310NJ3ISUO)

paloeug

9002 Ad



77

The Committee recommends $215,799,000 for -construction,
$750,000 above the budget request and $55,783,000 below the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

Education.—The Committee recommends $157,441,000 for edu-
cation construction, the same as the budget request and
$49,346,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee continues to support Indian school construction
and repair funding. The Committee understands the need to slow-
down new construction to allow planning and design to catch up
with previously appropriated construction funding. The Committee
does not, however, agree that the Bureau needs to reduce funding
for new schools to finish ongoing projects. The Bureau has experi-
enced large, unobligated carryover balances from prior years in the
construction account.

The Committee directs the Bureau to report not later than
March 1, 2007 on the projected obligation, by project, of the exist-
ing balance of carryover dollars as discussed during the fiscal year
2007 budget review; the time frame for obligation; the implementa-
tion of new policies and processes on enrollment projections and
updated education space standards; and the modifications that
have been made to strengthen existing planning and design poli-
cies.

Public Safety and Justice.—The Committee recommends
$11,611,000 for public safety and justice construction, the same as
{she {oudget request and $8,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
evel.

Resources Management.—The Committee recommends
$38,560,000 for resources management construction, $750,000
above the budget request and $6,539,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level. The funding increase of $750,000 is for upgrades and
repairs for the Navajo Agriculture Products Industry irrigation
project. This funding is in addition to the base funding provided in
the budget for the Navajo Indian Irrigation Project.

Navajo Indian Irrigation Project.—The Committee remains con-
cerned about the management of the Navajo Indian Irrigation
Project (NIIP). Overhead costs of the project have been excessive
and Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) management and oversight of
the project has been confused and convoluted, with no one clearly
in charge. As recently as 2004, nearly $2.3 of a $12.9 million appro-
priation was devoted to BIA staff and consultants, although the
project is actually being constructed by the Bureau of Reclamation.
Only $9.98 million was transferred to Reclamation construction ac-
tivities. To address this unacceptable situation, the Committee di-
rects the Secretary to take the following actions:

1. Limit BIA staffing and other overhead costs from the construc-
tion appropriation for NIIP to not more than $700,000.

2. Ensure that the balance of the amount provided for the project
is made available to the Bureau of Reclamation immediately.

3. Develop a streamlined management structure assigning clear
responsibility within BIA for NIIP and providing for seamless co-
ordination between BIA and the Bureau of Reclamation.

4. Ensure that non-contract and indirect cost surcharges by the
Bureau of Reclamation to the funds transferred from BIA are lim-
ited to the minimum amount necessary to support on-going con-
struction and rehabilitation of NIIP.



78

The Committee further expects that the Secretary will give first
priority within construction funding, including carryover, to cor-
recting construction deficiencies and completing rehabilitation of
the older blocks of NIIP.

General Administration.—The Committee recommends
$2,111,000 for general administration, the same as the budget re-
quest and $6,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Construction  Management.—The  Committee recommends
$6,076,000 for construction management, the same as the budget
request and $88,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIM SETTLEMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS
PAYMENTS TO INDIANS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $34,243,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceeevveeennenn. 33,946,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeviuiiieeeieeiiieeeee e eeerree e 39,213,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeeee e ereeeeereees +4,970,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieieiieeeeiee e +5,267,000

The Committee recommends $39,213,000 for Indian land and
water claim settlements and miscellaneous payments to Indians,
$5,267,000 above the budget request and $4,970,000 below the
2006 enacted level. Funding includes $625,000 for the White Earth
land settlement, $250,000 for Hoopa-Yurok, $142,000 for Pyramid
Lake, $7,500,000 for Rocky Boy’s, $10,339,000 for the Cherokee,
Choctaw and Chickasaw settlement, $316,000 for Quinault, and
$20,041,000 for Nez Perce/Snake River. The changes to the budget
request reflect the addition of $5,067,000 which was requested in
the Fish and Wildlife Service budget for the Idaho Salmon and
Clearwater River Basins Habitat Account and $200,000 which was
requested in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) budget for
mitigation of BLM land transfers for the Nez Perce/Snake settle-
ment.

INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $6,255,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceeevveeennenn. 6,262,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiiieiieeiiieeeee et eeeerree e e 6,262,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeniiee e ereeeeereees +7,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......cccoeeeeiieieiieeeeree e 0

The Committee recommends $6,262,000 for the Indian guaran-
teed loan program account, the same as the budget request and
$7,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The Committee has retained all administrative provisions pro-
posed by the Administration’s 2007 fiscal year budget request for
the Bureau of Indian Affairs including changes to a prior adminis-
trative provision, limiting the use of funds in the executive direc-
tion and administrative service account and the provision proposed
by the Administration that allows the use of funds from Indian
Student Equalization Program (ISEP) for costs associated with stu-
dent enrollment increases at Bureau-funded schools.



79

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES

INSULAR AFFAIRS

The Office of Insular Affairs (OIA) was established on August 4,
1995, through Secretarial Order No. 3191, which also abolished the
former Office of Territorial and International Affairs. The OIA has
important responsibilities to help the United States government
fulfill its responsibilities to the four U.S. territories of Guam,
American Samoa (AS), U.S. Virgin Islands and the Commonwealth
of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI) and also the three freely
associated States: the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM), the
Republic of the Marshall Islands (RMI) and the Republic of Palau.
The permanent and trust fund payments to the territories and the
compact nations provide substantial financial resources to these
governments. During fiscal year 2004 new financial arrangements
for the Compacts of Free Association with the FSM and the RMI
were implemented; this also included mandatory payments for cer-
tain activities previously provided in discretionary appropriations
as well as Compact impact payments of $30,000,000 per year split
among Guam, CNMI, AS, and Hawaii.

ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $76,160,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceeevveeennenn. 74,361,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........oooovviiiiiieiieeiiieeeee et eeeerree e 77,561,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeniiee e neeeereeeeereees +1,401,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoeeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e +3,200,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



80

002 '€+ Lov' L+ 196°22 19€‘v2 091°9. $91.4011148] O} 9OUBISLSSY ‘|B1O]
0zL'L2 0zL'LT 0zL'L2 o "Sjue.b jueusro)
seuelJey UJBY1JION
i oL+ 088°2¢ 088°'2¢ 042°22 e ' ‘'sjuesb suoirjessdg
BOWES UBDLJIBWY
00z e+ 162" L+ 19692 L9.'¢ee 0/9°se soue]sSLSSY [BLJO}LJAJS] ‘|Blolgng
--- G+ 066 066 Gg6 0 e cr+vv-g1oafodd 19IEMOISEM pUB UB]BM
- c+ 41514 G6v 531 28 et *TBAL3ELILUL J88d [BUO]
--- 1+ vl a/pv'L 69% ‘1 juswsbBeuew Jepnsul
- El+ €19°'C £€19'2 099°2 ‘TeMeus 8a8.J} umoug
- LI+ 112'C 112'2C 99z'z ot Tt punj 8douelsLSse sdueusijuley
0082+ 205+ 9zZ0‘ L1 922’8 yes'or Tt aouelsisse |BOLUYOD]
00+ VSL+ 208 29'L €Lz’ L R "tvrrsUlellY JEINSUT JO 901140
90UB1SLSSY [BLJO1LAIB]
$91J03LJJ9] O} 9DUB]SLSSY
1sanbay paloeus papusuwoosy 1sanbay paioeu3
SNSJ9A POPUSWLIOIDY 100Z Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sdae|[op)



81

The Committee recommends $77,561,000 for assistance to terri-
tories, $3,200,000 above the budget request and an increase of
$1,401,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level.

Territorial Assistance.—The Committee recommends $26,961,000
for territorial assistance, $3,200,000 above the budget request and
$1,291,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level. Increases to the budget
request include: $400,000 within the Office of Insular Affairs (OIA)
for additional oversight of the implementation of the Compacts of
Free Association and other increased territorial workload; $800,000
within technical assistance for payments to replace the Prior Serv-
ice Trust Fund, $1,000,000 for specific insular measures and as-
sessments, and $1,000,000 in technical assistance to continue
health care programs in the Marshall Islands. The funding for the
Office of Insular Affairs has been changed to two-year availability
to enhance office efficiencies.

The Committee notes that the cost of infrastructure needs of the
insular areas greatly exceeds Federal and Insular Government re-
sources available to address those needs. Therefore, the Committee
encourages the OIA to explore ways in which its grant funds for
infrastructure can be leveraged through bond financings and other
types of financing. Any such leveraging should not entail any ex-
press or implied guarantee by the Federal Government or other-
wise provide any express or implied additional direct or contingent
commitment of funds from the Federal Government.

The Committee is encouraged by recent progress with the Prior
Service Trust Fund and reiterates its support for the agreement
among the pension systems of the Republic of Palau, the Common-
wealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), the Republic of
the Marshall Islands, and the Federated States of Micronesia to as-
sume responsibilities for the enrollees of the Prior Service Benefits
Trust Fund. The Committee recommendation includes $800,000 for
distribution among the pension systems for payments to the enroll-
ees, provided the agreement is fully implemented by each jurisdic-
tion. The Committee expects that this funding be reprogrammed
for general technical assistance uses if there is a failure to imple-
ment fully the transfer of Prior Service Trust fund management to
the insular nation and territorial governments.

The Committee has also included $1,000,000 for continuation of
health care programs in the Marshall Islands. The funds shall be
used first to provide primary health care to members of the
Enewetak, Bikini, Rongelap, and Utrik communities residing on
Enewetak Atoll, Kili Island, Mejetto Island, Rongelap Atoll fol-
lowing resettlement, and Utrik Atoll. Such primary medical care
shall consist of a clinic with at least one doctor and an assistant,
necessary supplies, and logistical support.

American Samoa.—The Committee recommends $22,880,000 for
American Samoa operations as requested, an increase of $110,000
above the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee expects the gov-
ernment of American Samoa will use no less than $500,000 of this
funding for physical education activities at schools.

The Committee continues to be concerned about accountability
for key Federal grants to American Samoa. The Secretary should
enhance the inter-departmental, coordinated approach to oversight
of all Federal grants awarded to American Samoa. The Committee
is encouraged by recent developments by the American Samoa Gov-



82

ernment (ASG) to control and limit Federal grants. The Committee
also encourages the OIA to ensure that single audits are completed
in a timely fashion and that the information contained therein is
widely available to all branches of the territorial government. The
OIA should consider requiring the American Samoan government
to complete its capital investment plan for a 5-year duration, and
include specific targets for the three main sectors of health, edu-
cation and other government needs. The OIA should require a
prioritized list of items needed by the ASG next year, and this list
should be developed in an open fashion with the territorial govern-
ment.

The Committee encourages the American Samoan government to
not allow commercial development of waterfront areas of Utulei
Beach Park because this site has such high recreational and nat-
ural values, and it has enjoyed funding from the Land and Water
Conservation Fund Program which indicates that this park land
should be dedicated to public outdoor recreational use in per-
petuity.

Northern Mariana Islands/Covenant Grants.—The Committee
recommends $27,720,000 for CNMI covenant grants, the same as
the budget request and the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee
directs the Office of Insular Affairs to implement the allocations
presented in the budget request, however, the Secretary may use
discretion to modify the Covenant funding formula to address ap-
propriately court-ordered infrastructure projects in the respective
territories.

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeriiieeriiiieniieeeieeee e $5,313,000
Budget estimate, 2007 4,862,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiieiiiiieeeiee et e e 5,362,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 +49,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiiieieieee e +500,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



83

00G+ 6+ z29¢€°S 298' v (oF B ‘" -uoLjeloossy @944 jo 1oedwo) ‘|elol

00S+ L+ 00S --- €6t o 1Joddns yejsmau3

--- --- 000°'2 000‘'2 000'2Z ‘gouelsLsse jueuB weabBoud - sjuswAed Auojepuey

--- v+ 298°C z298'¢2 028‘'2 T S901AJ8S |BJBPS4 - UOLIBLOOSSY @844 JO 1oedwo)
uoLieLoossy 9944 jo 3oeduo)

3sanbay pajoeuy papusuwwoday 3sanbay pailoeusy

SNSJ8A papusuuodsy 2002 Ad 900T Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sJdel|op)



84

The Committee recommends $5,362,000 for the compact of free
association, $500,000 above the budget request and $49,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee recommendation con-
tinues Enewetak support.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieriiieeniieeeree e $130,238,000
Budget estimate, 2007 118,845,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e e 118,303,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceccieriiieriienieeeee e —11,935,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... —542,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



l44° GE6° L1-
s-s 8+
i 2586~
i 926 v-
b 9l+
i 9i+
- 9+

- QFI
oo 8CL L+
00t - §6¥-
ri- LPE" L+
i €Cl+

€0€'8L1 Sv8'8ll
9lv‘L 9L
09L'1L 09L°L
ove'ze ovz‘ze
66% 667
129 129

660 °GE G60°S¢
S6v ‘L G68°L
162'0¢€ 66€ ' 0€
¥LS'EL riG'€l

g€z 0¢c1
zee' L
2586
926t
Ll
vze'ee
c£6¥
€¥9
L9¢g'€€
056" L
916'8Z
Lee‘el

.................. juswobeuel (ejuswidedsg ‘|B1OL

$80LAJ8S (esieuaddy
........... ...........ﬁm.FLOEQZ .L—) .mc_.x LQ:P:J C.Fu'Lmz
.................. “rrstoul| LT ‘A3uno) lepudy O3 jue.dg
PR ‘. pJeog S14B4) PUE $3JY UBLPUT
s wa1sAs juswebeuew ssauLsng pue |BLouBuLd
[N JE T eoLIoWy UL 8pLld eNEl
..... juswAo |dwsunjuoljesuadwod sJa)Jiom SaulLly JO neadng

s © 't " SBOLAJBS |BJIUI)
........... .......................W_'NQQQN b_n_m mmc_.LNmI
................. sreserrscc(0L3BULPJOOD pue jusuwabeuel
.................. CeeeiieesesiiiyopyoedLp LBRUBWYJEdEQ

Juswabeuel |eilusuwilJdedsq

1sanbay pajseul
SNSJ8A PaPUSWIIODISY

papusuwosay 1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|op)

psioeu]
9002 Ad



86

The Committee recommends $118,303,000 for salaries and ex-
penses for departmental management, a decrease of $11,935,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted and $542,000 below the budget
request. Changes to the request include decreases of $128,000 for
environmental policy and compliance, $14,000 for indirect cost ne-
gotiations and 5400,000 for hearings and appeals. The Committee
was unable to provide programmatic increases due to the bill’s re-
strictive budget allocation.

Departmental programs that have been denied requested pro-
grammatic increases in this appropriation should not be aug-
mented with staffing and funds from individual bureaus or any
other source to achieve the requested level of activity.

The Committee does not support the Department’s continued ef-
forts to turn over responsibility for the three Indian museums, op-
erated by the Department, to non-federal interests. The Committee
strongly urges the Department to stop pursuing this course of ac-
tion.

Financial Management System.—The Committee continues to be
concerned about the development of the new financial management
system at a time when budget allocations are in serious decline.
Staffing at the bureaus is being reduced at an alarming rate due
in part to the absorption of pay and other fixed costs and insuffi-
cient budget requests. The Committee is aware that not only did
the Interior system encounter problems, which delayed the project
a year, but other major departments such as NASA and the Vet-
erans Administration have also experienced delays and cost over-
runs. The current system must be replaced over time. The Com-
mittee cautions the Department to ensure that these funds are
used wisely and that unnecessary costs and delays are avoided.
These funds are coming at the expense of critical ongoing agency
programs.

Land Appraisal Office.—Several years ago, at the request of the
Department, the Committee reluctantly agreed to consolidate the
Interior Department’s land appraisal services into a central office
in the Department. It has been the experience of the Committee
that centralization of services often does not yield either the cost
savings or efficiencies that are promised. This is certainly the case
to date with the appraisal function consolidation.

The Committee waited two years before asking the Government
Accountability Office (GAO) to review the new alignment for ap-
praisal services. The report will be finalized in August, but the
Committee is seriously concerned about the preliminary findings as
of April 2006. There are issues of serious implementation chal-
lenges and a lack of leadership, guidance and procedures from the
Appraisal Services Directorate. There are also serious compliance
issues, problems with the quality of appraisals, and significant
delays in processing.

The Committee will not make a final determination until the re-
lease of the final report, but cautions the Department to take a se-
rious look at the performance of its top managers before it at-
tempts to attribute these problems to the individual bureaus. The
evidence to date does not support the latter.

The Committee is concerned by continuing reports from employ-
ees of the Department of the Interior about potential environ-
mental health problems created as a result of the ten-year con-



87

struction and modernization project for the Department’s main
building in Washington, D.C. The Committee requests that the Sec-
retary conduct a review of these concerns on an expedited basis
and submit a report of the results of this review to the Committee
not later than September 1, 2006. This report is expected to reflect
a formal evaluation of the existence of any worker safety problems,
a corrective action plan for any problems which are documented,
and specific responses to each of the recommendation of the Na-
tional Institute of Occupational Safety and Health promulgated in
their letter in their letter to the Department on February 3, 2006.
In addition the Committee encourages the Secretary to establish as
soon as possible a formal process through which these issues can
be discussed with employees.

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) provide for payments to local
units of government containing certain federally owned lands.
These payments are designed to supplement other Federal land re-
ceipt sharing payments that local governments may be receiving.
The recipients may use payments received for any governmental
purpose.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieeiiiieniiee e $232,528,000
Budget estimate, 2007 198,000,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiieeeiiiieeeiee e et anes 228,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeniiiieeniiee e enaeeeereeeeereees —4,528,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiieieeieee e +30,000,000

The Committee recommends $228,000,000 for PILT, $30,000,000
above the budget request and $4,528,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level.

CENTRAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FUND

The Central Hazardous Materials Fund was established to in-
clude funding for remedial investigations/feasibility studies and
cleanup of hazardous waste sites for which the Department of the
Interior is liable pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act and includes sums re-
covered from or paid by a party as reimbursement for remedial ac-
tion or response activities.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeeiiieriiiieniieeeieeee e $9,710,000
Budget estimate, 2007 9,923,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiieiieeeiieeeee et eeetree e 9,923,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieiiiieiienieeee e +213,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeree e e 0

The Committee recommends $9,923,000 for the central haz-
ardous materials fund, as requested, an increase of $213,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Prior to fiscal year 2006 this ac-
count was located in the Bureau of Land Management.



88

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $54,624,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .........ccccceeveeeiennen. 56,755,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiriiieeeeeeiiineieee e e eeeerreeeeeeeeenns 56,755,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 +2,131,000
Budget estimate, 2007 0

The Committee recommends $56,755,000 for salaries and ex-
penses of the Office of the Solicitor, the same as the budget request
and an increase of $2,131,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $38,541,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........cccceevveeennnenn. 40,699,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeeeeiiiieieee e e eeeeenree e e e e 39,688,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccccceeriieiieiiieie e +1,147,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiiieiiieeeiee e e —1,011,000

The Committee recommends $39,688,000 for salaries and ex-
penses of the Office of Inspector General, a decrease of $1,011,000
from the budget request and an increase of $1,147,000 above the
enacted level. The Committee could not provide funds for pro-
grammatic increases due to the bill’s restrictive budget allocation.
The Committee greatly values this office and the important con-
Eributions it makes to the performance of the Department and its

ureaus.

OFFICE OF SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS

The Office of Special Trustee for American Indians (OST) was es-
tablished by the American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform
Act of 1994 (Public Law 103—412). The Special Trustee is charged
with general oversight of Indian trust asset reform efforts Depart-
ment-wide to ensure proper and efficient discharge of the Sec-
retary’s trust responsibilities to Indian Tribes and individual Indi-
ans. The Office of the Special Trustee was created to ensure that
the Department of the Interior establishes appropriate policies and
procedures, develops necessary systems, and takes affirmative ac-
tions to reform the management of Indian trust funds. In carrying
out the management and oversight of the Indian trust funds, the
Secretary has a responsibility to ensure that trust accounts are
properly maintained, invested and reported in accordance with the
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994,
Congressional action, and other applicable laws.

The Special Trustee for American Indians also has responsibility
for the related financial trust functions including deposit, invest-
ment, and disbursement of trust funds. The Department has re-
sponsibility for what may be the largest land trust in the world.
Indian trust lands today encompass approximately 56 million acres
of land—over 10 million acres belonging to individual Indians and
nearly 46 million acres owned by Indian Tribes. On these lands, In-
terior manages over 100,000 leases for individual Indians and



89

Tribes. Leasing, use permits, sale revenues, and interest of ap-
proximately $300 million per year are collected for approximately
277,000 individual Indian money accounts, and about $518 million
per year is collected for about 1,450 tribal accounts per year. In ad-
dition, the trust manages approximately $2.9 billion in tribal funds
and $420 million in individual Indian funds.

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeriiieeriieieniieeeieeee e $188,774,000
Budget estimate, 2007 185,036,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........oooveviiiiieeiieeiieeeee e e eeeerree e 150,036,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieriiiiiienieeeee e — 38,738,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e —35,000,000

The Committee recommends $150,036,000 for Federal Trust pro-
grams, $35,000,000 below the budget request and $38,738,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Program Operations, Support, and Improvements.—The Com-
mittee recommends $162,886,000 for program operations, support
and improvements, $20,000,000 below the budget request and
$23,689,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The total
change from the request is a reduction of $35,000,000 for historical
accounting which includes the use of $15,000,000 of prior year un-
obligated funds to offset 2007 requirements.

Executive Direction.—The Committee recommends $2,150,000 for
executive direction the same as the budget request, and $49,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Since 1996, the Committee has appropriated hundreds of mil-
lions of dollars for activities related to the Cobell litigation. The
Committee believes that these funds would have been better used
to fund greatly needed health, law enforcement and education pro-
grams in Indian country. The Committee believes that this case
must be resolved without further negatively impacting funding lev-
els for Indian programs. The budget documents indicate continuing
talks regarding a possible settlement of the Cobell. The Committee
recognizes that, in addition to the mediation talks that have taken
place, the House and Senate authorizing Committees have made
commitments to develop a comprehensive legislative solution to
this ongoing problem. However, the Committee remains concerned
that there has been a continued use of Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Operation of Indian Programs appropriated funds to pay for ongo-
ing litigation support costs. Without a solution, this practice will
continue to erode programmatic funding in Indian country. There-
fore, the Committee directs the Department to report quarterly on
the use of Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation of Indian Programs
funds for ongoing litigation support costs associated with the Cobell
case.

Bill Language.—As in previous years, the Committee has in-
cluded bill language under the Office of Special Trustee that limits
the amount of funding available for historical accounting to
$45,000,000. The clear intent of the Committee is to definitively
limit the amount of funding available to conduct historical account-
ing activities.



90

INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION

Appropriation enacted, 20006 34,006,000
Budget estimate, 2007 $59,449,000
Recommended, 2007 34,006,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ........c.ccoceeoeririieninieneeeee e 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiiieiieeeeiee e — 25,443,000

The Committee recommends $34,006,000 for Indian Land Con-
solidation, $25,443,000 below the budget request and the same as
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT AND RESTORATION
NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT FUND

The purpose of the Natural Resource Damage Assessment Fund
is to provide the basis for claims against responsible parties for the
restoration of injured natural resources. Assessments ultimately
will lead to the restoration of injured resources and reimbursement
for reasonable assessment costs from responsible parties through
negotiated settlements or other legal actions. Operating on a “pol-
luter pays” principle, the program anticipates recovering over $32
million in receipts in fiscal year 2006, with the vast majority to be
used for the restoration of injured resources. The program works
to restore sites ranging in size from small town landfills to the
Exxon Valdez oil spill of 1989 in Alaska.

Prior to fiscal year 1999, this account was included under the
United States Fish and Wildlife Service appropriation. The account
was moved to the Departmental Offices appropriation because its
functions relate to several different bureaus within the Department
of the Interior.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $6,016,000
Budget estimate, 2007 6,109,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeiieiuiiieiiiiieeieeeeie et ve e anes 6,109,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccocceeriiiiiienieeeee e +93,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiiniiiieieieeeiee e 0

The Committee recommends $6,109,000, the budget request, for
the natural resource damage assessment fund, an increase of
$93,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Sections 101 and 102 provide for emergency transfer authority
with the approval of the Secretary.

Section 103 provides for the use of appropriations for certain
services.

Sections 104 through 106 prohibit the expenditure of funds for
Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) oil leasing activities in certain
areas. These OCS provisions are addressed under the Minerals
Management Service.

Section 107 permits the transfer of funds between the Bureau of
Indian Affairs and the Office of Special Trustee for American Indi-
ans.

Section 108 continues a provision permitting the redistribution of
tribal priority allocation and tribal base funds to alleviate funding
inequities.



91

Section 109 continues a provision permitting the conveyance of
the Twin Cities Research Center of the former Bureau of Mines for
the benefit of the National Wildlife Refuge System.

Section 110 continues a provision authorizing the Secretary of
the Interior to use helicopter or motor vehicles to capture and
transport horses and burros at the Sheldon and Hart National
Wildlife Refuges.

Section 111 authorizes federal funds for Shenandoah Valley Bat-
tlefield NHD and Ice Age NST to be transferred to a State, local
government, or other governmental land management entity for ac-
quisition of lands.

Section 112 continues a provision prohibiting the closure of the
underground lunchroom at Carlsbad Caverns NP, NM.

Section 113 continues a provision preventing the demolition of a
bridge between New Jersey and Ellis Island.

Section 114 continues a provision limiting compensation for the
Special Master and Court Monitor appointed by the Court in Cobell
v. Norton to 200 percent of the highest Senior Executive Service
rate of pay.

Section 115 continues a provision allowing the Secretary to pay
private attorney fees for employees and former employees in con-
nection with Cobell v. Norton.

Section 116 continues a provision dealing with the U.S. Fish and
Wil(li{life Service’s responsibilities for mass marking of salmonid
stocks.

Section 117 prohibits the conduct of gaming under the Indian
Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) on lands described
in section 123 of the Department of the Interior and Related Agen-
i:iesd Appropriations Act, 2001, or land that is contiguous to that

and.

Section 118 continues a provision prohibiting the use of funds to
%cudy1 1or implement a plan to drain or reduce water levels in Lake

owell.

Section 119 allows the National Indian Gaming Commission to
collect $13,000,000 in fees for fiscal year 2008.

Section 120 makes funds appropriated for fiscal year 2006 avail-
able to the tribes within the California Tribal Trust Reform Con-
sortium and others on the same basis as funds were distributed in
fiscal year 2005, and separates this demonstration project from the
Department of the Interior’s trust reform reorganization.

Section 121 provides for the renewal of certain grazing permits
in the Jarbidge Field office of the Bureau of Land Management.

Section 122 authorizes the acquisition of lands and leases for
Ellis Island.

Section 123 permits the Secretary of the Interior to issue grazing
permits within the Mojave National Preserve.

Section 124 implements rules concerning winter snowmobile use
on Yellowstone National Park.

Section 125 prohibits the use of funds for Center of Excellence
and IiJartnership “Skills Bank Training without Committee ap-
proval.

TITLE II—ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

The Environmental Protection Agency was created by Reorga-
nization Plan No. 3 of 1970, which consolidated nine programs



92

from five different agencies and departments. Major EPA programs
include air and water quality, drinking water, hazardous waste, re-
search, pesticides, radiation, toxic substances, enforcement and
compliance assurance, pollution prevention, oil spills, Superfund,
Brownfields, and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank program.
In addition, EPA provides Federal assistance for wastewater treat-
ment, sewer overflow control, drinking water facilities, and other
water infrastructure projects. The agency is responsible for con-
ducting research and development, establishing environmental
standards through the use of risk assessment and cost-benefit anal-
ysis, monitoring pollution conditions, seeking compliance through a
variety of means, managing audits and investigations, and pro-
viding technical assistance and grant support to States and tribes,
which are delegated authority for actual program implementation.
Under existing statutory authority, the Agency may contribute to
specific homeland security efforts and may participate in some
international environmental activities.

Among the statutes for which the Environmental Protection
Agency has sole or significant oversight responsibilities are:

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended.
Fcelzderal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amend-
ed.

Toxic Substances Control Act, as amended.

Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended.

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, as amended.

Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of 1972, as
amended.

Oil Pollution Act of 1990.

Public Health Service Act (Title XIV), as amended.

Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended.

Clean Air Act, as amended.

Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended.

Great Lakes Legacy Act of 2002.

Bioterrorism Act of 2002.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as amended.

Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization
Act of 2002 (amending CERCLA).

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of
1986.

Pollution Prevention Act of 1990.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended.
Pollution Prosecution Act of 1990.

Pesticide Registration Improvement Act of 2003.

For fiscal year 2007, the Committee recommends $7,566,870,000
for the Environmental Protection Agency, a decrease of $58,546,000
below the fiscal year 2006 level and $251,395,000 above the budget
request. Changes to the budget request are detailed in each of the
appropriation accounts below.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Committee expects the EPA to continue to prepare its
budget justification in the order specified in the table accom-
panying this report. There should be an explanation of every pro-
gram/project, including those proposed for elimination. Each pro-
gram/project should provide details and funding for each program



93

and project element funded in the current year and the proposed
funding for each element in the budget year along with an expla-
nation of any increase or decrease in funding and any change in
emphasis.

2. The Committee was extremely disappointed with some of the
EPA responses to Committee hearing questions for the record.
EPA, in several instances, reported that it could not explain the
impact on programs and projects of proposed reductions because
the allocation of funds was yet to be determined. EPA should not
propose program reductions if it cannot clearly identify the impact
of those reductions on programs and projects. These details should
be included in the Congressional budget justification.

3. The Committee has included the fixed cost increases proposed
in the budget request for EPA. Any additional fixed cost increases
not included in the appropriation for fiscal year 2007 should be ab-
sorbed through FTE reductions, which should be achieved through
attrition.

4. The Committee continues to believe that the EPA needs to do
a better job of using limited staff resources and commends the EPA
for initiating a workforce assessment. A thorough analysis of staff-
ing in the Regional Offices should be conducted and staffing and
funding should be realigned as indicated by that analysis. In addi-
tion, those States that are doing a good job of running their pro-
grams do not need as much oversight as States that have problems
with program implementation. EPA should consider differential
oversight and focus its limited resources on States that have prob-
lems while providing somewhat less oversight to States with ade-
quate programs and minimal oversight to States with excellent pro-
grams. The State oversight analysis should be done on a program
by program basis.

5. EPA and the States focus on the number of environmental pol-
lution permits issued, the number of environmental standards es-
tablished, the number of facilities inspected, and other such out-
puts of performance. These measures can provide important infor-
mation for EPA and State managers but they do not measure the
actual environmental outcomes that must be known to ensure that
resources are being allocated in the most cost effective ways to im-
prove environmental conditions and public health. Further, the
Government Accountability Office, EPA’s Office of Inspector Gen-
eral, and the National Academy of Public Administration have
identified ways that EPA can achieve its goals more efficiently and
effectively by moving from traditional and intensive enforcement
and compliance activities to more cost effective, efficient, and re-
sults oriented approaches. The Committee expects EPA to make
substantive changes in these areas in 2007 and to include a de-
scription of those changes in the 2008 budget justification.

6. The Committee has included modest increases for certain pro-
grams authorized by the Energy Policy Act of 2005 and for Home-
land Security initiatives. Given the limited funding available for
this bill and the need to restore funding for mission essential pro-
grams and high priority projects that were reduced or eliminated
in the budget request, the Committee was unable to provide a siz-
able portion of the $80 million increase requested for programs as-
sociated with the Energy Policy Act of 2005 or the $55 million in-
crease requested for Homeland Security programs. The Committee



94

also did not provide funding for the Asia-Pacific Partnership initia-
tive.

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

The Science and Technology account funds all Environmental
Protection Agency research (including, by transfer of funds, Haz-
ardous Substances Superfund research activities) carried out
through grants, contracts, and cooperative agreements with other
Federal agencies, States, universities, and private business, as well
as in-house research. This account also funds personnel compensa-
tion and benefits, travel, supplies and operating expenses for all
Agency research. Research addresses a wide range of environ-
mental and health concerns across all environmental media and
encompasses both long-term basic and near-term applied research
to provide the scientific knowledge and technologies necessary for
preventing, regulating, and abating pollution, and to anticipate
emerging environmental issues.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...... e e e e e e e e e naaaeas $730,810,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........ . 788,274,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ e eaaaaas 808,044,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiieeeee et ereeeeeaeeas +77,234,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiieiieieeeee e +19,700,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



95

868 ° [+

$09°8+

96+

L6z 02

GgL'el

0S5'81

29.'98
98G°¢
¥s0'e
6Z6'9S
oov‘e

592'2
€22'01L
6GC‘6

162 S¥

[0+ 4 uoL3o93104d aanionuisedyul
{eoL11L4] :A311JND3S puB|SWOH ‘[B101gnS

29z'y 0 et (SSH ‘Wd3 osie) (i{sulLjuss Jajem
3deoxa) uoL1osjodd 84NIONUISBULUL |BOLILID
[ 5% A - S BuLuLed] pele(a4 pue [BULIUSS JIIEM
uotioaloud

84nlonJisedyul [BOL3ILd)  A1LJ4Nnd8s pue|duoy
A114n98s pueB{SWOH

mN—..ﬂ—‘ ..................... .. AWWI os _.mv HLOQQJm S$OLSUSJ04
JusWesJouU]
8p9'gL s (Wd3 os|e) weuaboud ucLioajoud o3jeul|]
uoLiosloudd sjeuwL|)
(15100 2 A1Llenb pue soLxo} JLy ‘[B1031QN§
89%° € crrrvcr o (Wd3 osle) sseupedJedaud asuodssy iuorleipey

980'z it (SSH ‘Wd3 OSle) uOL}D91044 [UOLIELPERY
EEEE (484y310) SpJepuelS |8N} PUB S8|DLUSA |BJOpad
--- -t (spJepuels |8ny 9 8|9LUdA pad) 19y AoLlod ABdsuz

£19°'8S ©t UOL1BOLJL]J8D/SPJEPURLS S|8NJ) PUB J{OLYSA [BJSPIH
s5zz'e “*(WdJ osie) weuboud soLX0} Jie 40} juoddns |eudpa4
zo'or (Wd3 osLe) jwBuw AjrLpenb ule Joj lioddns |eJapey
125'8 “r{WNd3 osle) sweuboud Bulpedl souemo|ie JLE UuBd|)

AiLlenb pue soLX03} JLy

ABoouyoa] pue 8oudlog

1sanbay
SNSJ8A

paioeug
papuswwoday

papuauwooay

1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sJe||op)

pajoeuy
900Z Ad



96

000'0€- €€9° L1+

.- 6+

(000'2)
LEZ' G

000'¥
009
199°61

e e e e ““Je Joopul ‘1E103GnS

..... crorot ot (Wd3 OSLB) JLE U0OPUL WOJ) SHSLJ donpay

pasow) weiBosd ooe|dyIOoM pue SLOOYOS :Jle JoOpUT

............... (Wd3 os|e) weuboud uopey :.ile Joopui
JLe Joopul

.................. £312Nn08S pUE|SWOH ' |B1014NS

Sttt cc(GSH '4%9 ‘W3 OSLEB) @4n3onJalse.yul
pue [suuostad yd3 4O U0L}0830Jd :A]1LJNO8S puB|3UOH

.................. AJonooes pue ‘asuodsad
‘ssaupadedald :A114N0asS pue|awoy ‘|B3}olqns

..... (pungaadns eouglsqns SNOpJezEH WOJ) Jdjisuedf)

Aww_._ Om_.mv Awm.ru_.>_.u.um
48U10) AJdA0934 pue ‘ssuodsad ‘ssaupsdedald
sbuip|Lng 9jes
(SSH ‘Wd3 osie) asuodse. 3 ssaupsdedatd Auojedoqe’
................... (SSH ‘Wd3 Os|e) uOL}euLweiuodsg
AJdoA0Ddad

pue ‘asuodsa.s ‘sseupaJedadd A1 LUND8S pue|aWOH

1sanbay paioeu]
SNSJBA pPapusWWOIaY

papuswwooay

1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ulL sde| |op)

pajoeu3
900¢ Ad



- 26.°'6+ 1€2°901 L€2'901
- 6L.°G+ 88699 88696
--- €0 b+ [ 2N 2 3214
0S¥y ‘9+ 1 4% 9€9' LOL 981°G6
006+ (XA A 9G¢€ ‘99 9GY ' 69
009' L+ LEV+ 9G60°61 Sy 21
066 '€+ c- v2Z 9l vzt
000 °0¢+ 616°C- 000°0¢ ---
== €9+ 985S 986G
--- ove+ 028‘¢c 0z8'e
--- €0+ 99/'2 99.'¢
--- 62.' 19+ ove'oL vz oL
--- G6+ 89Z'Yy 89Z'Y
1sanbay paioeus papuswwoooy 3sanbay

SNSJOA PapUBWWOIDY 2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy} uL sdqe|jop)

6EV'96 e Jajem uea) :yosdeasay °‘eiolqng
69¢°1S ‘AjLlenb Js1eM :yodeasay
0LL'GY  trrrereereereereeian . “-193em BULNULIQ yDseasay
1331BM UBA|) (yOJESSaY
FrAs R N0 A JlE UB9|) :youeesey ‘[elo3qng
NNN.OO ........... . . AWOEZV
spJaepuels AjiLienb Jie jueLque [eBuOLlBN :(ydJEOSSY
619°8l Tt o abueyo |eqo|9 :yds.Jeassy
9zz‘gL T SOLX0} JLY :YdoJeasay
JlE UBe|) :yoJeasay
616°C¢ Tty salyLdolad [euolssaubuo) / youseasay
EP6'Y 000 ottt ..m:_.mcwo_._. apLoL1sad ‘ le101g9ng
O@*.N ......... D T e .AZ&N Omev WWU.—.U_-HWQQ
Burisitxe 40 uoLied}sLBoausy/maLAGY (SBPLOL]SSd
MUQ.V.N L L R R L R R T e R I N R R R N} ......AZ&M
os|e) sapiolisad mau jo uoLleulsibey :sapLoLlsad
ButLsuadL| apLoLlsad
LIG R rrrreereeeeeesiees e (SSH '¥so 'lsn7 ‘dsd
‘Wd3 os|e) suolledado pue ainlonJdisedjul saLlL[iOe4
uoLleJ)sLULWpE pue suoLiedadg
€LL'Y "t (SSH '¥SO fiSNT ‘Wd3 osle) juswsbeueuw eleq / 1I
A1L4noeg / juswabeuew eleq / 1I
pajoeuy
9002 Ad



o0 (002 1+)
(000 1+)

o]

668°€C

€18 191
£8c‘8
180°6
£€96‘v1
(1v8°¢€)
88V ¥¢

268°L€T

AlLLLgeulelsng :yoJdeasay ‘[B103A4Nng

‘* (punjaedns asuelsqns snopJezey wody Jajsuedl Ag)
' *r (S9LILALLIOE Jay)lo) AL igeulelsng  YydJeassy
P I R R R ....A>n_-mv
UoL3BOL)LJBA ABO|OUYd8] |BIUBWUOJLAUTZ :ydJeassy
..... (Sg3) @ouaLOS UOLSLOBP PUB SOLWOUODT :YdJeassdy
AlLLLQeule}sSng :yoJessay

............ uoLloeloud puel :yodeassy ‘[e10349nS

-+ (pungaedns souelsqns snopJezel wodj Jajsuedl Ag)

‘- (pungdedns @ouB1SqNs SNOpJEZEH WOJy Jajsuedl Ag)

*(SSH OS|e) uoLleJO}SaJ ¥ uoL}dsloud pue  YoJessay
uoL}99304d pue] yodeassy

swa}sAs0%a pue Yi|eay ueuwny :yoJeasay ‘ Blolqng

.............. swalsAsoo8 pue Yl [Bay UBWNH YOJEISIY
sorcccsdLysmo 194 yO4BOSSY
*+403dnusLp auLJ4o0pUT [ YOJBISIY
Tt *ABo0o1LXx031 |euolleindwo) Youieasasy
-+ (puniuedns 8oUBISQNS SNOPJUBZEH WOJ) J43)Suedl) Ag)
........................ JUBWSSOSSE YSLJ Yj|eay uewny
SWe}sAS0202 pue Yj|eay uewny Yoleasdy

1sanbay
SNSJaA

058 ' v- ¥0e‘92
(z62-) ---
66€' - vov' Lz
686- Sot‘e
yeL+ G6v'e
€50°)- £65°01
(9-) (o0z‘1)
(Le+) (v96°22)
£60°1- €650l
LS L+ £00°8€2
068" L- £1£994
v+ €L 1L
€l- L8¥ ‘0l
969°Z+ €86 ¥l
(z6+) (2v8°¢)
6t L- 88y ‘' ve
pajoeul papuswwoosy
papuawwoosy

3}sanbay
2002 A4

(spuesnoy3 uL sae||op)

paioeuy
900¢ Ad



99

(punjaadns aosuelsgns snop.ezeq wody Jajsuedl Ag)
.............. ++ -+ fBoouyoa| pue 8duUs1d§ ‘[B}OL

............ *rrr(Wd3 osLe) swedBoud uazem BuLdjuiruq
uoLloajoud yi|Eay uBuwNY :J3}EM

T ‘S$OLX0] PUB SBpPLOLISdd :UdJaB3say
uoLluaAeld pue yodeasad ILXO|L

(00z'z+) (sv1-) (110°0¢) (L18°22) (951 ‘0¢g)
0.1'6lL+ YET LI+ ¥v0 ‘808 v22'88. 018'0gL
161+ £vZ'e cvz'e 260°¢
091 b+ 12+ ¥8£°0¢ vzz'oz 15¢'08
3}sanbay paloeu3 papuswuwoosy 3sonbay pajoeul
2002 Ad 9002 Ad

SNSUSA PApPUSMUOITY
(spuesnoyl uL sJe|Lop)



100

The Committee recommends $808,044,000 for science and tech-
nology, an increase of $77,234,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level
and $19,700,000 above the budget request. The Committee notes
that the increase above the 2006 funding level is largely attrib-
utable to the realignment of administrative costs from the environ-
mental programs and management account. In addition, the Com-
mittee recommends that $30,011,000 be transferred to this account
from the Hazardous Substance Superfund account for ongoing re-
search activities consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980,
as amended. Changes to the budget request are detailed below.

Air Toxics and Quality.—The Committee recommends a decrease
of $9,000,000 for Federal vehicle and fuels standards certification
associated with implementation of the Energy Policy Act of 2005
renewable fuels standard.

Climate Protection Program.—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $6,000,000 for the climate protection program to restore
base program research funding.

Homeland Security.—The Committee recommends a decrease of
$25,000,000 in critical infrastructure protection for WaterSentinel
and related training and a decrease of $5,000,000 in preparedness,
response, and recovery for the decontamination program.

Research: Congressional Priorities.—The Committee recommends
an increase of $30,000,000 for programs of national and regional
significance including:

State Project name Amount

Central California Ozone Study, San Joaquin Valleywide Air Pollution Study Agency ................. $375,000
Irrigation Training and Research Center—Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo Flow Rate Measurement 250,000
Florida Department of Citrus Abscission Chemical Studies 1,000,000
Environmental Systems Ctr of Excellence at Syracuse Univ., Indoor environmental quality & 2,000,000
urban ecosystems sustainability.
(0] I Ohio State University Oleantangy River Wetlands Park teaching, research, and outreach ini- 500,000
tiative.
OK oo Tulsa Air Quality Study (ozone compliance) 300,000
TX e Mickey Leland National Urban Air Toxics Research Center 1,500,000
American Water Works Association Research Foundation 1,000,000
Consortium for Plant Biotechnology Research 750,000
New England Green Chemistry Consortium 750,000
Southwest Center for Environmental Research and Policy 1,500,000
Water Environment Research Foundation 3,000,000
Water Systems Council Wellcare Program 1,000,000

Research: Clean Air.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$6,450,000 to restore funding for clean air research including in-
creases of $3,950,000 for air toxics, $1,600,000 for global change,
and $900,000 for particulate monitoring methods and tropospheric
ozone research in the National Ambient Air Quality Standards pro-
gram.

Human Health and Ecosystems.—The Committee recommends an
increase of $9,755,000 to restore funding for human health and eco-
systems research including increases of $1,400,000 for endocrine
disruptor research, $3,355,000 for fellowships through the Science
to Achieve Results program, and $5,000,000 for the environmental
monitoring and assessment program.



101

Research: Sustainability—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $2,405,000 to restore partially the environmental tech-
nology verification program.

Toxics Research and Prevention.—The Committee recommends
an increase of $4,160,000 to restore funding for pesticides and
toxics research.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. Competitively awarded contract research and engineering
services and activities for clean automotive technologies under the
climate protection program should be funded at least at the 2006
level.

2. The funding recommended for the WaterSentinel program in-
cludes sufficient monies for one additional pilot project. EPA should
ensure that this additional pilot project is located in a metropolitan
area which is highly vulnerable from a homeland security threat
perspective and which has funding support from the local council
of governments.

3. Any future WaterSentinel funding should be requested
through the Department of Homeland Security and EPA should co-
ordinate with the Office of Management and Budget to ensure this
happens beginning in fiscal year 2008. While the Committee agrees
that EPA’s expertise is important for program success and that it
had a critical role to play in establishing the program, the Com-
mittee also believes strongly that continuing program funding must
be provided through the Department of Homeland Security.

4. The Committee continues to stress the importance of the
Science to Achieve Results program. Funding reductions in this
program are not acceptable because such reductions would ulti-
mately result in long term problems, with and gaps in, critical en-
vironmental research.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

The Environmental Programs and Management account encom-
passes a broad range of abatement, prevention, and compliance ac-
tivities, and personnel compensation, benefits, travel, and expenses
for all programs of the Agency except Science and Technology, Haz-
ardous Substance Superfund, Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Trust Fund, Oil Spill Response, and the Office of Inspector Gen-
eral.

Abatement, prevention, and compliance activities include setting
environmental standards, issuing permits, monitoring emissions
and ambient conditions and providing technical and legal assist-
ance toward enforcement, compliance, and oversight. In most cases,
the States are directly responsible for actual operation of the var-
ious environmental programs and the Agency’s activities include
oversight and assistance.

In addition to program costs, this account funds administrative
costs associated with the operating programs of the Agency, includ-
ing support for executive direction, policy oversight, resources man-
agement, general office and building services for program oper-
ations, and direct implementation of Agency environmental pro-
grams for Headquarters, the ten EPA Regional offices, and all non-
research field operations.



Appropriation enacted, 2006 $2,346,711,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... . 2,306,617,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee et eeeree e e 2,336,442,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas -10,269,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieeeiieeeeiee e +29,825,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



103

000‘2-
000°2+

oS+
€18°1-

s 1 A AT
iy’ I+

iev'e
€2l Ly

1€9'v2

evs'egl
009°6
12z's
689°C
679 01
pLG'sz

99Z°'G8

lev'y
£2L'GY

1€9'9Z

80€ ‘061

G9E' €1l
122°s
689°¢C
6v9°01L
v15°'sz

990'88

99z°s8

008°2

8/9'Ge
9zl 6l

siz'ee
80L°L)

s1o)JEew 03 sueylay
............. Je1s ABJsug
weaBouad uoryoozoud ajewr )

sptaLjumolg
................ AlLlenb pue soLx03} JLy ‘|B3OIQNS

............. punj [BJale|l1lNW :8u0ZO dLuaydsoledis
............. sweuBboud oL3sewoq :8uozo oLuseydsoielis
........ (185 os|e) ssaupssedoud asuodssy :uoLielpey
.............. (SSH ‘1%S OS|B) UOL}D8}0Jd :uOLIBLpeY
(189S os|e) wedaBoud soLxo} Jle Jo) jJoddns [eusapal]

Juswsbeuew
A3yLLenb are Jdojy juoddns |edsped ‘(B}0O3QNS

*(1%S os|e) (sar3LALlOR
Lm;wov juswabeuew AjiL|enb JiLe Juoi jdo0ddns [edspagy
-uorjejuews [duL 3oy AoL|od ABJsul
..... 8ALlleL]LUL [8salp ues|)
juawabeuew AjLienb Jie Jop jJoddns [edapsd

............... suorie|nBal aoJ4nos AJeuollels edapag
..... (1%S os|e) sweuabouad BuLped] 8JUEBMO| B JLB UBS[)
A3tlenb pue soLx0l A1y

juswabeuey pue swedboid |BIUSWUOI LAUT

1senbay

paioeuy

SNSJOA POpUDWLIODDY

papusuooay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|[Op)

paioeu3
9002 Ad



104

8..°'02)

5zo'ozl
[ 37

219’ LEl

FAA]

16882

08.°'82
Ll

208211

AR AN

G€6°22

e e e 1UBWA0J04US [ LALD ‘lelolqns

Teerceerr e (aey3zo) (SSH TASO OSLB) JUBWSIIO4US LLALD
' cr P 10e AoLlod ABuau3l
Jusuweda0jul

‘gouel |dwo) ‘|e1031QNS

............... BuisojLuow 3duei[dwo) ‘|BIOIGNS

'S9LILALIOE JBYLQ
................ uoLyejuswo dur 3joe AorLjod ABJou3
furJolLuow aouel |duo)

e e e e e e e AWWI Owrmv mm>_.u.E®OC.F QOCN_._.QEOU
' $433U9D pue aouelsisse aoueldwo) ‘|e3019ns
................ el eeesis11LAL}OR JBULQ
T »++ e ryollejuewa duy 3oe Aorlod ABusu3

$J491U82 pue souelsisse aouel|dwo)
aouet | dwo)

.................... uoryoezold 8jBULL) * LBIOIGNS

................. .......................A._-ww OW—.MV
(saL31LALyoe Jsyjo) weuboud uolioejoud ajewl|)d

1sanbay
SNSJBA

gLz 2+ Gzo‘ozl
1T A4 §z0°0Z1L
518" 1+ Gz9‘oel
695 9+ ze0'z6
696 ' 9+ 2e0°26
062+ 20L'6
966+ 168°8Z
Sp8+ 08.°8C
L+ Ll
0L+ vv8'06
€8 1+ 00.°0%
pajoeul papusIWOoY
popusuwoday

3sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyi uL SJe|[[Op)

paioeuy
9002 Ad



105

0Ly

66."6¥

925°'9L1
vzt
69G'S
Sv6'c
69G'/¢

................... swedboad oLydeuBoag 'erolgnsg

..................... saaLyeL}LuL otydeaboab |euoibay

T 48y1p :weubouad orydeabosg '(eloigng

Seeesesseoeeeipunog 306nd

'rsal}LALlOoR JdulQ
:weuboud oLydeiboeg

*(3Yy)) 1UBWUOJLAUS pemeusd B 10j uolloe A}runuwo)d

18430

.............. UCJOW ﬁcm_.WH DCOI_
................. :_rm _.QENF_U mxml_
................. 00LXaY 4O 4LN9
e <reeee e soyeq jeedD
s - Keg oveadesay)

rweuboad orydedaboag

ruwesboud orydeaboag
cweaboad opydeuboag
rweuboud orydeaboag
rweuboad orydeubosy
rwesboud oydedaboag
suelbold orydeibosg

*rsatytdorad |euorssesBuo) / uo1lod9load BIUBWUOILAUZ

juswaodojul ‘eloiqng

........ **ruotiejusuwe |dul YdIN

*(ggH osle) eoLisnl [ejuswuodiaul
"(SSH oste) BulLuiea3l juawsddojul
**(SSH Os|e) 3juswasuojue |BULWLI)

000" L+ ole'e+ vi8° 1L v.8°0L
000°1L- L1+ LE1°8 LEL'6
0009+ €60°'G+ 0S0°G1L 050°6
== ces- 209y 209y
000°9+ 620 v+ 000°9 ---
--- 98G° L+ sy ‘v 8y 'y
--- €- 19% 19%
--- 266~ €6 vE6
--- 861 - LE'Yy Lie'y
--- 18G- 115'02 11502
000 - 082+ 86¢€'2¢C 86€°92
000 O+ 66.'6- 000 0¥ ---
156+ €61 '¢+ 6/9'6.L1 2zl 8LL
--- Lyl L+ 18L'€lL L8L°EL
0LL" L+ --- 695'G 658°‘¢
m.- Ly - $06'2 $05°'¢
--- 622+ v6L'LE v6L'LE
3sanbay paioeu] popuswwooay 1sanbay

SNSJ9A POpUSUIWODBY

2002 Ad
(spuesnoyy ui saefop)

pajoeu3
900C Ad



..................... A114no8s pue|eWoH ' (21034NnS

............... (SSH 499 ‘1%S OS[B) 94N3oNJ3sSEBAIuUL
pue |suuosdad yd3 40 UOL}D8}04d :AILINIBS puB|BUWOH

.............. (SSH ‘Wd3 ‘1%S Os|e) uolleuLweluodsq
(SSH 19S osie) Auar023u
pue ‘ssuodsau ‘ssaupadedotd :A3LUND8S puB|3WOH

................... uoL3oa3oad Sun3ondiseauL
18013140 :A114nD3s pue|swoy ‘[B101Qng

................ (SSH !19S OSLE) (UOLIEBULWEIUOD3P
jdeoxa) uorioejoud aunjondisedjul |eOLILJ)
srerecrriece (GGH I f18S OS(E) UOL)BULWELUOD3Q
uoiioajoud

94N10NJ3SBIJUL |BOLYLJ) :A3LJND8S puUB|SWOH

‘ruoLlewWOjUL puB
:A1Lanoes pue|auwoHy ‘{e10lgng

uo L1es LuNwwo)

**($8L1LALIOR U8Yl0) UOLIBWIOJUL PUB UOLIEDLUNWWOY
©++(19S os|e) asuodses pue ssaupatedsud Alojedogen
(SSH osLe)
1 A1LIND8S pUBSWOH
A311J4N09S pue|auoy

UOLIBWJOJUL PUE UOLIEDLUNUWOD

--- 826+ R4 M4 Lv9'ee
--- 0L+ 692°9 6929
--- Li+ 6ze'e 62€'€
--- 951+ €vZ L €L
--- GG+ 1247 1244
--- b+ 66 66

--- Gge+ 008‘9 0089
--- lEE+ 009°G 009°S
n-- Cl- 00Z'l 00z’
}sanbay paioeuy pspuswwooay 31sanbay

SNSJ9A PapuUsSWWLOddy 1002 Ad

(spuesnoy} uL sael|op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



107

- 18¢+
- Y656+
- LeL 1+
--- e+
--- BGL+
069+ 100°L-
000° 6+ L+
268" L+

--- Lep+

151 A
evZ Gl
806°¢C1L
9v9‘c
Zos‘e
669°91
000'6
evL'es

¥90'9

86z'0z

190°9
608°1
06£‘9
198°1
LEL'Y

16G'611

9ep 1L
EVT Sl
80S'C1
9p9‘Z
z05'€e
6¥0'91

€71'2S

¥90°9

6¥.°S
269°1
8€L‘9
99,4
giL'y

v.0'SzL
670 11
68Z vl
L8111
€06'2
€ve’e
00L°ZL1
688°8
16205

€€9'S

................ swedBoud |BuOLlBUJIBIUT ‘[B101gNS

................................ J8pJog 09LXeW / SN
‘uoriejusws [dut (sdod) siuein|iod oLuebuo jualsisdad
..................... maUPPDD >Hv0mam0 LeuoLlBUIaIUT
........................... -+ 3peJ) PUB JUBHUOILAUT
............ uoL1e49do0D |BIUSWUOULAUS 10J UOLSSLWwo)
sweJdboud |euoLlBULSIUT

....... yoeasing ; abueyoxe uolLjewdojui ‘|LeIOIQNS

-Buipiing Ajroede)y - lequdl
...... mouy 03 JybBtry / (IYL) AJ03uUBAUL ©SBB[8J SOLXOL
Tty mmmcumgmnmga pue uoLjusAasad (BOO| pue 8lels
©rcr9ouR]SLSSE SSauULsSNg AjLJoulw | [Bug
...... UBWSPNQWO SSaULSNg | [BUg
-+ (gSH os|e) xuaomiau abueyoxy
...... UOL1BONPad [BIUSWUOLLAUT
R I I BN AWWI Ow_.Nv
m:o_umFmL lBUJ9]1Xd ‘|ejuswudsarobiajul ‘euolssalbuo)
t* U UOLIBULPUOOD
Aouaby :suorie|ndod aAlL}LSUSS JaYl0 pueB UIPLLYD
yoeading ; abueysxe uoLjewuoyul

*tcJALE JooOpul ‘[e3olqng

............ .Ahww Omnmv er Joopul wody SYSLd wo:vwm
e e e e ..Ahww Ow—mv wedboud uopey .JdLe Joopul
JLe J00put

1sanbay pajoeus
SNSIBA POpPUBUILODSY

papuawwosay

1sanbay
12002 Ad

(spuesnoy3 uL sJe[{op)

pajoeuz
8002 Ad



108

v8'iz
09.°v6Z
8rs'e8

8Ly ‘sz

189611

891 '€Z
806 ‘EVE
089°€L

g9z'eC

€€ LLL

....................... (SSH os|e) Juswsbeueu Aw<Hv
sjuswasube Aousbedajur ; sjueub souelsisse [eLoueuld
.............................. AWWI ”mmo n.—-w:lu nmwm
{195 os|e) suoLjedado pue aunjonJisedjui saL}lflLoed
............................. .................AWWI
‘1807 os|e) eoueulry pue ‘Buriabpng ‘Buruue|d |eajus)
............. (SSH ‘1SN os|e) 3juswabeuew uoLlLsinboy
uoljedJisLutupe pue suoiletadg

Y CeeieeomaLABd
SLwouo093/A101e  nbBay/aouaLog/ Lefe ‘ Le10o1gng

........................ .- -pagoq >L0mw>vm 90UaLIg
......... sisAjeue pue juswsbeueu-2dLwouod3/Alole|nbay
............................. ‘ruoLlBAOUUL >L0HNFDO®M
..................... >m0_.OC£U®H UCN aoustLos _.NCO_.DQN._
....................... weubouad juaoddng :eoLape |ebeT
“rt ' (GSH os|e) weuBoad |ejuswWUOLLAUT :edLApe Leba
........... <o+ -gouel | dwod TA @L3LL / SIYBLL LLALD
........... (SSH osie) uorin|osaJ 93ndsLp SALIBUIBYLY
.................................. Me| BAL}RALSLULUDY
MOLASL DLWoUO0D]/AJ0lE|NBay/eouaLog/ |eBeT

....... AyLanoag / juswabeuew e3leQg / LI ‘lB3O3ANS

“- (90A4 ut aouel {dwo) Wd3 01 parow uotL|[ll §G'ZZ$)
(SSH '¥SO ‘IsnT '13S os|e) juswsbeuew ejeq / 1I
"+ (gSH osie) A3L4nodss uolLjewdojug
A1Lanoes / juswabeuew eieq / LI

m-- 1ze'L- 1v8° 12
000°L- 871 06~ 09.°€62
m-- 8986+ 816 €8
.- £Gl e+ 8iv'Ge
000°2- 82¢ 9+ 189211
--- viZ+ 919y
--- 700" L+ GGG L1
000'2- [A4 Al £68°€C
--- b= 126°¢€
--- 092+ 99v '€l
--- 66" L+ §es'le
--- 6.v+ $S0° 1L
--- 28+ 0z’ L
- 14144 198' ¥
- 160" v+ 69¢ ‘204
--- ove g+ 108°96
--- 118" L+ 295°‘s
1sonbay pajoeul papusuwoosy

SNSJSA pPapusuWolay

31sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJde(Lop)

paioeusy
900¢ Ad



109

000‘¢- 1292+
b 902 I+
0LL+ Zl-

mo- G061~
b AN

000°z+ PoL+

Obp+

000"}~ Les‘ov-

1sanbay pajoeuy
SNSJIOA PIPUSUWOIAY

z6z'61
89g' 11
GG.'8
189 VY
9€L'L

¥6v ‘0z

7"
PLE'¥S
89.° Ly

926°vC

Gl v9¥

papuaWWO0aYy

pSL L
rL8°1LS
89/ °6¢

926 ¥

S1L'S9Y

3senbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|iop)

00}°16

129°'91
2910l
2918
Zvs' oy
800°6

PLOZLL

¥69°1
85F LS
¥09° Iy

915°¥Z

962505

pajoeug
9002 Ad

‘et ruoLIUBASAd pue MALABL MNSLJ SOLXOL ‘|e1olgng

........................ weJdboad uorjuaaaad uorLinilod

EmLmOLa uoLjonpad xwrg umoJ :Saoue}sSqns oLXo)
*s403dnisLp euLaoopug
‘UOLIONPOJ B MALASJ M¥SLJ |BOLWSY) :Saduelsqns OLXOL
...... ccrjuowsbeuew MsLd4 |BOLWSY) 1 S80UBRLSQNS OLXO)

uoLIUSASId PUB M3ILADJ MSLJ SOLXOL

(va0d)
10y AUBA009Y PUB UOLIBAISSUO) 994N0S8y ‘|Bl03gng

......... ....mcr—o>omg ucm :opvarEr:rE 91SEBM VYD
. ‘juswsbeuew a31SeM VY
‘UOL}OB BALIDALUOD  VHIY

(vy0d) 3oV >Lw>oomm pUB UOL]BAJOSUDO) 9DUNOSIY

...... Seeeeess--BuLsueoL| OPLOL1SA4 ' BI0IGNS

............. s+ ABoouyoaloLq pue Aoriod 8ouaLog
......... ................‘...A._lwmow_.mv wmu_o.ru'wma
Burisixs jo corumgvmpmemm\;wr>om 1s9pLOL1sSad
L N R R R R T R R R R S ....Al—lwm
os|e) septoiisad mau jo uoLledisiBay :ssapLoLisad
......................... WENLQOLQ U—rm.—.m “mmv_-o_v.\«.wm&

fuisuadL| 9pLoL1sad

......... uoLlea3siuiwpe pue suolietadp ‘|eloigng

treccrcco(GGH ‘1SN oste) juswabeuew $804NOSBU UBUNH



GZ8'62+

692'01L-

8vy v+
<L

0Gz+

€96' 2+
SoY e+
20s-

LEg ¢+
916" L+
Py9+
119+

Zhy9ge’e

885 €61

L9 981
1zLL

z9v ‘el

G..' 101

12166
¥s9‘e

21990g‘e

L9v'v81
1ZL2

zor‘el

G..°101
L2166
¥89'C

26602
L1v'8l
009 ' 6%

Li2'ove’e

€61°L

zZie'el

959°G6
o9sL'e

'+ -jusuwebeuey pue suwedbodd |BIUBWUOLLAUT ‘(B]OL

.............. uol3yoejoud AjL|enb Jeiem ‘|elolqns

......... .....:ovwomwoLn Jalem adelung ' Lejoiqng

....... Amwrup>r«om 48Yy30) u0130330.4d Jalem JE4dNg

......................... BuLJ0] LuUOW >P_._.m_1_U 4931eM
CO_.HOGPOLQ Jdsjem 8delung

......................... ... ........Co_.F:_'_vOQ mc_.(—mz
uoL309j04d A1L{enb uailem

*rtruoLjoajodd yj|eay uewny :JaleMm ‘[eloigng
T (198 Ow_mv swedboud Jaiem Buipsuruqg
................................ mEﬁLmo"—Q :m _.H*\—.—Qmmm

uoL308304d yjjeay uewny JaleMm

......... Cee e .wEmww\Amoom :J91BM ‘ |e1019ng

............ spue|1aM
crecccsfemJalem |eiseo) / weubouad Auenise |BuolleN
-+ - 10y Aoebo seye 1eadg
SWa1SAS003 Jd8leM

- {1sn7 osLe) (1Sn / 1Sn1) sMuel ebeuois punodbaspun

1sanbay

pajoeuy

SNSJSA PapuBUWOdDY

popuswWOo9Y

}sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoy} uL sJe||op)

paioeus
900¢ Ad



111

The Committee recommends $2,336,442,000 for environmental
programs and management, a decrease of $10,269,000 below the
fiscal year 2006 level and $29,825,000 above the budget request.
Changes to the budget request are detailed below.

Air Toxics and Quality.—The Committee recommends a decrease
of $6,565,000 for air toxics and quality including a decrease of
$2,800,000 in the Federal support for air quality management pro-

ram for implementation of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 and
f3,'3:165,000 in the stratospheric ozone program for the multilateral
und.

Climate Protection.—The Committee recommends a net decrease
of $1,000,000 for climate protection programs, including an in-
crease of $2,000,000 for Energy Star, a decrease of $2,000,000 for
the methane to markets initiative, and, in other climate change
programs, a decrease of $5,000,000 for the Asia-Pacific Partnership
and an increase of $4,000,000 to restore ongoing climate change
programs.

Compliance.—The Committee recommends a decrease of
$987,000 in the compliance monitoring program for implementation
of the Energy Policy Act of 2005.

Enforcement.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$957,000 for enforcement, including a decrease of $753,000 in the
civil enforcement program for implementation of the Energy Policy
Act of 2005 and an increase of $1,710,000 to restore the environ-
mental justice program. The Committee notes that there is also an
increase, as requested, in the Superfund account for environmental
justice activities.

Environmental Protection: Congressional Priorities.—The Com-
mittee recommends $40,000,000 for programs of national and re-
gional significance including:

State Project name Amount

CO o NE Colorado Surface Water/Groundwater Conservation Program (Central Colorado Water Con- $250,000
servation District).

A . lowa State University project on mitigating emissions from egg farms ........cccooceeveerriverrncens 1,000,000

NY s Central New York Watersheds in Onondaga, Wayne, & Cayuga Counties water quality man- 2,000,000
agement.

NY/CT ... Long Island Sound restoration 1,800,000

America’s Clean Water Foundation on Farm Assessment & Environmental Review Program ... 3,000,000
Groundwater Protection Council 650,000
National Biosolids Partnership (Water Environment Federation) 1,000,000
National Hispanic Healthy Farm Workers Initiative (Self Reliance Foundation) .........ccccccc..... 1,000,000
National Rural Water Association 11,000,000
Rural Community Assistance Program 3,500,000

Geographic Programs.—The Committee recommends a net in-
crease of $1,000,000 for geographic programs, including a decrease
of $6,397,000 for the Corsica River watershed pilot project in the
Chesapeake Bay program, an increase of $2,397,000 for competitive
grants for community based efforts in the Chesapeake Bay pro-
gram, an increase of $6,000,000 for the Puget Sound program, and
a decrease of $1,000,000 for regional geographic initiatives.

Information Exchange/Outreach.—The Committee recommends
an increase of $9,650,000 for information exchange/outreach, in-
cluding increases of $9,000,000 for environmental education and
$650,000 for the exchange network.



112

Legal/Science / Regulatory /| Economic Review.—The Committee
recommends a decrease of $2,000,000 for regulatory innovation.

Operations and Administration.—The Committee recommends a
decrease of $1,000,000 for facilities infrastructure and operations.

Pesticide Licensing.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$4,500,000 for pesticide licensing including increases of $2,000,000
for registration of new pesticides and $2,500,000 for review/rereg-
istration of existing pesticides.

Toxics Risk Review and Prevention.—The Committee rec-
ommends a net decrease of $1,230,000 for toxics review and pre-
vention, including an increase of $770,000 for endocrine disruptors
and a decrease of $2,000,000 for the pollution prevention program.

Underground Storage Tanks.—The Committee recommends a de-
crease of $1,500,000 in the underground storage tank program for
implementation of the Energy Policy Act of 2005.

Water: Ecosystems.—The Committee recommends a net decrease
of $14,000,000 for water/ecosystems, including a decrease of
$20,000,000 for Great Lakes Legacy Act programs and an increase
of $6,000,000 for the National Estuary Program. Direction on dis-
tribution of National Estuary Program funding is provided below.

Water Quality Protection.—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $2,000,000 for surface water protection to restore and im-
prove the quality of rivers, lakes, and streams.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Committee recommendation includes the $2,000,000 in
the budget request to continue the Water Information Sharing and
Analysis Center and the Water Security Channel efforts to provide
up to date security information for drinking water and wastewater
utilities.

2. No funds are provided in the Chesapeake Bay program for a
pilot project in the Corsica River. The Committee encourages EPA
to use the increase recommended by the Committee for competitive
grants for community-based efforts and to award grants based
upon their contribution to pounds of nitrogen, phosphorous, and
sediment removed. The Committee also expects the Chesapeake
Bay program to provide facilitator training to its staff and to use
a facilitator at each of its committee, subcommittee, and task group
meetings to ensure that those meetings and the subsequent actions
taken achieve results. This also could be achieved through the use
of trained facilitators associated with State and other partner orga-
nizations.

3. A total of $6,000,000 is provided for the Puget Sound geo-
graphic program under section 320 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, as amended. This program is to be administered by
the Washington State Department of Ecology.

4. A total of $24,417,000 is included for the National Estuary
Program (NEP), which includes $500,000 for each of the 28 NEP
estuaries and $10,417,000 for other activities in support of the pro-
gram.

5. EPA should encourage local governments and communities to
pursue innovative public-private partnerships, such as the Adopt-
A-Waterway program, which, at no additional cost to taxpayers,
help to implement storm water pollution prevention activities, curb
urban runoff, and improve water quality. Further, EPA should
work with the States to enter into public-private partnerships, such



113

as Adopt-A-Waterway, to fulfill their public education and outreach
responsibilities.

6. The Pesticide Safety Education Program should continue to be
funded at $1,200,000 in fiscal year 2007 using the services of the
U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Cooperative State Research, Edu-
cation and Extension Service.

7. The Committee commends the Agriculture Container Recycling
Council for its development of a voluntary program for recycling
agricultural and professional specialty pesticides containers. This
program has facilitated the proper disposal of millions of plastic
pesticide containers at no cost to farmers. The EPA has been devel-
oping regulations on this recycling and, to ensure the program re-
mains a viable, free service that is available to agricultural pro-
ducers, the Committee expects EPA to issue a final rulemaking on
the recycling of high density polyethylene pesticide containers with-
in 60 days of enactment of this Act.

8. There are a number of environmental changes associated with
global climate change that may have a direct impact on human
health. Much of the country may experience more serious air pollu-
tion, increased number of heat waves, and the emergence of more
pest borne diseases. Certain vulnerable populations will suffer the
most, in particular the very young and the very old. In order to bet-
ter understand and plan for these problems, the EPA should con-
tract with the National Academies of Science to conduct a study of
the potential health impacts of global climate change on the U.S.
population at large, and especially on the young, the elderly, those
with respiratory diseases, and those in communities situated in
areas particularly vulnerable to pollution and other environmental
problems including minority communities. The study should also
review and make recommendations on areas that the United States
needs to improve medical preparedness and response capabilities
and public health systems to deal with the health impacts associ-
ated with increased pollution and other environmental changes.
The Committee expects the EPA to provide $1 million with avail-
able funds to support this study in fiscal year 2007.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) provides audit, evaluation,
and investigation products and advisory services to improve the
performance and integrity of EPA programs and operations. This
account funds personnel compensation and benefits, travel, and ex-
penses (excluding rent, utilities, and security costs) for the Office
of Inspector General. In addition to the funds provided under this
heading, the OIG receives funds by transfer from the Hazardous
Substance Superfund account.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeeiieeriiiieriieeeieeee e $36,904,000
Budget estimate, 2007 35,100,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........oooveviiiieeeieeeieeeee e eeenree e e 35,100,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieriiieiienieeee e —1,804,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieeeiieeeeiee e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



114

(1z-) (91£°¢1) (g1e'¢t) (2¢e°¢1) ' (punjaadns 9oue)lsqns SNOPJEBZEH WO.J4 4djsuedl £g)
y08"' |- 00L°Ge 001°Ge $06‘9¢ T suolleBL1saAuL pue ‘sSUOLIEN|BAS ‘s3ipny

|BJa8Udg Joloadsul 40 891440

1s8nbay paioeuy popusuwwoosy 3sanbay pajoeus

SNSJ8A papuswwooay 200Z Ad 9002 Ad
(spuesnoy) uL sde|i{op)



115

The Committee recommends $35,100,000, the budget request, for
the Office of Inspector General, a decrease of $1,804,000 below the
fiscal year 2006 level. In addition, the Committee recommends that
$13,316,000, as requested, be transferred to this account from the
Hazardous Substance Superfund account.

Bill Language.—Bill Language is recommended providing that,
notwithstanding any other provision of law, in fiscal year 2007 and
thereafter, the EPA Inspector General shall not serve as the IG for
the Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The Buildings and Facilities account provides for the design and
construction of EPA-owned facilities as well as for the repair, ex-
tension, alteration, and improvement of facilities used by the Agen-
cy. The funds are used to correct unsafe conditions, protect health
and safety of employees and Agency visitors, and prevent deteriora-
tion of structures and equipment.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $39,626,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ..........ccceeeevveeennnenn. 39,816,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiieiiiieecieeeeeee et et 39,816,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccccceeeriiiieeiirieeeee e eereeeeeaeeas +190,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceevieiiiieiieieee e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



116

979'6¢

G62'82

Lee‘ Ll

........... <+++--gaL| 1084 pue sBuLpling '|B3OL

(4SO ‘1SN 'SSH ‘Wd3

{195 os|e) suoijedado pue aJniondise.udjul salll|loed
uoLjeJllsLuULWpE pue suolledadg

Tt (SSH ‘Wd3 '18S OS|B) 8J4nidndisedjut

pue |euuosiad Y43 JO UOL1D09304d A} LJINDSS pUB|SWOH
A1LIND8S pue|suoy

saLyL|Loe4 pue sbutpling

--- 061+ 918°6¢ g918‘6¢
--- 9g 1+ [£23 2 ° 14 Lev'8e
--- vG+ G8e' Ll Gee' Ll
1senbay paioeuy pspuswwoody 1sanbay

2002 Ad
(spuesnoyl uL sJef|op)

SNSJ9A DPOPUBDUWODBY

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



117

The Committee recommends $39,816,000, the budget request, for
buildings and facilities, an increase of $190,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 level.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Hazardous Substance Superfund (Superfund) program was
established in 1980 by the Comprehensive Environmental Re-
sponse, Compensation, and Liability Act to clean up emergency
hazardous materials, spills, and dangerous, uncontrolled, and/or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. The Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act (SARA) expanded the program substantially in
1986, authorizing approximately $8,500,000,000 in revenues over
five years. In 1990, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act ex-
tended the program’s authorization through 1994 for
$5,100,000,000 with taxing authority through calendar year 1995.

The Superfund program is operated by EPA subject to annual ap-
propriations from a dedicated trust fund and from general reve-
nues. Enforcement activities are used to identify and induce parties
responsible for hazardous waste problems to undertake clean-up
actions and pay for EPA oversight of those actions. In addition, re-
sponsible parties have been required to cover the cost of fund-fi-
nanced removal and remedial actions undertaken at spills and
waste sites by Federal and State agencies. Transfers from this ac-
count are made to the Office of Inspector General and Science and
Technology accounts for Superfund related activities.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $1,242,074,000

Budget estimate, 2007 ..........ccceeeevreeennenn. 1,258,955,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiieiiiiieeeiee et e e 1,256,855,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiieeeree e ereeeeeaeeas +14,781,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiiieieieee e —2,100,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



96,881
161'0})
169°€91
y8L'y
1G1

[44:]
T05'8
£88

(91e°gL-)
alg'cl

€2€'C

(2e€'€1-)
1€8'€l

0zL'z

........................... JusweoJojuy ‘[B1034NS
.......... JUBW8IU0JUS SBLILLOB) [BJIOpa4 :punjuadng
................ S s qUBNBDJ0UT "UCJ%LNQDW

B e (13S os|e) 31Joddns satsua.dod
..... R R (T Omrmv ®0Tww:h LBjuswWwuoJ LAUT
.................. ...AZ&N Om—mv mCrCrNL# juswasJaojul
..................... Azmm OmFNV Juswasiojus leutLwLa)

................... Ammo u2lm om—-mv H:&EQOLOF:@ F.F>_ru
JuBWad.I04uJ

e e e e e s aouelL _.QEOO ‘ le301qns

IR * (W43 osLe) Buruojruow sdouel|dwo)
saALlusouL aoueldwo)
e e e e e e e Ammo
11SNT ‘Wd3 os|e) sJejuso pue sdoueislsse aoueliduo)
souel | duwo)
........... (1eJ8Uag J0jo8dSul JO @0L}40 O J@)sued])
P suoLjebfL]saAUL pue ‘suoLlen|eAs ‘siLpny

...... "t (lWd3 f18S OS|B) UOL1D9}0Udd  uoLlelpEy
AlLlenb pue SJLXO0}1 JLY

punjiadng soue}sqns SnopJezey

000‘€- 119°G6+ 96/.°G81
--- 181+ L6L 0t
000°¢- 866 €+ 169°091
--- LyG+ 8LV
- 0.~ JATA

--- L+ [44°)

--- 122+ 2058
--- 18+ €88

--- 1GL+ 60¢" )
- 681+ 124’
--- - vl

--- L+ 44
(1z+) (ate’gl-)
--- Lzc- 9lg’el
- €02+ ford 4
1sanbay pailoeud

SNSJASA pP2pUSWWODSY

papusuwossy 31sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoy3 ui sJel|op)

paioeug
900¢ Ad



119

00€° 0L~

968 L+

000" 1+

9+

P+

00€

00¢e

‘asuodsod

1sanbay

psioeug

SNSJ8A PBPUSWILIODDY

pepuswwosay 3}sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoy} ut sae|[op)

GIG' LG trrrrerreereese - - A10A008J pue
‘ssaupoJedald :A3Lunoas pueauoHq ‘ |B101qns
(926°1-) e (ABoouyoa} pue 8oualdg 01 Jajsued])
v8l°le ©(19S os|e) (s8LiLALlOe
J1ay1o) Ausaoded pue ‘asuodsad ‘ssaupadeda.d
*(SSH 'Wd3
{185 os|e) ssuodse. pue ssaupadedesd AiojedoqeT]
G6e'01 Trrrrererereri(GGH WdI 1S OSLE) UOLIBULWELUCDRQ
Adaaooald
pue ‘ssuodsau ‘sssupeJedsud :AJLJUNO8S pue|swoy
7422 W uo1309304d 84n3ONLISEILUL
LEOL1LJ) :A114N29S pue|swol ‘(eloigqns
(=172 "t (Wd3 (189S osie) (sallLAlloe
18410) uoL31093104d 9UNIONUISEILUL |BOLILID
P (SSH ‘Wd3 :13S OSle) uoljeuLweluodag
uoL3osyoud
84n3onJalseJjulL |eoL3Ld) :A31L4nD9sS puB|BWOH
Q67 trrtreeterrereesieeeaesiiiaiaiiee (SSH ‘Wd3
‘13 os|e) esuodsa. pue ssaupasedaid Asojedogen
(Wd3 os|e)
UOLJBWIOLUL PUB uoL}eoLUNWWO) :A3LJINOSS pUEB|SWOH
A3L4n09s pue|suoy
pajoeus
9002 Ad



120

000" L- 181°2+
- 8¢ v+

.- 6EL-

L6 Ly

¥15'€Z
Sv6 €L

126'C

\wz'es

1zl'61
199'69

090°€

(1SNT ‘W43 osle) juswabeuew uoLiLsinboy
©(¥S0 f1SNT 498 fWd3
‘18S Os|e) suolijedado pue 8Jn3onJdisedjul SaL}L[LOed
....................... AZ&M om —.Nv PCQE”@NCNE AQ<HV
sjuswasdlbe Aouebeusjul ; sjueub aduelsLsse |BLOUBULY
uolieJisLuLupe pue suoliedadg

Cee e maLABd
oLwouoo3/AJoienbay/eouatog/ |efe] ‘ Lelo1qns

“ (W3 os|e) weaBoud [ejusmuodiAaul :89LApe |ebeq
serrrrer (143 OS|B) UOLINL0S9J 9]1ndsLp 8ALlBUJSLLY
MaLASJ DLWOUODT/AJ03e|NBay/aouaLos/ ebe

....... A1Lanooeg / juswebeuew eleqg / LI ‘1BIO0IQNS
..... (¥SO ‘1SN ‘Wd3 ‘19S os|e) 3Jjuswabeuew eleq / LI
.............. -......AZlm om_.mv >H.FL30®W COFFNELO%CH
A1Lanoag / juswsbeuew ejeq / LI
....... yoeauanQ / abueyoxa uoLjewsojul ‘|BIOIGNS
......................... Az&m Om—.mv XLOSH.QC mm:w:oxm
................................ ........AZ&N ow_-mv
suoLle|ad |BUJSBIX® ‘ |BluswuJdaArobUdlUL ‘leuolssadbuo)
yoeading / dsbueyoxs uolLlewiojul

....... Ceeeesresses o f11In08S pUEBLSWOH ‘[€101qQNS

................. (498 ‘Wd3 '18S OS|B) BUnjonuisedjul
pue (auuosdad yd3l JO UOL}D9304d :A}ILUINDSS pUuB|BWOH

1sanbay paloeul
SNSJOA PapUaLWOITY

papuauwooay

1sanbay
1002 A4

(spuesnoyy uL sJey(op)

paioeusy
9002 Ad



121

--- (z62+)

(Lv8°€-)
¥8'€

L61'0€1

Lvs'se

0.2'S

(v96°12-)
¥96° 12

(1v8'€-)
8'e

6L LEL

\¥S‘sz

0L2°S

(126°'22-)
126'¢cT

(gs2'¢e-)
66L'¢€

89r ‘2zl

T (ABoouyoa] puB 90USLOS 0 48 SUBdl)
..................... A._vumm Ow_rmv EO.F#CW>®LQ CO.FHJ_._.O&
AlLlLQeuLelsng :yoseasay

............ uoL}osjoad puet :yodessay ‘|e1olgng

.............. (ABojouyoe]| pue 9ouUdLIg O} Jsjsued])
........... ................................ENLDO(—Q
(311S) ABolouyosl earleAouut punjiaedng :YoJdeasay
.............. (ABoouyos] pue aJuaLdg 01 Jajsued])
.......... uolLjedolsed pue uolLlodjoud puel :ydJeasay
uolLioajoud pue] :youeasay

........ s (ABoLouysa] Ppue 90USLOS O3 Jajsued))
..... ceererseseaeees S UBWSSSSSE MSLJ YllBBY UBWNY
SWo}SAS00 pue Yl [Bsy ueuny :youesssy

......... uoLlBJISLULWPE puE suoLiedadQ ‘Le101gns
........................... AT

‘Wd3 os|e) soueury pue ‘Buriabpng ‘Buiuue|d esjua)d
...... (1SN ‘Wd3 osle) 1jucwsbeuew $90UN0SSU UBWNY

--- z62-
00Z'z+ L+
(00z'1-) (9+)
00z L+ 9-
(000°1-) (1g-)
000° L+ LE+
--- (z6-)
--- 26+
000" L- £2L L+
--- Z6L L+
--- 56¢-
1sanbay pajoeus

SNSJSA PIpUBUUODIY

papuauwooay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sJejrop)

pajoeus
900C Ad



122

(o0z‘2-)

000"+
000° 2+

000" L+
000" L+

(9s51°0¢-)
(28€'¢L-)
¥10°'2¥2" L

ovs'6

‘- (KBoLouyos| pue adusLdg O} Jajisued])

- (LeJsusg 10399dsul 4O 801440 O1 Jajsued])

*punguedng oouelsqng snop.Jezey ‘|e31o0]

dnuesa |9 punjJadng ‘(elolqng

‘saLouabe |eJapa4 Joyro o} jJoddng :punjsadng

rerereee - |eLpaway :punjiadng
sreeercccecigyL|LORY |BJOPA4  punjiuadng
-+ -ssaupasedaud Aousbuswe y43 :punjuadng
|eACWa. pue esuodsau Aousbuawg :punjuasdng
dnueao punjdedng

1sanbay
SNSJ8A

(sv1+) (110°'0¢g-) (118'22-)
(12+) (91e‘gl-) (ate'gL-)
18L v+ G58°96Z' L 566'8G2° L
986- 616'2¢€8 616'228
Se+ GlG'6 G/6'8
0ie- G6G ' 88S G6S'1L8S
LG L+ 187 1€ 87 Le
119- €986 £98'8
Ggl- 66€°€61 66€'261
paloeuy papusuwwoosy 3sanbay
papuswWooay 200Z Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJel|op)

paloeu]
9002 Ad



123

The Committee recommends $1,256,855,000 for hazardous sub-
stance Superfund, an increase of $14,781,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and $2,100,000 below the budget request.
Changes to the budget request are detailed below.

Enforcement.—The Committee recommends a decrease of
$3,000,000 for Superfund enforcement, which leaves an increase of
almost $4 million above the 2006 level.

Homeland Security: Preparedness, Response, and Recovery.—The
Committee recommends a decrease of $10,300,000 for homeland se-
curity: preparedness, response, and recovery, including decreases of
$1,800,000 for decontamination and $8,500,000 for laboratory pre-
paredness and response.

Operations and Administration.—The Committee recommends a
decrease of $1,000,000 in the acquisition management program for
contract workforce education.

Research: Land Protection.—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $2,200,000 research, including increases of $1,000,000 for
land protection and restoration and $1,200,000 to continue the
Superfund innovative technology evaluation program.

Superfund Cleanup.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$10,000,000 to restore base funding for Superfund cleanup includ-
ing increases of $1,000,000 for emergency response and removal,
$1,000,000 for EPA emergency preparedness, $7,000,000 for the re-
medial program, and $1,000,000 for support to other Federal agen-
cies.

Bill Language.—Bill language is included transferring funds to
the Office of Inspector General and to the Science and Technology
account. The funding transfer to the Science and Technology ac-
count is increased above the budget request by $2,200,000, which
includes increases of $1,000,000 for land protection and restoration
research and $1,200,000 for the Superfund Innovative Technology
Evaluation program (SITE).

Report Language:

1. The Committee believes that the Superfund Innovative Tech-
nology Evaluation program is an important element of the Super-
fund program and does not agree with eliminating SITE funding as
proposed in the budget request.

2. Within the funds provided for support to other Federal agen-
cies, the U.S. Coast Guard should receive at least $5,200,000.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Subtitle I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, authorized the
establishment of a response program for clean-up of releases from
leaking underground storage tanks. Owners and operators of facili-
ties with underground tanks must demonstrate financial responsi-
bility and bear initial responsibility for clean-up. The Federal trust
fund is funded through the imposition of a motor fuel tax of one-
tenth of a cent per gallon, which generates approximately
$170,000,000 per year.

Most States also have their own leaking underground storage
tank programs, including a separate trust fund or other funding
mechanism, in place. The Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Trust Fund provides additional clean-up resources and may also be
used to enforce necessary corrective actions and to recover costs ex-



124

pended from the Fund for clean-up activities. The underground
storage tank response program is designed to operate primarily
through cooperative agreements with States. However, funds are
also used for grants to non-State entities, including Indian tribes,
under Section 8001 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $79,953,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........... 72,759,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e e 72,759,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 —17,194,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



125

[4:1%

(373

......... uoLleJdistLulupe pue suoijedadp ‘|e3olgng

.......... (SSH ‘Wd3 os|e) juswabeuew s$99.1n0saJ UeWNH
e (4SO ‘SSH ‘489 ‘Wd3
{18S os|e) suoLjedado pue 8Jn3onJdisedjul saiLllLiloed
.......................... .....‘..............ﬁmm—-_
‘Wd3 os|e) eoueury pue ‘Bulisbpng ‘Buruue|d [eJajud)
.............. (SSH ‘Wd3 osie) juswabeuew uotlisinboy
uoljed3istuLwpe pue suoliedadg

©o (4SO 'SSH ‘Wd3 ‘13S os|e) juswebeuew ejeq / LI
A1L4noas / juswsbeuew eieq / 11

................................ ..............AWWI
‘¥S0 ‘Wd3 os|e) su8lusd pue douelsisse aouel [dwo)
aoue | dwo)

(1Sn1) sjuel abedolg punodbaapupn Buldes]

.- L€+ 962°Z 962'C
.- - € €

e €2+ 116 116
--- S+ SL0°1L SL0°1L
--- €+ 19€ 19€
--- 9- 9.1 9/1
--- 8L+ 6€8 6¢£8
3}sanbay paioeuy papusawwooay 31sanbay
SNSJ3A PapUSUIWODITY 2002 Ad

(spuesnoy} uL sJe|Lop)

paioru]
9002 Ad



126

--- 6L 4" 662'Z2 66.'2L
- 98’ 4" 162'89 161'89
- 09G+ £02'85 £0Z'85
- 9+ 065'0L 065'01
.- 000'8- ---

- L+ 159 159

1¥9'LS
vis'ol
000°8

€9

‘weabouad yue] abedols punouBuaspun Buiyes] ‘ielol

(1sn / 1sSn1) syuey abedols punouaBuapun ‘|e301gnS

) .. S e s e e e e s e e m&.:mswml—mm aA _-H.NLOQOOU |_|m:]_
Azlm osie) (1sn / Lsn1) s>uey abeusoys punosBaspun

............. (8¥1L-60L '7°d) suorierudoidde Aousbusul

Ahm: / hmDJV mx:mw abedols u::OLmLmucn

"t (YS0O 'SSH f1%S

OS|B) UOL3}BRUO]SSL pue :owuuopoga puet :youeasay

uoLio9joad puel yodessay

papusawwooay 3}sanbay

200C Ad
(spuesnoy} uL sJe|(op)

1sanbay paloeul
SNSJOA PapuaWUOIIY

paioeu3
900C Ad



127

The Committee recommends $72,759,000, the budget request, for
the leaking underground storage tank program, a decrease of
$7,194,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level, which included one
time supplemental funding to address hurricane damage in Lou-
isiana and Mississippi.

O1L SPILL RESPONSE

This appropriation, authorized by the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, as amended by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, provides
funds to prepare for and prevent releases of oil and other petro-
leum products in navigable waterways. In addition, EPA is reim-
bursed for incident specific response costs through the Oil Spill Li-
ability Trust Fund managed by the United States Coast Guard.

EPA is responsible for directing all clean-up and removal activi-
ties posing a threat to public health and the environment; con-
ducting site inspections; providing a means to achieve cleanup ac-
tivities by private parties; reviewing containment plans at facili-
ties; reviewing area contingency plans; pursuing cost recovery of
fund-financed clean-ups; and conducting research of oil clean-up
techniques. Funds for this appropriation are provided through the
Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund which is composed of fees and collec-
tions made through provisions of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, the
Comprehensive Oil Pollution Liability and Compensation Act, the
Deepwater Port Act of 1974, the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act
Amendments of 1978, and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,
as amended. Pursuant to law, the Trust Fund is managed by the
United States Coast Guard.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $15,629,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ... . 16,506,000
Recommended, 2007 ....... . 16,506,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeniee e ereeesereees +877,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieieiieeeeiee e e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



128

i 118+ 905'91 905'91 629°Gl Tt ooty asuodsay LLLdS |10 ‘leioL

- G9+ €06 €06 1] “(1Sn7 ‘SSH :'1%S
OS|B) UOL}BJO01SSJ pue uoLldsjoud pue  yOUeasay
uot3}o09304d pueq youeesay
--- L- 66V 661 0058 © (1SN 'SSH +4%9 ‘Wd3
{195 os|e) suolleuado pue auniondisedjul saLiL|Loed
uoileJistuLupe pue suoiiedadg
--- 668+ 696°'21 G96'ZL 090‘¢1L +rasuodsou pue ssaupssedaud ‘uoLjuassid :pLtds (L0
LLO
--- c+ €e €€ 33 "t (1SN ‘SSH ‘Wd3 1%S os|e) juowabeuew eleq / LI
A3Ldanoag / jusuwebeuew ejeq / LI
--- 8- 9z8" | 9z8‘1 0L6'l Tt *t(SSH ‘Wd3 OS|B) JusWEDIOJUS |LALD
juswasiojuy
--- P- 082 082 ¥82 s (esm
‘GGH !Wd3 OS(e) sSJejued pue aduelsisse souel|dwo)
aoueLduo)
asuodsay [LLdS L10
}senbay pajoeuy papuswwooay 31sanbay pajoeuly
SNSUSA PIpPUBULIOITY 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|op)



129

The Committee recommends $16,506,000, the budget request, for
oil spill response, an increase of $877,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

The State and Tribal Assistance Grants account provides grant
funds for programs operated primarily by State, local, tribal and
other governmental partners. The account provides funding for in-
frastructure projects through the State Revolving Funds, geo-
graphic specific projects in rural Alaska and Alaska Native Vil-
lages, Puerto Rico, and on the United States-Mexico Border, and
other targeted special projects. In addition, the account funds
Brownfields assessment and revitalization grants, grants for clean
school buses, and miscellaneous other categorical grant programs.

The largest portion of the STAG account consists of State Revolv-
ing Funds (SRFs), which provide Federal financial assistance to
protect the Nation’s water resources. The Clean Water SRFs help
eliminate municipal discharge of untreated or inadequately treated
pollutants and thereby help maintain or restore the country’s water
to a swimmable and/or fishable quality. The Clean Water SRF's
provide resources for municipal, inter-municipal, State, and inter-
state agencies and tribal governments to plan, design, and con-
struct wastewater facilities and other projects, including non-point
source, estuary, stormwater, and sewer overflow projects. The Safe
Drinking Water SRFs finance improvements to community water
systems so that they can achieve compliance with the mandates of
the Safe Drinking Water Act and continue to protect public health.

Categorical grant programs include non-point source grants
under Section 319 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, Public Water System Supervision grants, Section 106
water quality grants, grants to improve targeted watersheds, Clean
Air Act Section 105 and 103 air grants targeted to environmental
information, Brownfields cleanup grants, and other grants used by
the States, tribes, and others to meet Federal environmental statu-
tory and regulatory requirements.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeeiieeriieieniieeeieeeee e $3,213,709,000
Budget estimate, 2007 2,797,448,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiuiiieeiiiieeeieeeeeiee et anes 3,007,348,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiiee e eeree e eeaeeas —-206,361,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeiiiiiiieiieeieee e +209,900,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



130

005 9L+ 0/8°SlZ- ¥9.'v88°' 1L ¥9z°80L° L pe9‘00L'e (sjueub |eotiobazes Buipn|oxa)
Sluedg adURISLSSY |BGLJ] pue 21elS ‘' [B}01QNS

000°00Z+ Zv6 ' 2+ 000°00Z .- g9G60° 461 "sot3tJotud euotssaubuod / sjueab eunjonaisedjul 9vls
005°€e- 8se‘zle- Gp9'G6S 1 SvL'619°% €oo‘gog*L o aouelSLSSE 9unjonJisedjul ‘{eioiqng
066+ 066 066 - e 00LY 031J9N4 :9JUBISLSSE 84N3dNJISBISUT
yi6've- 0S.'ve 0S.'ve yoz'6y ot 48pJoq 0OLX8l| :8DUB}SLSSE 5.4N30NJ3SEJIUT
i S00‘ b+ 00G'L¥8 00S' L¥8 =151/200 2 : B (Jys) puny Burajorad
931e1s Jajem Buijullg :80uUBISLSSE 9.UN}ONU3SeJjul
00s'€e- 00092+ 00092 00S ' 6¢ A sjuedBb uoLlonpas suoilssiws (3salg
.- v0Z'661 - GS5'/89 GGG’ /89 (17 1: 1 S (4¥s) puny BuLa|oasd
91E1S J3lBM UB3[) :9DUBLSLSSE 9JNIONUISBUIUI
h GE€9'61L- 0S8yl 0S8°vl G8Y ' vE "'sabe( | LA 8ALIEN EYSELY :98OUB1SLSSE 8.4NJONJYSBUIUT
80UBISLSSE 3UNIONJIISBUJUT
i crb+ 6L1'68 6LL°68 9/9°'88 oot s1o0aloud splatjumolg
splaLjumoug
it L68'9- --- R /68'9 oo BAL1BLILUL SNQ [OOUDS UBd|)

AjLlenb pue soLxol 4Ly

(9V1S) SIUEJ9 20URISISSY [BGLIL PUE 93B3

1sanbay paioeuy papuawwoddy 1sanbay paioeu3

SNSJ3A p3puswwoday 2002 A4 9002 Ad
(spuesnoyy uL sJe|top)



131

T €6+ ov6‘ol
- v+ 860°'S
0006+ 819~ 0£6°Gl
001 ‘GE+ 61+ 08z°02¢
--- 0oL+ YXAARA
b GE9+ ¥.0'8
i 0zs+ 660'66
b vi0' L+ o¥6'S
b 68p ' G+ 199° 122
i L12'G+ 191 ‘€02
- cle+ 00s‘8l
- 29+ 696°C1
i 68+ L12'8t
00€ 0L+ 29+ ove'voC
i 9+ €95'€1
i ve+ 0S6'v
b Lov' L+ SPE'E0L
- 958'¥- 0s8'vl
o= lee+ S6¥ ‘6¥
- Ly+ 006°6

3sanbay paloeuy papuauwooay
SNSU9A PapUIUWOIY

0¥6'0L
860'S
0€6'9
081681

1z2'e

v20'8
660°66

0¥6'S
199°122

191 ‘€02
005'81

1sanbay
2002 A4

(spuesnoyl ulL sJe||op)

188°01
v20'S
809'91
19z'oze

Lz'e
6EY L
6.C°'86

926 v
zi1'91Z

¥v6°L61
gcz'8l

106'¢Cl

2z9'8t
8.2°v0C
667 €l
926’V
¥¥6' L0t

90.°6}
¥9Z'6v
£€68°6

paioeuy
900C Ad

+* *juawabeuew Ay enb ure |eqLa]
<+ rgouet dwod SadUBISGNS SOLXOL
............. spaysJaiem palabue]

AyiLenb Jie (BOO| pue 3ajelg
.................. wedboud ao03128g

uotsiLagadns wa}sAs Jajem oL|gnd
............ uoLjuaaald uoLin||od

;juedb (eoLuobaie)
;juedb eoLuobaie)
:queudb |eoLuobaie)

....... Juswabeuew

;juedb |estaobaie)
;3uedb eordoBaere)
;juedb eoLuobaie)

........... (ssmd)

1jueub [eotuobaie)
1juedb eoruobaie)

.......................... (901 -295) 1043u02
uoLin|iod :3juedb [eoriobaje)y ‘eloigng

©r{saL3iLALIoR JBYy3lo) (90} "99S) |0J3UOD uolinl(od
.......................... ButJojLuow AiL{enb Jaiem

(901 -28g) (043uU0D UOLIN||Od

weuBoad sapLotisad
.......... JUBWADI0 US SIPLOLISAY
...... (6lg "28S) @danos juloduon
............................ pear|

|BLOUBUL) 931SBM ShopleZeH
....... UOLIBWJIO UL [BIUBWUOILAUT
..................... SplaLiumolg
.............. uoLioajoad sayoeag

;jueub [eotJobaie)

*rruoLjelusuws |dut

:j1uedb |eoLaobaie)
:juedb |eoLJobaie)
;jueub [eoLdobaie)
;jueub [eoruobaie)
1juedb (eoLuobaie)

....... souelsLsse

rjuedb |eoruobaie)
1juedb |eoiJobale)d
;jueub |eotrJobsie)d
:jueub (eoLiobeie)
sjuedb |eoLaobole)d




006 ‘60Z+ 189€°9Z1- 8v€'200°€ 8¥y'L6L°C

60.°€€lL’€E

000°08-

60L°€lZ'E

....... S1UBJ9 8OUB1SLSSY [BQLJ] pue ajels '|[Blo)

....... (s1unoooe yd43 snoLJea) siuswsaibe Aousbeuajul
pue ‘sjuedBb ‘sjoeujuod pauldxa JO UOLSSLOSAY

©---S1UBJ9 8OURLSLSSY [EBQLJ] pue 91BlS ‘[e1031qng

.................... sjuedb |eorJoBaie) ‘|e1031qQng

-+ rjuswdo|aAep wedboud spue(iamM :juedb {eotuobale)

aAlledadood Aljienb uajeM :juedb (eoruobaie)

- -BuluLedy Jolesado usjemalsem :jueab |eoruobale)

....... syuel abeuols punoubuspun :juesb [eoLuobsle)
O (510)

L043u02 uotr31oaful punouBuspun :3juesb (eoLiobaie)
........................................... welboid

souelsisse (eJauab |eqLd) :jueab |eoriobejle)

00008+

006 °602+ 19€°902- 8ve*L00°€E 8vv‘16L'C
00v ‘ec+ 606 ' 6+ $86°'Z2L' L 816801
000° - GO+ 0€8°Gl 0€£8'91
=== z8L"'L- - -
000°02- £61'G+ 196" 21 195 1€
- 25+ 068'0l 068°01
e V12+ GZ6'95 G26°'9S
1sanbay pajoeu3 papuawwooay 1sanbay
SNSUBA POPUBWWOIDY 1002 Ad

(spuesnoy} ulL sJe|{op)

pajoeul
9002 Ad



133

The Committee recommends $3,007,348,000 for State and tribal
assistance grants, a decrease of $206,361,000 below the fiscal year
2006 enacted level and $209,900,000 above the budget request.
These numbers do not reflect the one-time rescission of $80 million
in fiscal year 2006 from expired contracts, grants and interagency
agreements. While the rescission was included under the STAG
heading, it applied to all EPA appropriation accounts and did not
affect base program funding in any account for fiscal year 2006.
Changes to the budget request are detailed below.

Infrastructure Assistance: Clean Water State Revolving Fund.—
The Committee recommends a decrease of $23,500,000 for diesel
emissions reduction grants.

State and Tribal Infrastructure Grants/Congressional Prior-
ities.—The Committee recommends an increase of $200,000,000 for
targeted STAG infrastructure grants including the following:

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount

1. AL ... City of GIENCOE ..covvvrveicieiecinne Glencoe—Storm drainage & sewer $330,000
system improvements.

2 AL . City of Jasper Jasper Corridor X—Interchange 1,400,000
sewer project.

3. AL ... City of Scottsboro .......cccoeevrverrnnces Scottshoro—Water infrastructure 242,000
improvements.

4, AR ... Northwest Arkansas Conservation Rogers—Water & wastewater in- 750,000

Authority. frastructure improvements.

5. AR ... Southside Public Water Authority ...  Batesville—Wastewater infrastruc- 50,000
ture planning.

6. AR ... Town of Etowah .....coveverveiee Etowah—Wastewater infrastructure 41,000
improvements.

1. AZ .. City of MESa ...oovvereveceereesesis Mesa—-Arsenic mitigation water 500,000
infrastructure improvements.

8. AZ ... City of Safford ........ccccovvrrvvrrrerins Safford—Wastewater infrastructure 1,000,000
improvements.

9. (o R— Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency ~ Landers—Water & wastewater in- 500,000
frastructure improvements
(water resources plan).

10. (o] — City of Arcadia .......ccoeeverierrireris Arcadia & Sierra Madre—Water in- 1,000,000
frastructure improvements.

11. (o R— City of Banning ........cccceevveerrveerrenn Banning—Water & wastewater in- 500,000

frastructure improvements
(Brinton Reservair).
12. (o] — City of Beaumont ........ccccooevrvervnnee Beaumont—Water & wastewater 500,000
infrastructure improvements (re-
cycled water reservoir).

13. CA ... City of Bellflower .......cccoooverevrennne Bellflower—Water infrastructure 300,000
improvements.
14. (o] — City of Calimesa ........cccoooerrvrmrrenns Calimesa—Water & wastewater in- 600,000

frastructure improvements
(storm drain project).

15. CA ... City of Colfax ...ccoveverveeeeeieiecienne Colfax—Wastewater infrastructure 500,000
improvements.

16. CA oo City of Downey ... Downey—Groundwater well supply 300,000

17. (o] — City of Lodi Lodi—Water infrastructure im- 1,000,000
provements.

18. CA ........... City of Placerville .......cccovveerrvrerrnnn Placerville—Wastewater treatment 1,500,000
plant upgrade (Hangtown Creek).

19. (O] — Hi-Desert Water District .................. Yucca Valley—Water & wastewater 350,000
infrastructure improvements.

20. [0 R Mission Springs Water District ....... Desert Hot Springs—Water & 1,000,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.

21. CA Monterey County Water Resources Monterey—Water management 750,000

Agency.



134

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount
22. [0 San Francisco Public Utilities Com-  City & County of San Francisco— 700,000
mission. Flood control project.
23. CO Southeastern Colorado Water Con-  Pueblo/Otero/Bent/Prowers/Crowley 675,000
servancy District. Counties—Water & wastewater
infrastructure improvements.
24. CO o Town of Eckley .....cccooveverveiierininne Eckley—Water treat plant 150,000
25. [ I City of New Haven ........ccccoovevvenne New Haven—Water & wastewater 303,000
infrastructure improvements.
26. CT o City of Norwalk .......cooovrvrerrrerinnn Norwalk—Water & wastewater in- 1,000,000
frastructure improvements.
27. CT e CT Regional Drinking Water Pipe- New Britain/Plainville/Bristol— 1,000,000
line. Water infrastructure improve-
ments.
28. [ I Town of Enfield ...o.oovveveeeeren Enfield—Wastewater infrastructure 550,000
improvements.
29. [ City of Largo Largo—Wastewater infrastructure 2,000,000
improvements.
30. FL oo City of West Palm Beach ................ West Palm Beach—Drinking water 1,000,000
algae control.
3L FL e Gadsden County .....ccovveveernecrereceeens Quincy—Wastewater infrastructure 490,000
design.
32. FL oo Marion County .......ccceevereersrerernnns QOcala/Marion County—Silver 700,000
Springs pollution abatement
program.
33. |2 Southwest Florida Water Manage- Polk County—Lake Peace River & 1,000,000
ment District. Myakka River watershed &
drinking water improvements.
34. FL o St. Johns River Water Management ~ Brevard/Orange/Osceola Coun- 1,000,000
District. ties—Expansion of Taylor Creek
Reservoir.
35. FL oo Town Of Callahan .......cccccovvvvenenee Callahan—Wastewater treatment 1,000,000
plant.
36. FL o Village of Wellington .........cccocevvene Village of Wellington—Water & 700,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
37. GA ... Banks County .......cccoovevverveeriecinnne Homer/Banks County—Wastewater 1,000,000
treatment plant.
38. (¢ R City of Abany ..coveveceeeeeieris Albany—Interceptor pipeline up- 1,000,000
grade (sewer).
39. GA .. City of Valdosta ... Valdosta—Water & wastewater in- 500,000
frastructure improvements.
40. GA ........... Metropolitan Georgia Water Plan- North Georgia—Water & waste- 1,000,000
ning District. water infrastructure improve-
ments.
41. A Riverpoint West Project ................... Des Moines—Water and waste- 700,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
42. City of Castleford Castleford—Water system upgrade 300,000
43. City of Twin Falls . Twin Falls—Wastewater treatment 1,000,000
44, City of Aurora ... Aurora—Wastewater infrastructure 300,000
improvements.
45, Lo City of Virginia ....coocoevveerveerrierrs Virginia—Water & wastewater in- 1,000,000
frastructure improvements.
6. Lo Kane County ........cooevverenrerrnrinninnns Kane County—Water supply man- 275,000
agement plan.
47. L. Northeastern lllinois Sewer Consor-  Lake Forest/Lake Bluff/Highland 500,000
tium. Park/Highwood—Sewer improve-
ments.
48. Lo Village of Lynwood ........coooevrverrenee Lynwood—Water & wastewater in- 281,000
frastructure improvements.
49, Lo Village of Orion Orion—Ri | & replacement of 123,000
groundwater storage tank.
50. Lo Village of Richton Park ................... Richton Park—Water & wastewater 190,000
infrastructure improvements.
51. Lo Village of Ridgewood ..........cccooouunce Ridgewood—Water & wastewater 700,000

infrastructure improvements.



135

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount
52. Lo Village of Steward .......ccccoerverirnnnne Steward—Wastewater infrastruc- 300,000
ture improvements.
53. Lo Village of Sublette .......cccoeverucns Sublette—Water & wastewater in- 340,000
frastructure improvements.
54. IN oo City of Charlestown .........cccceevvnn. Charlestown—Wastewater 400,000
infrastucture improvements.
55. IN ... City of South Bend South Bend—Sewer overflow sen- 1,000,000
sory control network.
56. IN o Dearborn County Regional Sewer Dearborn County—Wastewater in- 600,000
District. frastructure improvements.
57. IN ... Town of Merrillville Merrillville—Water & wastewater 500,000
infrastructure improvements.
58. IN oo Wadesville/Blairsville Regional Wadesville—Wastewater infra- 1,000,000
Sewer District. structure improvements.
59. (R — Chautauqua County Rural Water Sedan—Water infrastructure im- 1,000,000
District No 4. provements.
60. [(SJ— City of Fairway ......ccccoeververeiirennne Fairway and Mission—Water and 500,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
61. [\ — City of Harlan .........ccooovvveerrierins City of Harlan—Sewer line expan- 1,500,000
sion.
62. [\ A— City of Warsaw ........ccccoeeveerrverrnnns Warsaw—Water and wastewater 400,000
infrastructure improvements.
63. KY e Louisville Metropolitan Sewer Dis- Louisville—Combined sewer & 1,000,000
trict. sanitary sewer overflow mitiga-
tion.
64. [\ A— Oldham County Sewer District ........ Goshen—Wastewater infrastructure 700,000
improvements.
65. LA .. City of Monroe Monroe—Water & wastewater in- 1,000,000
frastructure improvements.
66. LA . West Jefferson Medical Center ....... Metairie—Water infrastructure im- 385,000
provements.
67. MA ... City of Boston ......ccoevveevvriieiecienne Boston—Water infrastructure im- 750,000
provements (groundwater deple-
tion).
68. City of Northampton ... Northampton—Drinking water fil- 500,000
tration plant.
69. MA ... Pioneer Valley Planning Commis- West Springfield—Combined sewer 1,500,000
sion. overflow cleanup.
70. MD ... City of College Park ........cccccvervnne College Park—Watershed 100,000
stormwater management plan.
71. M ... City of Detroit, Water and Sewer- Detroit—Water & wastewater in- 1,000,000
age Department. frastructure improvements.
72. 17— Oakland County Drain Commission  Waterford—Evergreen/Farmington 1,000,000
sanitary sewer overflow control.
73. 1[I Wayne County .......ccoevverrrererererennns Wayne County—Water & waste- 1,000,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
74, MN ... City of Minneapolis .........cccocvevvvne Minneapolis—Wastewater infra- 1,000,000
structure improvements.
75. MO ... City of JOPlin coeoeee Joplin—Wastewater infrastructure 1,100,000
improvements.
76. MS ........... Tate County School District ........... Independence—Water infrastruc- 825,000
ture improvements.
77. MT City of Conrad .......ccoovvverierrireris Conrad—Wastewater infrastructure 750,000
improvements.
78. NC oo Brunswick County .........cccccouveerneinne Bolivia—Waccamaw waterline ex- 375,000
tension.
79. [\ [CR— Caldwell County ......oovvveevverrrerrenns Lenoir & Morgantown—Water & 750,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
80. [\ [C— City of Charlotte ........ccccooeerreerrnnc Charlotte—Sardis Road booster 750,000
station expansion.
81. NC oo City of Durham ........cooovvrerrreris Durham—Water & wastewater in- 250,000
frastructure improvements.
82. [\ [ City of Marion ........ccocoverrmerierinens Marion—Water & wastewater in- 1,000,000

frastructure improvements.



136

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount
83. [\ [ Montgomery County Pump Station Montgomery County—Water infra- 500,000
Improvement Project. structure improvements.
84. [\ [ Stanly County Water Improvement Stanly County—Water infrastruc- 500,000
Project. ture improvements.
85. [\ [C— Town of Ahoskie .....c.ccoeveevecverrninnes Ahoskie—Wastewater infrastruc- 750,000
ture improvements.
86. NG ... Town of Cary ... Cary—Regional water reclamation 750,000
facility planning/design/permit-
ting.
87. [\ (R Town of EIKIiN oo, Elkin/Jonesville/Rhonda—Waste- 750,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
88. [\ [C— Town of Laurel Park .........cccoovvunne Laurel Park—Water & wastewater 1,760,000
infrastructure improvements.
89. NC ... Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Au-  Sylva—Water & wastewater infra- 574,000
thority. structure improvements.
90. NE ... City of South Sioux City .......cccouun. South Sioux City—Sanitary sewer 1,000,000
crossing between Nebraska &
lowa.
91. NH ... City of Somersworth .......cccocvevreenne Somersworth—Wastewater infra- 700,000
structure improvements.
92. N e Borough of Dumont ........c.ccooevrneienee Borough of Dumont—Water & 1,000,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
93. [\ Borough of Hopatcong .........c.......... Borough of Hopatcong—Waste- 1,000,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
94. 1 — Albuquerque Bernalillo Water Utility ~ Albuquerque—Water infrastructure 1,000,000
Authority. improvements.
95. NV .. Moapa Valley Water District ... Overton—Arsenic treatment facility 1,000,000
96. NY .. City of Goshen Goshen—Water infrastructure im- 300,000
provements.
97. NY .. City 0f RYE oo Rye—Sewer pump station repairs 200,000
98. Monroe County Water Authority ...... Rochester—Reservoir cover 1,000,000
99. NY Botanical Garden ...................... Bronx—Water & wastewater infra- 500,000
structure improvements (Twin
Lakes).
100. NY s Saratoga County .........cccoceeeveevrene Ballston Spa—Water infrastructure 1,000,000
improvements.
101. NY o Town of Bethel .......cocovvvevveeiernen Bethel—Water & wastewater infra- 1,000,000
structure improvements.
102. NY e Town of Greenburgh, NY ................ Town of Greenburgh—Stormwater 300,000
infrastructure improvements.
103. NY o Town of Lancaster ........cccceueveene. Lancaster—Water and wastewater 1,000,000
infrastructure improvements.
104. NY e Town of New Windsor, NY ............... New Windsor—Wastewater infra- 700,000
structure improvements.
105. OH i Butler County Board of Commis- Butler County—Wastewater infra- 1,000,000
sioners. structure improvements.
106. OH ... City of Jeromesville .......cccooeveerrenee Jeromesville—Wastewater infra- 1,000,000
structure improvements.
107. (0] R City of Perrysburg ......ccoovvevvrvrerrs City of Perryshurg—Wastewater in- 300,000
frastructure improvements.
108. OH Fayette County Fayette County—Water & waste- 1,575,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
109. OH e Ottawa County ......occoovemvrevneireiis Ottawa County—Water & waste- 1,000,000
water infrastructure improve-
ments.
110. 0K ... City of Wewoka .......oooeevvvinerireris City of Wewoka—Water tower 165,000
111. PA .. Bucks County Water and Sewer Au-  Warrington Township—Wastewater 1,000,000
thority. infrastructure improvements.
112. PA Cecil Township Municipal Authority  Cecil Township—Wastewater infra- 750,000
structure improvements.
113. PA ... City of Beaver Falls ........cccccoeovene Beaver Falls—Wastewater infra- 258,000

structure & streambank sta-
bilization.



137

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount
114. PA .. Clinton County Municipal Authority ~ Lock Haven—Sewer pump station 500,000
115. PA .. Delaware County Regional Water Chester—Water & wastewater in- 200,000
Quality Control Authority. frastructure improvements.
116. PA ... Duboistown Borough Municipal Au-  Duboistown—Sewage pump station 300,000
thority. replacement.
117. PA ... Fairmont Park Commission ............. Philadelphia—Watershed water 165,000
quality improvements.
118. PA ... Jefferson Township Sewer Authority  Jefferson Township—Expand sewer 2,000,000
system.
119. PA ... New Brighton Borough Sanitary Au-  New Brighton—Water and 500,000
thority. wasterwater, infrastructure im-
provements.
120. PA ........... Somerset County .....oovevvrvverieriennne Somerset—Interconnection water 2,000,000
project.
121. Rl o Town of Cumberland .........cccoo........ Cumberland—Water & wastewater 125,000
infrastructure improvements.
122. SC e Gaffney Board of Public Works ....... Gaffney—Wastewater treatment 500,000
plant renovation and expansion.
123. SC Town of Denmark .......ccccooevenivencens Denmark—Water & wastewater in- 715,000
frastructure improvements.
124. SC o Town of Olanta ......cccooevvviverrnnnnes Olanta—Water infrastructure im- 110,000
provements.
125. NN e East TN Development District ......... Harrogate $137,000; Anderson 1,250,000
County $275,000; Claiborne
County $838,000—Water &
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
126. N e SE TN Development District ............ Cleveland $500,000; Copperhill 750,000
$250,000—Water & wastewater
infrastructure improvements.
127. N s West Knox Utility District ............... Knox County—Water & wastewater 700,000
infrastructure improvements.
128. L. S Fort Bend County ......cocooveenniinirnns Arcola/Fresno area—Water and 500,000
wastewater infrastructure im-
provements.
129. .. City of Grandview .... Grandview—Water infrastructure 500,000
improvements.
130. TX e City of Jarrell .o Jarrell—Wastewater treatment fa- 350,000
cility.
131. UT s City of Salt Lake ......ccccoovverrrmrrrnns Salt Lake City—Water infrastruc- 700,000
ture improvements.
132. VA City of Alexandria and Arlington Alexandria/Arlington County—Four 500,000
County. Mile Run restoration.
133. VA ... Fairfax County—Stormwater Plan-  Fairfax County—Stormwater man- 1,000,000
ning Division. agement.
134. VA Hanover County ........coeeeeeerevierienns Hanover County—Wastewater in- 1,000,000
frastructure improvements.
135. VA Henry County Public Service Au- Henry County—Water infrastructure 1,000,000
thority. improvements.
136. VA ... Town of Onancock ........ccoeeevvvreenee Onancock—Wastewater infrastruc- 1,000,000
ture improvements.
137. WA ........... Cascade Water Alliance ................. Bellevue—Central pipeline seg- 500,000
ment/water infrastructure im-
provements.
138. WA ... City of Carnation .........ccccoovrverrnnn Carnation—Wasterwater infra- 500,000
structure improvements.
139. WA ......c... Mason County ..o Mason County/Skokomish Indian 1,000,000
Tribe—Wastewater Infrastruc-
ture Improvements.
140. W City of Spooner ... Spooner—Wastewater infrastruc- 1,238,000
ture improvements.
141. L — Lake Holcombe Sanitary District ... Holcombe—Wastewater infrastruc- 1,265,000
ture improvements.
142. WV City of Milton ......cooooevveerierrreris Milton—Drinking water renovation 1,000,000
& extension.
143. WV City of Pennsboro ..........cccecvveruen Pennshoro—Water & wastewater 550,000

infrastructure improvements.



138

State Grantee name Grantee city/county—description Amount

144. WV ... City of Weston .......cccooeeeerrerecrinnnne Weston—Water & wastewater in- 250,000
frastructure improvements.

145. Wy ... City of WesStover .......cccccvevvererirennns Westover—Sanitary sewer service 825,000
extension.

146. WV ... Sugar Creek Public Service District ~ Frametown—Water infrastructure 500,000
improvements.

Categorical Grants.—The Committee recommends a net increase
of $33,400,000 for categorical grants, including increases of
$10,300,000 for nonpoint source (Sec. 319), $35,100,000 for State
and local air quality management, and $9,000,000 for targeted wa-
tersheds, and decreases of $20,000,000 for implementing under-
ground storage tank requirements in the Energy Policy Act of 2005,
and $1,000,000 for wetlands program development.

Bill Language.—Bill language is recommended requiring that
STAG special project funding from fiscal year 2001 or earlier must
have an approved grant by September 1, 2007 or those funds will
be rescinded. Language, proposed in the budget request, is not in-
cluded limiting Clean Diesel grants to non-attainment areas. Lan-
guage is included specifying that funds under the Clean Diesel pro-
gram are for Federal grants. Given the limited funds available for
this program, the Committee believes it should be centrally man-
aged by EPA. Language is also included making a technical correc-
tion to the fiscal year 2005 appropriation for STAG special project
funding.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Committee supports the Diesel Emissions Reduction
Grant Program and has provided $26,000,000 for that program.
This and other important efforts, authorized by the Energy Policy
Act of 2005, cannot be funded at the levels requested when there
are insufficient funds requested for other critical mission essential
programs that entail EPA research and program implementation
by the States and EPA. The funds recommended by the Committee
are a substantial increase over funds provided for diesel emission
reduction efforts in 2006 and should enable EPA to expand its
truck and school bus retrofit programs and to expand its idle reduc-
tion programs, including advanced truck stop electrification.

2. The EPA should report to the Committee at least once a year
and within 30 days of the close of each fiscal year with a list of
the technical corrections it has made to STAG special project infra-
structure grants during that fiscal year.

3. Funds for the Targeted Watersheds program include
$6,000,000 for the Chesapeake Bay program and should focus on
watershed remediation. Projects should be chosen based upon their
contribution to pounds of nitrogen, phosphorous, and sediment re-
moved.

4. The Committee is pleased that EPA is working with the Envi-
ronmental Council of the States to assess the actual costs incurred
by States to implement environmental regulations and then com-
pare those costs with EPA estimates. The EPA should provide peri-
odic briefings to the Committee on this effort.

5. The EPA should streamline its process for responding to re-
quests from States for greater flexibility in managing their environ-
mental programs. These requests deserve careful consideration and



139

should neither be met with an automatic denial nor delayed by
multiple bureaucratic reviews.

6. The Committee has not provided categorical grant funding for
the underground storage tank program authorized in the Energy
Policy Act of 2005. This important National issue is a high priority
for the legislative committee of jurisdiction and for the Congress as
a whole. The Committee suggests that EPA use the funds that will
be freed up in 2008 from the financial information system replace-
ment effort to fund this activity in the 2008 budget request.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Bill language is recommended limiting reimbursements for con-
sultants. This language is identical to a provision carried in fiscal
year 2005 and earlier.

TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

The U.S. Forest Service manages 192 million acres of public
lands for multiple use Nationwide, including lands in 44 States and
Puerto Rico, and cooperates with States, other Federal agencies,
Tribes and others to sustain the Nation’s forests and grasslands.
The Forest Service administers a wide variety of programs, includ-
ing forest and rangeland research, State and private forestry as-
sistance, wildfire suppression and fuels reduction, cooperative for-
est health programs, and human resource programs. The National
Forest System (NFS) includes 155 National forests, 20 National
grasslands, 20 National recreation areas, a National tallgrass prai-
rie, 6 National monuments, and 6 land utilization projects. The
NFS is managed for multiple use, including timber production,
recreation, wilderness, minerals, grazing, fish and wildlife habitat
management, and soil and water conservation.

The Committee is aware of the Administration’s proposal to sell
up to 300,000 acres of national forest system lands to generate rev-
enues to fund the needs of rural schools in the vicinity of national
forests. While the Committee believes that the Congress must find
a fair approach to assist rural schools, this proposal is entirely un-
acceptable. The Committee feels that any disposal of land should
occur only if there has been local prioritization and public input,
as well as careful, site by site analysis. Only lands which lack Fed-
eral importance and which are disjunct from Federal lands, and are
difficult to manage, should be considered for sale or trade. Further-
more, while the Committee applauds efforts to draw attention to
the economic needs of rural communities near national forest
areas, the Administration’s proposal is inequitable in its basic
funding allocation. Communities in the Southeast and Midwest
would be net donors of acres of forest lands disposed, but would re-
ceive far less of the resulting revenues than would communities in
the Pacific Northwest. The Committee looks forward to working
with the Administration to reauthorize the rural schools program,
but cannot support this unacceptable mechanism to do so.



140

FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH

Forest and rangeland research and development sponsors basic
and applied scientific research. This research provides both credible
and relevant knowledge about forests and rangelands and new
technologies that can be used to sustain the health, productivity,
and diversity of private and public lands to meet the needs of
present and future generations. Research is conducted across the
U.S. through six research stations, the Forest Products Laboratory,
and the International Institute of Tropical Forestry in Puerto Rico
as well as cooperative research efforts with many of the Nation’s
universities. The Committee stresses that this research and devel-
opment should support all of the Nation’s forests and rangelands;
it should be closely coordinated with other Federal science bureaus
and extramural partners, and that technology transfer and prac-
tical applications are vital.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $277,711,000

Budget estimate, 2007 ........... 267,791,000
Recommended, 2007 280,318,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccccceeeriiiieeiirieeeee e eereeeeeaeeas +2,607,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceevieiiiieiieieee e +12,527,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



141

12521+ 209'¢+ 81£'08¢ 162°192 VWptrle o yoJeess. pue|ebBues pue }sodod ‘BIOL
125'6+ Tve- 686°'LLT 29%°'802 lge'gL e ‘sweuBoud juswdo|aAsap puB Yoleosay
000'¢c+ 6v6°Z+ 62€'29 62¢'6S 08¢ '6S s-sLsALeue pue A10JudAuUL 3}S3Jo4

yodessay pue|abuey pue 3ssuod

1senbay psioeul papusuwodsy 3sanbay pa1oeu]
SNSJ48A Papusuuloddy 1002 Ad 9002 Ad
(spuesnoyl uL sJde|op)



142

The Committee recommends $280,318,000 for forest and range-
land research, an increase of $12,527,000 above the budget request
and $2,607,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Forest
Service should treat the funding for the forest inventory and anal-
ysis (FIA) program as a budget line item; it is displayed as a dis-
tinct activity. Funding for FIA under this heading is $62,329,000,
$3,000,000 above the requested level and $2,949,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee notes that an addi-
tional $5,000,000 for the FIA program is provided within the State
and private forestry appropriation under the forest resource infor-
mation and analysis budget line item. There is thus a total in-
crease for the two FIA program components of $5,839,000 above
the request, a $3,012,000 increase above the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level.

The Committee recommendation includes all project funding as
stipulated in the budget request and supporting documents, with
the following exceptions. No funding is provided for: the new eco-
system services initiative; Morgantown, WV pests and pathogen re-
search; and the Northeastern States research cooperative. Program
reductions are recommended for the new marketing and utilization
research initiative (a reduction of $965,000 for a total recommenda-
tion of $2,500,000) and for the advanced wood structure consortium
(a reduction of $478,000 for a program total of $1,000,000). Pro-
gram increases are recommended for: the gypsy moth slow-the-
spread research (increase of $1,407,000 above the request); sudden
oak death research (increase of $72,000 above the request for a pro-
gram total of $2,500,000); the southern pine beetle initiative (in-
crease of $2,500,000 above the request); the Olympic Natural Re-
source Center, WA ($292,000 above the request); and the National
agroforestry research center ($140,000 above the request for a pro-
gram total of $786,000). Previous Congressional priorities in North
Carolina should be maintained at the fiscal year 2006 funding lev-
els. Uncontrollable cost increases not funded in the request receive
$6,309,000 and $3,487,000 is provided to reestablish the fiscal year
2006 base program funding level.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends continuing bill lan-
guage designating a specific allocation, $62,329,000, for the forest
inventory and analysis program.

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

Through cooperative programs with State and local governments,
forest industry, conservation organizations, and non-industrial pri-
vate forest landowners, the Forest Service supports the protection
and management of the nearly 500 million acres of non-Federal for-
ests in the country. Technical and financial assistance is offered to
improve wildland fire management and protect communities from
wildfire; control insects and disease; improve harvesting and proc-
essing of forest products; conserve environmentally important for-
ests; and enhance stewardship of urban and rural forests. The For-
est Service provides special expertise and disease suppression for
all Federal and tribal lands, as well as cooperative assistance with
the States for State and private lands.



Appropriation enacted, 2006 $308,966,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... . 244,410,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee et eeeree e e 228,608,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas — 80,358,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieeeiieeeeiee e —15,802,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



144

z08‘SlL-

8y0‘cl+
18¢ v+

85€°08-
000°0€-
9+

ey 'es-
Clv+
1£6'6-
004" L+
oov‘e-
vr8 ey -
968 °¢+

809822 oLy 'vve
056°9 126'¥
€6L°08 824 44"
000°S ---
€15'62 9¥8'9Z
oov'€e- ---
089°Z1 GI§'19
000°1¢€ 088'¢€e
000 ‘6€ g18‘ze
000°9 868°G
000°€e 096°9Z
598°101 0th ' v8
629 Ly 18G'vE
9¢Z'vS 6¥8'6Y

996 '80€

000°0€
988‘9

goz‘eel

885 ‘Y
1€5'6
€ly'8e
¥25 ‘95
PyLive

¥06 ‘9%
€91 '€S

AJ1S9404 91BALU4 PuB 381B1S ‘|B1OJ

T (8¥1-601 “1°d) suorieridouadde AousBiewl
TR RPN -wesbold |BUOLIBUIBIUT

T A1188404 oalLieusadoo) ‘|2101GNnS

siLSA|eUB pue UCL]BWJO UL 82.4NOSSL 1S3J04
......................... suwesboad uoL]oe OLWOU0DT
s 4388404 AlLunuwwo) pue uegqun
-+ +-geoueeq Jeak uorad jo asn

-+ +Aoebo 3sad04
~dLyspiemals 3sadoy
Adysa.u04 aAljedadoo)

........... uoL1091044d 8414 aALjesadoo) ‘le1oiqng

20UB]SLSSE @41} J933UN|OA
............ e eeieaeesiecig5lRISISSE B4L) 81B1S
uo1L3109304d 9414 aaLjedadoo)

Tt juswabeuey YlleaH 1saJo4 ‘|21019ng

.......... juswabeuew yj ey 1S8J0) Spue| 8Alleuadoo)

.............. juswebeuew Y3 {eaY 3S9J0) SpuE| [BJSpI4
juswabeuel Yyjleay 31s9404

KJ1so404 91BALId PuB 91B31G

1sonbay

pajoeuy

SNSJUOA POPUBWILIOIY

papuswwooay 1sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoy} ulL sde||op)

pajoeuy
900C Ad



145

The Committee recommends $228,608,000 for State and private
forestry, $15,802,000 below the budget request and $50,358,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level not counting emergency
supplemental appropriations. Aspects of the budget request are ap-
proved, unless otherwise stated below. Funding levels are pre-
sented as changes from the request.

Forest Health Management.—The Committee recommends
$101,865,000 for forest health management, $17,435,000 above the
request and $1,798,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.
Once again the Committee emphasizes its concern for forest health
and its concern that the Administration again has greatly reduced
its request for these important programs. The funding rec-
ommended is equal to the enacted funding level in fiscal year 2005.
The Committee is also concerned about invasive exotic pests, which
have proven to have huge impacts on American forests and trees.
Forest health funding provides important control programs such as:
(1) the slow-the-spread gypsy moth program; (2) the Asian long-
horned beetle, the emerald ash borer, Dutch elm disease and other
pests in urban settings; (3) adelgids in the east; and (4) various
mountain pine beetles throughout the Rockies and the west. The
Committee recommendation includes $16,000,000 for southern pine
beetle forest health activities, including forest rehabilitation, dis-
ease prevention, and education. This consists of $5,000,000 within
the Federal lands activity and $11,000,000 within the cooperative
lands activity to assist State and private forest managers.

Federal Lands Forest Health Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $54,236,000 for Federal lands forest health management,
$4,387,000 above the request and $1,073,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level.

Cooperative Lands Forest Health Management.—The Committee
recommends $47,629,000 for cooperative lands forest health man-
agement, $13,048,000 above the budget request and $725,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee notes that the
budget request maintains funding for the American Chestnut
Foundation; this is a very worthwhile partnership.

The Committee strongly encourages the Administration to use
the Secretary’s authority under Public Law 97—46 to fund the sur-
vey, evaluation, control and management of unplanned, emerging
pest occurrences from funds available to the agencies or corpora-
tions of the Department of Agriculture. This approach has been
used in the past for the Forest Service and has been used in pre-
vious years for emergency pest projects by the Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service.

Cooperative Fire Protection.—The Committee recommends
$39,000,000 for cooperative fire protection, $6,182,000 above the re-
quest and $193,000 above the fiscal year 2006 funding level. The
Committee notes that the cooperative fire portion of the national
fire plan within the wildland fire management account includes a
total of $43,000,000 for State fire assistance and $12,810,000 for
volunteer fire assistance.

State Fire Assistance.—The Committee recommends $33,000,000
for State fire assistance, $6,040,000 above the budget request and
$105,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.



146

Volunteer  Fire Assistance—The Committee recommends
$6,000,000 for volunteer fire assistance, $142,000 above the request
and $88,000 above the enacted level.

Cooperative Forestry.—The Committee recommends $80,793,000
for cooperative forestry, $41,448,000 below the budget request and
$52,413,000 below the 2006 enacted level.

Forest Stewardship.—The Committee recommends $37,000,000
for forest stewardship, $3,120,000 above the budget request and
$2,856,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Increases to
the budget request include: $300,000 for watershed activities in the
New York City watershed (program total of $800,000); $320,000 for
the Chesapeake Bay program (program total of $1,270,000);
$2,000,000 for the conservation education activities of the Edu-
cation Research Consortium of Western North Carolina and its
partners in Pennsylvania and California; and $500,000 for North
Carolina State University’s small industry and wood products nat-
ural resources initiative.

Forest Legacy Program.—The Committee recommends $9,280,000
for forest legacy, $52,235,000 below the request and a decrease of
$47.244,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The rec-
ommendation provides $12,680,000 for projects and administration,
and uses $3,400,000 in prior year funds to offset the total.

The Committee has been concerned about the internal Forest
Service administrative policy to extend, in some cases up to five
years, the availability of funding for individual forest legacy
projects. This is a highly competitive and sought after program
during a very challenging fiscal time. If a project encounters dif-
ficulty that prevents the timely expenditure of funds, the Com-
mittee should be notified and, if appropriate, the Service should
forward a reprogramming request for those funds to be used for the
next most highly ranked project.

The Committee has worked with the Forest Service and the
States to develop a credible, competitive process. The Committee
relies on the recommendations of the State Committees. Therefore,
projects that are not contained in the President’s budget will not
be considered. In addition, there will be no assumption of further
phases of a particular project, if that project is not selected through
the competitive process.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Project Amount
Birdsboro Waters, PA .......ccooioiiiieeeceeeeeeeeeeeee et $300,000
Willard Pond, NH .......... . 3,000,000
Southern Monadnock Plateau, MA .. . 2,500,000
Tahuya Headwaters Pope, WA .......c.coooiieeiiiieeieeeetee e ens 1,880,000

SUDLOLAL ...vveiiiiiiciee e e 7,680,000
Program Administration ............cccoccceeeriieenniiieinniiieenieeceee e 5,000,000
Use of prior year funds ........ccccceeecieeeiiiieeniieeecee e eeveeeeenes — 3,400,000

TOLAL oottt et $9,280,000

Urban and Commaunity Forestry. —The Committee recommends
$29,513,000 for urban and community forestry, $2,667,000 above
the budget request and $1,100,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level.
The increase above the request includes $700,000 for continued
support of the longstanding and successful northeastern Pennsyl-
vania community forestry program and $500,000 for the Tacoma,
WA regional urban forestry restoration program, and a $1,467,000



147

general increase to restore the base program nearly to the fiscal
year 2006 level.

Economic Action Programs.—As recommended by the Adminis-
tration, the Committee has eliminated funds for the economic ac-
tion programs, a reduction of $9,537,000 below the fiscal year 2006
level. The Committee notes that the many cooperative forestry and
fire programs, as well as national forest system programs and wild-
fire management programs, are available to assist local commu-
nities. The Committee also notes the cooperative biomass grant
program funding of $5,000,000 within the hazardous fuels program.

Forest Resource Information and Analysis.—The Committee rec-
ommends $5,000,000 for forest resource information and analysis,
$5,000,000 above the budget request and $412,000 above the 2006
enacted level. These funds should focus on those States which pro-
vide cost-share or in-kind services to FIA, and should be used in
partnership with the State foresters and others to enhance the for-
est inventory and analysis program.

International Program.—The Committee recommends $6,950,000
for the international program, $2,029,000 above the request and
$64,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee is encour-
aged by the successful partnerships in the international program
and the growing importance of Forest Service expertise, including
international support to counter invasive pests harming America’s
forests and efforts to conserve and protect migratory species.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends continuing bill lan-
guage deriving forest legacy funds from the Land and Water Con-
servation Fund (LWCF) and language requiring notification of the
Appropriations Committees before allocating forest legacy project
funds.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

Within the National Forest System (NFS), which covers 192 mil-
lion acres, there are 51 Congressionally designated areas, including
20 National recreation areas, and 7 National scenic areas. The NFS
includes a substantial amount of the Nation’s softwood inventory.
In fiscal year 2005 over 249,000 acres of national forest vegetation
was managed through timber sale activities, which produced nearly
2.1 billion board feet of timber volume. The NFS hosted over 204
million visits in fiscal year 2004. The NFS includes over 133,000
miles of trails and 25,000 developed facilities, including 4,389
campgrounds, 58 major visitor centers, and about one-half of the
Nation’s ski-lift capacity. Wilderness areas cover 35 million acres,
nearly two-thirds of the wilderness in the contiguous 48 States.
The Forest Service also has major habitat management responsibil-
ities for more than 3,000 species of wildlife and fish, and 10,000
plant species and provides important habitat and open space for
over 422 threatened or endangered species. Half of the Nation’s big
game habitat and coldwater fish habitat, including salmon and
steelhead, is located on NFS lands and waters. In addition, in the
16 western States, where the water supply is sometimes critically
short, about 55 percent of the total annual yield of water is from
National forest system lands.



Appropriation enacted, 2006 $1,435,646,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......... . 1,398,066,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee et eeeree e e 1,445,659,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas +10,013,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiiiieiieeeeree e +47,593,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



8G9 SPY ' L

066
000°Cit
000" 16
000'v8
000081
viLole
000°8Y
000°LEL
000°29¢
000991
GGG 'GS

990'86€"‘ 1

066

000°0L}
S8z ¥8
raZANY:}
z85°.81
riL'ole
GE.'6E
8vs'ec)
088052
GEL'PSI
G65°sS

9¥9‘sep ‘L
000°'0Z
129204
¥20'S
2€6°0L1
ZE6°06
9L v8
Z58°6.L1
€86'2/2
928" Ly
veL'LEL
161'85¢
8€9°991
619'18

Tt EOHw>W 1s8J404 (BuUOL}EN ‘lejol

............... (8¥L-601 ‘1'd) suolietddoadde AousbBusuz
............ B I - W - {1 - B YT e o) OQCO_._.NLU
........... crreertii9AI9SAUd |BUOLIEBN BABpLE) SOLLBA
B I ‘rsuoriedsdo 1uswsdsOJuUS MET
e e b e e e e HCOE@ONCNE szwL®:BOUCNJ
e e H:mEmOm:mE ABo0ab pue s|eJoulLy
................... juswabeuBl PayYsSI93EM puB UOL1e}abap
............. Ceareesesaiaiee e igaonpoad 159404
.......... Ceeiieereciiie e s ngueBeUBY BuLzZBag
....... cresrerec s upwebeuew 1ellgqey Ysll pue 8LLIPLIM
e e e e SSOUJSpP | LM pue abelLday ‘uolLleaudsy
e e e e e fuLJojLuow pue AJOIUSAUT
e e e e ...mcrccmﬁa juswabeuew pue’

wa3sAg 188404 |EBUOLIEN

€66 L+ €L0°0L+
--- 000°0Z-
000G+ 996+
--- ¥80°¥-
000°‘C+ €90° 1+
GLL 9+ 89+
8GL'Z+ v9i-
786 L- ey i+
--- LG e+
G9Z '8+ vil+
AT AUES vEL-
0L i+ €0z ¢+
G98‘ LI+ 8€9-
--- ocZL'e-
1sanbay paioeuy

SNSJUBA PapUBUILIOOsY

pepusuwooay

1senbay
2002 A4

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|(op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



150

The Committee recommends $1,445,659,000 for the National for-
est system, an increase of $47,593,000 above the request and
$10,013,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. All funds re-
quested for the healthy forests initiative are included. Aspects of
the budget request are approved, unless otherwise stated below.
Funding levels are presented as changes from the request.

Land Management Planning.—The Committee recommends
$55,555,000 for land management planning as requested, a de-
crease of $2,120,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Inventory and Monitoring.—The Committee recommends
$166,000,000 for inventory and monitoring, $11,865,000 above the
budget request and $638,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level. The
increase above the request is to restore partially the base program.

Recreation, Heritage and Wilderness.—The Committee rec-
ommends $262,000,000 for recreation, heritage and wilderness,
$11,120,000 above the budget request and $3,203,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 level. The increase above the request is to restore
partially the base program.

Wildlife and Fish Habitat Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $131,000,000 for wildlife and fish habitat management,
an increase of $7,452,000 above the budget request and $734,000
below the fiscal year 2006 level. The increase above the request is
to restore partially existing programs.

Grazing Management.—The Committee recommends $48,000,000
for grazing management, $8,265,000 above the budget request and
$174,000 above the fiscal year 2006 funding level. The increase
above the request is to maintain existing programs.

Forest Products.—The Committee recommends $310,114,000 for
forest products as requested, an increase of $32,531,000 above the
fiscal year 2006 funding level. Within this funding is a $500,000 in-
crease for the base program for the National Forests in North
Carolina. The Committee directs the service not to follow the Ad-
ministration’s proposal that focuses the large funding increase
above last year’s enacted level to a portion of the Pacific Northwest.
The Forest Service should not follow the allocations in special ex-
hibit 16 in the budget justification; rather, the Forest Service
should use the final fiscal year 2005 forest products program fund-
ing allocations as the base from which to make the fiscal year 2007
allocations. The Forest Service should not use the Knutson-Van-
denberg fund to supplant normal program funding.

The Committee is very concerned about the manner in which the
forest products funding and associated programs were allocated
during fiscal year 2006. There needs to be much greater trans-
parency and explanation of how the Service allocates funding to
various regions and national forests, and how trade-offs are made
and successful programs recognized. Accordingly, before allocating
any forest products funding to the field, the Committee directs the
Forest Service to provide the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations a fourteen day review period during which the alloca-
tions and the methodology can be examined.

The Committee also recognizes that one of the many factors to
consider when allocating funding for forest products and hazardous
fuels programs is the need to maintain forest industry infrastruc-
ture. This will enhance the likelihood of lower cost mechanical
treatments, while enhancing rural community stability.



151

Vegetation and Watershed Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $180,000,000 for vegetation and watershed management,
a decrease of $7,582,000 below the request and an increase of
$148,000 above the fiscal year 2006 funding level.

Minerals and Geology Management.—The Committee rec-
ommends $84,000,000 for minerals and geology management, an
increase of $2,758,000 above the request and $164,000 below the
2006 funding level. The increase to the request is to offset partially
the requested decrease to the environmental compliance program.

Land Ownership Management.—The Committee recommends
$91,000,000 for land ownership management, $6,715,000 above the
budget request and $68,000 above the 2006 funding level. The in-
crease above the request is to maintain existing programs.

The Committee notes that the Washington State Wilderness Act
of 1984 removed from wilderness designation 800 acres of land ad-
jacent to the White Pass Ski Area in Washington State for poten-
tial ski development. The Committee notes that the Gifford Pinchot
National Forest Land and Resource Management Plan allocated
the 800-acre area as Developed Recreation to allow for ski area ex-
pansion, while concurrently inventorying the same land as roadless
to reflect its current physical character. The Committee recognizes
that it was the intent of Congress to permit ski area expansion into
this 800-acre area and urges the Secretary of Agriculture, once the
Environmental Impact Statement for the White Pass Ski Area’s
Master Development Plan is properly completed, to move forward
expeditiously in approving the expansion plans in accordance with
all applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

Law Enforcement Operations.—The Committee recommends
$112,000,000 for law enforcement operations, $2,000,000 above the
budget request and $1,063,000 above the 2006 funding level. The
increase above the request includes a total of $1,000,000 for anti-
drug activities on the Daniel Boone National Forest, KY, and
$1,000,000 for similar work on the Mark Twain NF, MO.

Challenge Cost-Share—The Committee notes that the challenge
cost share effort featured in fiscal year 2005 has been very success-
ful. Hundreds of individual partner projects have been funded in
all regions of the Nation bringing in many millions of dollars in
partner contributions which enhance the national forest system
and improve public services. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommendation includes $5,000,000 to continue this program which
was not included in the request, an increase of $566,000 above the
fiscal year 2006 enacted level. These funds should be used in addi-
tion to, and in a complimentary fashion with, other challenge cost
share programs included in the budget request for various pro-
grams. Preference should be given to funding projects which en-
hance the conditions of national forest system lands and waters or
provide direct recreational services to the public. The Forest Serv-
ice should continue to display data on these efforts in subsequent
budget justifications.

Other.—The Committee has provided $990,000, as requested, for
management of the Valles Caldera National Preserve, NM, a reduc-
tion of $4,084,000 from the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The
Committee expects that the Preserve management will open more
of the area to general public use; the current extensive fencing to



152

prohibit pubic access provides a very unfriendly welcome to the
public.

The Committee recommendation includes the full funding re-
quested by the Administration for the Quincy Library Group
project in California and for the Land Between the Lakes National
Recreation Area, KY and TN.

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..... $1,746,091,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 1,768,195,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e e 1,810,566,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceccieriiieniienieeeeee e +64,475,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoevviiiieiieeieieeeee e +42,371,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



LLE TP+

6.9°C+
0zZ0‘€+
0005+

669‘v-

Siv ' v+

L€0° G+
918°2-
Lyl+
LZ+
8ll+
Li+
681" 1-
€19'91L+

16T 16+

818°v-

995°018° 1

oig'zcl
000'€¥
000°0L
008‘vlL
0008

00822

LV \vL

188659

G61°892° L

018'2
SLL'62
Zs5'y
2089
096°€
1zL'oz
086" 1
26L'162

9/1'9vL

288°659

160°9¥L" L

€12
918'Sy
£68'6
6.L'v1
z88'L
68L'CC
681°9
641'08¢

981°069

G0.'099

.............. <+ “juswobeuey 81L4 PUBLPLLM

c+ - rguotLyedado JsylQ

‘Lejol

‘le101ans

e i e e ey 9OUB1SLSSE 9L} J89IUN{O0A

F e asuelsSLSSe

a1y 91e1s

.............. (spue} do-09) juswabeuew yijesy 3sse.od
............ Awucm_ LeJspat) juswabeuew yi(esy 1s9J04

........................ ENL@OLQ saoua Fom

aJL) 1ulor

..... .............ucmsnorm>mn pue youeasad ue|d adi4
e e ey < UoLIEIL | LGEYSY
e e e “g|8ny snopJezey
suolLiedado Jay3jp
T DECEERERY wco_.HmLOQO CO.FWW@LQQ:W wL _.H&

ssaupaJdedaud

1sanboy

paloeus

SNSJ2A pPOpUBUWODDY

papuauwooay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sde(Lop)

pajoeuy
900C Ad



154

The Committee recommends $1,810,566,000 for wildland fire
management, an increase of $42,371,000 above the budget request
and $64,475,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee recommendation supports the direction provided
by the national fire plan and the healthy forests initiative. All
funds requested for the healthy forests initiative are included. In
addition, funds are provided for other essential national fire plan
related activities which suffered reductions in the request, includ-
ing forest health management, State fire assistance, the joint fire
science program, fire plan research and development, and restora-
tion and rehabilitation. The wildfire suppression operations pro-
gram is funded at the 10-year average expenditure, adjusted for in-
{latii)n, $741,477,000, an increase of $51,291,000 above the enacted
evel.

The Committee is concerned that the Forest Service and the De-
partment of the Interior do not have a suitable or comprehensive
plan and strategy to deal with the Nation’s wildfire management
needs. The previous momentum for the national fire plan seems to
have waned within the Administration based on the selective rec-
ognition of its main features. Accordingly, the Committee directs
the wildland fire management council, in partnership with the
State wildfire agencies, to develop and implement a comprehensive
and cohesive strategy that identifies long-term options and funding
needed to respond to wildfire needs. This strategy should incor-
porate previous documents suggested by the States, and should in-
dicate how the various planning tools, such as fire program anal-
ysis and LANDFIRE, fit. The strategy should address all four of
the original national fire plan goals, as well as the research and
development needs and management needs required to support this
effort. As a beginning, the Committee requires a report by the two
departments, by January 31, 2007, providing the tactical details on
how this fundamental plan, with associated funding needs, will be
produced by June 30, 2007.

Wildfire Preparedness.—The Committee recommends
$655,887,000 for wildfire preparedness as requested, a decrease of
$4,818,000 below the enacted level.

The Committee is concerned that the allocation of funds between
preparedness and suppression operations may not maintain the
levels of readiness needed for public safety that were established
in fiscal years 2004 and 2005. The Committee believes that decisive
action is necessary to manage escalating fire suppression costs. An
important component of reducing such costs is maintaining initial
attack capability so that more fires can be contained before they es-
cape and cause serious loss of life and property as well as natural
resource damage. Accordingly, the Committee directs the Forest
Service to analyze current readiness levels to determine whether
maintaining preparedness resources in the field at a level not less
than that established in fiscal year 2005 will, based on the best in-
formation available, result in lower overall firefighting costs. If the
Forest Service makes such a determination, the Committee directs
the Forest Service to adjust the levels for preparedness and sup-
pression funding accordingly and report on these adjustments to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Sec-
retary of Agriculture should advise the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations in writing prior to the decision.



155

The Committee is very concerned about the cost and utility of the
fire program analysis system that is being jointly developed with
the Department of the Interior. It is not clear why this system is
so expensive and, furthermore, it is not clear that the system being
developed will actually be useful for its original purpose of deter-
mining the most cost efficient and effective distribution of fire-
fighting resources. The overall goals of the system still are impor-
tant to achieve so the Committee is not prepared at this time to
halt development. However, the Committee has included bill lan-
guage in title IV which limits funding for this effort unless and
until the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture
certify in writing that the fire program analysis system will be
completed in a timely fashion and include the full participation of
State partners. The Committee understands that expert, inde-
pendent technical reviews are currently underway, but it is espe-
cially critical that management participate at a high level to ensure
the public that overarching goals are attainable in a cost effective
manner.

The Committee is concerned that the Department maintains suf-
ficient readiness with its preparedness program. Accordingly, bill
language is provided in title IV which limits competitive sourcing
activities for wildfire program activities. While contracting is en-
couraged for activities, at this time it is not warranted to spend
limited resources and time to fulfill competitive sourcing quotas.

Wildfire Suppression Operations.—The Committee recommends
$741,477,000 for wildfire suppression operations, a decrease of
$4,699,000 below the request and an increase of $51,291,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted funding level. The Committee rec-
ommendation fully meets the 10—year average expenditure which
actually occurred, adjusted for inflation. The Committee notes that
there is substantial carry-over funding from the fiscal year 2005
urgent wildfire suppression allocation which is still available for
wildfire suppression.

The Committee remains concerned about the high costs of large
fire incidents. The Department of the Interior, along with the For-
est Service, should ensure that cost containment is an important
priority when suppressing wildland fires. Therefore, the Committee
directs the Department of the Interior and the Forest Service to
continue reports directed previously and to examine, using inde-
pendent panels, any individual wildfire incident which results in
expenses greater than $10,000,000.

The Committee directs the Forest Service not to follow direction
in the appendix to the budget of the U.S. government under the
fire operations heading concerning early allocation of fire suppres-
sion funds to regions, and the direction to allow regions to retain
unspent funds and use them for other, non-suppression related
purposes. The Committee insists that a national, interdepartmental
approach, with full cooperation of States and other partners, is
needed to improve the fire program. The cooperative spirit would
be disrupted by requiring regions to compete against each other as
instructed in the budget appendix. Furthermore, moving funds out
of the fire suppression activity during low-cost years would disrupt
the rationale of allocating the ten-year average cost, because the
savings afforded during low-cost years would not be available for
the subsequent, high cost years which are bound to occur.



156

The Committee has included bill language which requires the
Forest Service to treat wildfire suppression like other non-emer-
gency appropriations with regard to indirect cost pools which sup-
port agency overhead. All programs in the agency should pay the
full cost of operations including overhead. Accordingly, the Com-
mittee directs the Forest Service to charge appropriate overhead
expenses to wildfire suppression in a manner commensurate with
the method for assessing other activities and to continue this proce-
dure hereafter.

Hazardous Fuels.—The Committee recommends $296,792,000 for
hazardous fuels reduction work, $5,000,000 above the budget re-
quest and $16,673,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level. The rec-
ommendation includes $5,000,000 for biomass grants as requested
and an increase of $5,000,000 above the normal base funding for
the San Bernardino NF, CA, to treat the urgent and dangerous sit-
uation caused by drought and a catastrophic bark beetle outbreak.
The Committee encourages the service to carefully evaluate the
need for fire breaks near Payson, AZ and proceed accordingly.

The recommendation retains the authority to use up to
$15,000,000 on adjacent, non-Federal lands when hazard reduction
activities are planned on national forest system lands.

The Committee commends the Service for its work on the haz-
ardous fuels program but it is still not clear that funding is being
used to address the Nation’s highest priority fuels projects. The
Committee continues to stress that the Service must coordinate all
hazardous fuels activities with the Department of the Interior,
State fire agencies, and community wildfire protection plans. The
Committee expects the Service to provide a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations before distributing funds to
the regions, which indicates clearly how funding is prioritized and
allocated. Furthermore, all subsequent budget justifications for this
program should clearly indicate the rationale for the requested
budget and provide the recommended funding split and projected
accomplishments by region or State. The Committee reiterates its
previous directions for the Department of the Interior and the De-
partment of Agriculture to have a common hazardous fuels alloca-
tion process to ensure funding goes to areas which protect commu-
nities, lives, property, and ecosystems, and which rewards success-
ful field units that design projects in accordance with community
wildfire protection plans or their equivalent and includes partner-
ships with States and others. The Departments need to implement
in fiscal year 2007 additional program metrics beyond merely acres
treated; these metrics must account for important tactical goals in-
cluding protection of communities and populations, as well as me-
chanical treatments and biomass removed.

Rehabilitation.—The Committee has restored $5,000,000 for the
burned area rehabilitation and restoration program, $3,020,000
above the budget request and $1,189,000 below the fiscal year 2006
enacted level. As outlined in the budget request, the Committee ex-
pects the Forest Service, in close partnership with the Department
of the Interior, to continue the native plant materials program at
the fiscal year 2006 level. The increase above the request is for
general program delivery.

Fire Plan Research and Development.—The Committee rec-
ommends includes $22,800,000 for research and development,



157

$2,679,000 above the budget request and $11,000 above the fiscal
year 2006 enacted level.

Joint Fire Sciences Program.—The Committee recommends
$8,000,000 for the joint fire science program, an increase of
$4,040,000 above the request and an increase of $118,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Committee stresses that it
is vital that both the Interior Department and the Forest Service
work on these research efforts jointly, and that the program con-
tinue to stress practical solutions and collaboration with the Na-
tion’s forestry schools and other partners.

Forest Health Management, Federal Lands and Co-op Lands.—
The Committee recommends $24,800,000 for the forest health por-
tion of the national fire plan, including $14,800,000 for Federal
lands and $10,000,000 for cooperative efforts with the States and
others. This funding level is $13,446,000 above the request and
$168,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The increase
above the request is for general program delivery. This funding
should be used in conjunction with the similar funding in State and
private forestry to continue a more integrated approach to forest
health, including prevention, and restoration and rehabilitation of
forests and rangelands. The Committee expects the Forest Service
to focus on major problems, such as southern pine beetles, western
mountain bark beetles, adelgids, and other pests and pathogens,
which harm forests and subsequently increase wildfire hazards.
The Committee reiterates that Federal forest health funding is des-
ignated for all Federal land managing bureaus so the Forest Serv-
ice must work closely with the Department of the Interior to ascer-
tain prevention, suppression and restoration needs for both Depart-
ments. The Committee is concerned that the Administration does
not recognize forest health management as a vital component of
the healthy forests initiative and a critical tool for reducing risks
of catastrophic wildfires. This work is an essential part of the na-
tional fire plan, and is vital to the success of the healthy forests
initiative as well.

State Fire Assistance.—The Committee recommends $43,000,000
for State fire assistance, $13,885,000 above the request and
$2,816,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The program
is essential to maintain and enhance the partnership between
State foresters and State fire agencies and the Federal wildfire
management enterprise. The Committee has focused additional
funding here because the Committee has agreed to the Administra-
tion’s request to eliminate the Department of the Interior State and
local fire assistance program. The Committee expects that the For-
est Service will work closely with Interior bureaus to ensure that
State and volunteer assistance funding goes for the most meri-
torious State and local fire department projects. These rural and
local fire units are extremely important for the Nation’s readiness
and they should be commended for their hard work and success at
initial attack and shared participation during emergencies. The
Committee also expects that fire assistance provided through the
Federal Emergency Management Agency will carefully consider the
needs and success of rural fire assistance providers.

The increase above the request for State fire assistance is for
general program delivery and $1,000,000 is for South Lake Tahoe
wildfire protection as a grant to the South Lake Tahoe Public Util-



158

ity District. The Committee expects the Forest Service to support
and expand the Fire Safe Councils in California. State fire assist-
ance funds should also be used preferentially to support community
wildfire protection planning and plan implementation.

Volunteer Fire Assistance.—The Committee has also included
$12,810,000 for volunteer fire assistance, an increase of $5,000,000
above the request and $5,037,000 above the enacted level. Use of
this increase, as noted above, should be coordinated with the De-
partment of the Interior. This brings the volunteer fire funding to
a total of $18,810,000, including funding in State and private for-
estry.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............eccueeiiiiiiienienieeee e $438,334,000
Budget estimate, 2007 382,601,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeviuiiieeeieeiiieeeee e eeerree e 411,025,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 —27,309,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... +28,424,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



159

899 L+
66€ G+

L6Y 0E+

000'0l4-
LSP ov+

109°28¢

ze8 ve
60S ‘SE

182'z81
00006
18226

ovi'ocl
¥29'09
99% ‘69

968'G.
e vyl

869°'¢€eCl

...... @oueusjuLely pue juswsrodduy |eitde) ‘(ejol

(8¥1-601 "1°d) suorieLradouadde AousBusuz

**rgoueudlULEW pue juswsAodduL (B)Lde) ‘[Blolgqng

juewaAocJdwl 94N3oNUISEBIJUT

e sLLed] ‘le303dng

*U0LIONJIISUO)
2oUBUSIULEY
s|tedl

T speoy fLeloiqns

U0 L3I9NJSUO)
*aoueULIULEY
speoy

P sel3IL| Lo *[B1034NS

‘U0 L3oNJIISUO)
*9ouBUBU LB
salyL|1oed

ooueualULEy pue juswarouadu] |eiide)

3sanbay

60€ " L2- G20 LIy
000t o
60€ ‘02~ S20' Ly
ow'e- eee's
164~ 80y €L
e o0s'ze
- 806 ' OY

b L- yvz'ele
e oo0'os
88G L1~ yrzieel

859 ‘8- 0v¥0'SLL
we'i wistos
¥6C v1+ 99v ' v9
pajoeu] papuawwooay

SNSUBA PapUBUILIODDY

31sanbay
1002 Ad

(spuesnoyyl uL SJe(op)

paioeu3
9002 Ad



160

The Committee recommends $411,025,000 for capital improve-
ment and maintenance, $28,424,000 above the request and
$27,309,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. The Com-
mittee directs the Forest Service to display in the budget and track
Forest Service maintenance funding and capital improvement fund-
ing as separate budget line items for facilities, roads, and trails ac-
tivities.

The Committee expects to continue to receive regular updates,
and a continued display in the budget justification, on progress in
addressing the huge backlog of deferred maintenance and repair,
especially as it relates to the activities funded through the road
and trails fund, the Forest Service Facility Realignment and En-
hancement Act of 2005, and the infrastructure improvement funds.

Facilities Maintenance.—The Committee recommends
$64,466,000 for facilities maintenance, $5,000,000 below the re-
quest and $14,294,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level. The Com-
mittee notes that it has accepted the Forest Service recommenda-
tion to fund small projects out of maintenance and not out of con-
struction; hence the transfer of funds between these two accounts.
In addition, the Committee notes that it has maintained the bill
language begun last year allowing assessment of programs for
maintenance of facilities; this limit has been raised to $45,000,000
service-wide.

Facilities Capital Improvement.—The Committee recommends
$50,574,000 for facilities capital improvement, $10,100,000 below
the request and $22,952,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level.
Changes to the budget request for projects include the following in-
creases: Allegheny NF recreation sites, PA ($1,900,000); Chat-
tanooga airtanker base completion, TN ($1,050,000); Cherokee NF
recreation sites, TN ($1,100,000); Keenwild helibase, CA
($500,000); and National Forests of North Carolina recreation sites
($2,500,000). The recommendation does not include the $15,144,000
requested for the Forest Products Lab, WI, or the funding re-
quested for the SE Alaska discovery center, lighting upgrade or the
Tenderfoot campground, AK, and the R10 building planning and
design is reduced by $206,000 for a total of $753,000. The Com-
mittee needs further justification for the Forest Product Lab project
and the research mission of the Lab before embarking on an en-
deavor which would cost well over $40,000,000.

The Committee requests that the Forest Service report by No-
vember 30, 2006 on various options concerning expansion of the El
Portal rain forest center on the Caribbean NF, PR, so the facility
or its environs could be expanded to provide lodging to expand
technology transfer and environmental education.

Road Maintenance.—The Committee recommends $133,244,000
for road maintenance, $40,457,000 above the request and
$11,588,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee has
maintained the road decommissioning authority at $15,000,000.
The Committee notes that at these funding levels, the number of
failed roads will continue to increase.

Road Capital Improvement.—The Committee recommends
$80,000,000 for road capital improvement, $10,000,000 below the
request and $4,144,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level.

Trail Maintenance.—The Committee recommends $40,908,000 for
trail maintenance, $5,399,000 above the budget request and equal



161

to the fiscal year 2006 level. The Committee recommendation in-
cludes $1,350,000 for operation of the national scenic and historic
trails as in the request, and provides increases above the budget
request of $400,000 for operations at the Florida National Scenic
Trail, $1,000,000 for operations at the Continental Divide National
Scenic Trail, $75,000 for the Appalachian Trail, $75,000 for the
North Country Trail, $250,000 for operations at the Pacific Crest
National Scenic Trail, $400,000 for operations at the Nez Perce Na-
tional Historic Trail and $433,000 for other named national scenic
and historic trails. The remainder of the increase above the request
is for general program delivery. In addition, the Forest Service
should maintain a full time Pacific Crest Trail (PCT) manager; pro-
vide funds to work with the Pacific Crest Trail Association; and aid
PCT trail relocation reviews. The Forest Service should make every
effort to work with volunteer groups, which contribute work, time,
and money to enhance Federal resources.

The Committee expects that the specific increased allocations
provided for operation of the National scenic and historic trails will
become part of the base budgets for these trails in the forests and
the regions which host these important resources so that this de-
tailed level of Committee oversight will not be required in future
years. The Committee understands that operation of these trails in-
cludes planning, NEPA compliance, feasibility studies, archae-
ological surveys, threatened, endangered and sensitive species sur-
veys, maintenance, and improvements. The Service should continue
to report annually its accomplishments for these trails and display
the funding needed to support them, including the amount needed
to construct new sections of these trails, in the budget justification.

Trail Capital Improvement.—The Committee recommends
$32,500,000 for trail capital improvement, $7,668,000 above the
budget request and $797,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level. With-
in the increase above the request for trails construction, the Com-
mittee has included: $1,000,000 for construction at the Florida Na-
tional Scenic Trail; $1,500,000 for construction at the Continental
Divide trail; and $1,000,000 for construction at the Pacific Crest
National Scenic trail. The Committee expects the Forest Service to
work diligently at updating national forest trail plans in accord-
ance with the November, 2005 travel management rule.

Infrastructure  Improvement.—The Committee recommends
$9,333,000 for infrastructure improvement as requested, a decrease
of $3,140,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

Bill Language.—The recommendation includes bill language,
which transfers $7,400,000 of the $10,000,000 previously appro-
priated (P.L. 108-287, Section 8098b) to build a wildland fire train-
ing center in the San Bernardino, CA area, to the wildland fire
management appropriation account for the purpose of reducing
hazardous fuels on the San Bernardino NF, CA. The Committee di-
rects the Forest Service not to reduce the base funding for haz-
ardous fuels reduction on this forest because of this additional
funding being made available.



162

LAND ACQUISITION

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..... $41,772,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 25,075,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeiieiiiiieiiiiieecieeeeciee et anes 7,500,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeiiiieeeiiiieeeiee e reeeeereeas —34,272,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccocveviiiiiiieiiieieee e —17,575,000

The Committee recommends $7,500,000 for land acquisition,
$34,272,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and
$17,575,000 below the budget request. The total reflects the use of
prior year funds ($4,000,000) from the La Madera property in the
Cibola National Forest.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Columbia River Gorge NSA, OR/WA .......coooovioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiene $1,000,000

Uwharrie Trail NF, NC .........ccccee..... 500,000
Wisconsin Wild Waterways, WI ... 1,500,000
Wayne NF, OH .......oooooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee ettt eevee e anes 500,000
SUDEOLAL ..ot 3,500,000
Acquisition Management .... . 8,000,000
—4,000,000

$7,500,000

Bill Language.—Language is included prohibiting the Forest
Service from acquiring land for the Homewood Conservation
Project in Lake Tahoe, California. This language applies to any
funds available to the Forest Service in this Act, the Santini-Bur-
ton Act, or any other Act.

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS SPECIAL ACTS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..... $1,053,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 1,053,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiriieeeeeeiiiieeeee e eeeerreeee e e e 1,053,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccoccieiiiiiienieee e 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e 0

The Committee recommends $1,053,000 for acquisition of lands
for National forests, special acts, as requested. These funds are
used pursuant to several special acts, which authorize appropria-
tions from the receipts of specified National forests for the pur-
chase of lands to minimize erosion and flood damage to critical wa-
tersheds needing soil stabilization and vegetative cover.

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ccecueeiiiiriiienienieeeeee e $231,000
Budget estimate, 2007 231,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiriieeieeeiiiieeeee e eeereee e eeerreee e ee e 231,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieriieiieniieeee e 0
Budget estimate, 2007 ........coceeiiiiiiiieeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $231,000, as requested, for acquisi-
tion of lands to complete land exchanges under the Act of Decem-
ber 4, 1967 (16 U.S.C. 484a). Under the Act, deposits made by pub-
lic school districts or public school authorities to provide for cash
equalization of certain land exchanges can be appropriated to ac-
quire similar lands suitable for National forest system purposes in



163

the same State as the National forest lands conveyed in the ex-
changes.

RANGE BETTERMENT FUND

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeiieeriiiieniieenieeere e $2,920,000
Budget estimate, 2007 3,932,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiieiiiieeeieeeeeeee et et 3,932,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiiieeeeee et +1,012,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeiiiiiiieiieieee e 0

The Committee recommends $3,932,000, as requested, for the
range betterment fund, to be derived from grazing receipts from
the National forests (Public Law 94-579, as amended) and to be
used for range rehabilitation, protection, and improvements includ-
ing seeding, reseeding, fence construction, weed control, water de-
velopment, and fish and wildlife habitat enhancement in 16 west-
ern States.

GIFTS, DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS FOR FOREST AND RANGELAND

RESEARCH
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ..........cccceeeriiieeriiiiiniieeeeeee e $63,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 63,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... 63,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 .... 0
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 0

The Committee recommends $63,000, the budget estimate, for
gifts, donations and bequests for forest and rangeland research.
Authority for the program is contained in Public Law 95-307 (16
U.S.C. 1643, section 4(b)). Amounts appropriated and not needed
for current operations may be invested in public debt securities.
Both the principal and earnings from the receipts are available to
the Forest Service.

MANAGEMENT OF NATIONAL FOREST LANDS FOR SUBSISTENCE USES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeviieriieienieeeee e $4,975,000
Budget estimate, 2007 5,311,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeeeeiiiieeeee e e e e 5,311,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccecieriiieniieniieeeee e +336,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccoevviiiieiiieeeieeeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $5,311,000, the same as the budget
request and $336,000 above the enacted level, for the management
of national forest lands for subsistence uses in Alaska.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE

The Committee has continued administrative provisions included
in previous years. The Committee has also continued the wildland
fire transfer authority, which allows use of funds from other ac-
counts available to the Forest Service during wildfire emergencies
when other wildfire emergency funds are not available. As was the
case last year, the first transfer of funds into the wildland fire
management account shall include unobligated funds from the land
acquisition and the forest legacy accounts.

The Committee limits funding for the working capital fund of the
Department of Agriculture to the $73,052,000 requested in the



164

budget. The Committee is concerned that the Department of Agri-
culture over-assesses the Forest Service for the “greenbook”
charges. The Department should report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations specifically what each charge is for and how it is cal-
culated; charging solely on an FTE basis is insufficient.

The Committee has amended previous language concerning inter-
actions with foreign countries to clarify that the Forest Service
International Program has the authority to sign agreements di-
rectly with the U.S. Agency for International Development, the De-
partment of State, and natural resource institutions around the
world to address natural resource issues.

The Committee continues the authority for transfers to the Na-
tional Forest Foundation and the National Fish and Wildlife Foun-
dation; the former at the requested level of $2,500,000 and the lat-
ter recommendation is $2,250,000, a reduction of $400,000 below
the requested level. The Committee notes that it is acceptable for
these foundations to make grants to Federal recipients, including
Forest Service offices. The Committee allows $100,000 in adminis-
trative funds to be used by the National Forest Foundation, but en-
courages the Foundation to work to be independent of this Federal
administrative funding support like the National Park and Na-
tional Fish and Wildlife foundations.

The Committee remains very concerned that once again the For-
est Service may be taking questionable management steps because
of a need to accomplish quotas for its competitive sourcing pro-
gram. The Committee notes that its investigations staff previously
found widespread management lapses which required legislative
action and notes the recent failure of the fleet maintenance con-
tract in California. Public Law 109-54 Sec. 422(d) requires the For-
est Service to report, “in accordance with full cost accounting prin-
ciples, all costs attributable to developing, implementing, sup-
porting, managing, monitoring, and reporting on competitive
sourcing, including personnel, consultant, travel, and training costs
associated with program management.” This is apparently not oc-
curring. Accordingly, this issue is addressed once again in bill lan-
guage, included under Title IV—General Provisions, limiting the
use of funds for competitive sourcing efforts and providing certain
other guidance. Competitive sourcing efforts may continue, but the
cost is limited to $2,500,000. The Committee reiterates that all as-
sociated activities related to competitive sourcing need to be
charged against the funding cap. This includes all staff time en-
gaged in feasibility studies as well as all staff time spent on train-
ing and answering data calls related to competitive sourcing tasks.

The Committee requires information concerning costs incurred in
the past and planned for the future related to competitive sourcing.
Therefore, by December 31, 2006, the service should report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, and the House
Agriculture, Resources, and Government Reform Committees, ex-
plaining the accounting procedures which have been implemented
to track these costs in accordance with full cost accounting prin-
ciples, and providing fiscal year 2005 costs and accounting proce-
dures, expected costs for fiscal year 2006, and those presumed
under the requested budget.

The Committee is also extremely concerned about the continuing
reports of problems related to the two large efforts to improve ad-



165

ministrative functions through detailed and expensive business
process reengineering of financial services and human resources.
The Albuquerque Service Center (ASC) appears to be a tremendous
source of frustration for venders and personnel who rely on it for
basic financial transactions. The true costs of the ASC do not ap-
pear to be reflected in reports provided to the Administration or
the Committee. The Forest Service must improve in this area. Be-
fore committing additional funds to the ASC, the Forest Service
should demonstrate to the Appropriations Committees and to the
public that the tasks and plan for its operation are well thought
out and clear and include specific benchmarks and metrics. There-
fore, the Committee directs the Forest Service to provide quarterly
reports on business process reengineering efforts and transmit
these to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations and
post them in an easily found location on the agency web-site. The
Committee expects the Forest Service, working closely with the De-
partment of Agriculture, to provide adequate Congressional notifi-
cation at key benchmarks in these processes, and directs the Forest
Service to document the funding requirements and accomplish-
ments in subsequent budget justifications.

The Committee understands that the Forest Service is consid-
ering a long term lease for a large building with hundreds of office
work stations in Albuquerque, NM, to house approximately half of
its headquarters personnel. The Committee understands that in
2008 the Service will lose its office lease in Rosslyn, VA, which cur-
rently houses almost half of the Washington office staff. The Com-
mittee encourages the Forest Service to review seriously the costs
of such a move and to consult with the House Committees on Ap-
propriations, Agriculture, and Resources and the Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations and Energy and Natural Resources before
committing to a long term lease. The Service should evaluate care-
fully management, policy, and leadership needs at both the na-
tional and regional levels. Given the Forest Service budget situa-
tion, the efficiencies available with modern computing and tele-
communications devices, and the huge cost of maintaining so many
regional offices, the Committee suggests that greater administra-
tive savings could be achieved from a streamlined regional role and
structure. Furthermore, the Committee notes the large cost over-
runs which occurred last year and this year when the Forest Serv-
ice paid change of station costs for many more personnel than the
Service had predicted would move to Albuquerque. It seems likely
that similar cost overruns would occur in 2008 if the Forest Service
has to pay for new office space at headquarters, or pay extensive
relocation or termination costs, and also support a large, new facil-
ity in New Mexico. Such important management decisions, with
such large cost implications, should have the benefit of open, public
discussion and Congressional coordination.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

The provision of Federal health services to Indians is based on
a special relationship between Indian tribes and the U.S. Govern-



166

ment first set forth in the 1830s by the U.S. Supreme Court under
Chief Justice John Marshall. Numerous treaties, statutes, constitu-
tional provisions, and international law have reconfirmed this rela-
tionship. Principal among these is the Snyder Act of 1921, which
provides the basic authority for most Indian health services pro-
vided by the Federal Government to American Indians and Alaska
Natives. The Indian Health Service (IHS) provides direct health
care services in 33 hospitals, 52 health centers, 2 school health cen-
ters, and 38 health stations. Tribes and tribal groups, through con-
tracts and compacts with the THS, operate 15 hospitals, 220 health
centers, 9 school health centers, and 260 health stations (including
162 Alaska Native village clinics). The IHS, tribes, and tribal
groups also operate 11 regional youth substance abuse treatment
centers and 2,241 units of staff quarters.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $2,692,009,000

Budget estimate, 2007 .........cccceevieeiennen. 2,822,500,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiiieeee et eeeenreeee e e e 2,830,136,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........ccceeieriiiiiieniieeeee e +138,037,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiieiiieeieieeeee e +7,636,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



167

€8¢ ' ve- €8¢ ‘ve-
986 ‘G+

--- BLL+

--- 019 L+

--- 6+

--- 859+

i S9¢+
i 169°9€+
i 9ey ' L+
i ovz'e+
i 92z '6+
ST 6+ 806G ‘66+

€8 ‘ve-
91£°042
1¥8°G
¥08°€9
88r ‘e
169°1€
yvL'zE

leo‘sel
80L° 1L

06.°SS
067 ‘vi
EY0 ‘€S

z6s‘zee’'e
000'81L
652 '9€5
7€9°0G4
G69'19
156'921L
L¥0'6EV ")

gle‘ole
v8°‘s
¥08°'€9
88y ‘e
169°1€

l£0°GZL
802°1

06.°SS
06¥ ‘¥l
€V0'€S

l1e'¢eze'e
000°8L
652 ‘9€S
¥€9°051
G69°19
156921
zLL'ecy’ L

0€L‘'¥9T
899°G
¥61°29
v6e‘e
6€0° 1€
vyL'zE

obL L)
1z9°1

9¥6 ‘S
Pes‘el
656 ' 8

0zz'9LL'z
GeL'LL
295 ' 66V
861 'EPL
GGy 89
LEL LLL
6€5°6€E° L

.......... 9SBaJodp 1S00 paxiLd
...... $1509 3jJoddns 32e43U0)
............. goueulan0b- L 8S
........... suoLjedado 198.41(
....... **rjuswabeuew |eqLdl
+++suotssajodd Yjesy uelLpul
s+ rrgyoefodd yjesy uequan

e UlLESH SALIUBASI4 ‘ [B303GNS

st (eySBLY) UOLIBZLUNWW]
............ weaboud searyeiussasdad yiesy A3 Lunwuwo)d
crre uoL31edNpa Ui ed9H
©-rButsanu yiesy oL1qnd
Ul [B8H @ALIUSAdUd

" 'S8DLAJSS [BOLULLD lBlolqgng

vc:p Aousbuswa yiy|eay oLydoujsele)
................. 04BD 10BJIUGY)
Tt : Em;moga mm:nm 90UB]SQNS puB [OYOD |V
: R ‘weabouad yyeay Leijusy
weuaboad yjesy Lejusq
Tt suedboud oLULLD Y3iesay pue (e} Ldsoy
KiaALldp U3llEAY |BQLJIY puB SHI
SOOLAJSS |BOLULL)

S8OLAJSS U} |BOH UBLpUT

1sanbay paloeu3
SNSJOA PapuULWWOISY

papuauwooay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|op)

pajoeus
9002 Ad



168

--- (g9z+) (000°‘81) (000°81)
--- (169°'9¢+) (652 ‘9¢5) (652 9€8)
(9€9 ' 2+) (sz0'10L+)  (228's12'2) (1p2'892°C)
g9 ' L+ 1£0'8EL+ 9c1'088'2 005°228°2

(se2°11)
(295 66%)
(zog'viL'e)
660'269‘T

........ (puny AousBusws yilesy otydouiseie))
........... R ..A@.‘_NU PONLHCOUV
....... ..............Ammo_.>._®m HONLPCOOnCOZV
..... srrresicce g9 ALRG YT LBOH UBLPUT ‘Leyol

*(BuL3108 102 *3183) UOL]BRILPSJOOR OLUL|D pue |e1LdSOy
SIUBWSSINQULIY PLEOLPOL/8JBI LPSBY

1sanbay paioeul popusuwooay 1sonbay
SNSJBA PapUBWLOIDY 1002 A4
(spuesnoy} uL sdaejrop)

paioeuy
9002 Ad



169

The Committee recommends $2,830,136,000 for Indian Health
Services, an increase of $7,636,000 above the budget request and
$138,037,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Changes to
the budget request are detailed below.

Clinical Services.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$9,275,000 in hospital and health clinic programs for the Indian
Health Care Improvement Fund. Direction on the distribution of
these funds is provided below.

Urban Indian Health Clinics.—The Committee recommends an
increase of $32,744,000 to restore funding for the 32 urban Indian
clinics.

Fixed Cost Decreases.—The Committee recommends a decrease of
$34,383,000, which will enable the Service to fund 60 percent of its
fixed cost increases for medical inflation and population growth.

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. Funds for the Indian Health Care Improvement Fund should
be distributed using the same methodology as in 2003. Of the avail-
able funds, 70 percent is for the 28 units funded below 40 percent
of need in 2005 and 30 percent is for the remaining 133 units fund-
ed below 60 percent of need in 2005.

2. The budget continues funding in the dental program for Clin-
ical and Preventive Support Centers. This is a critical national ef-
fort and the Committee expects the Service to continue to manage
and fund these programs through IHS headquarters. These funds
should not be subject to tribal share distributions.

3. The Committee continues to be concerned about the high va-
cancy rates of health care providers at IHS and tribal facilities and
expects the Service to investigate the feasibility of establishing a
central credentialing system, which would enhance the use of vol-
unteers in fields such as dentistry. The Service should report to the
Committee by February 28, 2006, addressing the feasibility of
using the Defense Department’s credentialing system or developing
a separate IHS system. The report should specifically address
streamlining the process for credentialing volunteers, including
credentialing volunteers to work at multiple sites and over multiple
years without having to be re-credentialed.

4. The pharmacist intern program is continued at the fiscal year
2006 level. The Committee is pleased with the success of this pro-
gram, which was established with funds recommended by the Com-
mittee 7 years ago, and notes that the Service has retained 90 per-
cent of interns beyond their initial residency year.

5. The Service should use a weighted formula for distributing
loan repayment funding to address its most critical vacancies. As
of March 13, 2006, the key categories, including the number of va-
cant positions and the vacancy rate by category, were:

1) Dentistry—116 vacancies—28%;

2) Podiatry—10 vacancies—25%;

3) Medical imaging—58 vacancies—20%;
4) Nursing—738 vacancies—18%;

5) Therapy—19 positions—17%;

6) Medical technology—43 vacancies—12%;
7) Physician—100 vacancies—11%;

8) Pharmacy—59 vacancies—11%; and

9) Optometry—17 positions—11%.



170

6. The Service should continue and expand its efforts to collect
reimbursements from private insurance providers, including the
use of contract bill collectors who provide services in exchange for
a reasonable percentage of monies collected.

7. The Service should complete its revision of its contract support
cost policy as soon as possible. The Committee will consider pro-
viding funding for new and expanded contracts in future fiscal
years based upon the revised policy.

8. Funding for the urban health program has been restored and
the proposal to eliminate this program is rejected. Funding for THS
urban clinics is levered with nearly $2 for every $1 contributed by
the Service. The Program Assessment Rating Tool score for the
program was one point shy of “moderately effective”, which is a
score that many of the government programs in this bill can only
hope to achieve in the future. The Committee encourages the Serv-
ice to work with HHS to help these clinics get additional funding
through the Community Health Centers program and to work with
the individual clinics on continued improvements in health services
delivery.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $353,211,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 347,287,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiieeeee e e e e e 363,573,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieiiiieiieniieeee e +10,362,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccoevviiiieiiiieeeieeeee e +16,286,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



171

€15°€9¢
viL'e-
619'12
£€€€° 191
¥99°9¢
£00°v6
899°2S

PA:TANA 4

6l9'LC
€EE 191
v99°2L1
€00'¥6
899'¢2S

©rrrrsalll|ioed UllesH uelpul ‘(ejol

'+ -gspaJosp 3S0D poxld
e - jusudinby

e j10ddns Y1 B8y [BIUSWUOJLAUD pue saili|loed

............. "S8L1L|LOBS UOLIONJIISUOD
'S9L3L|LoB) uoljejlueg

R juswaaoJldL pue 8dUBUSIULBY

$aL31[19e4 YILBeH uelpul

98Z'91+ 29€' 0L+
viL'z- vLLr'e-
- L9+
oo 2901+
000'6L+ SLL'L-
- 098" L+
i GEO0' L+
1sanbay pajloeus

SNSJOA PIPUBUILIODODY

papuauuwosay

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



172

The Committee recommends $363,573,000 for Indian health fa-
cilities, an increase of $16,286,000 above the budget request and
$10,362,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. Changes to
the budget request are detailed below.

Health Care Facilities Construction.—The Committee rec-
ommends an increase of $19,000,000 for health care facilities con-
struction, which will continue the construction of the Kayenta and
San Carlos, AZ clinics and restore partially funding for the Services
dental facilities program, small ambulatory facilities program, and
joint ventures program. Funding is detailed in the table below.

Fixed Cost Decreases.—The Committee recommends a decrease of
$2,714,000, which will enable the Service to fund 60 percent of its
fixed cost increases for medical inflation and population growth.

The Committee agrees to the following distribution of health care
facilities construction funds:

Committee

Project 2007 Request Recommendation

Ambulatory Care Centers:

Kayenta, AZ Health Center 0 $6,000,000
Phoenix, AZ SW Health Center $17,664,000 17,664,000
San Carlos, AZ Health Center 0 4,000,000
Other Facilities:

Dental Facilities Program 0 2,000,000
Joint Ventures 0 2,000,000
Small Ambulatory Facilities 0 5,000,000

Total $17,664,000 $36,664,000

The Committee agrees to the following:

1. The Service needs to do a better job of requesting and justi-
fying construction funding for its hospital and clinic facility needs.
At the level of funding requested in 2007, it would take 48 years
to complete the facilities on the current priority list. There are
many facilities that should to be added to the list now and, in 48
years, all of the THS facilities will need to be replaced or require
major renovation. Even when the facilities construction program
was much more generously funded, it took between 11 and 15 years
from the time a proposal was received from a tribe until construc-
tion was completed. At the funding level requested for 2007, some
facilities on the current priority list would wait more than 60 years
from proposal submission until completion of construction and trib-
al facilities not on the list would wait considerably longer than
that. Sixty years is beyond the reasonable life expectation for a
hospital or clinic. Currently, about one third of the THS-operated
hospitals and health centers are more than 40 years old.

2. The current THS maintenance budget is less than half of what
is required, if you apply commercial sector health care standards.
Without progress on new and renovated facilities, the maintenance
backlog will grow at a rapid pace from the current backlog level of
nearly half a billion dollars.

3. In determining priorities for project funding under the joint
ventures program for hospitals and clinics, the Service should pro-
vide additional credit to tribes that are willing to provide full fund-
ing for facility equipment in addition to providing full funding for
facility construction.



173

4. Funding for small ambulatory facilities should be used to se-
lect additional projects from the most recent solicitation.

5. The Service should continue to apply a cap of $2,000,000 for
any single small ambulatory facility project and most, if not all
projects should be funded substantially below that level.

6. Funds for sanitation facilities for new and renovated housing
should be used to serve housing provided by the Bureau of Indian
Affairs housing improvement program, new homes, and homes ren-
ovated to like-new condition. Onsite sanitation facilities may also
be provided for homes occupied by the disabled or sick who have
physician referrals indicating an immediate medical need for ade-
quate sanitation facilities at home.

7. Sanitation funds should not be used to provide sanitation fa-
cilities for new homes funded by the housing programs of the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). HUD should
provide any needed funds to the IHS for that purpose.

8. The IHS may use up to $5,000,000 in sanitation funding for
projects to clean up and replace open dumps on Indian lands pur-
suant to the Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

The National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, an
agency within the National Institutes of Health, was authorized in
section 311(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 and in section 126(g) of
the Superfund amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 to
conduct certain research and worker training activities associated
with the nation’s Hazardous Substance Superfund program.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $79,108,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ... . 78,414,000
Recommended, 2007 ....... . 79,414,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiieeeree e ereeeeeaeeas +306,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiieiiiieee e +1,000,000

The Committee recommends $79,414,000 for the National Insti-
tute of Environmental Health Sciences, an increase of $1,000,000
above the budget request and $306,000 above fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level. The increase above the budget request is for individual
project grants.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends bill language pro-
viding two-year funding availability for individual project grants.

The Committee encourages the Institute to expand its individual
project grants over the next 3 years so that a more robust program
is developed. In 2006, $2,000,000 is being used for these grants.
The Committee has provided a total of $3,000,000 for 2007 and en-
courages the Institute to provide $4,000,000 in 2008 and
$5,000,000 in 2009 and subsequent years.

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY
TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH

The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR),
an agency of the Public Health Service, was created in section



174

104(i) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa-
tion, and Liability Act of 1980. The ATSDR’s primary mission is to
conduct surveys and screening programs to determine relationships
between exposure to toxic substances and illness. Other activities
include the maintenance and annual update of a list of hazardous
substances most commonly found at Superfund sites, the prepara-
tion of toxicological profiles on each such hazardous substance, con-
sultations on health issues relating to exposure to hazardous or
toxic substances, and the development and implementation of cer-
tain research activities related to ATSDR’s mission.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cccceeeiiiniiiiiieneeee e $74,905,000
Budget estimate, 2007 75,004,000
Recommended, 2007 ........c.cocuieiiiiiiieniienieeieeie et sre e 76,754,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeiiiieeeiiiiee e eareeeereeeeeaeees +1,849,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cocveviiiiieiiieieeeee e +1,750,000

The Committee recommends $76,754,000 for toxic substances
and environmental public health programs, an increase of
$1,750,000 above the budget request and $1,849,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 level. The increase above the budget request provides
funding for 50 percent of the agency’s fixed cost increases.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends bill language cap-
ping the administrative costs paid to the Centers for Disease Con-
trol (CDC) at 7.5 percent of the total appropriation for the Agency
of Toxic Substance and Disease Registry. This language was car-
ried in the past (2003 and earlier). Administrative charges paid to
CDC have nearly doubled since the cap was removed in 2004. Over
the same period, the agency’s total budget has declined by 8 per-
cent before considering any adjustments for inflation.

The Committee encourages the ATSDR to continue to support
the minority health professions community under its cooperative
agreement activities in fiscal year 2007.

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES

EXEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

The Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) was established by
Congress under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969
(NEPA). The Office of Environmental Quality (OEQ), which pro-
vides professional and administrative staff for the Council, was es-
tablished in the Environmental Quality Improvement Act of 1970.
The Council on Environmental Policy has statutory responsibility
under NEPA for environmental oversight of all Federal agencies
and is to lead interagency decision-making of all environmental
matters.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ecceeeiiiiiiiienienieeeee e $2,677,000
Budget estimate, 2007 2,627,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiiieeieeiiiiiieee e e e 2,627,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiieeeee et ree e eeaeeas —50,000

Budget estimate, 2007 ........ccceeveiiiieiieeieiee e 0



175

The Committee recommends $2,627,000, the budget request, for
the Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental
Quality, a decrease of $50,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level.

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board was au-
thorized by the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 to investigate
accidental releases of certain chemical substances resulting in, or
that may cause, serious injury, death, substantial property damage,
or serious adverse effects on human health. The Board became
operational in fiscal year 1998.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ecceeeiiiiiiiienienieeeee e $9,064,000
Budget estimate, 2007 9,108,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeeeeiiiiieeee e e e e e e 9,208,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiieeeree e reeeeeaeeas +144,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiriiieieiee et +100,000

The Committee recommends $9,208,000 for salaries and expenses
of the Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board, an in-
crease of $100,000 above the budget request and $144,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 level. The $100,000 increase above the budget
request is for an annual financial audit.

Bill Language.—The Committee recommends bill language dis-
continuing the use of the Environmental Protection Agency’s In-
spector General (IG) as the IG for the Chemical Safety and Hazard
Investigation Board. Language is also recommended limiting fund-
ing for the Board of Directors to $600,000.

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HoPI INDIAN RELOCATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The dispute between the Hopi and Navajo tribes is centuries-old.
The Hopi trace their origin on the land back to the Anasazi race
whose presence is recorded back to 1150 A.D. Later in the 16th
century Navajo settlement led to the isolation of the Hopi Reserva-
tion as an island within the area occupied by the Navajo reserva-
tion. In 1882, President Arthur issued an Executive Order, which
granted the Hopi a 2.5 million acre reservation to be occupied by
the Hopi and such other Indians as the Secretary of the Interior
saw fit to resettle there. Intertribal problems arose between the
Navajo tribe and the Hopi tribe revolving around the question of
the ownership of the land as well as cultural differences between
the two tribes. Efforts to resolve these conflicts were not successful
and led Congress to pass legislation in 1958, which authorized a
lawsuit to determine ownership of the land. When attempts at me-
diation of the dispute as specified in an Act passed in 1974 failed,
the district court in Arizona partitioned the Joint Use Area equally
between the Navajo and Hopi tribes under a decree that has re-
quired the relocation of members of both tribes. Most of those to
be relocated are Navajo living on the Hopi partitioned land.



Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cecceeeiiieiiiienienieeee e $8,474,000
Budget estimate, 2007 5,940,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee et eeeree e e 5,940,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas —2,534,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiiiieiieeeeree e 0

The Committee recommends $5,940,000 for salaries and expenses
of the Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation, the same as the
budget request and $2,534,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level.

INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND
ARTS DEVELOPMENT

PAYMENT TO THE INSTITUTE

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cecoueeiiiiriiienienieeeeee e $6,207,000
Budget estimate, 2007 6,703,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiiiiieeiieeeee et eeerree e 6,703,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeniiiieeniee e ereeeeereees +496,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiiieeiieeeeiee e 0

The Committee recommends $6,703,000 for the Institute of
American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Develop-
ment, the same as the budget request and $496,000 above the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level.

The Committee commends the Institute of American Indian and
Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development (IAIA) for its com-
mitment to the preservation and teaching of American Indian and
Alaska Native arts and culture. However, IAIA has submitted a re-
quest for matching construction dollars during the budget process
for the last several years based on its original charter. The Insti-
tute is not authorized to receive construction funding to expand its
facilities and therefore the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) has denied these requests and the Committee fully supports
OMBP’s decision.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

The Smithsonian Institution is the world’s largest museum and
research complex, with 18 museums and galleries, the National
Zoo, and nine research centers around the world. Funded by both
private and Federal sources, the Smithsonian is unique in the Fed-
eral establishment. Created by an act of Congress in 1846 to carry
out the trust included in James Smithson’s will, it has been en-
gaged for more than 150 years in the “increase and diffusion of
knowledge.” In 2005, the Smithsonian attracted more than
24,000,000 visitors to its museums, galleries, and zoological park.
Additional millions also view Smithsonian traveling exhibitions
and participate in the annual Folklife Festival on the National
Mall. As custodian of the National Collections, the Smithsonian is
responsible for more than 140 million art objects, natural history
specimens, and artifacts. These scientific and cultural collections
are a vital resource for global research and conservation efforts.
The collections are displayed for the enjoyment and education of
visitors and are available for research by the staff of the Institution
and by hundreds of visiting students, scientists, and historians
each year.



177

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ceccueeiiiiriiienienieeeee e $516,568,000
Budget estimate, 2007 . 537,394,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooviiiiiiieeieeeieeeee e et e 517,094,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeriiiieeriiiieeniiee e sreeeeereeas +526,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cceeeeiieieiieeeeree e —20,300,000

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



178

004+ 8€8- 08€°SlZ
b 129+ giL'zL
-t 9+ BLL'E
b 18+ ov6'2
b Z8v+ l€8'ee
002+ 08€" 1+ zse 1z
it ZeL'e- 00¥'S
ik ZEZ 1+ 9ps vy
b 689+ 6S1°LE
b 116G+ 20802
i 656°¢€- s9z's
- 88+ ¥82'Y
- 08+ 896°'C
- PESH z8.'91
-t Zil+ 90L'p
- 6.+ 860'¢
mc £G+ ial'e
- 6EL+ 289'§
- 09+ 168°1L
- ov+ 9v6 ‘1

1sanbay pajoeusy papuswWodaY
SNSJ8A PapusWWODaY

089‘'vie
glL'zi
6LL'€E
0v6'C
1€8'22
z59'02
oov' S
i M 44
651 1€
108'02
G9Z'8
v8Z'y
896°2

g8L'9l
901 't
850'€
1912
189'G
168° 1L
8v6’ |

1sanbay
2002 A4

(spuesnoyl uL sJe||op)

giz'9le e $81N113SUI yoJeassy pue sunasny ‘[B101qng

BaP'LL  trrrrrereeeeeeieseeess 23N1135U yoJeasay |eordody
[>4 % A S 18]U8) YDJBasSdy |BIUSWUOLLAUZ
gsg'z e uOL1BONP3I pue YoJeasay s|eLdalel 10y JaJud)
(-1 4 A/ AJojealasqg LeoLsAuydoaisy
A3 - A sded |eoiBolooz |euoiieN
¢es'g oo AJa|e9 3}leJllod LBUOLlBeN
vig'sy 0 oottt AJO3SLH |BJ4NlEN JO wWnasny (BuolLleN
(0722811 UBLPU] UBDLJBWY Ay} JO wnasnl [BUOLIBN
ggz'oz 00 oo AJO1SLY uBOLJBWY 4O WNASN |BUOLIBN
vez'ey oy wnasny 1Jy UBDLJSBWY UBLUOSY)LWS
96L'y ooy 314y UBDLJJY JO wnasny |BuolLlep
D R R 84n311NJ
pue AJ0}SLH UEDLJI3WY UEBDLUJY 4O wWNasny [BUOLIEN
o172/ ] A wnasny soedg pue Jly LBUOLIEN
ve6's 00 oo uapieg aJanid|nNog pue wnNasny UJOUYSJLH
6l6'c oo wnasny ubLsaq |euoLleN ‘313tmaH-Jadoo)d
goL‘'z oot abe1L2ay (BJNI|ND PuB B8)L[Y|04 4O JIIUd)
8vG‘S crrrrolay o Adaeg 4asd4/Aua) LB JaXMIES W JNyYIdy
|1 A T 14y UBDLJBWY JO S@ALYDJUY
QOB L e ““ain1in9 pue AJO3ISLH

UBOLJBWY UBDLJJY JO) J91Ud) pue wnasny BLISOdeUY
$931N1L1SUT YOJUEBISdY PUB WN3SNY

sasuadxjy pue saLJe|eS

NOILNLILSNI NVINOSHLIWS

paioeus
900Z Ad



00€°02- 9Z6+ P60° LIS v6E° LES
000°02- 000°‘02- 000'0Z- ---
000‘¢2- --- --- 000'¢
.- ehy' LI+ z200°L1e 200'L12
- 859" L1+ y2L'G9L y2L'G9l
--- G8.L'G+ 81C' 1S 817" 1S
--- 090'Z+ €.6°'G9 £/6°G9
000" L+ 198" L+ 6€.'8¢ 6EL"LE
--- 9ee+ VAZAN] FAZAN]
--- vii- 8vG' L avs’ i
--- GE+ gLy 2L
--- --- 988'€ 988'¢
--- 88+ 9z.'2 9zL'¢
006+ 8€6+ e€Sv' L £66'9
- y9+ vi'e rA4'0e4
00G+ v.19+ SL0‘0lL GlG'6
1sanbay paloeul papuswuoddy 31sanbay

SNSU3A PBpPUBWUOIIY 100 Ad

(spuesnoyl ulL sJe||op)

g9G'9Lg ey sosuadxy pue satJe|eS '|{el0]
e UOLIONPaJ PaINGLJ1SLPUN
. T S)LoU9g }LSUBIL
6GG'66L oottt S901AJ48G SALILLLOBS '[B1O1QNS
990‘'vGL Tttt 1Joddns pue A3tundas ‘suotlessdo salLll|Loed
BB GY  trrrrreereeeseseeeso 8OUBUSIULEY S8LYLLLOBY
S80LAJSS salLll|ioed
EUB'EO  trtrteeeeseeenaeiaeiiaiiiii UO13BJ1S LULLPY
g18'9¢e ot yoealing pue 3jtoddng weuboud ‘|elOIQNS
[0 SalJeuqL] uoLlN}Llsul ueLuosyjllug
475 S S8ALYOLY UOLINILISUT UBLUOSYLLUS
P21 481u8) 1u4o0ddng wnasny
9gg'e ooy uoLjeIUBWNJIISUL OL}13uaLos Joley
D R R RE PR LBJ1U3) SILQLUXI 30 801440
GL6'g oottt sweaboud apLm-uoLinylisul
QU0'Z  reeeteeeeeeeeeieeiiiiiiii SUOLIET LUNWWOY
LPE'E  rrreteteteteeseeeiiiiieiieii 4oB841INg
yoeading pue juoddng weubo.ud
pajoeuy
9002 A4



180

The Committee recommends $517,094,000 for salaries and ex-

enses, an increase of $526,000 above the enacted level and
520,300,000 below the budget request. Changes to the request in-
clude an additional $700,000 for the National Zoological Park to
provide staffing for the opening of the new Asia I exhibit and for
enhanced pest control throughout the Zoo, an additional $500,000
for Fellowships and an additional $500,000 for scientific research
equipment. The Committee believes that these are higher priorities
than providing the requested increase of $2,000,000 for transit ben-
efits for employees. There is also an undistributed reduction of
$5,000,000.

Bill Language.—The Committee takes seriously the age and de-
teriorating condition of the facilities at the National Zoological
Park. Bill language is included under salaries and expenses setting
aside $10,000,000 of the facilities maintenance funds for critical
backlog maintenance at the National Zoological Park for fiscal year
2007. The Committee strongly urges the Smithsonian to maintain
this level in future budgets.

In addition, the Committee is uncomfortable with the fact that
decisions on how to allocate facility maintenance funds are not de-
tailed in the annual budget justification. While the Committee un-
derstands the need for flexibility, the Smithsonian should, in future
requests, include a list of how funds will be distributed with jus-
tifications. Should funds need to be moved during the year, the
Smithsonian should notify the Committee in writing of any changes
on a quarterly basis. Reprogramming guidelines should be closely
followed.

FACILITIES CAPITAL

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............ccccueeiiiriiienienieee e $98,529,000
Budget estimate, 2007 107,000,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooviiiriieeeeeeiiiieeeee e e eeeerreeee e ee e 107,000,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeiiiieeeiiieeeree e eare e reeeeeeeeas +8,471,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......cccceevviiiiiriiieieieeeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $107,000,000 for facilities capital,
the same as the budget request and an increase of $8,471,000
above the enacted level.

Bill Language.—The Committee has provided $20,000,000 for the
National Zoological Park, an increase of $4,000,000 above the re-
quest. These additional funds should come from the other revital-
ization projects activity. This increase is provided in addition to the
$1,000,000 in the budget for addressing critical infrastructure
needs, specifically to provide fire detection and suppression systems
throughout the Zoo. The budget justification and testimony before
the Committee indicates that “the current utility and fire-protec-
tion infrastructure is totally inadequate to meet the needs of the
Zoo and to protect and support its animals”. The Committee strong-
ly urges the Smithsonian to continue to provide significant funding
in future budgets for revitalization of the aging infrastructure at
the National Zoological Park. The Committee considers develop-
ment of Asia II as a major part of that effort.

The Committee has provided the full amount for Facilities Plan-
ning and Design, however, it has not agreed to the list of projects.
In light of the additional funds provided to the Zoological Park, a



181

new list should be forwarded to the Committee adjusting for addi-
tional long term project planning for the Zoo.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

The bill includes new language limiting the Smithsonian’s ability
to execute any contract or legal agreement which could limit access
by the public to the Smithsonian collections. Language is also in-
cluded limiting compensation of Smithsonian employees to the rate
of pay of the President of the United States.

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

The National Gallery of Art is one of the world’s great galleries.
Its magnificent works of art are displayed for the benefit of mil-
lions of visitors from across this Nation and from other nations.
The National Gallery of Art serves as an example of a successful
cooperative endeavor between private individuals and institutions
and the Federal Government. The many special exhibitions shown
in the Gallery and then throughout the country bring great art
treasures to Washington, DC and the Nation. In 1999, the Gallery
opened a sculpture garden, which provides a wonderful opportunity
for the public to have an outdoor artistic experience in a lovely,
contemplative setting.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeevieeeiiiieniieeeree e $95,179,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 101,794,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... 101,794,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 .... +6,615,000
Budget estimate, 2007 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



182

6" 101
62161
zl0°1Z
SsL'9z
882'vE

621°G6

.................... sasuadx] pue salue|eg ‘|elo]

‘uoLiediSLuLupe |BJBULY
*etrrcrg3u91U00 pue spunodb ‘sBulp[Lnq jo uoLlo3loud
-+ spunodb pue sBuLp(iLng jO @oueusluLew pue uoliedsadg
AR SUOL]08[ |02 }JB JO UOLIBZL[LIN pue aJe)

sasuadxjy pue SaLJeB|EG

LaY 40 A¥3TTV9 TYNOILVYN

i 519°9+ $6.°101
- 926+ 61261
--- GGO“ L+ Loz
--- 89¢ e+ G519z
--- 992" L+ 88/ 'v¢E
1senbay pajoeus popuUSWWODDY

SNSUSA POpUBWWOIDY

1sanbay
2002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sJe|[op)

pajoeuy
9002 Ad



183

The Committee recommends $101,794,000, the budget request,
for salaries and expenses of the National Gallery of Art, an in-
crease of $6,615,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeriiiieriiiieniieeeiee e $15,962,000
Budget estimate, 2007 14,949,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiiieeieeeiieeeee et eeeeearee e 14,949,000
Comparison:.
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceceieiiiiriienieee e —1,013,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeieeieeieeeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $14,949,000, the budget request, for
repair, restoration and renovation of buildings at the National Gal-
lery of Art, a decrease of $1,013,000 below the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level.

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

The John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts is a living
memorial to the late President Kennedy and is the National Center
for the Performing Arts. The Center consists of over 1.5 million
square feet of usable floor space with visitation averaging 10,000
on a daily basis.

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $17,538,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 18,909,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiuiiiieeieeiiieeeee e e 18,909,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ........ +1,371,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .... 0

The Committee recommends $18,909,000 for operations and
maintenance, the same as the budget request and $1,371,000 above
the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeiviieeiiieeniieeeee e $12,809,000
Budget estimate, 2007 19,800,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccooiieiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeee et 19,800,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........ccccceeeeriiieeniiiieeniee e reeeeaneees +6,991,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiieiieeieee e 0

The Committee recommends $19,800,000 for construction, the
same as the budget request and $6,991,000 above the fiscal year
2006 enacted level.

The Committee notes that the Kennedy Center has responded to
the directives and recommendations in the Government Account-
ability Office report in a very positive manner. Given the very tight
fiscal budget situation, it is imperative that the Kennedy Center
manage federal funds in a cost effective manner and avoid the cost
overruns experienced in the past. The Committee continues to urge
the Center to use the Smithsonian Inspector General for oversight.



184

WO0ODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars is a
unique institution with a special mission to serve as a living memo-
rial to President Woodrow Wilson. The Center performs this man-
date through its role as an international institute for advanced
study as well as a facilitator for discussions among scholars, public
officials, journalists and business leaders from across the country
on major long-term issues facing this Nation and the world.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeriiieriiiieniieeeieeeee e $9,065,000
Budget estimate, 2007 9,438,000
Recommended, 2007 ........cccoeiieiiiiieiiiieeceieeeeeeee et anes 9,438,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiiieeiiiieeeree et eeeeaeeas +373,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeiiiiiieiiieieee e 0

The Committee recommends $9,438,000 for salaries and expenses
of the Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars as re-
quested, an increase of $373,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted
level. The Committee notes the useful and successful oversight
hearing held earlier this year, and commends the Center for its im-
portant contributions to American society.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeveriieeiieeenciieeeree e $124,406,000
Budget estimate, 2007 124,412,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiieeeieeiiiiieeee e eeeerrreee e e e 124,412,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecieiiiieiiieniie e +6,000
Budget estimate, 2007 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with es-
timates by activity are shown in the following table:



S 9+ AT Al L' vzl QOP PZL i rrrettrerreeeaeessicieaiiaaas S34Y ' LEIOL

. o veg ez veg ez 080°22  ccrrreeeeeeeeess e UOL18J1S LULWPY
-— - mw+ F@N.—‘ F@N»F NN@.—‘ ................. DR A ....FLOQ&:W EmLDOL&
- 188° 1- 118'86 118'86 Y69 O0L e e Ceeesisjuedg f(B303QNS
- 916- ¥pS 6€ YvS'6€ ogv‘oy Tt sdiysasulled o31els ‘[B1014NS
T m-- lv6'¢e \w6'€ lw6‘e Tt se091dao)sel uUedLJawy  19AL}ELILUI LBUOLIEN
oo .VNV,Fc mmw.m mmw.m MQO,N T N ........wHCNLO eoLisuy QOCO_._.NEU
- Zil+ POS 9889 BIZ'G e cieei...ciegplse-198 POAJasLapUf
- wmm”-—- mﬂm.mw w#m.mw N”F.MN .......... L I BRI —.mco_-mwv_ U—Lm mu'muvw

sdiLysJaulaed ajelg

.- --- 116°G 116°S ‘s '+ +so001dJal1SEl UBDLJAWY :SAL}BLILUI [BUOLIBN

- 8€0°Z- 8sv°8 85v‘8 g6¥ ‘0L T sjuedb eotasuy sbBus| eyl

- NFF.FAT .vom.v* vom..v.v Nwﬁ.mw .................. P L I R ..‘..WUCNLD PomL.FD
siuedg

UoL]BJ]ISLULWPY puB Sjuedg
s1Jdy 8yl J0j Juswmopul |BUOLIEN

1senbay paioeus pspuswwooay 1sanbay paioeuy

SNSJBA PapusuWosay 1002 Ad 9002 Ad
(spuesnoyy uL sJelLop)



186

The Committee recommends $124,412,000 for the National En-
dowment for the Arts, the same as the budget request and $6,000
above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............eccueeiiiiiiiienienieeeeee e $125,728,000
Budget estimate, 2007 126,049,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooviiiiiiieeieeeieeeee e et e 126,049,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeeiiiieeeiiee e sreeesereees +321,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccceeeeiieeeiieeeeree e 0

The amounts recommended by the Committee compared with the
budget estimates by activity are shown in the following table:



187

6v0°'9Z1

6€C S|
89¢

zio‘el
A Al
vzi'zl
886° L1
Z80° 1€

8zl G2l

L8v'ee

Lvz'zol

TrecteteeccececyOLlRUAISLULWPY PUB SIUBJD ‘{B1O]

..,‘.......... P ............. UOLIBALS LU
Sealy 9AL}BJ]S

................................ sjuedg ‘Le301qng

Lupy
Lutupy

Tt *sjuedb aaLieryLul adosad 8yl oM

e e e C v e e e e PC&EQ0ﬁ®>®U wed

Boud

.................................. sweaboud uoL3eonp3
................................. - sweiboad yoJeasay

..................................... sweaboud o1

............................. $5000B DUB UOLIBAJD

........................... Q.F—‘_mLmCPLNQ m“muvm\ _.mL
UOLIBJISLULWPY pUEB S}uedg

$OLILUBWNY 8yl JOJ JUSWMOpUJ [euclieN

Land
sa.d
opa4
sjuelg

--- LZE+ 6¥0'9Z1
--- 128" L+ 808 ¥Z
--- 900" L- [ ZANN]
6€2' Gl
L 8¢
=== yse- [ 4"
m-- y9¢- gev'el
- JATA yzL'el
- 08¢€- 886" L1
--- 951+ 280 1€
1sanbay pa1oeu] papuswWWodsy

SNSU9A POpUBUWOIDY

1sanbay
200Z Ad

(spuesnoyl utL sJel |op)

paioeul
900C Ad



188

The Committee recommends $126,049,000 for grants and admin-
istration, the same as the budget request and $321,000 above the
fiscal year 2006 enacted level.

MATCHING GRANTS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $15,221,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 14,906,000
Recommended, 2007 ........ccoeiieiiieieiiiiieeeieeeecee et e 14,906,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceceeriiiiiiiniieeee e —315,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ........cccceveiviiieiieeeeiee e 0

The Committee recommends $14,906,000 for matching grants,
the same as the budget request and $315,000 below the fiscal year
2006 level.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The Committee has retained the administrative provision pro-
posed by the Administration’s 2007 fiscal year budget request for
the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities including
the proviso that exempts grants and contracts solely funded by
non-appropriated funds from matching funding requirements.

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS

The Commission of Fine Arts was established in 1910 to meet
the need for a permanent body to advise the government on mat-
ters pertaining to the arts, and particularly, to guide the architec-
tural development of Washington, DC. Over the years the Commis-
sion’s scope has been expanded to include advice on areas such as
plans for parks, public buildings, location of National monuments,
and development of public squares. As a result, the Commission
annually reviews approximately 500 projects. In fiscal year 1988
the Commission was given responsibility for the National Capital
Arts and Cultural Affairs program.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............cocoeieiiiniiiiiienieeeee e $1,865,000
Budget estimate, 2007 1,951,000
Recommended, 2007 ........cccoeieeiiiiieiiiieecieeeeie et re e anes 1,951,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ............ccocceeiiiiiiinieeee e +86,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiriiieieieeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $1,951,000 for salaries and expenses
of the Commission of Fine Arts, as requested, an increase of
$86,000 over the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the
budget request.

NATIONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........cccceveevieniiiiineeieneeee e $7,143,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 6,534,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... 6,534,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 2006 ....
Budget estimate, 2007 ....
The National Capital Arts and Cultural Affairs program was es-
tablished in Public Law 99-190 to support artistic and cultural pro-
grams in the Nation’s Capital. The Committee recommends

—609,000
0




189

$6,534,000, a decrease of $609,000 below the fiscal year 2006 en-
acted level and the same as the budget request.

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 established the
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. The Advisory Council
was reauthorized as part of the Omnibus Parks and Public Lands
Management Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-333). The Council’s man-
date is to further the National policy of preserving historic and cul-
tural resources for the benefit of present and future generations.
The Council advises the President and Congress on preservation
matters and provides consultation on historic properties threatened
by Federal action.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeiriieriiiieriieenieeeee e $4,789,000
Budget estimate, 2007 ............... 5,118,000
Recommended, 2007 ............... 5,118,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 2006 ....
Budget estimate, 2007 ....

+329,000
0

The Committee recommends $5,118,000 for salaries and expenses
of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, an increase of
$329,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as
the budget request.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The National Capital Planning Act of 1952 designated the Na-
tional Capital Planning Commission as the central planning agency
for the Federal government in the National Capital Region. The
three major functions of the Commission are to prepare and adopt
the Federal elements of the National Capital Comprehensive Plan,
prepare an annual report on a five-year projection of the Federal
Capital Improvement Program, and review plans and proposals
submitted to the Commission.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ............eccueeiieriiienieeieeeeee e $8,123,000
Budget estimate, 2007 8,265,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........ooooeiiiiiiieiieeiiieeeee et eeeerree e e 7,623,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeniiee e ereeeeereees —500,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......cccoeeeeiieieiieeeeree e —642,000

The Committee recommends $7,623,000, for salaries and ex-

enses of the National Capital Planning Commission, a decrease of
5500,000 below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and $642,000
below the budget request.

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM
HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM

In 1980, Congress passed legislation creating a 65-member Holo-
caust Memorial Council with the mandate to create and oversee a
living memorial/museum to victims of holocausts. The museum
opened in April 1993. Construction costs for the museum came



190

solely from donated funds raised by the U.S. Holocaust Memorial
Museum Campaign and appropriated funds were used for planning
and development of programmatic components, overall administra-
tive support, and annual commemorative observances. Since the
opening of the museum, appropriated funds have been provided to
pay for the ongoing operating costs of the museum as authorized
by Public Law 102-529 and Public Law 106-292.

Appropriation enacted, 2006 $42,150,000
Budget estimate, 2007 43,786,000
Recommended, 2007 ...........oooeiiuiiieeiieeiiiieeeee e eeeireee e eeerree e e e 43,415,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ..........cccccceeeriiieeriiiieeeiree e enieeeereeeeereeas +1,265,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoeveiiiiriieeieiee e —371,000

The Committee recommends $43,415,000 for the Holocaust Me-
morial Museum, a decrease of $371,000 below the budget request
and $1,265,000 above the fiscal year 2006 enacted level. This in-
crease is 3.0% above the enacted funding level.

PRrESIDIO TRUST

PRESIDIO TRUST FUND

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeeieieriieienie e $19,706,000
Budget estimate, 2007 19,256,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooviiiiiieeeeeeiiiieeeee e e e eeeerreeee e e e 19,256,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........cccecceeeiiiiieiiiienie e —450,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccccoovevirierenienieneeeeeeee e 0

The Committee recommends $19,256,000 for the Presidio Trust
Fund, the same as the budget request and $450,000 below the fis-
cal year 2006 enacted level.

WHITE HOUSE COMMISSION ON THE NATIONAL MOMENT OF
REMEMBRANCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation enacted, 2006 ...........ccceeeeueieriieieniieeeree e $247,000
Budget estimate, 2007 200,000
Recommended, 2007 ..........coooeiiiiiiiieieeiiiieieee e e e 200,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 2006 ...........ccceeieiiieiieniieeieee e —47,000
Budget estimate, 2007 .......ccoceeviiiiiieiiiieee e 0

The White House Commission on the National Moment of Re-
membrance, established by Public Law 106-579, was created to (1)
sustain the American spirit through acts of remembrance, not only
on Memorial Day, but throughout the year; (2) institutionalize the
National Moment of Remembrance; and (3) to enhance the com-
memoration and understanding of Memorial Day. The Committee
recommends an appropriation of $200,000, a decrease of $47,000
below the fiscal year 2006 enacted level and the same as the budg-
et request.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 401 continues a provision providing for public availability
of information on consulting services contracts.

Section 402 continues a provision prohibiting activities to pro-
mote public support or opposition to legislative proposals.



191

Section 403 continues a provision providing for annual appropria-
tions unless expressly provided otherwise in this Act.

Section 404 continues a provision limiting the use of personal
cooks, chauffeurs or servants.

Section 405 provides for restrictions on departmental assess-
ments unless approved by the Committees on Appropriations.

Section 406 prohibits the transfer of funds unless provided in
this or other Acts.

Section 407 continues a provision limiting the sale of giant se-
quoia.

Section 408 continues a limitation on accepting and processing
applications for patents and on the patenting of Federal lands; per-
mits processing of grandfathered applications; and permits third-
party contractors to process grandfathered applications.

Section 409 continues a provision limiting payments for contract
support costs in past years to the funds available in law and ac-
companying report language in those years for the Bureau of In-
dian Affairs and the Indian Health Service.

Section 410 continues a limitation on completing and issuing the
five-year program under the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Re-
sources Planning Act.

Section 411 continues a provision permitting the Forest Service
to use the roads and trails fund for backlog maintenance and pri-
ority forest health treatments.

Section 412 continues a provision limiting the use of answering
machines during core business hours except in case of emergency
and requires an option of talking to a person. The American tax-
payer deserves to receive personal attention from public servants.

Section 413 continues a provision clarifying the Forest Service
land management planning revision requirements.

Section 414 continues a provision limiting preleasing, leasing,
and related activities within the boundaries of National monu-
ments.

Section 415 continues a provision providing the Secretary of the
Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture the authority to enter into
reciprocal agreements with foreign nations concerning the personal
liability of firefighters.

Section 416 continues a provision authorizing the Secretary of
the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture to give consideration
to rural communities, local and non-profit groups, and disadvan-
taged workers in entering into contracts for hazardous fuels and
watershed projects.

Section 417 continues a provision limiting the use of funds for fil-
ing declarations of takings or condemnations. This provision does
not apply to the Everglades National Park Protection and Environ-
mental Act.

Section 418 provides guidance on competitive sourcing activities
and clarifies annual reporting requirements to specify the reporting
of the full costs associated with sourcing studies and related activi-
ties. Language is also included concerning the Forest Service so the
problems associated with the previous, faulty competitive sourcing
studies are not repeated in the future.

Section 419 prohibits the expenditure of funds on Safecom and
Disaster Management.



192

Section 420 amends the Interior and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2000, to extend an authority concerning Forest Serv-
ice administration of rights-of-way and land uses.

Section 421 allows the Secretary of Agriculture to complete an
exchange of a leasehold interest at the San Bernardino Inter-
national Airport for lands and buildings located adjacent to the
former Norton Air Force Base in California. This exchange will
allow the Secretary to relocate the forest supervisor’s office of the
San Bernardino National Forest into buildings owned by the
United States, which will result in lease cost savings and improved
service to the public.

Section 422 prohibits the use of funds in this Act for competitive
sourcing studies by the Department of the Interior and the Forest
Service for activities relating to wildfire management or wildfire
suppression programs.

Section 423 requires that before funding in this Act can be used
to support the work on the Fire Program Analysis (FPA) system,
the Secretary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior must
certify, in writing, that the FPA system will accomplish the exist-
ing work plan for the system, as determined by the Wildland Fire
Leadership Council, and that State wildfire agencies will be full
participants in the use of the system.

Section 424 limits compensation of Smithsonian employees to the
rate of pay of the President of the United States.

Section 425 expresses the sense of the Congress with respect to
greenhouse gas emissions control.

TITLE V—SUSPENSION OF ROYALTY RELIEF

Title V provides direction to the Secretary of the Interior on sus-
pension of royalty relief for oil and gas production on Federal
lands.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2), rule XIII of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the re-
scissions recommended in the accompanying bill:

Department of the Interior: Land and Water Conservation Fund

(contract aULhOTILY) ..c..ccvevvieeieeeiceeeieeeeceeee e $30,000,000
Environmental Protection Agency: State and Tribal Assistance
GTANES oiiivviieeiiie et e ceee e ecree e et e e e teeeesereeessesee s vaeeesssaeeensseeensssaeanes indefinite

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2), rule XIII of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the
transfers of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Account from which transfer is to be made Amount Account to which transfer is to be made Amount

Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land $9,000,000 Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, $9,000,000

Management, Wildland Fire Management. Wildland Fire Management.
Department of the Interior, Indian Land 200,000 Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land 200,000
and Water Claim Settlements and Mis- Management, Management of Lands

cellaneous Payments to Indians. and Resources.



193

Account from which transfer is to be made Amount Account to which transfer is to be made Amount

Environmental Protection Agency, Haz- 13,316,000 Office of Inspector General .........ccccoevenene 13,316,000
ardous Substance Superfund.

Environmental Protection Agency, Haz- 30,011,000 Science and Technology 30,011,000
ardous Substance Superfund.

Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, 9,000,000 Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land 9,000,000
Wildland Fire Management. Management, Wildland Fire Management.

Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, 7,400,000 Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, 7,400,000
Capital Improvement and Maintenance. Wildland Fire Management.

CHANGES IN APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3, rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives, the following Statements are submitted describing the
effect of provisions in the accompanying bill, which directly or indi-
rectly change the application of existing law. In most instances
these provisions have been included in prior appropriations Acts.

. The Bill includes the following changes in application of existing
aw:

OVERALL BILL

1. Providing that certain appropriations remain available until
expended or extends the availability of funds beyond the fiscal year
where programs or projects are continuing but for which legislation
does not specifically authorize such extended availability. This au-
thority tends to result in savings by preventing the practice of com-
mitting funds on low priority projects at the end of the fiscal year
to avoid losing the funds.

2. Limiting, in certain instances, the obligation of funds for par-
ticular functions or programs. These limitations include restrictions
on the obligation of funds for administrative expenses, travel ex-
penses, the use of consultants, and programmatic areas within the
overall jurisdiction of a particular agency.

3. Limiting official entertainment or reception and representation
expenses for selected agencies in the bill.

4. Continuing ongoing activities of those Federal agencies, which
require annual authorization or additional legislation, which has
not been enacted.

TITLE [—DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

5. Providing funds to the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation
under certain conditions.

6. Permitting the use of fees from communication site rentals.

7. Permitting the collection of fees for processing mining applica-
tions and for certain public land uses.

8. Permitting the use of mining fee collections for program oper-
ations.

9. Providing for a Youth Conservation Corps.

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT

10. Permitting the repayments of funds transferred from other
accounts for firefighting.



194

11. Permitting the use of funds for lodging and subsistence of
firefighters.

12. Permitting the use of grants, contracts and cooperative agree-
ments for hazardous fuels reduction, including cost-sharing and
local assistance.

13. Permitting reimbursement to the Fish and Wildlife Service
and the National Marine Fisheries Service for consultation activi-
ties under the Endangered Species Act.

14. Permitting the use of firefighting funds for the leasing of
properties or the construction of facilities.

15. Providing for the transfer of funds between the Department
of the Interior and the Department of Agriculture.

16. Providing funds for support of Federal emergency response
actions.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

17. Authorizing the transfer of collections from the Oregon and
California Land Grants Fund to the Treasury.

FOREST ECOSYSTEMS HEALTH AND RECOVERY FUND

18. Permitting the use of salvage timber receipts in the forest
ecosystems health and recovery fund.

SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEITURES

19. Allowing the use of service charges, deposits and forfeitures
funds on any damaged public lands.

20. Authorizing the Secretary to use monies from forfeitures,
compromises or settlements for improvement, protection and reha-
bilitation of public lands under certain conditions.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

21. Permitting the payment of rewards for information on viola-
tions of law on Bureau lands

22. Providing for cost-sharing arrangements for printing services.

23. Amending 30 U.S.C. 28 making a minor technical change to
mining law to clarify the time of day annual work on claims must
be registered and extending the existing mine claim maintenance
fee authority.

24. Permitting the use of refunds and rebates from an informa-
tion technology vendor.

UNITED STATES Fi1SH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

25. Allowing for the maintenance of the herd of long-horned cat-
tle on the Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge. Without this lan-
gufage, the long-horned cattle would have to be removed from the
refuge.

26. Providing for a Youth Conservation Corps.

27. Limiting funding for certain Endangered Species Act listing
programs.

28. Permitting payment for information or rewards in the law en-
forcement program.

29. Earmarking funds for contaminant analysis.



195

LAND ACQUISITION

30. Limiting the use of funds for administrative overhead, plan-
ning, and other management costs.

LANDOWNER INCENTIVE PROGRAM

31. Providing matching landowner incentive grants to States and
territories.

PRIVATE STEWARDSHIP GRANTS PROGRAM

32. Providing private stewardship grants for private conservation
efforts.

STATE TRIBAL WILDLIFE GRANTS

33. Specifying the State and Tribal Wildlife grants distribution
formula, the planning and cost-sharing requirements, requiring
that funds unobligated after two years be reapportioned, and lim-
iting administrative costs.

34. Providing that no State, Territory, or other jurisdiction shall
receive a grant if its conservation plan is disapproved.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

35. Limiting the purchase of motor vehicles.

36. Providing for repair of damage to public roads.

37. Providing options for the purchase of land not to exceed $1.

38. Permitting cost-shared arrangements for printing services.

39. Permitting the use of funds for employment related legal
services.

40. Permitting the acceptance of donated aircraft.

41. Limiting the use of funds for establishing new refuges.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

42. Allowing road maintenance service to trucking permitees on
a reimbursable basis. This provision has been included in annual
appropriations Acts since 1954.

43. Providing for a Youth Conservation Corps program.
| 44. Restricting the use of funds for the United States Park Po-
ice.

45. Providing that funds may be spent without regard to the “no
net loss” law enforcement policy.

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION

46. Limiting the use of cooperative agreements and any form of
cash grant for the rivers, trail, and conservation assistance pro-
gram.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND

47. Providing grants for Save America’s Treasures and Preserve
America to be matched by non-Federal funds, that individual
projects are only eligible for one grant and are subject to consulta-
tion, and that funds for Federal projects are available by transfer
to individual agencies.



196

CONSTRUCTION

48. Limiting funds for Park Service Partnership projects with
certain exceptions.

49. Limiting donation or services associated with new facilities.

50. Providing funds for modified water deliveries to Everglades
National Park with certain restrictions.

51. Permitting the issuance of procurements for the full scope of
projects for the National Mall and other historical sites.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

52. Rescinding $30,000,000 in land and water conservation fund
contract authority.

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE
53. Prohibiting the use of funds to establish a contingency fund.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

54. Preventing the implementation of an agreement for the rede-
velopment of the southern end of Ellis Island.

55. Providing for a grant to the Washington Tennis and Edu-
cation Foundation.

56. Limiting the use of funds for the United Nation’s Biodiversity
Convention.

57. Permitting the use of funds for workplace safety needs.

58. Allowing the Secretary of the Interior to appeal value deter-
minations.

59. Allowing certain franchise fees to be available for expenditure
without further appropriation to extinguish or reduce liability for
certain possessory interests.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

60. Providing for two-year availability of funds for biological re-
search and for the operations of cooperative research units.

61. Prohibiting the conduct of new surveys on private property
without permission.

62. Requiring cost sharing for cooperative topographic mapping
and water resource data collection activities.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

63. Permitting the use of certain contracts, grants, and coopera-
tive agreements.

64. Recognizing students and recent graduates as Federal em-
ployees for the purposes of travel and work injury compensation.

65. Requiring the continued operation of the Mid-Continent Map-
ping Center in Rolla, MO.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT

66. Permitting the use of excess receipts from Outer Continental
Shelf leasing activities.



197

67. Providing no year funding availability for computer acquisi-
tions.

68. Providing for reasonable expenses related to volunteer beach
and marine cleanup activities.

69. Providing for refunds for overpayments on Indian allottee
leases.

70. Permitting the use of receipts for administration of the Coast-
al Impact Assistance Program.

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT
REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY

71. Permitting the use of monies collected pursuant to assess-
ment of civil penalties to reclaim lands affected by coal mining
after August 3, 1977.

72. Permitting payment to State and tribal personnel for travel
and per diem expenses for training.

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND

73. Earmarking Abandoned Mine Reclamation funds for acid
mine drainage.

74. Limiting grants to minimum program States.

75. Allowing the use of debt recovery to pay for debt collection.

76. Reallocating amounts in the Abandoned Mine Land Reclama-
tion fund dedicated to the rural program (collected under section
402(g)(2) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of
1977), to the federal share portion of the fund (section 402(g)(3)).

77. Allowing funds to be used for travel expenses while attending
training.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

78. Permits the Secretary to transfer title for computer equip-
ment to States and Tribes.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

79. Limiting funds for welfare assistance payments, except for
disaster relief.

80. Limiting funds for contract support costs and for administra-
tive cost grants for schools.

81. Permitting the use of tribal priority allocations for general as-
sistance payments to individuals, for contract support costs, and
school operations costs.

82. Providing for an Indian self-determination fund.

83. Allowing the transfer of certain forestry funds.

CONSTRUCTION

84. Providing for the transfer of Navajo irrigation project funds
to the Bureau of Reclamation.

85. Providing that six percent of Federal Highway Trust Fund
contract authority may be used for construction management costs.

86. Providing Safety of Dams funds on a nonreimbursable basis.



198

87. Requiring the use of administrative and cost accounting prin-
ciples for certain school construction projects and exempting such
projects from certain requirements.

88. Requiring conformance with building codes and health and
safety standards and allowing the Secretary to assume control of
a construction project under certain conditions.

89. Specifying the procedure for dispute resolution.

90. Allowing reimbursement of construction costs from the Office
of Special Trustee.

MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS TO INDIANS

91. Permitting payment for the Quinault Indian Nation boundary
settlement.

92. Providing funding for the Snake River Water Rights Act of
2004, including funding for habitat restoration by the State of
Idaho and transfer of funds to the Bureau of Land Management for
mitigation of land transfers.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

93. Allowing contracting for the San Carlos Irrigation Project.

94. Limiting use of funds for passenger motor vehicles.

95. Limiting the use of funds for contracts, grants and coopera-
tive agreements.

96. Allowing tribes to return appropriated funds for distribution
to other tribes.

97. Prohibiting funding of Alaska schools.

98. Limiting the number of schools and the expansion of grade
levels in individual schools.

99. Permitting the use of Indian Student Equalization Program
funds to offset costs associated with significant enrollment in-
creases.

100. Specifying distribution of indirect and administrative costs
for certain Tribes.

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
INSULAR AFFAIRS, ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES

101. Earmarking funds for various programs and for salaries and
expenses for the Office of Insular Affairs and providing two year
funding availability for the latter.

102. Requiring audits of the financial transactions of the Terri-
torial governments by the GAO.

103. Providing grant funding under certain terms of the Agree-
ment of the Special Representatives on Future United States Fi-
nancial Assistance for the Northern Mariana Islands.

104. Allowing grants for the Pacific Basin Development Council.

105. Providing a grant to the Close Up foundation.

106. Providing for capital infrastructure in various Territories.

107. Allowing appropriations for disaster assistance to be used as
non-Federal matching funds for hazard mitigation grants.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT, SALARIES AND EXPENSES

108. Deriving funds for appraisal services and Take Pride in
America activities from Land and Water Conservation Fund.



199

109. Permitting payments to former Bureau of Mines workers.
110. Limiting the establishment of additional reserves in the
working capital fund.

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

111. Excluding any payment pursuant to the Payments in Lieu
of Taxes that is less than $100.

OFFICE OF SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS
FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS

112. Limiting the amount of funding available for the historical
accounting of Indian trust fund accounts.

113. Allowing transfers to other Department of the Interior ac-
counts.

114. Specifying that the statute of limitations shall not com-
mence on any claim resulting from trust funds losses.

115. Exempting quarterly statements for Indian trust accounts
$15 or less.

116. Requiring annual statements and records maintenance for
Indian trust accounts.

117. Limiting use of funds to correct administrative errors in In-
dian trust accounts.

118. Permitting the use of recoveries from erroneous payments
pursuant to Indian trust accounts.

INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION

119. Permitting transfers of funds to the Bureau of Indian Af-
fairs and Departmental Management accounts from Indian land
consolidation for administrative expenses.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

120. Allowing the sale of existing aircraft with proceeds used to
offset the purchase price of replacement aircraft.

121. Prohibiting the use of working capital or consolidated work-
ing funds to augment certain offices.

122. Requiring description of working capital fund charges in an-
nual budget justifications.

123. Requiring Committee approval of departures from Working
Capital Fund estimates.

124. Requiring reports on National Business Center activities.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

125. Allowing transfer of funds in certain emergency situations
and requiring replacement with a supplemental appropriation re-
quest.

126. Permitting the Department to use limited funding for cer-
tain services.

127. Restricting various oil preleasing, leasing, exploration and
drilling activities within the Outer Continental Shelf in the
Georges Bank North Atlantic planning area, Mid Atlantic and
South Atlantic planning areas, Eastern Gulf of Mexico planning
area, North Aleutian Basin planning area, Northern, Southern and



200

Central California planning areas, and Washington/Oregon plan-
ning area.

128. Permitting the transfer of funds between the Bureau of In-
dian Affairs and the Office of Special Trustee for American Indians.

129. Permitting the redistribution of certain Indian funds with
limitations.

130. Permitting the conveyance of the Twin Cities Research Cen-
ter.

131. Allowing the use of helicopters and motor vehicles on Shel-
don and Hart National Wildlife Refuges.

132. Authorizing funding transfers for Shenandoah Valley Battle-
field NHD and Ice Age NST.

133. Prohibiting the closure of the underground lunchroom at
Carlsbad Caverns NP.

134. Prohibiting demolition of the bridge between New Jersey
and Ellis Island.

135. Limiting compensation for the Special Master and Court
Monitor for the Cobell v. Norton litigation.

136. Allowing payment of attorney fees for Federal employees re-
lated to the Cobell v. Norton litigation.

137. Requiring the Fish and Wildlife Service to mark hatchery
salmon.

138. Addressing the use of certain Indian lands for gaming pur-
poses.

1391.1 Preventing funds to study or reduce the water level at Lake
Powell.

140. Limiting the amount of fees that may be collected by the
National Indian Gaming Commission.

141. Providing for a tribal trust demonstration program.

142. Providing for the renewal of certain grazing permits in the
Jarbidge Field office of the Bureau of Land Management.

143. Authorizing the acquisition of lands and leases for Ellis Is-
land.

144. Permitting the Secretary of the Interior to issue grazing per-
mits within the Mojave National Preserve.

145. Implementing rules concerning winter snowmobile use at
Yellowstone National Park.

146. Limiting the use of funds for Centers of Excellence and
Partnership Skills Bank Training.

TITLE II—ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

147. Limiting certain per diem rates and certain other operating
expenses.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

148. Limiting certain per diem rates, other operating expenses,
official representation and reception expenses and providing two
year funding availability for administrative costs of Brownfields
program.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND

149. Limiting construction and repair expenses.



201

150. Providing for the allocation of funds to other Federal agen-
cies under certain circumstances.

151. Providing for the transfer of funds within certain agency ac-
counts.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

152. Limiting construction and repair expenses.

153. Providing that, in fiscal year 2007 and thereafter, the In-
spector General shall not serve as Inspector General for the Chem-
ical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

154. Limiting construction and repair expenses.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

155. Permitting the use of limited State Revolving Funds for de-
centralized projects.

156. Earmarking funds for the Clean Water and Drinking Water
State Revolving Funds for grants to United States-Mexico border
programs, Alaska for water and wastewater infrastructure needs.

157. Earmarking funds for water and wastewater infrastructure
improvements with a minimum of 45% cost-share per project.

158. Earmarking funds for Brownfields grants, diesel grants, and
categorical grants to States.

159. Earmarking grants for water quality monitoring, leaking
underground storage tans and competitive targeted watershed
grants.

160. Providing waivers for certain uses of State water pollution
control State revolving funds for grants to Federally-recognized In-
dian Tribes, and for the cap on grants at the discretion of the Ad-
ministrator.

161. Prohibiting the use of funds for jurisdictions that permit de-
velopment or construction of addition colonial areas.

162. Making a technical correction to the 2005 appropriations for
special project funding.

163. Providing for the transfer of special project funds,
unawarded after 7 years, to the appropriate State Revolving Funds.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

164. Allowing awards of grants to federally-recognized Indian
tribes.

165. Authorizing the collection of pesticide registration service
fees.

166. Limiting the use of funds for consultants.

167. Requiring EPA to finalize a rule incorporating financial in-
centives for States that implement adequate National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System fee programs.

GENERAL PROVISION, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

168. Prohibiting the use of funds in contravention of executive
order 12898 and 15 U.S.C. 2862(c)(3).



202
TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES

FOREST SERVICE
FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH

169. Earmarking funds for the forest inventory and analysis pro-
gram.

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

170. Deriving forest legacy funding from the Land and Water
Conservation Fund.

171. Requiring notification to the House and Senate Appropria-
tions Committee before releasing forest legacy project funds.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

172. Allowing 50 percent of the fees collected under the Land and
Water Conservation Fund Act to remain available until expended.

173. Requiring the budget justification to display unobligated
balances available at the start of fiscal year.

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT

174. Allowing the use of wildland fire funds to repay advances
from other accounts.

175. Allowing reimbursement of States for certain wildfire emer-
gency activities.

176. Requiring 50 percent of any unobligated balances remaining
at the end of the fiscal year, except hazardous fuels funding, to be
transferred to the Knutson-Vandenberg Fund as repayment for
past advances.

177. Permitting the use of funds for the joint fire science pro-
gram.

178. Permitting the use of forest and rangeland research funds
for fire science research.

179. Permitting the use of funds for emergency rehabilitation
and restoration and hazardous fuels reduction to support emer-
gency response and wildfire suppression.

180. Earmarking funds for hazardous fuels reduction, rehabilita-
tion, restoration, and research and permitting competitive research
grants.

181. Earmarking funds for State fire assistance, volunteer fire
assistance and forest health on Federal and State and private
lands.

182. Permitting funding transfers with Committee approval in
certain cases.

183. Providing for cost-shared cooperative agreements.

184. Providing for the use of funds on adjacent, non-Federal
lands for hazard reduction.

185. Providing for the use of hazardous fuels reduction funds to
create incentives for increased use of biomass on National Forest
lands.

186. Providing that funds for wildfire suppression shall be as-
sessed for indirect costs.

187. Providing for the transfer of wildland fire funds between the
Department of the Interior and the Department of Agriculture.



203

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE

188. Allowing capital improvement and maintenance funds to be
used for road decommissioning.

189. Requiring that no road decommissioning be funded until no-
tice and an opportunity for public comment has been provided.

RANGE BETTERMENT FUND

190. Providing that six percent of range betterment funds may
be used for administrative expenses.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

191. Permitting the purchase of passenger motor vehicles.

192. Providing that proceeds from the sale of aircraft may be
used to purchase replacement aircraft.

193. Allowing funds for certain employment contracts.

194. Allowing funds to be used for purchase and alteration of
buildings.

195. Allowing for acquisition of certain lands and interests.

196. Allowing expenses for certain volunteer activities.

197. Providing for the cost of uniforms.

198. Providing for debt collections on certain contracts.

199. Permitting the transfer of funds for emergency firefighting
from other forest service accounts under certain circumstances.

200. Providing that the first transfer of funds for emergency fire-
fighting shall include land acquisition and forest legacy funds.

201. Allowing funds to be used through the Agency for Inter-
national Development for work in foreign countries and to support
other forestry activities outside of the United States.

202. Prohibiting the transfer of funds under the Department of
Agriculture transfer authority under certain conditions.

203. Prohibiting reprogramming of funds without approval.

204. Limiting funds to be transferred to the USDA Working Cap-
ital Fund.

205. Providing for a Youth Conservation Corps program.

206. Limiting the use of funds for official reception and represen-
tation expenses.

207. Providing for matching funds and administrative expenses
for the National Forest Foundation and matching funds for the Na-
tional Fish and Wildlife Foundation.

208. Permitting the use of funds for payments to counties in the
Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area.

209. Limiting reimbursements to the Office of General Counsel
for travel and related expenses and requiring the display of such
transfers in the budget request.

210. Allowing the limited use of funds for law enforcement emer-
gencies.

211. Providing Federal employee status for certain individuals
employed under the Older American Act of 1965.

212. Permitting funding assessments for facilities maintenance,
rent, utilities, and other support services.



204

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

213. Providing that Tribal contract and grant funding is deemed
obligated at the time of grant or contract award and remains avail-
able until expended.

214. Limiting funds for catastrophic care and loan repayment
and providing no year availability for loan repayment funds.

215. Providing that certain contracts and grants may be per-
formed in two fiscal years.

216. Permitting the use of Indian Health Care Improvement
Fund monies for facilities improvement and providing no year
funding availability.

217. Providing no year funding availability for scholarship funds.

218. Exempting certain Tribal funding from fiscal year con-
straints.

219. Limiting contract support cost spending.

220. Providing for use of collections and reporting of collections
under Title IV of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act.

221. Providing for the collection of individually identifiable
health information relating to the Americans with Disabilities Act
by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

222. Providing that facilities funds may be used to purchase
land, modular buildings and trailers.

223. Providing for TRANSAM equipment to be purchased from
the Department of Defense.

224. Prohibiting the use of funds for sanitation facilities for new
homes funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment.

225. Allowing for the purchase of ambulances.

226. Providing for a demolition fund.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

227. Providing for payments for telephone service in private resi-
dences in the field, purchase of motor vehicles, aircraft and re-
prints.

228. Providing for purchase and erection of modular buildings.

229. Providing funds for uniforms.

230. Allowing funding for attendance at professional meetings.

231. Providing that health care may be extended to non-Indians
at Indian Health Service facilities, subject to charges, and for the
use of those funds.

232. Permitting the use of funds transferred from the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services.

233. Prohibiting limitations on certain federal travel and trans-
portation.

234. Prohibiting personnel ceilings assessments by the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services.

235. Allowing deobligation and reobligation of funds applied to
self-governance funding agreements.

236. Prohibiting the expenditure of funds to implement new eligi-
bility regulations.



205

237. Permitting certain reimbursements and the use of those
funds.

238. Providing that reimbursements for training provide total
costs.

239. Prohibiting changing the appropriations structure without
approval of the Appropriations Committees.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

240. Earmarking funds for individual project grants and pro-
viding two year funding availability.

AGENCY FOR Toxic SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY
TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH

241. Earmarking funds for Individual Learning Accounts and
providing no year funding availability.

242. Providing for the conduct of health studies, testing, and
monitoring.

243. Providing deadlines for health assessments and studies.

244. Limiting administrative costs paid to the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention.

245. Limiting the number of toxicological profiles.

ExEcUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

246. Authorizing the appointment and duties of the chairman.

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

247. Limiting the use of funds for per diem expenses and the
number of senior level positions.

248. Providing that in fiscal year 2007 and thereafter the EPA,
Inspector General shall not serve as Inspector General for the
Board.

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HoprI INDIAN RELOCATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

249. Defining eligible relocatees.

250. Prohibiting movement of any single Navajo or Navajo family
unless a new or replacement home is available.

251. Limiting relocatees to one new or replacement home.

252. Establishing a priority for relocation of Navajos to those cer-
tified eligible who have selected and received homesites on the
Navajo reservation or selected a replacement residence off the Nav-
ajo reservation.



206

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

253. Limiting lease terms.

254. Providing for purchase of passenger vehicles and certain
rental, repair and cleaning of uniforms.

255. Earmarking funds for facilities maintenance at the Zoo and
for certain programs at the National Museum of African American
History and Culture and repatriation of skeletal remains and pro-
viding no year funding availability.

256. Earmarking funds for fellowships and scholarly awards and
providing two year funding availability.

257. Providing that funds may be used to support American
Overseas Research Centers and earmarking $125,000 for the Coun-
cil of Overseas Research Centers.

258. Allowing for advance payments to independent contractors
performing research services or participating in official Smithso-
nian presentations.

FACILITIES CAPITAL

259. Earmarking funds for maintenance, repair, rehabilitation,
and construction at the Zoo and for consultant services.

260. Permitting the Smithsonian Institution to select contractors
for certain purposes on the basis of contractor qualifications as well
as price.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

261. Precluding any changes to the Smithsonian science program
without prior approval of the Board of Regents.

262. Limiting the design or expansion of current space or facili-
ties without consultation with the Committees.

263. Limiting the use of funds for the Holt House.

264. Limiting reprogramming of funds.

265. Prohibiting purchase of buildings without prior consultation.

266. Limiting the use of funds for contracts and agreements with
for-profit entities.

267. Limiting the compensation of Smithsonian employees.

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

268. Allowing payment in advance for membership in library,
museum, and art associations or societies.

269. Providing for restoration and repair of works of art by con-
tract without advertising.

270. Providing no-year availability of funds for special exhibi-
tions.

REPAIR, RESTORATION, AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS

271. Permitting the Gallery to perform work by contract or other-
wise and to select contractors for certain purposes on the basis of
contractor qualifications as well as price.

272. Permitting the Gallery to issue a single procurement for the
full scope of the Work Area #3 contract.



207

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS, GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

273. Permitting transfer of funds within certain accounts and re-
quiring funds to be expensed in accordance with Public Law 108—
108.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES, MATCHING GRANTS

274. Allowing obligation of National Endowment for the Human-
ities current and prior year funds from gifts, bequests, and devises
of money for which equal amounts have not previously been appro-
priated.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

275. Prohibiting the use of funds for grants and contracts which
do not include the text of 18 U.S.C. 1913.

276. Prohibiting the use of appropriated funds and permitting
the use of nonappropriated funds for reception expenses.

277. Allowing the chairperson of the National Endowment for the
Arts to approve small grants under certain circumstances.

278. Specifying that grants and contracts supported entirely with
nonappropriated funds are not subject to matching requirements.

CoMMISSION OF FINE ARTS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
279. Permitting the charging and use of fees for its publications.

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
280. Restricting hiring at Executive Level V or higher.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

281. Permitting limited use of funds for official reception and
representation expenses.

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM

282. Earmarking funds for equipment replacement and for re-
pair, rehabilitation and for exhibition design and production and
providing no year availability for these funds.

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

283. Providing for public availability of information on consulting
services contracts.

284. Prohibiting the use of funds to distribute literature either
to promote or oppose legislative proposals on which Congressional
action is incomplete.

285. Specifying that funds are for one year unless provided other-
wise.

286. Prohibiting the use of funds to provide personal cooks,
chauffeurs or other personal servants to any office or employee.



208

287. Limiting assessments against programs funded in this bill.

288. Limiting transfer of funds.

289. Prohibiting the sale of giant sequoia trees in a manner dif-
ferent from 2005.

290. Continuing a limitation on accepting and processing applica-
tions for patents and on the patenting of Federal lands; permitting
processing of grandfathered applications; and permitting third-
party contractors to process grandfathered applications.

291. Limiting the use of funds for contract support costs on In-
dian contracts.

292. Making reforms in the National Endowment for the Arts, in-
cluding funding distribution reforms.

293. Limiting funds for completing or issuing the five-year pro-
gram under the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources Plan-
ning Act.

294. Limiting the use of telephone answering machines.

295. Clarifying the Forest Service land management planning re-
vision requirements.

296. Limiting leasing and preleasing activities within National
Monuments.

297. Providing the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of
Agriculture the authority to enter into reciprocal agreements with
foreign nations concerning the personal liability of firefighters.

298. Permitting consideration, when awarding contracts, to local
contractors who provide employment and training for dislocated
and displaced workers in economically disadvantaged rural commu-
nities.

299. Providing certain limitation of funds for Federal land
takings excluding those under the Everglades National Park Pro-
tection and Expansion Act.

300. Limiting the use of funds for competitive sourcing studies.

301. Prohibiting use of funds for certain government-wide activi-
ties.

302. Enhancing forest service administration of rights-of-way and
land uses (Public Law 106-113).

303. Providing for the exchange of lands in San Bernardino, Cali-
fornia, to relocate the forest supervisor’s office.

304. Limiting competitive sourcing studies related to wildfire
management or wildfire suppression.

305. Limiting contracting for the fire programs analysis system
unless the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture certify the
program is on track.

306. Limiting the compensation of Smithsonian employees.

307. Expressing the sense of the Congress on greenhouse gas
emissions control.

TITLE V—SUSPENSION OF ROYALTY RELIEF

308. Providing direction to the Secretary of the Interior on roy-
alty relief suspension for oil and gas leases.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table lists the appropriations in
the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law:



209

[Dollars in thousands]

Last

year of - Appropriations in last  Appropriations in this
author- Authorization level year of authorization bill
ization

Bureau of Land Management:
All discretionary programs ...........cc.ceeeevveerenes 2002 Such sums $1,681,437 $1,785,347
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service:
Resource Management:
Endangered Species Act Amendments

0f 1988 ..o 1992 $41,500 35,721 146,610
Great Lakes Fish & Wildlife Restoration
Grants 2004 4,000 498 500
Marine Mammal Protection Act Amend-
ments of 1994 ..o 1999 10,296 2,008 4,443
General Administration:
Great Ape Conservation ..........ccccccoeeenee 2005 5,000 1,381 1,290
Fisheries Restoration Irrigation Mitiga-
tion Act 2005 25,000 2,000 4,000
Neotropical Migratory Birds 2005 5,000 3,944 4,000
U.S. Geological Survey:
National Geologic Mapping Reauthorization
Act of 1999 2005 64,000 25,162 25,447
Water Resources Research Act of 1984 ......... 2005 12,000 6,409 6,404
Environmental Protection Agency:
Hazardous Substance Superfund ................... 1994 5,100,000 1,480,853 1,256,855
State and Tribal Assistance Grants:
Alaska Native Villages ... 1979 2,000 Not available 14,850
Clean Water SRF ... 1992 1,800,000 2,400,000 687,555
Drinking Water SRF 2003 1,000,000 ... 841,500
Clean Air Act .......... 1997 Such sums 167,230 231,220
Radon Abatement Act ... 1991 10,000 9,000 8,074
Clean Water Act (FWPCA) 1991 457,761
BEACH Act 2005 30,000 9,920 9,900
Safe Drinking Water Act 2003 115,000 s 114,939
Solid Waste Disposal Act (RCRA) .......... 1988 70,000 71,391 103,345
Toxic Substances Control Act . 1983 1,500 5,100 18,661
Pollution Prevention Act .......... 1993 8,000 6,800 5,940
Indian Environmental General Assist-
ance Program Act .. 1998 Such sums 38,585 56,925
LUST Trust Fund 1988 10,000 14,400 17,567
National Endowment for the Arts 1993 Such sums 174,460 124,412
National Endowment for the Humanities . 1993 Such sums 177,403 140,955
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation ... 2005 5,000 4,860 5118

The Committee notes that authorizing legislation for many of
these programs is in various stages of the legislative process and
expects these authorizations to be enacted into law later this year.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing:

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations.



210

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 1

Date: May 10, 2006

Measure: Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2007
Motion by: Mr. Obey

Description of Motion: To increase various programs throughout the bill by $800,000,000; offset by a
reduction to tax cuts for certain income groups.

Results: Rejected 27 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Cramer Mr. Carter
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Dicks Mr. Culberson
Mr. Edwards Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Farr Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Fattah Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode
Mr. Hoyer Ms. Granger
Mr. Jackson Mr., Hobson
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Istook
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. LaHood
Mr. Murtha Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rehberg
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Serrano Mr. Simpson
Mr. Visclosky Mr, Sweeney
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



211

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and

those voting against, are printed below:

Date: May 10, 2006

ROLL CALL NO. 2

Measure: Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 2007

Motion by: Mr. Peterson

Description of Motion: To modify the limitation of funds provisions dealing with outer continental shelf
leasing and related activities to remove restrictions on natural gas.

Results: Adopted 37 yeas to 25 nays.
Members Voting Yea

Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Alexander
Mr. Berry

Mr. Bishop
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer
Mr. Culberson
Mr. DeLay
Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Edwards
Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Istook
Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Murtha
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo

Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Visclosky
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Boyd

Mr. Clyburn
Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. Delauro
Mr. Dicks
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Jackson
Ms. Kaptur
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mr. Kingston
Mr. LaHood
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Moran
Mr. Obey

Mr. Olver
Mr. Pastor
Mr. Price

Mr. Rothman
Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Serrano
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Young



212

CoMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII—CLAUSE 3

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

Section 28 of title 30 U.S.C. is amended as follows:

Sec. 28. The miners of each mining district may make regula-
tions not in conflict with the laws of the United States, or with the
laws of the State or Territory in which the district is situated, gov-
erning the location, manner of recording, amount of work necessary
to hold possession of a mining claim, subject to the following re-
quirements: The location must be distinctly marked on the ground
so that its boundaries can be readily traced. * * * The period with-
in which the work required to be done annually on all unpatented
mineral claims located since May 10, 1872, including such claims
in the Territory of Alaska, [shall commence at 12 o’clock meridian
on the 1st day of September] shall commence at 12:00 ante merid-
ian on the 1st day of September succeeding the date of location of
such claim.

Section 28f(a) of title 30 U.S.C. is amended as follows:

(a) CLAIM MAINTENANCE FEE.—The holder of each unpatented
mining claim, mill, or tunnel site, located pursuant to the mining
laws of the United States, whether located before, on or after Au-
gust 10, 1993, shall pay to the Secretary of the Interior, on or be-
fore September 1 of each year[for years 2004 through 2008], a
claim maintenance fee of $100 per claim or site (!1) Such claim
maintenance fee shall be in lieu of the assessment work require-
ment contained in the Mining Law of 1872 (30 U.S.C. 28-28e) (12)
and the related filing requirements contained in section 1744(a)
and (c) of title 43.

Section 28g of title 30 U.S.C. is amended as follows:

Sec. 28g. Location fee.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for every unpatented
mining claim, mill or tunnel site located after August 10, 1993,
[and before September 30, 2008,] pursuant to the Mining Laws of
the United States, the locator shall, at the time the location notice
is recorded with the Bureau of Land Management, pay to the Sec-
retary of the Interior a location fee, in addition to the claim main-
tenance fee required by section 28f of this title, of $25.00 per claim.

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains five-year projections associated with the budget au-
thority provided in the accompanying bill:



213

[In millions]
Budget authority (discretionary) ........cccccccceveeeeviieniieeniieniieeneeeeeeee. 25,889
Outlays:
Fiscal year 2007 .......ccoccveeeeiieeeiiie e e e eeveeeevee e eaeeeeeaee e 16,291
Fiscal year 2008 .... 5,356
Fiscal year 2009 2,337
Fiscal year 2010 1,222
Fiscal year 2011 .....cccoooiiiiiiiiieiieeceee e 481

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the financial
assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget authority ........ccccocccvveiiiiiiiiiieeeceecee s 5,511
Fiscal year 2007 outlays resulting therefrom ............cccccovvvvenvnennnns 2,284



214

8%+ 202’ Le+
000" L- 156'¢2+
00L°G- 566
000’ G+ vizZ-
10g- [86°' €L+
L0€- sie'glL-
.- 0z€ 92+
--- 296'G+
.- 005+
6y v+ 909°'6l+
1sanbay pajoeuy
TsA LY ‘SA LL\E

ive's8L’ L

80¥ LIt
490'€
9iv' 1)

€52 692

Liv' ez
L0252
L08'viz

8€.'298

omm [4: 7"

81L°LE2
W0 152
L08'vi2

yve'eos

1sanbay
£00Z Ad

ShL'vSLt)
sov'zi
€8y 'Sz

92.'662
1eL 082
6£8'997

00S-
ZEL'8v8

pajoeuy
9002 A4

................ juswabeuey pue O nesung ‘[BOL
T corr(@3LuLgepulL) spuny 18ndl SNOdBUR| |BOSLY
©'8U01309| (00 89} BuL119SL1I0
.Amppcpumucpv mmLaquwLO% ¥ ‘siLsodap ‘sebieyd adiaJag
©reo(@3Lurjepul) sjuswsaoadul sbuey
Tt spue| juedb erusoyL|el pue ucbsug
“*uoLitsinboe puen
Tt UOLYONARSUOD

.............. Seetecsisiiiiisciscises oo p101GNG

e sy e IR R I AwtOFHmLQQOLmr_HO

....................... mcorumumao uotssaiddns adLd

............ PN cerss--es s gegupasedaad
DjuswsbeuBw B4ty PUBIPLLM

......................... A”VFIQO—‘ .J-lv Comrmm_romwm
Tty Crrtttga0UN0sSad pue spue| Jo judwebeuey

juswsbeuely puet jo0 nesung

HOI¥3LINT 3HL 40 INIWLAVL3Q - T 3LIL

(spuesnoyi Ul sjunouy)
2002 ¥0d4 77118 3HL NI GIANIWKOIZY SLINNOWY ONY SLS3N03Y 1390N9 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALIMOHINY (IVNOILYOITEQ) 139aNG MIN 40 INIWILVLIS 3IALLVAVAWOD



215

ye6° 622
869°'8G
1912y
TV 4]

FASS -V A"

885°682' L
000°0S
2160°9
000°y
9v9°9¢
[A/rAR 4"
£05°08
000°L

000°'Gl
L6261

95.'6€

699'910"'1

goo‘'6y 0 et {g¥1L-601 "1 °d) suolLieLuadoadde Aouabuoug

T 000'61-

G99+ ¥Z6°'€8- 692'622 gG8 ' Ele Trrtterereeecsr et poUBUSIULEBY MO (B PUR UOLIONIISUOYD
00z'€lL- v18'el- 998 1L zLLies Tt "TPUNS UOLIBALSSEId OLIOISLY
006" €L+ §66°9- Tt 9GL'pg et uoL3eAsssa.d pue uoL3BaI0BI |RUOLIEN
i 295 v+ SLL°v8 £12°08 T TTUadLl0d MJed sejelg pajiun
=== GZs- e &2s et {gyL-60L "1°d) suoljetadoadde AousBaowz
000°'ZL+ 206°5e+ FAR R A TN Siy'giL'L T walsAs yJed (euorleu ayi jo uoliesadp

80LAJDS MJBY [BUOLIEN

8v6° 1~ 6vp’ GG~ 9€5" LB 4 LEO'SYE"L *T90LAJBG BLLIPLIM PUB YSLd S8l1elg§ pajiun ‘(eiol
999°'pZ- 41 AVAS 899'v. 4.1 X B sjuedb ajL|pLim (eqld} pue ajelsg
0gL'e- Lve- FAR AN 101 ] TUTTTUTUTUTUCtOpUNY UOLIBAUBSUOD $8108dS |BUOLIBULILNK
000" ¥+ 65+ me- L6'e TUUCUUUpuUNny UOLYIBAJSSUCO spJaiq AdojedBiw jeosidoazosN
000°G- 99/.'2- 99’ Ly (42 1> punj UQL1BAJISSUOS Spue|31sm UeJdLISWY UlJON
16E €+ - 11801 202 i Trerrrrreererccsesiepuny 9Bnyed S4LIPLIM [BUOLIEN
T 000" 4+ - 000" 4~ Crrrrrrereseeree et {QRL-B0L T d) UOLSSLOSSY
905+ 61 - 100'08 t00'te punj uocLleAatssuoo satoads pauabuepus aarieladoo)
oov'e- LL2- oov'6 YIX AN Tt igueafl diyspaemals ajeAldd
m 000°'Z+ - 000'2- Tttt Trrecrrrecettrtt{ghL-601L T d) UOLSSLOSeY
00P'6- 199'8- 00v've 199'¢€2 Tt o wedaBoud 8ALIuBOUL JBUMOPUET
82¢'L- 6€2'8- 6.0'LZ 06642 Trrrrrererseeeaasesee s yg L3 LS LNDOR pUET
i 000'0€- .- 000'0¢ T {gpL-60L C7d) suolielddoadde AsusBaeugy

»£0 ' 0Z+ 09p ' - 72161 OLZ'Gy  rerreeeeeeeeneeees e e D UOLION118U0)
- 26€°L- - g6g', 0 et {ghlL-601L 1'd) suoiieLudousdde Aousbiswy
mho.vN.*. NM@.NN.f ?mm.mmm Nmo.emm ........:..._.............4.......HC@EmmmCmE 82.4N0saY

80LAUBG BLLIPLLM pUR YSL4 S81B1G pPajiuf

3sanbay paloeuy 1sanbay paioeuy

TSA LG TSA Litd 2002 Ad 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl Ul siunowy)

002 ¥04 7119 3HL NI CQIANIWWOIZY SINNOWY OGNV SIS3NDIY L39ANG ANV
900Z ¥0d ALIMOHLNY (TVYNOILVOITE0) 1350N8 M3IN 40 IN3IWILYLS IAILYHVLWOD



216

189°9v+

L1061+

1s8nhay

000 L1+
656'€E-

pajoeul

66€'v9l $G5 e9) yec'vLy 0 s aoLAJ8g juswobeuey s|eJaury ‘|B1OL
£06'0 £06°0 £06'9 I AR T FI-L-L-E: 0 _,_,_.Qm Lo
.- .- 000'91 e {8¥1-601 "7'd) suotietradoidde Aouabusw3
0EL'8CL- 0€2°821L- 0€L' 22t~ sidLeoad jo asp
97e'98¢ 18¢£°58¢ [TARE T4 seeeeseee s upuebeURW S| BJBULW 910USE)0 pue A [BAOY
a01AJ9g 1Uswabeuey s{eJBULY
Lyv' 166 092 ¥p6 gp9'oLe T Asaing |eot1Boloag seielg paltun ‘|elol
. —— 0/6'¢ sererer{apL-60L C7°d) suoijeladoadde AouaBasuwy
vy 166 09.°'v¥6 G/9'196 e ©ereccccyogeassa pue ‘suolleBriseAul ‘sheaung
Aaaang teotbooen salels paliun
oye'viL'e £28°G51'¢C €6Z2°6.2'C et Tt (10u) @otAJdag Mied |BUOLIEN ‘|BlOL
P o OOO_N—; R Y=Y 7 - =1+ LN&%LOrLQ%OWWD
§66'62 eve've ¥56'€9 TUrrtrtrirtetcc9DURLISLESE 93B1S PUB LOLILSLINboe puen
000 0€- OOO.OM| 000 0¢- A>HFLO£u3m 10B13LOD
JO UOLSSL0894) PuNy UOLIBAJIISUOD USIBM PUB pue]

ERY:] 1sanbay paloeuy

1002 Ad 9002 A4

TSA Ll

TSA titg

(spuesnoyl UL sjunouy)
£002 ¥04 71118 JHL NI GAONIWH0IIN SINNOWY ONV SLSINDIAY L390Nd ONV
9002 ¥0d ALIMOHLNY {TVNOILY9IT90) 135GNS MIN 30 INIFWIALVLS FALLVIVAWOD



217

1senbay

£6S°'6€-

L+
0.6 ¥+

£8.°65-
CLZ i+

pe3oeu3z

SJitel4Y UBLPUI JO nesung ‘|[B10}

......uc:ouom wedboud ueo| pesiuesend ueLpur
‘sueLpul 03 sjuswAed snosue||d0siw
u:m wucmem_wwmm wie[d qum; pue pue| uelpu]

sdie}jy uelpu] jO neaing

TTUOLIONAISUO)

seeee e egweaBoad uBLPUT O uoLiedad)

e e Creer e UBWA0L0 U

pue uoijewe(oay BuluLy 20BLING 4O 8D1}10 'LBlOL

‘8jlui}sp) pun) uoctLlewe|d8J SULW paucpueqy

(8101GnS

(a3turyaput)

saJnitsjJoy puoq asuewdojisd wod) $1d1303Yy
s fBOLOUYD8Y pue uoLieinbay

JuBWaDI0 U] pue

uoryeuwe |59y Buiuly 8delUNg JO 851440

jia'vee'e 1s8‘1ze'e ONN pLZ T e
292'9 z92'9 mmm.m s
£LZ'6E 9v6'£E £vZ've e
66£°Gle 6v0°Siz z85'1z RN
LoV €46 L PES 006° L 061'296° L e
Gh1 962 Gl 862 16162 s
9€6°'68¢ 9€6°'681 gvc 'S8l {puny 3snu3
60221 602°Z1t 606 '801 e
001 0ot 66 e .
601 2L 601211 018'801
118 1sanbay pajoeul

1002 A4 9007 Ad

“SA LLlg

'SA 1L

(spuesnoyi ul Siunowy)

200Z ¥0d4 1118 FHL NI CQIANAWWODZY SINNOWY ONV SLS3ND3Y L390Ng ONV
900Z ¥04 ALI¥OHINY (TWNOILVOITE0) £390NE MIN 40 INIW3LVLIS JATLVEYAWOD



Lo L~

000" 0t+
ys-

00’ €+

00G+

00Z'¢+

1senbay
TSA L

paioeuy
‘SA LLLd

ozL L2
iv8 6%

669° 0¥
G51°'95
£26'6

000°861
[£12: 218

0z2°22
Lv9' oy

1sanbay
1002 A4

paioeu3
9002 Ad

LeJouag 40398dSUT 40 851140
401101108 8Y3 4O 891440
punj S[BLJDIBW SNOPJEZERY [BJIUI)
..... ©rgaxe] 40 NaL| ul sjudwAed
D ) R e Hcmsmmmcm—h Pmﬂcwaul—mamc

.......... Seeeeeiieiso.gglEyly JEBLNSUT ' [B1O]

..... o e e ©rielol1qng
............................ sjuswked Kioijepuey
...... Ceeseeeeliiel s yGL1BLO0SSY 9944 JO joeduo)
e e e s+ 1e101gng

..... Creresscicieaiaeaaeoo . ogpyuBYt R UIBYLION

......................... $61J031448] O} 9OUBISLSSY
1SJLEBJJY JBIDSUT

$901310 Leluswiiedsg

(spuesnoyl ut siunowy}
200Z ¥0Z4 I8 FHL NI G3AN3IWWO0I3Y SINNOWY ANV SL1SIND3H 139dnd ANV
900Z ¥0d ALIMOHLNY (IYNOILY9ITE0) 1390NG MIN 40 INIWILYLIS JAILVAVIWOD



219

(ooz*z-) (GpL+) {t10'0g-) (118°22-) (9GL'0e-} ot ABoouyos] pue 8oUBLOS O JaySuUBLL
(1z+) (gig'gL-) (918°g1L-) (Lge'€L-) Tt edausg Jo3oadsul Jo 8010 03 Jajsuedl
0oL Z- LBL i+ 668'952' 1 656°952" ) L0°Z¥2' L T T ‘punyuadns 8oUBISONS SNOPJEZEH
061+ 918'6¢ g9i8'6¢ 929'6¢ T T satylLoey pue sbuipiing
--- (1z-) {gig‘el) (91e°¢1) (Lee'€lL) .‘ﬂncswLoa:m BOUE1SQNS SNOPJBZBH WOJ4 JBjsue.y Ag)
--- ¥08°1- 00l'g¢ 00L°GE yog‘og " {BJBUSY 10}08dSUl 4O 831440
LTA M T A 69201 vy 9gee 21979082 LLe'eve'e crreeeeceecs st qusweBeuew pue swedboad (ejuswucd LAul
(00Z‘Z+) (s¥1-) {110'08) (118*22) (95108} "+ {punyJedns BOUBISANS SNOP.BZEH WO JaysuBL} Ag)
011'61+ peetit+ ¥¥0°808 ¥12'88. 018'0¢Z TTremseseesee ) *ABo|ouyoel pue 83usL0g
AINFOY NOILDFLO¥d TVANIWNOHIANZ - II ILIL
. Aoom.m+v Aocc.om;v AOOO.OM-V Aoom_mm«v R R R R R T R TSR LT
(e68°18-) (c68'18) R AR suolielidosdde AousBaswg
(819°16+) (zL1tizi-) (981'v69°86) (895'zv9'e)  (8ge'gig’e) oot suotyetidoddy
819° 16+ 596661~ 981 'p99'6 895'219'6 1G2'€98°6 TUUTUu0LJ483Ul 8yl Jo juswidedag '] ®13L1 ‘lBIOL
962°82- 191'05- IXTATA] 6E0°¥SL 016'GlZ T $801}40 (ejuswliedag ‘|elOf
- £6+ &o_(_m 6010 aL0'g R + 1V ] o VB 8 ¥ £= 11 -4 1-32 22 wmmsmv 804N08a.d [ BINIEN
£¥¥'09- 8£.'8¢8- Zy0'v8L 587 vve 08s'zzz SRR AR TsueLpUl
uedLJdwWyY J0) {93snij rm_.owam JO 8013140 ¢ Le30i
eyyge- .- 900've 6yY ' 65 900" ¥¢ T TTTTTiTIITUTTUtUiUOLIEPLLOSUGY puel ueLpu]
000°'G€e- geL'8¢- 9c0' 064 9e0 581 vr2'88t srooesrereeee e s ccgueafoad 3snay [eaepad
SUBLPUT UBOLJBWY JOL 9331snal [eBLoadS 40 8213130
1sanbay pajoeul Litd 1sonbay paioeul
"SA {L1g “SA L1tig 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL siunowy)
2002 MO4 1119 JHL NI QIANIWKHOOIM SINNOWY ANV SL1S3ND3IM L39dn9 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALI¥OHLINY (TYNOILYSITE0) 139an9 MIN 40 IN3W3LVLIS JAILVHVAWOD



220

(00zZ'2+) (9g1-) (2z8'ep) (221 19) (eev'ey) SARARARER R crececc(Jagsuedd Ag)

(ooz'z-) (991+) (Lze'ev-) (LzL'iy-) (e6¥'€p-) Trrrreriecescoccereret {100 JBYSURYL)

- AOOO.Ow+w - I AOOO.Om..v e e e e T SUOLSS1OSaY

--- (000'8-) --- .- {000°8) T suoLieLadosdde Aouabiswg

(g6 162+) (9vs'vzi-) (028'226'2) (SLp'siess)  (91p269°L) "t trroorrrrermesieees suotietadoiddy

G6E " LG2+ 12 A 0/8°24S'L GlP'GiE’ L 91y°529' L TRt srrereee e Aousby

UOL3083044 [BIUBWUOJLAUY ‘T 81311 'LB10)

T 000° 08+ --- --- 000'08- T cer - {S1UNOJOR YdJ SNOLJBA) SUOLSSLISIY
006602+ 19£'9802- 8YE'L0D'E gy LE6L 2 60.'¢€le'e ©rorsjuedb souelsisse (eqlll pug 83elS ‘{elOolgng

00V ‘£€+ 605 ' 6+ ves‘zelL'L $81'680° L SI0'ELL'L Trrreesrerenssenee e ngquea (eoLaoBele)
005921+ 0/8'Gie- v9L'¥88' 1 $9Z'80L" L yeg'ooL'e e **+--sjuedb souelsisse [BglJ) pue 3lels
b 000" G+ 000' 0L~ 000'04- 000'GL- Trrrrrreeerervaseeeseeae gagy uoL3RAAS BB BpLOLISad
"= 000'G- 000'01 000'01 00061 Trorerraerereraeccecsipuny UOLIEALS BB BPLOLYISEd
-——- NN@.’ wcmnwF wom-wF meﬂmF R LA LR T SR ...;.c<.....®mccawml_ _._-.Pam FFO
- 000°8- --- --- pog's 00 ottt (8¥1-601°7°d) suotierudoadde AousbBisuy

.- 908+ 65.°2L 65L'24 £€66° 12 rereeeaneen weJdboud juel sbBesols punosbuspun BuidesT
3sanbay pajoeu3y 1118 3}sanbay pajoeul

TSA LLid ‘SA LLig 1002 Ad 900z Ad

(spuesnoyl utL sjunouy)
2002 ¥04 7718 3HL NI QIONIWWOOIY SINNOWY OGNV S1S3N03d 1390NE NV
9002 ¥04 ALI¥OHINY (YNOILVOITG0) 139ANE M3N 40 LNIWILYLS JATLVAYIWOD



221

G16° 21~
(4448 TAd

LLE TP+

040" Ly+
669 v~

€65 L+

z08 G-
L2521+

[ XAR 4%
000 L~
60€° 02~

GlY ¥9+
Z00°' 8L+
L6Z° 16+
218 'p-

000°02-
£10° 0+
000°0€-
86¢' 06~
1209°'2+

€9
2€6'€E
LeZ
£50°1
00S'L
SZ0' LIy

996'018'1
[AvAR-1%4
Ly e
£88'659

659°Gvv' L

809'82Z
g1£' 08¢

€9

2e6'E
(314

£60° 1

Gl0'Se

109 'Z8E

S61°892° 1
Z€1'99¢E
9/1'9vL
188'669

990°86E° L
Ol 'v¥z
L6L'L92

€9

026'2
Le2

€50' )

2L
000'L
vee' LEY

160" 9¥L" L
00z ' S6¢
981 ' 069
504°'099

000°02
9v9'Siy' L
000'0€
996'8.2
bLtLee

............................................ yoseasad
ucm_mmcmu pue «mmho» 10} si1ssnbag pue suoLlBUOP ‘$34L9
T st (a1lUL4BpUL) pung Juswiellaq ebuey
......,.....<.......‘A.........vv.‘....AG“FCFMQUCFV
mmm:mcoxm ncmp m«m—asou 031 spue| Jo uoiiisinboy
e e e e e e ceiiig108
pmpumaw mummge» nmcorymc 10} Spue| JO uoLitstnboy
.. R S I I I CO—-H.—.W—.BUUN Ucml_
......‘....Amvr,mor “1'd) suorieiradoudde AousbBaoul
Troerererceresevess cgoyRUSlULBW puB juaweAcsduy (eilde)

e e e -+ 1B3039ng

crereeecr s guollRA8dO 18430
-suoyyedado uolssaaddns saty
P R L R R I P I B A »‘..WWWEUWLWQmL&
Jjuswebeuew adl) pue(plIM

........... {avtL- mow "4} m:ovum_gaoLnam Aouabiaw]
PRI T R R R A R R ‘. -E&“W)W HWQLO% ﬁmao_.ymz
Am¢r.mof *1'd) suorieiidousdde Aouabuswl
rrree coerRJ3seuny eleatad pue alels
‘yYoJeasas pue|abuea pue 3saloq

90LAIBS 1S0104

FUNLINDTUOY 40 LNIWLAVYLIA

SATONIOV Q3lv1ay - II1 3TLIL

1sanbay
“SA LLig

paioeu3j
“SA (Ltd

3sanbay
2002 Ad

paioeus
9007 Ad

{spuesnoyl ui siunouy)
2002 ¥0d4 1114 JHL NI (3IGNIWWOI3IY SINNOWY GNV S1S3IND3Y L139aN8 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALIMOHINY (TYNOILVSING0) 139aNg MAN 40 INIWILYLS IAILVHVAWOD



222

2992+ GG 0G i+ L18'6¥E'E sgc'eee’'e €Ze'661'¢C ‘"S991A4S5 UBWNY pue Yi{esH JO jusui.edag ' lelol

064" b+ 6Y9° L+ vGL'9L y00'GL G06'pL Ctrrrylleey orpgnd [BIUBWUOJLAUS PUE $3DUEBLSANS DLIXO)
Aa3siBay aseasig pue saouelsgng oLxo]l Jo) Aouaby

000" 1+ 90€+ vivieL viv'8L 80162 TtUSaDUSLOS Ylledy |BJUBWLOJALAUZ SO BINILISUT |BUOLIEN

Y11E9H 4O 8INILISUI [BUOLIEN

z26'€2+ B6€ " 8¥ L+ 60L'€6L'€E 182'691'¢€ 0LE'GP0'E TrorrterccerscpDLALRG Y)LBSH UBLPUL ‘B3O
98291+ Z9€° 0L+ £15'€9¢ 182" 19¢ AR -1 §9L1LL108) yl|eay ueipul
9e9‘ L+ LEO'QEL+ 9e1L'0e8°2 005'228'2 660°269'2 TrrtrerrreeretrUGRDLALES YJlESY UBLPUT ' (BI0)

.- G9Z+ 000°81 000°'81 IyAV] S puny Aousbiswa y3ieay otydouisele)d

- - wa.mﬂ-_‘ mmN.wmm mmm.wmm Nwm.mmv R R R I »..........-..-..ml—mo HOWLPCOU
9£9° L+ 620" 10L+ 118'G.2'2 Lyz'892°2 z08'viL'e Terrereesescensasacces i GEOLALAS JORUIUOD-UON

1S30LAJBS Y3 B8y ueipul
801LAJES U} BOH uBLpu]
SIDIAYES NVWNH GNV HLIV3IH 40 INIWINVLIQ

BES' L6+ 96v'€9- 99Z'¥6L'y 820'960'%  Z9L'i§T'y ottt "tUUTrredLAJes 188404 C(BIOL

. 986+ LIE'S L1e's 56 % e e
9oU21SLSQNS (0} SpuUe| 15940} [EBUOL}BU jO Juswabieuel

1sanbay pajoeuy LLeg 3sanbay pa3joeul
‘SA (L1 "SA Litd 1002 M 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl UL sjunouy)
£00Z W04 1719 3HL NI GIANIRWOIIY SLINNOWY NV SL1S3IND3N 1390609 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALINOHLNY (TYNGILY9ITE0) 139dNS M3IN 40 INIWALVIS 3AILVAVAKOD



223

001+

1sanbay
'SA Lilg

1668+ ¥60°¥Z9
Liv' g+ 000*L01
926+ v60°LLS
96%+ €029
yes'e- or6‘s
1445 80Z°6
G- 129'2
pajoeuy tLeg

"SA LLlg

VY6E ' ¥+9

000°L0L
yBE"LES

£0.'9

or6's

80L'6

1z29'2

1senbay

160'G619 oo UoL3NILISU] uelUOSYI{WwS ‘|B1OJ
P e e des se13eLioey
896'9Ls : : T sasusdxa pue saiie(es
UOLINILISUT uBLUOSY}LUG
102'9 e gt 36GT BYY 03 usuARd
juBwdo(9ABQ S}JIV PUB 9UNI|NJ SALIEN
BYSE{Y PUB UBLPU] UBDLJUIWY }O 3IN}LISU]
o e eiiiiaeieiiieieeeie s gacuadya PUR SOLIELES
uoLleoo|ay ueLpu] Ldoy pue olereN JO 2913130
$90°6 e iiieielesiieee e igaeiadys pUB SOLIELES
pieog uollebBLisaAul pJaezey pue Alajeg |BOLWSYD
119'Z e P A1L1END [BIUSWUO. LAUS
10 801}40 pue ALL{ENY |BIUBWLOJLLAUT UO [LDUNOD
JUBPLEAJd BUY JO BOLJL0 SALINOSXT
SITINIOV QIL¥13Y ¥IHLIO
.................................... poyoeun T
9002 Ad

2002 Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sjuriouy)
L00Z 404 1119 3IHL NI Q30N3WWO0O3W SINNOWY OGNV SLS3INDIY 1390n8 ANV
9002 ¥04 ALINOHLNY (IYNOILV9IIE0) L394ngd MIN 40 INIWILVIS IFAILVHVAWOD



224

- 9+ 412 24" Ziv'vel [1ei- 74 W uolLjeJistuLupe pue siuelg
S3J4Y 8U1 J0j IUBWMOpUZ {BuslleN
SaL}LUBWNY 34} PUB $}JY 9y} UO UCLIBPUNO4 LBUCLIEN
- elE+ 9cb'6 aeh's 5906 JR N Ceieiisieiiiioisasusdxs pue SsLUB(ES

SJB0YOS JO) JBIUB) [BUOLIBUJBIUT UOS| LM MOIDOOM

. Z98 g+ 607’8 6028 IPETOE  ttereeseseseeesiesiiiiiiiiii, “83ay
BULWI0418d 8UY J04 JDIUS) Apauudy -4 uyor ‘|elog

. 1669+ 00861 008° 61 608'2L e 01 1ONITSUOY

- LIE L+ 606 '8} 606°'81 8EG 2L shrsrrascaass s o i goUBURYULEY PUB SUOLBJIBA(Q

s34y Butumioyisyq 8yl Joj Jojua)y Apsuusy "4 uyor

- 209G+ £vL'9LL €vl'oLl Wil srerrerrrerrerrioqy 30 AdB B |BUOLIEN CBIOL
.- €i0'L- 6v6 1 696 Vi 296°S1 T sBULPLING 4O UOL1BAOUSJ pUBR UOL}EJO1Sa4 ‘iiedoy
- S19°0+ $6.'104 6. 104 BZL'GE T rorrrorerrormerrrecerens sosusdxe pue saL.te|eg

3y o Adal|eg |BUOLYEN

1sanbay paioeuy LLLg 1s8anbay pa3ioeu3
'SA Litg “SA LG 1002 A4 9002 Ad

{(spuBSNOYl UL SluUNOWy}
L002 ¥04 7118 AHL NI JIANIWWOOI3I¥ SINNOWY OGNV S1S3N0D3AY 139ANd ANV
9002 ¥0d4 ALIMOHLNY (TVYNOILYOI180) 1390Nd MIN 40 LINIWILVLS JAILVAVAWOD



225

bLE- S9Z° L+

v~ 006~

--- 6ze+

- 609-

- 98+

1senbay paloeu3
“SA (Lig "SA L1t

Siv'ey

£€29°2

8iL'§

PES'9

166° 1

19692

9061
6v0°' 921

98L'ey

59z'8

8LL's

¥eS'9

166" L

19£°592

906 ¥1
690921

3}sanbay
1002 Ad

0SL‘Zy

€TL's

68"V

VL' L

§98°1L

56¢€°59¢

12254
821'SZL

pajoeu3z
900¢ Ad

wnasny |BLiOWSY ISNE3IO|OH
WNBsNy |BLIOWRY ISNEOC|OH S8)IBIS PalLup
e N e sosuadxs pue saiie|es

uoLssiLuwwoy BuLuue|d (eirde)y (euoiLien

P T T ceese---gasusdxs pue S8LJEB|ES

UDLIBAISSDIY DLJOISLH UO |LDUNOY) ALOSLAPY

R RS-0

Si1BylY {BJNING PuE Sluy (e11de) [BuOL}EN
.........,......»..44.....;......wwmcwax@ Ucm wwwLumm
S1Jy 9uUL4 40 UOLSSLWWOY

e gy LUBUNY
2Yl puB $14V @Yyl U0 UOLIBPURO4 |BUOLIBN '[B}0}

Tc-SaljLUBWNY 9yl JOJ JUSWMOPUJ [BUOLIEN ‘|Blof

.....;..........,..........,«........~wﬂ—\_m»‘—@ mﬂ_vgoﬂﬁz

e S e PPN UOLIBJISLULWPE PUB SIUBJD

{spuesnoyl uL silunouwy)
200Z ¥04 118 3JHL NI Q3ANIWHOOIY SLINNOWY OGNV S1S3NDIY 139aN8 ANV
900Z ¥04 ALTHOHINY (TYNOILVOING0) 1390NE8 M3IN 40 LNIWILVYLS IAILVHVAWOD

$SL1LUBWNY 3UY JOJ JUSWMOPUT {BUOLIEN



226

(00z z+) (991-) (L2e'eh) {2z 1v) (¢6¥'¢cp)
(ooz'z-) (991+) (L2g°ey-) (eer' i) (eey ep-)
--- (005 c8+) (000’ 0g~) {000'0g-) (00s'€LL-)
--- (¢68'8¥L-) --- --- (c68'9¥L)
(010 Z1p+) (91v'82-) (6Z1'v16'ST) {g11'295'62) (1vG'250°'92)
010 2iv+ 608 IyL- SZL PYe 6e §11°265°62 ¥£6°G80'92
--- 611 1+ --- i-- CTARE
--- 686+ - .- 695~
(000" 26-) (000°28)
(166'20)1+) (yeS Gg1+) (690" 20.°8) (210'%09°'8) (566’ 196'Q)
166204+ vES 801+ 690'20.'8 2.0'v09'8 6£5'865'8
- ne 002 00z vz
.- osp- 962'61 95261 90261
1sanbay paijoeul LLLg 1sanbay paioeul
"SA LLtg "SA {Ltd 1002 Ad 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy ul sijunocuy)

s {Jo)suedy Ag)
e (N0 Jagsuedy)
st SUOLSS LOSOY

T suoljeradoadde Aousabuisw3y
L L B B T D wco_.u.ﬁrhno'.—nad

Tt L300l puedy

* {109 ‘99s) (uoissiLosas) (%0°1) INO PLeOg-3Yy3l-SSCIOY

T (eeb "088) (uoLssLosas) (%9Ly°) IND PJROY-3Y]-SS0JDY

SNOISIAOY TWY3NID - AT ILIL

ceoee v rguopieladoadde AouaBusug
seecees e sgyorye L doaddy
- -ssrousfe pajeled "I[T 9111 '(BIOL

coee o egyottesado

8oUBIQUANOY JO JUSWIOY [BUOL1BN
92U} UO UOLSSLWWO) ISNOH aILyM

‘puny 3sndl OLpLSadd

1SN} OLpLsald

200Z ¥04 71718 3HL NI G3ON3WWOO3Y SLNNOWY QNV S1S3INUIM 139AN8 ANV
9007 ¥04 ALI¥OHLNY (TYNOILVIIT80) 139GNE M3IN 50 INFWILVIS JATLVHVAWOD



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF THE HONORABLE DAVID OBEY

The Minority cannot fault the fairness of the process followed by
our Committee in producing the fiscal year 2007 Interior Appro-
priations bill. Minority Members were consulted throughout the
process and the bill reflects our input in a number of important
areas. But a fair process by itself does not produce an acceptable
product. This bill’s principal responsibility is to provide for the en-
vironmental and conservation needs of America’s people and its
natural resources. The bill as reported simply does not fulfill that
responsibility. Because of this failure, America’s water and air will
be dirtier, its pristine natural landscapes and historic structures
will be less protected, and visitors to its national parks, refuges
and forests will experience declining levels of service.

The Interior bill’s failings did not occur by accident. The overall
lack of funds to address national needs is the direct result of a Re-
publican fiscal plan for 2007 that values tax cuts for the most well-
off over critical priorities like protecting the environment. This Re-
publican plan provides $9.4 billion less for domestic programs than
the amount necessary just to maintain current service levels and
the 2007 Interior bill now presented to the House reflects the dam-
age which is the inevitable result.

The $25.9 billion allocated for Interior and Environment pro-
grams in this bill is $145 million below the FY 2006 enacted level
and roughly $800 million below the level necessary to maintain
current services for programs under this Subcommittee’s jurisdic-
tion. The result is significant and damaging reductions in many
conservation and environmental programs and in service programs
for Native Americans. Members should be aware of the most crit-
ical reductions when they review the bill’s impact on their commu-
nities and their constituents. For example:

¢ In most cases the Subcommittee has only been able to fund 70
percent of increases mandated by law for federal pay and for other
fixed costs for the federal agencies which manage our national
parks, refuges, and forests. As the recent GAO report on the na-
tion’s national parks made clear, this inevitably will mean cutbacks
in staff and cutbacks in visitor services for people who visit our
parks and other federal facilities.

¢ Despite facility maintenance backlogs of at least $12 billion in
our parks, refuges and forests, funding for construction projects
throughout the bill are cut by $216 million below last year and
more than $400 million below the level six years ago. There is no
funding at all for new schools on Indian reservations. The cutbacks
in construction funding are shown on the following table:

(227)



228

(%1€ -)

ver— 91z— v 56 18 91T 69€'T U0jIN1}SU00 ‘|ejo]

01T - 0z— 82 1y £8¢ 1€ 128 s4sn
87— - 61 L€ 81 8¢ 58 SHI
- 95— I 912 512 ut 15¢ vig
0L— £0T— I 0£2 622 gee 00¢ SdN
b — G- 0z or 0z 5l 68 SMISN
9- - g 1 9 a A g
asluioy nemliuog neemuuey  f0zns oAl WM T00CA

[s1ejjop Jo suoijiw uj]

119YL AYYWAINS NOILINYLSNOD



229

¢ Funding for the Clean Water Revolving Fund is cut by another
$200 million below the 2006 level. Over the last three years the
Clean Water program, which EPA sites as one of its most effective
programs, has been reduced by $662 million or nearly 50 percent.
This means either essential infrastructure repairs for this country’s
aging water infrastructure will not occur or local water and sewer
rates will increase as communities pick up the federal share of
these costs.

e Other state grant programs broadly supported in the House
are cut below the current rate. This includes a $4 million cut in
PILT, as well as significant reductions in wildlife grants and the
North American Wetlands programs. Stateside conservation grants
are completely eliminated. Over the last 5 years assistance to
states for environmental or conservation purposes have been re-
duced by more than $750 million as shown below:



230

(%27 )

26l - 652 810'T 130T 12 0LL'T SJuei3 2jes ‘lejol

51 6 g1 17 7 0 SaAUB0U| JOUMOPUET
€1 v 144 861 4% 512 111d
G- - 0 5 29 s SJURID BJIPIM BlElS
€ - L€ 4] 6 oy UONJEAIBSLO] SPUEa "Ly YHON
06— 82— 0 0 82 06 apisajels,, JOMT
299~ 661~ 889 889 188 09€'T 44§ Jejep uea|
A aeopuog ombuog mgal  mma  WOM 1M

[s1ejjop Jo suoijiw uj]

319YL AYYIWAINS SINYYD ILVLS



231

e Funding for federal land acquisition and to help States pre-
serve open spaces is cut by $98 million in this bill and by more
than $400 million since 2001. Funding in this area has been cut
by more than 80 percent in the last four years as follows:



232

(%98 —)

e — 86— €L— iU Syl 0L1 08 UOIJeAIBSU0D pUE| ‘|eio|

r— v — 8y — €l 19 LS 09 foega 158104

G8E — 76— Ge— 69 78 €1l laud boe pue| ‘|ejoigng

vl — ¥e— [1— 8 14 144 161 NN

16— 9- G 8¢ €¢ 7€ Gel SdN

10T — 8- L= 0¢ LC 8¢ 1¢1 SMASN

- 9— 9— € 6 6 Ly N1g
“S9. euwe 9PISa.

Aol ey nwelien  00A 002K 9002 M 1002 A

[s1ejjop Jo suoijiw uj]

378YL AYOLSIH NOILYAYISNOI/NOILISINDIY ANV



233

During consideration of the bill in Committee, the Minority of-
fered an amendment to add $800 million to the bill to address its
most critical failings. The amendment was part of a fiscally dis-
ciplined, balanced Democratic approach that would return Congres-
sional budgeting to the principle of “paying-as-you-go,” providing
additional funding for key domestic investments and reducing the
deficit by scaling back supersized tax cuts for those making more
than $1 million per year. The amendment would have reduced
their tax savings from $114,000 per year to approximately
$112,000. Unfortunately this amendment was rejected on a party
line vote. The failure of the Majority to adopt this responsible
amendment is particularly ironic given that the same day the Ma-
jority pushed legislation through the House that provides high in-
come taxpayers additional tax cuts of $42,000 while families with
incomes of $50,000 per year would only get on average a $46 tax
cut.

While these fiscal failings are very troubling to the Minority, we
were pleased that the Full Committee did approve the addition to
the bill of an important Sense of the Congress Resolution regarding
global climate change. This resolution states, in summary, that
global climate change is real; that human activity is an important
causal agent of this change; and, importantly, that mandatory con-
trols on greenhouse gases will be necessary to address the problem.
This important statement of principles is the first step towards real
action on climate change by the Congress. We urge the full House
to also endorse it when the bill is considered on the Floor.

In summary, despite an open and fair process, a faulty economic
policy from the President and the Republican Majority has left the
Congress in the position of not having enough money to fulfill our
fundamental stewardship responsibilities for the environment and
our public lands. This did not happen by accident. A decision was
made to starve domestic government and we are now paying the
price.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T10:25:16-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




